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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL
PRODUCT. In order to receive a more complete
assistance, please register your appliance on:

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON YOUR
APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO HAVE MORE
DETAILED INFORMATION

A Before using the appliance carefully read Safety Instructions guide.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

APPLIANCE
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Upper rack

Cutlery rack

Foldable flaps
Upper rack height adjuster

Upper spray arm
Lower rack
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Power Clean® support
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Lower spray arm
9. Filter Assembly

. Salt reservoir
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Detergent and Rinse Aid dispensers
Rating plate
Control panel
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ON-OFF/Reset button with indicator light
Program selection button

Salt refill indicator light

Rinse Aid refill indicator light

Program number and delay time indicator
Tablet indicator light

Display

NoukwnN =

6 7 8 10 11 12 13

8. Multizone indicator lights

9. Multizone button

10. Delay button

11. Turbo button with indicator light

12. Power Clean® button with indicator light

13. START/Pause button with indicator light / Tab
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FIRST TIME USE

SALT, RINSE AID AND DETERGENT

ADVICE REGARDING THE FIRST TIME USE

After installation, remove the stoppers from the racks and the retaining : |
- filled when the RINSE AID REFILL indicator light 3
: panel is lit.

elastic elements from the upper rack.

FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR

The use of salt prevents the formation of LIMESCALE on the dishes and

on the machine’s functional components.
« Itis mandatory that THE SALT RESERVOIR NEVER BE EMPTY.
+ Itisimportant to set the water hardness.

The salt reservoir is located in the lower part of the dishwasher
(see PRODUCT DESCRIPTION) and must be filled when the SALT REFILL :

indicator light &3 in the control panel is lit.

reservoir cap (anticlockwise).

reservoir with water.

out.
4. Remove the funnel and wipe any salt residue
away from the opening.
Make sure the cap is screwed on tightly, so that no detergent can get
into the container during the wash program (this could damage the
water softener beyond repair).

cedure before the beginning of the washing cycle to avoid corrosion.

SETTING THE WATER HARDNESS

supplier.
The factory sets the default value for the water hardness.

+ Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
+ Hold down button P for 5 seconds, until you hear a beep.
« Switch on the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.

« Press button P to select the desired hardness level (see WATER
HARDNESS TABLE).

Water Hardness Table
Level °dH °fH °Clark
German degrees French degrees English degrees

1 Soft 0-6 0-10 0-7
2| Medium 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Average 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hard 17-34 30-60 21-42
5| Very hard 35-50 61-90 43 -62

1. Remove the lower rack and unscrew the

—_

. Only the first time you do this: fill the salt 2. Pour in the rinse aid (max.110 ml), making sure it does not overflow
. Position the funnel (see figure) and fill the salt
reservoir right up to its edge (approximately :

1kg); it is not unusual for a little water to leak : NEVER pour the rinse aid directly into the appliance tub.

ADJUSTING THE DOSAGE OF RINSE AID

. If you are not completely satisfied with the drying results, you can ad-
© just the quantity of rinse aid used.

«» Switch the dishwasher on using the ON/OFF button.

.« Switch it off using the ON/OFF button.

Whenever you need to add salt, it is mandatory to complete the pro- :
.« Press button P three times - a beep will be heard.

© « Switch it on using the ON/OFF button.

© « The current selection level number and rinse aid indicator light flash.

To allow the water softener to work in a perfect way, it is essential that : . . . .
the water hardness setting is based on the actual water hardness in @ ° Press button P to select the level of rinse aid quantity to be supplied.

your house. This information can be obtained from your local water : « Switch it off using the ON/OFF button

© Setting is complete!

«+ Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.
Setting is complete!

As soon as this procedure is complete, run a program without loading. :

Only use salt that has been specifically designed for dishwashers.

cator light switches off.

If the salt container is not filled, the water softener and the heating
element may be damaged as a result of limescale accumulation.
Using of Salt is recommended with any type of dishwasher deter-
gent.

. FILLING THE RINSE AID DISPENSER

Rinse aid makes dish DRYING easier. The rinse aid dispenser A should be
in the control
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. Open the dispenser B by pressing and pulling up the tab on the lid.

from the dispenser. If this happens, clean the spill immediately with
adry cloth.
3. Press the lid down until you hear a click to close it.

If the rinse aid level is set to ZERO, no rinse aid will be supplied. The LOW
: RINSE AID indicator light will not be lit if you run out of rinse aid.

* A maximum of 5 levels can be set according to the dishwasher model.
: The factory setting is specific to the model, please follow instruction
! o - : above to check this for your machine.

+ The current selection level number and the salt indicator light both flash. © + If you see bluish streaks on the dishes, set a low number (1-2).

¢« If there are drops of water or limescale marks on the dishes, set a

mid-range number (3-4).

FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER

. To open the detergent dispenser use the opening device C.
. Introduce the detergent into the dry dispenser D only. Place the
: amount of detergent for pre-washing directly inside the tub.

1. When measuring out the detergent
refer to the mentioned earlier infor-
mation to add the proper quantity.
Inside the dispenser D there are indi-
cations to help the detergent dosing.

2. Remove detergent residues from
the edges of the dispenser and clo-
se the cover until it clicks.

3. Close the lid of the detergent
dispenser by pulling it up until the
closing device is secured in place.

After the salt has been poured into the machine, the SALT REFILL indi- : The detergent dispenser automatically opens up at the right time
. according to the program.

: If all-in-one detergents are used, we recommend using the TABLET
. button, because it adjusts the program so that the best washing and
: drying results are always achieved.

. Usage of detergent not designed for dishwashers may cause mal-

. function or damage to the appliance.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

> . e
o9l O . Duration of Water Energy R‘emammg
S8 ® Available . . time after
Program 58 5 ootions " wash program|consumption|consumption door openin
o9 5 P (h:min)™  |(litres/cycle) | (kWh/cycle) , 9
2 (h:min)
1. Eco Fco so°| v/ | v | @ Hh O 3:10 95 0.85 0:25
th
h Sense* 50- T mun 25 - 3; :
2. 6th sense O V|V @y B> i © | 125-300 | 7.0-140 | 0.90-1.40 0:05
; ol v | v | (A My A\ . )
3. Intensive 65 @y B> i 2:50 17.0 1.60 0:05
4. FastWasheDry Cff s0°| v | v/ | @ Yo o 1:25 1.5 110 0:05
5. Crystals QO 45| v | v | @ e o 1:40 12,0 1.20 0:00
6. Rapid 30’ Q) 50°| % | v | (T Yoke o 0:30 9.0 0.50 0:00
X
7. Silent «)) 50| v | v | G e o 3:30 16.0 115 0:00
8. Prewash @ - | x| x Gh\ YONE 0:12 4.5 0.01 x

ECO program data is measured under laboratory conditions according to European Standard EN 60436:2020.

Note for Test Laboratories:

For information on comparative EN testing conditions, please send an email to the following address: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Pre-treatment of the dishes is not needed before any of the programs.
*) Not all options can be used simultaneously.

**¥) Values given for programs other than the program Eco are indicative only. The actual time may vary depending on many factors such as temperature
and pressure of the incoming water, room temperature, amount of detergent, quantity and type of load, load balancing, additional selected options and
sensor calibration. The sensor calibration can increase program duration up to 20 min.

PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION

Instructions on wash cycle selection.

1 ECO

Eco programme is suitable to clean normally soiled tableware, that for
this use, it is the most efficient programme in terms of its combined
energy and water consumption, and that it is used to assess complian-
ce with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

2 6th SENSE ®

For normally soiled dishes with dried food residues. Senses the level of
soiling on the dishes and adjusts the program accordingly. When the
sensor is detecting the soil level an animation appears in the display and
the cycle duration is updated.

3 INTENSIVE
Program recommended for heavily soiled crockery, especially suitable
for pans and saucepans (not to be used for delicate items).

4 FAST WASH&DRY
Normally soiled crockery. Everyday cycle, that ensures optimal cleaning
and drying performance in shorter time.

5 CRYSTALS
Program for delicate items, which are more sensitive to high temperatu-
res, for example glasses and cups.

6 RAPID 30’
Program to be used for half load of lightly-soiled dishes with no dried
food residues. Does not include drying phase.

7 SILENT
Suitable for night-time operation of the appliance. Ensures optimal
cleaning and drying performance with the lowest noise emission.

8 PREWASH
Use to refresh crockery planned to be washed later. No detergent to be
used with this program.

Notes:
Please note that cycle Rapid 30’is dedicated for lightly soiled dishes.
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OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS

OPTIONS can be selected directly by pressing the corresponding button (see CONTROL PANEL).

If an option is not compatible with the selected program see PROGRAMS TABLE, the corresponding LED flashes rapidly 3 times

and beeps will sound. The option will not be enabled.

MuLTI MULTIZONE

If there are not many dishes to be washed, a half loading may

be used in order to save water, electricity and detergent.
Select the program and then press the MULTIZONE button:
the symbol of the chosen rack will appear on the display. By
default the appliance washes dishes in all racks.

To wash only the specific rack, press this button repeatedly:

shown on the display (only lower rack)

shown on the display (only upper rack)

[ §|E

shown on the display (only cutlery rack)

wash dishes in all racks).

Remember to load the upper or lower rack only, and to

reduce the amount of detergent accordingly.

If upper rack is removed, please apply detergent directly

to tub instead of detergent dispenser.

DELAY

time between 1 and 12 hours.

1. Press the DELAY button: the corresponding «h» symbol :

appears on the display; each time you press the button,

the time (1h, 2h, etc. up to max. 12h) from the start of the :

selected wash cycle will be increased.

2. Select the wash program, press the START/PAUSE button :
and within 4 seconds close the door: the timer will begin :

counting down.
3. Once this time has elapsed, the indicator light «h» switches
off and the wash cycle begins.

switches off.

been started.

557\ TURBO

This option can be used to reduce the duration of the main

programs while maintaining the same washing and drying
performance levels.

After selecting the program, press the TURBO button and the :
indicator light will switch on. To deselect the option, press the :

same button again.

i POWER CLEAN®

(the indicator lights up).

shown on the display (option is OFF and the appliance will

The start time of the program may be delayed for a period of :

TABLET (Tab)

This setting allows you to optimize the performance of the
program according to the type of detergent used.

Press the START/PAUSE button for 3 seconds (the correspon-
ding symbol will light up) if you use combined detergents in
tablet form (rinse aid, salt and detergent in 1 dose).

If you use powder or liquid detergent, this option should
be off.

‘/ OPERATION INDICATOR
— | ALED light projected on the floor indicates that the dishwasher
‘! is working. One of the following operating modes can be
selected:
a) Disabled function.
b) When the cycle starts the light goes on for few seconds,
stays off during the cycle and flashes at the end of the cycle.
¢) The light stays on during the cycle and flashes at the end of
the cycle (default mode).
If the delayed start was set, the light goes on either for the first
few seconds or the entire duration of the countdown, based
on whether mode b) or ¢) was set.
The light goes off every time the door is opened. To select the
mode you prefer, switch on the machine, hold down button
P until one of the three letters appears on the display, press
button P until you reach the desired letter (or mode), hold
down button P to confirm the selection.
Note: If NaturalDry is active and it opens the door, then
Operation Indicator will not flash at the end of cycle.

: NaturalDry
. NaturalDry is a convection drying system which automatically opens

To adjust the delay time and select a shorter period of the door during/after drying phase to ensure exceptional drying per-

time, press the DELAY button. To cancel it, press the button :

repeatedly until the selected delayed start indicator light «h» : kitchen furniture, thus door will not be opened when the option of

: TURBOis on.
The DELAY function cannot be set once a wash cycle has As additional stgam pro.tectlon, special designed protection f0|.l is aq-
. ded together with the dishwasher. To see how to mount protection foil

please refer to (INSTALLATION GUIDE).
: NaturalDry functionality could be disabled by the user as follows:

formance every day. Door opens at the temperature that is safe to your

1. Go to the Dishwasher software menu pressing and holding P
button (6 sec).

: 2. You are currently in Light Control Menu (please refer to OPERA-

TION INDICATOR description), if you don’t want to change anything
please press and hold P button (until one of the two letters appears
on the display).

! 3. You switched to NaturalDry Control Menu, you could change status

of NaturalDry functionality by pressing P button:
E - enabled d - disabled

Thanks to the additional power jets this option provides ' To confirm the change and exit from the Control Menu please press and

a more intensive and powerful wash in the lower rack, in the hold P button (3 sec).
specific area. This option is recommended for washing pots :

and casseroles. Press this button to activate POWER CLEAN
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LOADING THE RACKS

CUTLERY RACK

The third rack was designed to :
house the cutlery. :
Arrange the cutlery as shown in :
the figure. :
A separate arrangement of the
cutlery makes collection easier :
after washing and improves wa- :
shing and drying performance.

Knives and other utensils with sharp edges must be positioned :
with the blades facing downwards. :

The geometry of the rack makesiit :
possible to place such small items :
as coffee cups in the area in the
= middle.

II@ —
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O

Load delicate and light dishes:
glasses, cups, saucers, low salad :
bowls. :
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(loading example for the upper rack)

ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPER RACK :
The height of the upper rack can be adjusted: high position to place bulky :
crockery in the lower basket and low position to make the most of the tip- :
-up supports by creating more space upwards and avoid collision with the
items loaded into lower rack.

The upper rack is equipped with a Upper Rack
height adjuster (see figure), without pressing the
levers, lift it up by simply holding the rack sides, ==
as soon as the rack is stable in its upper position.
To restore to the lower position, press the levers A
at the sides of the rack and move the basket do-
wnwards.

We strongly recommend that you do not ad-
just the height of the rack when it is loaded.

(N7 <

(Ll Ll

NEVER raise or lower the basket on one side
only.

. unfold to optimize the arrangement

: glasses can be placed safely in the

: Depending on the model:
.« to unfold the flaps there is needed

: 2. Load pots and casseroles inclined

. FOLDABLE FLAPS WITH ADJUSTABLE POSITION

The side foldable flaps can be fold or

of crockery inside the rack. Wine

foldable flaps by inserting the stem
of each glass into the corresponding
slots.

to slide it up and rotate or release it
from the snaps and pull it down.

- to fold the flaps there is needed to
rotate it and slide flaps down or pull
it up and attach flaps to the snaps.

AL RLT

. LOWER RACK

© For pots, lids, plates, salad bowls, cutlery etc. Large plates and lids should
. ideally be placed at the sides to avoid interferences with the spray arm.

. The lower rack has tip-up supports which can be used in a vertical po-
. sition when arranging plates or in a horizontal position (lower) to load
© pans and salad bowls easily.

-@ &
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(loading example for the lower rack)

: POWER CLEAN®

. Power Clean® uses the special water
: jets in the rear of cavity to wash more
. intensively the high dirty items. The
. lower rack has a Space Zone, a special
. pull-out support in the rear of the rack

that can be used to support frying pans
or baking pans in upright position, thus taking up less space.
Placing the pots/casseroles faced to the Power Clean® component please

. activate the POWER CLEAN® on the panel.

How to use Power Clean®:
© 1. Adjust the Power Clean® area G

)

folding down the rear plate hol- . G
ders to load pots.

vertically in Power Clean® area.
Pots have to be inclined towards
the power water jets. =




DAILY USE

1. CHECK WATER CONNECTION
Check that the dishwasher is connected to the water supply and that
the tap is open.

2. SWITCH ON THE DISHWASHER
Open the door and press the ON/OFF button.

3. LOAD THE RACKS (see LOADING THE RACKS).
4. FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER
5. CHOOSE THE PROGRAM AND CUSTOMISE THE CYCLE

Select the most appropriate program in accordance with the type of :
© new wash cycle and any desired options; Start the wash cycle by pressing
: START/Pause button (led is lit) and closing the door within 4 sec.

crockery and its soiling level (see PROGRAMS DESCRIPTION) by press-
ing the P button.
Select the desired options (see OPTIONS AND FUNCTIONS,).

6. START

START/Pause button and close the door again within 4 sec.

7. END OF WASH CYCLE
The end of the wash cycle is indicated by beeps and by the flashing
of the wash cycle number on the display. Open the door and switch
off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button.

burns. Unload the racks, beginning with the lower one.

. The machine will switch off automatically during certain extended

periods of inactivity, in order to minimise electricity consumption.

. If the crockery is only lightly soiled or if it has been rinsed with wa-
 ter before being placed in the dishwasher, reduce the amount of
. detergent used accordingly.

: MODIFYING A RUNNING PROGRAM

©If a wrong program was selected, it is possible to change it, pro-
. vided that it has only just begun: open the door, press and hold the
: ON/OFF button, the machine will switch off.

Switch the machine back on using the ON/OFF button and select the

ADDING EXTRA CROCKERY

Start the wash cycle by pressing START/Pause button (led is : WlthOUt.SV\{ItChmg off the machine, open the door (START/Pau'se !ed
. . e . starts blinking) (be ware of HOT steam!) and place the crockery inside
lit) and closing the door within 4 sec. When the program starts : .
. o . the dishwasher. Press the START/Pause button and close the door

you hear a single beep. If the door was not closed within 4sec,, : . . . . . .
- . . within 4 sec.,, the cycle will resume from the point at which it was in-

the alarm sound will be played. In this case, open the door, press : terrupted

: ACCIDENTAL INTERRUPTIONS

. Ifthe door is opened during the wash cycle, or if there is a power cut, the
© cycle stops. Press the START/Pause button and close the door within
* 4 sec., the cycle will resume from the point at which it was interrupted.
Wait for a few minutes before removing the crockery - to avoid :

ADVICE AND TIPS

TIPS

Before loading the baskets, remove all food residues from the crockery

running water.
Arrange the crockery so that it is held in place firmly and does not tip

ter to reach every surface and flow freely.

Warning: lids, handles, trays and frying pans do not prevent the sprayer

arms from rotating.
Place any small items in the cutlery basket.

Very soiled dishes and pans should be placed in the lower basket be-
cause in this sector the water sprays are stronger and allow a higher :

washing performance.
After loading the appliance, make sure that the sprayer arms can rotate
freely.

UNSUITABLE CROCKERY
« Wooden crockery and cutlery.
- Delicate decorated glasses, artistic handicraft and antique crockery.
Their decorations are not resistant.
« Parts in synthetic material which do not withstand high temperatures.
« Copper and tin crockery.
« Crockery soiled with ash, wax, lubricating grease or ink.
The colours of glass decorations and aluminium/silver pieces can
change and fade during the washing process. Some types of glass (e.g.
crystal objects) can become opaque after a number of wash cycles too.

DAMAGE TO GLASS AND CROCKERY
- Only use glasses and porcelain guaranteed by the manufacturer as
dishwasher safe.

- Use a delicate detergent suitable for crockery

« Collect glasses and cutlery from the dishwasher as soon as the wash

cycle is over.

: TIPS ON ENERGY SAVING

.« When the household dishwasher is used according to the manufac-
and empty the glasses. You do not need to rinse beforehand under :

turer’s instructions, washing tableware in a dishwasher usually
consumes less energy and water than hand dishwashing.

© « In order to maximize dishwasher efficiency it is recommended to
over; and arrange the containers with the openings facing downwards :
and the concave/convex parts placed obliquely, thus allowing the wa- :

initiate the wash cycle once dishwasher is fully loaded. Loading
the household dishwasher up to the capacity indicated by the man-
ufacturer will contribute to energy and water savings. Information
on correct loading of tableware can be found in Loading chapter.
In case of partial loading it is recommended to use dedicated wash
options if available (Half load/ Zone Wash, Multizone), fiilling up only
selected racks. Incorrect loading or overloading the dishwasher may
increase resources usage (such as water, energy and time, as well as
increase noise level), reducing cleaning and drying performance.

© « Manual pre-rinsing of tableware items leads to increased water and

energy consumption and is not recommended.

- HYGIENE

: To avoid odour and sediment which can be accumulated in the dish-
: washer please run a high temperature program at least one a
. month. Use a tea spoon of detergent and run it without the loading to
. clean your appliance.

: RESISTANCE TO FROST

. If the appliance is placed in surroundings exposed to the risk of frost, it
: must be drained completely. Turn off the water tap, remove the inlet and
. outlet hoses, and let all the water drain away. Make sure that the water
. softener is full of dissolved regeneration salt in the salt container, to
. protect the appliance from temperatures of up to -20°C.

- If the appliance was stored in frost conditions the appliance must remain
. atan ambient temperature of min. 5°C for at least 24 hours before the first
S run.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY

Regularly clean the filter assembly so that the filters do not clog and
that the waste water flows away correctly.

performance, noisy work or higher resources usage.

The filter assembly consists of three filters which remove food residues

from the washing water and then recirculate the water.

The dishwasher must not be used without filters or if the filter is

loose.

At least once per month or after each 30 cycles, check the filter assembly
and if necessary clean it thoroughly under running water, using a no- :

n-metallic brush and following the instructions below:

1. Turn the cylindrical filter A in an anti-clockwise direction and pull it :

out (Fig 1).

2. Remove the cup filter B by exerting a slight pressure on the side
flaps (Fig 2).

3. Slide out the stainless-steel plate filter C (Fig 3).

4. In case you find foreign objects (such as broken glass, porcelain,

bones, fruit seeds etc.) please remove them carefully.

5. Inspect the trap and remove any food residues. NEVER REMOVE the

wash-cycle pump protection (black detail) (Fig 4).

operation of the dishwasher.

CLEANING THE WATER INLET HOSE

If the water hoses are new or have not been used for an extended :
period of time, let the water run to make sure it is clear and free
of impurities before performing the necessary connections. If this :
precaution is not taken, the water inlet could become blocked and da- :

mage the dishwasher.

. CLEANING THE SPRAY ARMS

© On occasions, food residue may become encrusted onto the spray arms
- and block the holes used to spray the water. It is therefore recommen-

Using dishwasher with clogged filters or foreign objects inside filtration . ded that you check the arms from time to time and clean them with a

system or sprayarms may cause unit malfunction resulting in lose of :

small non-metallic brush.

| e |
[ AT ]

To remove the upper spray arm, turn the plastic locking ring in a

¢ clockwise direction. The upper spray arm should be replaced so that

the side with the greater number of holes is facing upwards.

© The lower spray arm may be removed by pulling it upwards.

: WATER SOFTENING SYSTEM

. Water softener automatically reduces water hardness, consequently

. preventing scale buildup on heater, contributing also to better cleaning
. efficiency.

! This system regenerates itself with salt, therefore it is required to
 refill salt container when empty.

Frequency of regeneration depends on water hardness level setting -
© regeneration takes place once per 6 Eco cycles with water hardness

. level set to 3.

: Regeneration process starts in final rinse and finishes in drying phase,
© before cycle ends.

- Single regeneration consumes: ~3.5L of water;

After cleaning the filters, re-place the filter assembly and fix it in : = Takesup to 5 additional minutes for the cycle;
position correctly; this is essential for maintaining the efficient :

- Consumes below 0.005kWh of energy.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

In case your dishwasher doesn’t work properly, check if the problem can be solved by going through the following list.
For other errors or issues please contact authorized After-sales Service which contact details can be found in the warranty booklet.
Spare parts will be available for a period of either up to 7 or up to 10 years, according to the specific Regulation requirements.

PROBLEMS | POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTIONS
3 Salt Salt reservoir is empty. (After refill the salt indica- | Refill reservoir with salt (for more information - see page 2).
indicator is lit tor may remain lit for several wash cycles). Adjust water hardness - see table, page 2.

3¢ Rinse aid
" indicator is lit

Rinse aid dispenser is empty. (After refill the rinse
aid indicator may remain lit for several wash cycles).

Refill dispenser with rinse aid (for more information - see page 2).

The dishwasher
won't start or does
not respond to
commands.

The appliance has not been plugged in properly.

Insert the plug into the socket.

Power outage.

For safety reasons, dishwasher will not re-start automatically when power returns.
Open dishwasher door, press START/Pause button and close the door within 4 seconds.

The dishwasher door is not closed.
NaturalDry pin is not pulled in.

Vigorously push the door until you hear the “click”.

Cycle is interupted by door opening for more
than 4 seconds.

Press START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds.

It does not respond to commands.
Display shows: 9 or 12 and On/Off LED is blin-
king rapidly

Switch off the appliance by pressing the ON/OFF button, switch it back on after approxi-
mately one minute and restart the program. If problem persists, unplug the appliance for
1 minute, then plug it back in.

The dishwasher
won't drain.
Display shows:

3 and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

The wash cycle has not finished yet.

Wait until the wash cycle finishes.

The drain hose is bent.

Check that the drain hose is not bent (see INSTALATION INSTRUCTION).

The sink drain pipe is blocked.

Clean the sink drain pipe.

The filter is clogged up with food residues.

Clean the filter (see CLEANING THE FILTER ASSEMBLY).

The dishwasher
makes excessive
noise.

The dishes are rattling against each

Position the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in
dishwashers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER). Restart the current cycle by
switching OFF the dishwasher, then switch it on again, select a new program, press
START/Pause and close the door within 4 seconds. Please do not add any detergent.

The dishes are not
clean.

The crockery has not been arranged properly.

Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS,).

The spray arms cannot rotate freely, being hinde-
red by the dishes.

Arrange the crockery correctly (see LOADING THE RACKS).

The wash cycle is too gentle.

Select an appropriate wash cycle (see PROGRAMS TABLE).

An excessive amount of foam has been produced.

The detergent has not been measured out correctly or it is not suitable for use in dishwa-
shers (see FILLING THE DETERGENT DISPENSER).

The cap on the rinse aid compartment has not
been shut correctly.

Make sure the cap of the rinse aid dispenser is closed.

The filter is soiled or clogged.

Clean the filter assembly (see CARE AND MAINTENANCE).

There is no salt.

Fill the salt reservoir (see FILLING THE SALT RESERVOIR).

The dishwasher
does not fill the
water.

Display shows: H,
6 and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

No water in the water supply or the tap is closed.

Make sure there is water in the water supply or the tap running.

The inlet hose is bent.

Make sure the inlet hose is not bent (see INSTALLATION) reprogram the dishwasher and
reboot.

The sieve in the water inlet hose is clogged; it is
necessary to clean it

After having carried out the verification and cleaning, turn off and turn on the dishwa-
sher and restart a new program.

Dishwasher finishes
the cycle prema-
turely.

Display shows: 15
and On/Off LED is
blinking rapidly

Drain hose positioned too low or siphoning into
home sewage system.

Check if end of drain hose is placed at correct height (see INSTALLATION).Check for
siphoning into home sewage system, install air admittance valve if necessary.

Air in water supply.

Check water supply for leaks or other issues letting air inside.

Detergent leaks.

Depends on the liquid detergent used and
can be emphasized in case of delay option is
activated.

Small leaks will not cause machine malfunction and can be avoided by changing liquid
detergent type or using tablets.

Policies, standard documentation, ordering of spare parts and additional product information can be found by:

+ Using QR code on your product.

« Visiting our website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
+ Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet).
When contacting our After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product’s identification plate.

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy label.
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of the registry

at https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
°/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Produced under license

8

Whjr/lﬁool




PRIRUCKA =
PRO KAZDODENNI POUZITI

ZNACKY WHIRLPOOL.
Pro ziskani komplexnéjsi asistence zaregistrujte prosim
svUj spotfebi¢ na: www.whirlpool.eu/register

DEKUJEME VAM, ZE JSTE SI ZAKOUPILI VYROBEK

PRO ZiSKANI PODROBNEJSICH IN-
FORMACI NASKENUJTE PROSIM QR
KOD NA VASEM SPOTREBICI.

A Pred pouzitim spotirebice si peclivé prectéte Bezpecnostni pokyny.

POPIS SPOTREBICE

SPOTREBIC
1. Horni ko$
1 2. Vysuvny ko3 na pfibory
3. Sklopné klapky
4 4. Vyskové nastaveni horniho kose
\1 ’ 5. Horni ostfikovaci rameno
7 6. Dolni ko
7. Podpora Power Clean®
8 \ ,'" 8. Dolni ostfikovaci rameno
“'\ },,,,,,, 9. Sestava filtru
10. Zasobnik na sl
11. Déavkovace myciho prostiedku a lestidla
12. Typovy stitek
/ \ 13. Ovladaci panel
0000 000 00000 anil S
(I 0 @‘
13_¢
OVLADACI PANEL
P S ‘ A ’ ‘ D> ’|—@3
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Tlagitko,zapnout-vypnout/vynulovat” s kontrolkou 8. Kontrolka,Multizone”
2. Tlacitko volby programu 9. Tlacitko,Multizone”
3. Kontrolka,Doplnéni soli” 10. Tlacitko,Odlozeny start”
4. Kontrolka,Nedostatek lestidla” 11. Tlacitko,Turbo”s kontrolkou
5. Ukazatel ¢isla programu a indikator doby zpozdéni 12. Tlacitko,Power Clean®”s kontrolkou
6. Kontrolka,Prasek/Tableta” (Tab) 13. Tlacitko,SPUSTIT/Pauza” s kontrolkou/ ,Tableta” (Tab)
7.

Displej
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PRVNI POUZITI

SUL, LESTIDLO A MYCI PRIPRAVEK

RADY PRO PRVNIi POUZITi

Po instalaci odstranite zardzky z ko3t a pruzné upevnovaci prvky :
: pokazdé, kdyz se na ovladacim panelu rozsviti kontrolka,,NEDOSTATEK
: LESTIDLA” 3% .

z horniho kose.

NAPLNENIi ZASOBNIKU SOLI

Pouziti soli vede k predchézeni usazovani VODNIHO KAMENE na nadobi

a funkénich soucastech mycky.
«  ZASOBNIK NA SUL nesmi NIKDY ZUSTAT PRAZDNY.
- Nastaveni tvrdosti vody je dUlezité.

Zasobnik na stl se nachazi ve spodni ¢asti mycky (viz POPIS SPOTREBICE) :
a je nutné jej naplnit, kdyz se na ovladacim panelu rozsviti kontrolka :

DOPLNENI sOLI &3

sobniku (proti sméru hodinovych rucicek).
2. Nasledujici kroky provadéjte pouze pfi
prvnim pouziti: Naplnte zasobnik soli vodou.

ur¢itého mnozstvi vody je pfitom normdlni.
4. Vyjméte trychtyr a otfete z otvoru piebytec¢nou
sal.
Ujistéte se, ze je vicko pevné dotazeno, aby se do zésobniku nedostal
pfi myti zadny myci prostiedek (to by mohlo vést k neopravitelnému
poskozeni zmékcéovace vody).

pred zacatkem myciho cyklu, aby se predeslo korozi.

NASTAVENI TVRDOSTI VODY

maci o tvrdosti vody v fadu ziskate od mistniho dodavatele vody.
Tovérni nastaveni urcuje implicitni nastaveni hodnoty pro tvrdost vody.

« Zapnéte spotfebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
« Vypnéte spotrebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

« Zapnéte spotiebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
«  Aktuadlni nastaveni irovné a kontrolka soli blikaji.

(viz TABULKA TVRDOSTI VODY).

1. Vytdhnéte spodni ko$ a odsroubujte vicko za-

_

3. Umistéte trychtyi (viz obrézek) a naplite z3-
sobnik soli a2 po okraj (pfiblizné 1 kg); odtékani : 3. Stisknéte vicko, dokud se s cvaknutim nezavre.
: NIKDY nelijte lestidlo pfimo do mycky.

NASTAVENiI DAVKOVANI LESTIDLA

. Nejste-li pIné spokojeni s vysledky suseni, mGzete nastavit mnozstvi
: pouzitého lestidla.

i« Zapnéte spottebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

i« Vypnéte jej stiskem tla¢itka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT",

Pokud potiebujete doplnit siil, je nutné tento proces dokongit : o .. Sy v, ,
P ) P J P 1« Stisknéte tlacitko P tfikrat a uslysite pipnuti.

e Zapnéte spotrebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

» Aktudlni nastaveni a kontrolka lestidla blikaji.
Aby mohl zmékcovac vody fadné fungovat, je nezbytné nastavit tvrdost : ,  stiskem tlacitka P zvolte troven davkovani lestidla.

vody podle skute¢nych hodnot platnych pro vodu ve vasem domé. Infor- . Vypnéte jej stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT"

: Nastaveni je hotové!

¢ Je-li droven davkovani lestidla nastavena na ,NULA’, nebude davkovéno
: 7adné lestidlo. Dojde-li lestidlo, kontrolka ,NEDOSTATEK LESTIDLA” se
¢ nerozsviti. V zavislosti na konkrétnim modelu my¢ky Ize nastavit maximal-
+ Podrzte tlacitko P stisknuté po dobu 5 sekund, dokud neuslysite pipnuti. : n& 5 Grovné. Tovarni nastaveni je specifické pro dany model. Ridte se
¢ prosim vyse uvedenym pokynem, abyste ovéfili konkrétni nastaveni vasi
: mycky.

« Stisknéte tlacitko P pro vybér pozadované urovné tvrdosti vody e Pokud jsou na nadobi patmé modravé odlesky, nastavte nizké

Tabulka tvrdosti vody
°dH °fH °Clark
Stupen Némecké Francouzské Anglické
stupné stupné stupné
1 Mékka 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 Stredni 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Stfedné tvrda 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Tvrda 17-34 30-60 21-42
5| Velmitvrda 35-50 61-90 43-62

+  Vypnéte spotiebic stiskem tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".
Nastaveni je hotové!

Po dokonceni tohoto Ukonu spustte myci program naprézdno (bez

nadobi).
Pouzivejte vyhradné stil uréenou pro mycky nadobi.
Poté, co do myeky nasypete stil, zhasne kontrolka,DOPLNENI SOLI".

niho kamene.
Sul doporucujeme pouzivat s kazdym typem prostiedku na myti
nadobi.

: DOPLNENI DAVKOVACE LESTIDLA

Diky lestidlu nddobi Iépe schne. Zasobnik lestidla A by mél byt doplnén

M
L )
S A

Stlacenim a zatazenim péacky na viku zasobnik B oteviete.

=)

i 2. Opatrné nalijte letidlo az po maximalni hodnotu (110ml) vyzna¢enou

ryskou v hrdle zasobniku - zabrarite jeho preliti. Pokud dojde k rozliti,
setfete tekutinu okamzité suchym hadrem.

hodnoty (1-2).

+ Jsou-li na nddobi stopy vodniho kamene, nastavte vyssi ¢islo (3-4).

: DOPLNENI DAVKOVACE MYCIHO PROSTREDKU

: K otevieni zasobniku myciho prostiedku pouZijte oteviraci prvek C.
. Dévkujte myci prostfedek vyhradné do suchého zasobniku D.

: Prostiedek pro predmyti davkujte pfimo do prostoru mycky.

1. Pfi davkovani myciho prostfed-
ku se fidte predchozimi pokyny,
abyste odméfili sprdvné mnozstvi.
Uvniti zasobniku D se nachazeji
znacky, které pomohou pfi davko-
vani myciho prostredku.

2. Odstrante zbytky myciho prostfed-
ku z okraje zdsobniku a pak
jej zavriete tak, aby bylo slySet
cvaknuti.

3. Tahem zaviete vitko zéasobniku
myciho prostfedku, dokud zaviraci
prvek nezapadne na své misto.

i Zasobnik se automaticky otevfe v pravou chvili v zavislosti na pouzitém
. programu.

Pokud neni zasobnik na sil doplnén, mize to vést k poskozeni ; PouZivate-litablety typu,vie v jednom’, doporucujeme stisknout tlacit-
zmékcovace vody a topného télesa v diisledku nahromadéni vod- !(0 TAI?LETA’ ¢imz s program pfizplisobi, aby bylo mozno dosahnout
: ideélnich mycich vysledka.

¢ Pouziti cisticiho prostiedku, ktery neni uréeny pro mycky nadobi,
: miize zpGsobit nespravny chod nebo poskozeni spottebice.
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TABULKA PROGRAMU

}cs

| 2 e
g1 a Délka myciho | Spotieba Spotieba Zbytkovy ca’s
5| ® . " . po otevieni

Program @z Dostupné funkce programu vody energie dvefi
N2 (hamin)™ | (litry/cyklus) | (kWh/cyklus) :
ol (h:min)
1.,Usporny 0 g . :
oo Eco so°| v/ |v | & b O] 310 95 0,85 025
th _

2. 6th Sense® 280 V|V G B s © | 125-300 | 7,0-140 | 090-1,40 0:05

3. Intenzivni ﬁ 65| v | v | @} YoE 52 1 O 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05

4. Rychlé myti (- o T\ MuLni . .

A Y soo| v | v | Gy o 1:25 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Kistal QO 45| v | v | @ e o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rychly 30’ Q) 50°| % | v | (T Yoke o 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00

X
7. Tichy )N 500 | v | V| (@Y Yoke o 3:30 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Predmyti ) - | x| x| G e 0:12 45 0,01 x

Udaje pro,,USPORNY PROGRAM” jsou méfeny v laboratornich podminkdch podle pokynti evropské normy EN 60436:2020. Pozndmka pro zkusebnilabora-
tore: Pro informace o zkusebnich podminkdch srovndvaci zkousky EN napiste na adresu: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Zddny z programii nevyZaduje jakékoli pfedchozi osetteni nddobi.
*) Ne vSechny mozZnosti Ize pouZivat zdroven.

*¥) Hodnoty uvedené pro ostatni programy kromé ,USPORNY PROGRAM” jsou pouze pfiblizné. Skutecnd doba se miize lisit v zdvislosti na mnoha vlivech,
jako je naptr. teplota, tlak vstupni vody, teplota okoli, mnozstvi myciho prostredku, mnoZstvi a typ nddobi, vyvdzeni nddobi, zvolené doplrikové moZnosti
a kalibrace snimacu. Kalibrace snimacd mtze program prodlouzit az o 20min.

POPIS PROGRAMU

Pokyny pro vybér myciho cyklu.
1 ,,USPORNY PROGRAM“

Program ECO je vhodny k myti bézné zaspinéného nadobi, ktery je pro
tento ucel nejvyhodnéjsim programem s ohledem na spotfebu energie
a vody a ktery se vyuziva k vyhodnoceni shody spotrebice s predpisy
Ecodesign EU.

2 6th SENSE®

Pro bézné zaspinéné nadobi se zaschlymi necistotami. Mycka zjisti Uro-
ven zaspinéni nddobi a odpovidajicim zplsobem nastavi program. Kdyz
senzor snima Uroven znecisténi nadobi, na displeji se zobrazi odpovida-
jici symbol a aktualizuje se délka cyklu.

3 INTENZIVNI
Program doporuceny pro velmi $pinavé nadobi, hlavné hrnce a panve
(nepouzivat Ina jemné nadobi).

4 RYCHLE MYTI A SUSENI
Bézné zaspinéné nddobi. Bézny kazdodenni program zajistujici optimal-
ni uc¢innost myti a suseni v kratSim case.

5 KRISTAL
Program pro choulostivé nadobi, které je citlivéjsi na vysoké teploty,
jako jsou napriklad sklenice a hrnky.

6 RYCHLY 30’

Program urceny pro polovi¢ni napln lehce zaspinéného nadobi bez za-
schlych zbytk(. Nezahrnuje fazi suseni.

7 TICHY
Idedlni pro no¢ni provoz spotiebice. Zajistuje optimalni uc¢innost myti
a sudeni pfi minimalni hladiné hluku.

8 PREDMYTI
Pouzivejte pro oplachnuti nadobi, které planujete myt pozdéji. V tomto
programu se nepouziva zadny myci prostredek.

Poznamka:
Upozorfiujeme, Ze cyklus Rychly 30’ je uréeny pro mirné zaSpinéné nadobi.
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MOZNOSTI A FUNKCE

MOZNOSTI Ize volit pfimo stiskem ptislusného tlac¢itka (viz OVLADACI PANEL).

Neni-li moznost kompatibilni se zvolenym programem (viz TABULKA PROGRAMU), ptislusna kontrolka tfikrat rychle zablika a

ozve se zvukové znameni. Moznost nebude zvolena.

MULTI
NE MULTIZONE

Pokud je k myti pouze malé mnozstvi nadobi, Ize vyuzit funkci

+Polovi¢ni ndpln” Setfici elektrickou energii, vodu a myci :
prostiedek. Vyberte program a stisknéte tlacitko, MULTIZONE": :
na displeji se zobrazi symbol zvoleného kose. Ve vychozim :

nastaveni mycka myje nddobi ve viech kosich.
Chcete-li provést myti pouze ve zvoleném kosi, stisknéte
opakované toto tlacitko:

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze dolni kos)

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze horni kos)

[ B|E

zobrazeno na displeji (pouze pfihradka na pfibory);

bude myt nddobi ve viech kosich).

zobrazeno na displeji (zvolend moznost je VYPNUTO a mycka

Nezapomeite nejprve vzdy zcela naplnit pouze horni :
nebo dolni kos a pfiméfenym zptisobem snizit mnozstvi

davkovaného myciho prostiedku.

Pokud je horni kos vyjmuty, aplikujte myci prostredek

pifimo do prostoru mycky namisto do zasobniku.

ODLOZENY START

Spusténi programu Ize odlozit o 1 az 12 hodin.

1. Stisknéte tla¢itko,,ODLOZENY START“ Na displeji se objevi
pfislusny,h” symbol; kazdym stiskem tlacitka se prodluzu- :
je doba odlozeni za¢atku myciho programu (1 h, 2 h atd. :

azdo max. 12 h).

2. Zvolte myci program, stisknéte tla¢itko ,SPUSTIT/Pauza” :

a do 4 sekund zaviete dvirka: ¢asovac za¢ne odpocitavat.
3. Po vyprieni stanoveného casu svételna kontrolka ,h”
zhasne a myci program se automaticky spusti.

Chcete-li upravit dobu odlozeného startu a zvolit kratsi,
stisknéte tlacitko,OdlozZeny start” Pro zruseni stisknéte tlacitko
opakované, dokud nezhasne kontrolka,ODLOZENY START“, h*

bézi.

55\ TURBO

Tuto moznost Ize pouzit pro zkracenidélky hlavnich programli : | 4cladovné:

pfi zachovani stejné urovné myti a suseni.

zrusite opétovnym stisknutim tlacitka.

...~ POWER CLEAN®

Tato funkce umoziuje intenzivnéjsi a vykonn&jsi myti v : 3 prepnylijste do nabidky ,Ovladani systému ,NaturalDry” (systém

~PRASEK/TABLETA"

Toto nastaveni vdm umoziuje pfizpUsobit pridbéh programu
typu pouzitého myciho prostredku.

Stisknéte tlacitko ,SPUSTIT/Pauza” na 3 sekundy (rozsviti se
pfislusny symbol), pouzivate-li kombinované myci prostied-
ky ve formé tablet (lestidlo, sil a myci prostfedek v jedné
davce).

O

Pouzivate-li myci prostiedek v prasku, méla by byt tato
moznost vypnuta.

INDIKATOR PROVOZU

Kontrolka LED svitici na podlahu indikuje, Ze mycka nadobi je

v provozu. Je mozno zvolit jeden z nasledujicich rezimu:

a) Funkce vypnuta.

b) Po zac¢atku cyklu se svétlo rozsviti na nékolik sekund, v
pribéhu cyklu je zhasnuté a zablika na konci cyklu..

) Svétlo sviti po celou dobu cyklu a blika na jeho konci (vychozi
rezim).

Pokud byl nastaven odlozeny start, rozsviti se svétlo bud' na

prvnich nékolik sekund, nebo sviti po celou dobu odpocitavani,

a to v zavislosti na tom, zda byl nastaven rezim b), nebo c).

Svétlo se rozsviti pfi kazdém otevieni dvefi. Pro vybér

zvoleného rezimu zapnéte spotiebic a drzte stisknuté tlacitko

P, dokud se na displeji nezobrazi jedno ze tfi pismen, tisknutim

tlacitka P nasledné zvolte pismeno oznacujici vybrany rezim a

pfidrzenim tlacitka P vybér potvrdte.

Poznamka: Pokud je aktivni NaturalDry a dojde k otevieni

dvefi, nebude na konci cyklu blikat indikator stavu.

NaturalDry

. ,NaturalDry" je zaloZzen na konvencnim zpUsobu suseni, kdy se

automaticky oteviraji dvitka béhem/po ukonceni faze suseni, aby byl
: zajistén kazdodenni mimotadny susici vykon. Dvitka se oteviou pfi
: teploté, kterd je bezpec¢na pro vas kuchynsky nabytek. Neoteviou se
Funkci, ODLOZENY START nelze zvolit, pokud jiz program :
- Jako doplrikovou ochranu proti horké pare doddvame k mycce specialné
© navrzenou ochrannou félii. Pro informace, jak postupovat pfi instalaci
: ochranné félie, nahlédnéte prosim do INSTALACNI PRIRUCKY.

. Funkci systému otevirani dvitek,NaturalDry” mize uZivatel deaktivovat

tedy v pfipadé, pokud jste zapnuli moznost o, TURBO".

: 1. Stiskem a podrzenim tlatitka P (6 sekund) pfejdéte do softwarové
Po stisknuti tlac¢itka ,TURBO" se rozsviti kontrolka. MozZnost :

nabidky ,Mycka”.

© 2. Nyni se nachazite v nabidce ,Ovladani osvétleni” (pFectéte si prosim

urcité oblasti dolniho ko3e. Pouzivé k tomu dodatecné vodni :
trysky. Tato funkce se doporucuje pro myti rendlikd a hrnc@. :
Stisknutim tohoto tlacitka aktivujete funkci,POWER CLEAN”

(rozsviti se kontrolka).

popis,INDIKATOR PROVOZU). Pokud si neptejete nic ménit, stisknéte
a podrze prosim tlacitko P (dokud se jedno z obou pismen nezobrazi
na displeji).

otevirani dvitek) a mizete zménit status funkce ,NaturalDry", a to
stiskem tlacitka P:

E - aktivovano d - deaktivovano

: Pro potvrzeni zmény a opusténi této nabidky ovladani prosim stisknéte
. a podrzte tlagitko P (3 sekundy).
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PLNENi KOSU

ZASUVKA NA PRIBORY

[Treti koS je urcen na pfibory.
Pribory ukladejte tak, jak je
= znazornéno na obrazku.

1l

Oddélené umisténi piibor(

zlep3uje suseni.

NozZe a dalsi ostré nastroje musi byt umistény ostiim dold.

Tvar kose umoziuje umisténi
drobnégjsich predmét, jako
= napfiklad kédvovych IZicek, do
stredni ¢asti.

1
\o\e
| |

@) i =

HORNI KOS

mélké saldtové misy.

(priklad napinéni horniho kose)

NASTAVENI VYSKY HORNIHO KOSE

Vy3ku horniho kose Ize nastavit: Pfi umisténi do vy3si polohy Ize do :
spodniho kose vkladat objemnéjsi kusy, v nizsi poloze pak Ize nejlépe
vyuzit sklopnych opérek - v horni ¢asti se tak vytvoii vétsi prostor a :
¢ kterou Ize pouzit k opreni panvi ¢i pekact ve svislé poloze, kdy zabiraji
© méné mista.

* Umistéte hrnce a kastroly proti Usti Power Clean® a aktivujte funkci

: POWER CLEAN na panelu.

predejde se kolizim s predméty ulozenymi ve spodnim kosi.
Horni kos je vybaven zafizenim pro nasta- N
veni vysky horniho kose (viz obr.), bez nut- .

d

nosti pouzivat paky. Staci kos prosté zvednout
za strany, dokud nezapadne do stabilni horni
polohy.

Pro névrat kose zpét do dolni polohy stisknéte
paky A po stranach kose a zatlacte kos dold.

Diirazné doporucujeme neménit polohu
kose, je-li piny.

NIKDY nesnizujte ani nezvysujte polohu
kose pouze na jedné strané.

U7

(LANLILL 1L

Sem vklddejte jemné a Iehkég
nadobi: sklenice, hrnky, tacky a :

Jak pouzivat funkci,Power Clean®":
: 1. Upravte prostor (G) pro ucinné

© 2. Hrnce a kastroly polozte svisle do A4

' SKLOPNE OPERKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU
© Postranni sklopné opérky Ize sklopit

* nebo vyklopit za ucelem lepsiho

: usporadani nadobi v kosi.

. Do sklopnych opérek je mozno bez-

. pe¢né umistit sklenice na vino, a to

. tak, Ze stopku kazdé z nich opfeme do
: pfisluiného vybrani.

. Podle modelu:

: — vyklopeni opérek: je tieba je po-

AN
N

sunout nahoru a otocit jimi nebo
je uvolnit z pfichytek a zatdhnout
smérem dold;

AV A1

. sklopeni opérek: je treba jimi otocit

a posunout je dold, nebo je vytah-
nout smérem nahoru a pfipnout do
prichytek.

. DOLNI KOS

: Je urcen na hrnce, tacy, talite, salatové misy, pfibory atd. Velké talite a
- poklice by mély byt umistény po stranach, aby nedoslo ke kontaktu s
. ostiikovacimi rameny.

. Dolni ko$ je vybaven opérkami, které lze ve svislé poloze pouzit
© k umisténi talifd nebo v horizontélni (doIni) poloze ke snadnému
 umisténi hrnct a salatovych misek.

- )
S i SR

SN /77, L

SUONNANNAN Y

(pfiklad plnéni doiniho kose)

: FUNKCE,,POWER CLEAN“ VE SPODNIM KOSI
. Pfi funkci,Power Clean®” se pouzivaji —

: specialni proudy vody v zadni ¢asti

- mycky k intenzivnéjsimu myti velmi

$pinavého nadobi. Dolni kos je vy-
baven zafizenim Space Zone, specidlni
vysuvnou opérkou v zadni ¢asti kose,

myti ,Power Clean® sklopenim
zadnich drzakd talifd. Tim uvol-
nite prostor pro hrnce.

prostoru ,Power Clean®”. Hrnce je
treba naklonit smérem k vodnim
tryskam.
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DENNIi POUZIVANI

1. ZKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENI K VODOVODNI SITI

dovodni kohoutek otevieny.

2. ZAPNETE MYCKU
Otevrete dvitka a stisknéte tla¢itko ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

3. VLOZTE NADOBI (viz PLNEN/KOSU)
PLNENi DAVKOVACE MYCIHO PROSTREDKU
5. VYBERTE PROGRAM A PRIZPUSOBTE CYKLUS

Vyberte nejvhodnéjsi program vzhledem k druhu nadobi a mite :
jeho zagpinéni (viz POPIS PROGRAMU) pomoci tlacitka P. Vyberte po- :
© novy myci program spolu s poZadovanymi moznostmi. Myci cyklus spustite
- stiskem tlac¢itka SPUSTIT/Pauza (rozsviti se kontrolka) s naslednym

Myci cyklus spustite stiskem tlacitka SPUSTIT/Pauza (led kont- : uzavfenim dvifek do 4 sekund.

o e vt e . PRIDANI DALSIHO NADOBI
program zacne, uslysite jedno pipnutl. Fokud dvirka N€jsou do % = p ;s byste spotfebi¢ vypinali, otevrete dvitka (rozblikd se led kontrolka
Y. . S g . © SPUSTIT/Pauza (budte opatrni na HORKOU paru!) a vlozte nddobi do
padé je otevrete, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a znovu je uza- : mycky. Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund uzaviete dvitka.
. Cyklus se opétovné spusti od mista, ve kterém byl pferusen.

Konec myciho cyklu je indikovan pipanim a blikanim cisla myciho cyklu NAHODNA PRERUSENI

. Dojde-li v priibéhu myciho cyklu k otevieni dvitek nebo vypadku
. elektrického napajenti, cyklus se zastavi. Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza
. a do 4 sekund uzaviete dviika. Cyklus se opétovné spusti od mista, ve

© kterém byl prerusen.

Zadované moznosti (viz MOZNOSTI A FUNKCE).
6. START

rolka sviti) s naslednym uzavienim dvifek do 4 sekund. Jakmile
sekund uzavrena, rozezni se vystrazné upozornéni. V takovém pfi-

viete s dodrzenim 4 sekundového ¢asového limitu.
7. KONEC MYCIHO CYKLU

na displeji. Otevrete dvitka a vypnéte spotiebic stiskem
tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT".

Pred vyklizenim nadobi chvili pockejte, pfedejdete tak popaleni.
Vyklidte nadobi z ko3t - zacnéte spodnim.

DOPORUCENI ATYPY

. Spotrebic se pfi delsi necinnosti vypne, aby tak Setfil elektrickou
Zkontrolujte, zda je mycka pfipojena k vodovodni siti a zda je vo- :
. ténim do myéky oplachnuto, snizte pfiméfené davkovani myciho
. prostredku.

energii. Je-li nddobi znecisténo pouze lehce nebo bylo-li pred umis-

: MODIFIKACE BEZiCiIHO PROGRAMU

: Doslo-li k vybéru nespravného programu, je mozné jej zménit za
. predpokladu, Ze od jeho spusténi uplynula pouze kratka chvile: oteviete
. dvika, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" a spotiebi¢ se

vypne.
Stisknutim tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" spotiebic opét zapnéte a zvolte

RADY

Pred pInénim ko3t odstrarite z nadobi viechny zbytky jidel a vyprazdnéte :

sklenice. Nadobi neni tfeba oplachovat pod tekouci vodou.

Usporadejte nddobivmyéce tak, aby pevné lezelo na misté aneprepadavalo; :
nadoby vkladejte dnem vzhiru a vydutymi vypuklymi povrchy Sikmo, aby

voda méla pfistup ke vsem povrchidm a zarover mohla volné odtékat.

Varovani: Vika, madla, podnosy a panve nesmi branit ostfikovacim

ramendm mycky v pohybu.

Drobné predméty vkladejte do kose na pribory. Velmi znecisténé nadobi
a hrnce umistuje do spodniho kose, protoze v této ¢asti mycky je proud

vody silnéjsi, a Ize tak dosahnout lepsi vykonnosti.
Po naplnéni mycky ovérte, Ze se ostfikovaci ramena mohou volné
otacet.

NEVHODNE NADOBI

+ Drevéné nadobi a pfibory.

Jejich zdobeni neni dostatecné odolné.
. Casti z plastu neodolavajici vysokym teplotam.
+ Médéné a cinové nadobi.
«  Nadobi zaspinéné popelem, voskem, mazacim tukem i inkoustem.
Barva ozdob na skle a hlinikovych/stfibrnych kust nadobi mlze béhem
myti vyblednout. Nékteré druhy skla (napf. kristalové predméty) mohou
po nékolika mycich cyklech zmatnét.

POSKOZENI SKLA A NADOBI

»  Pouzivejte vyhradné sklenice a porceldn, u nichz vyrobce zarucuje
moznost myti v mycce.

« Pouzivejte jemny myci pfipravek vhodny na porceldnové nadobi

+  Vyjméte sklo a pfibory zmycky hned po skonceni myciho cyklu.

TIPY K USPORE ENERGIE

+ Pokud se mycka nadobi do domdcnosti pouziva v souladu s pokyny
vyrobce, je spotieba ENERGIE a vody pfi myti nadobi v mycce
NIZSi nez p¥i myti v ruce.

* « Pro maximalni Gspornost mycky nadobi doporu¢ujeme myci cyklus

spustit az ve chvili, kdy je mycka zcela zaplnéna. Naplnéni mycky
nadobi az do plné kapacity uvedené vyrobcem pfispiva k Uspore
energie a vody. Informace o spravném vkladani nadobi najdete

v kapitole PLNEN{ KOSU.

V pfipadé pouze ¢aste¢ného zaplnéni doporucujeme pouziti pfi-
slusného myciho programu, je-li k dispozici (Half load / Zone Wash /
Multi Zone) a pInéni pouze pfislusnych kosi. Nespravné nebo
nadmérné naplnéni mycky mize vést ke zvyseni spotieby (vody,
energie a ¢asu i zvyseni hlu¢nosti) a k snizeni ic¢innosti myti a suseni.

+ Ru¢ni pfedmyvani nadobi vede ke zvysené spotiebé vody a energie

a nedoporucujeme jej.

- HYGIENA
' ! ) L ) .. Abysepfedeslovznikuusazeninazapachuvmycce, spustte nejméné jednou
+ Jemné zdobené sklenice, umélecké, rucné vyrobené a starozitné nadobi. : mésiéné program s vysokou teplotou. Pouzijte cajovou Izicku myciho

- prostiedku a vsypte ji do prazdné mycky.

: ODOLNOST MRAZU

. Pokud je spotiebic¢ umistén v prostfedi, kde je vystaven nebezpecimrazu,
. musi z néj byt zcela vypustény viechny kapaliny. Zaviete vodovodni
. kohoutek,sejméte pfivodniaodtokové hadiceanechteveskerouvoduod-
© téct. Aby byl spotiebi¢ chranén pred teplotamiaz do—20°C, ujistétese, Ze
: zmékcovacvody vzasobnikusolije plnyrozpusténéregeneracnisoli.
: Pokud byl spotfebi¢ skladovan v mrazu, musi po dobu nejméné 24 ho-
- din pred prvnim spusténim z(stat pti okolni teploté min. 5 °C.

° Whjr/iﬁool
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UDRZBA A CISTENI

CISTENI SESTAVY FILTRU

Pravidelné cistéte sestavu filtru, aby nebyla ucpana a voda mohla
fadné odtékat.
Pouzivani mycky s ucpanymi filtry nebo cizimi pfedméty ve filtracnim

systému ¢i rozstfikovacich muiize zpusobit nespravny chod spottebice, :

ztratu ucinnosti, hlu¢ny chod nebo vyssi spotiebu.

Sestava filtru se sklada ze tii filtrd, které pomahaji zmyci vody odstranit :

zbytky potravin a umoznuiji jeji ndslednou recirkulaci.
Mycka nesmi byt pouzivana bez filtrii nebo s nedotazenymi filtry.

Nejméné jednou mési¢né nebo po kazdych 30 cyklech zkontrolujte se-
stavu filtru a v pfipadé potieby jej dikladné vymyjte pod tekouci vodou :

za pomoci nekovového kartace podle pokyn( nize:

1. Otocte valcovym filtrem A proti sméru chodu hodinovych ruci¢ek a :

vyjméte jej (obr. 1).
2. Mirnym tlakem na postranni klapky vyjméte miskovy filtr B (obr. 2).
3. Vysunte nerezovy deskovy filtr C (obr. 3).

4. Pokud naleznete cizi pfedméty (napf. ulomky skla, porceldnu, kosti, :

seminka z ovoce), opatrné je odstraiite.

. CISTENi OSTRIKOVACICH RAMEN

Nékdy se stane, ze se do ostfikovacich ramen dostane zbytek jidla a
. ucpe nékterou z jeho trysek. Doporucujeme proto obc¢asnou kontrolu
: ramen a jejich vycisténi malym nekovovym kartackem.

| e |
| Al I

: Horni ostfikovaci rameno sejmete pootocenim plastového upeviovaci-
* ho krouzku ve sméru pohybu hodinovych rucicek. Horni rameno Ize
: otocit tak, Ze jeho strana s vétSim mnozstvim otvor(i smétuje vzhiru.

5. Prohlédnéte prostor pod filtrem a odstrarite pfipadné zbytky jidla.
NIKDY NEODSTRANUJTE ochranu ¢erpadla myciho cyklu (detail
v ¢erné barvé) (obr. 4). :

Po vycisténi filtry vratte na jejich misto a zajistéte je; je to zasadni pro :

zachovani funkénosti mycky.

CISTENi PRiVODNI HADICE

¢ Spodni ostfikovaci rameno Ize vyjmout zatazenim smérem nahoru.

- SYSTEM PRO ZMEKCOVANI VODY

: Zmékéovat vody automaticky snizuje tvrdost vody, a zabrafuije tak na-

. hromadéni vodniho kamene na ohfivaci a pispivé k vy33i icinnosti myti.
. Tento systém k regeneraci vyuziva siil, proto je nutné dopliiovat

. zasobnik na sul, kdyz se vyprazdni.

: Cetnost regenerace zélezi na nastaveni Grovné tvrdosti vody - s Grovni
© tvrdosti nastavené na 3 probih4 regenerace jednou za 6 Eco cykld.

. Regeneracni proces se spusti po zavérecném oplachu a dokonci se

© béhem suseni pfed skonéenim cyklu.

 « Spotieba béhem jedné regenerace: ~ 3,5 | vody;

© « Prodlouzeni cyklu az o 5 minut;

: « Spotifeba méné nez 0,005 kWh energie.

Je-li pfivodni hadice novd nebo nebyla-li dlouho pouzivéna, pro-
plachnéte ji vodou a zkontrolujte, zda neobsahuje necistoty. Teprve pak :
provedte pfipojeni. NedodrZite-li tento postup, mGze dojit k ucpani vstu- :

pu vody a poskozeni mycky.

Whjr/iﬁool ’



ODSTRANOVANI ZAVAD

Pokud vase mycka nadobi nefunguje spravné, pokuste se problém vyresit za pomoci informaci uvedenych v tomto seznamu. V pfipadé
jinych problému nebo dotazi se obratte na autorizovany poprodejni servis, jehoz kontaktni tidaje najdete v zarucnim listé. Nahradni dily

budou k dispozici po dobu az 7 nebo az 10 let podle konkrétnich pozadavki nafizeni.

PROBLEMY | MOZNE PRICINY RESENI
&3 Kontrolka soli  zasobnik na sl je prazdny. (Kontrolka soli miize |Doplnte do zasobniku sl (dal$i informace viz strana 2).
sviti zGstat svitit po nékolik mycich cykld po doplnéni).|Nastavte tvrdost vody — viz tabulka, strana 2.

3% Kontrolka lesti-
dla sviti

Zasobnik lestidla je prazdny. (Kontrolka lestidla mdze
zUstat svitit po nékolik mycich cykl{i po doplnéni).

Doplnte do zasobniku lestidlo (dal$i informace viz strana 2).

My¢ka se nespousti
nebo nereaguje na
povely.

Spotiebi¢ neni spravné pripojen do zasuvky.

Zasunte zastr¢ku do zésuvky.

Vypadek proudu.

Mycka nadobi se z bezpe¢nostnich dlivodd po obnoveni napéjeni znovu automaticky
nespusti. Otevrete dvirka mycky, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a poté dvirka do
4 sekund znovu zavrete.

Dvefe mycky nejsou dobfe zaviené.
Kolik NaturalDry neni zatazeny.

Dukladné zaviete dvere, dokud neuslysite ,cvaknuti”.

Cyklus byl pferusen otevienim dvefi na vice nez
4 sekundy.

Stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a do 4 sekund zaviete dvitka mycky.

Mycka nereaguje na povely. Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 9 nebo 12 a kontrolka ,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT”
rychle blika.

Vypnéte spottebic stisknutim tlacitka,ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT" a po cca jedné minuté jej
znovu zapnéte a restartujte program. Pokud problém pretrvava, spotfebi¢ na 1 minutu
odpojte od napajeni a poté jej znovu zapojte

Mycka nevypousti
vodu. Na displeji se
zobrazuje:

3 a kontrolka
+ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT”
rychle blika.

Jesté neskondil myci cyklus.

Pockejte, dokud myci cyklus neskonci.

Vypoustéci hadice je ohnuta.

Zkontrolujte, zda vypoustéci hadice neni ohnuta (viz NAVOD K INSTALACI).

Odpad diezu je ucpany.

Vycistéte odtok diezu.

Filtr je ucpany zbytky jidla.

Vycistéte filtr (viz CISTENI SESTAVY FILTRU).

Mycka je prilis
hlu¢na.

Nadobi na sebe narazi.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNENI KOSU).

Vznikd nadmérné mnozstvi pény.

Myci prostfedek nebyl spravné nadavkovan nebo neni vhodny pro pouziti v myckach nadobi
(viz PLNENI ZASOBNIKU MYCIHO PROSTREDKU). Restartujte aktualni cyklus vypnutim a opétov-
nym zapnutim mycky. Poté zvolte novy program, stisknéte tlacitko SPUSTIT/Pauza a béhem
4 sekund zavrete dvirka. Nepfidavejte prosim zadny myci prostredek.

Nadobi neni umyté.

Nadobi nebylo v mycce spravné usporadano.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNEN/KOSU).

Ostiikovaci ramena se nemohou volné otacet -
brani jim nadobi.

Nadobi spravné rozmistéte (viz PLNEN/KOSU).

Myci cyklus je pfilis jemny.

Vyberte vhodny myci cyklus (viz TABULKA PROGRAMU).

Vznikd nadmérné mnozstvi pény.

Myci prostfedek nebyl spravné nadavkovan nebo neni vhodny pro pouziti v myckach nadobi
(viz PLNENI ZASOBNIKU MYCIHO PROSTREDKU).

Vic¢ko zasobniku lestidla neni dobfe uzavieno.

Presvédcte se, Ze je vicko na zésobniku lestidla dobre zaviené.

Filtr je znecistény ¢i ucpany.

Vy¢istéte sestavu filtrd (viz PECE A UDRZBA).

Dosla sdil.

Doplrite zasobnik na stil (viz DOPLNOVANI ZASOBNIKU NA SUL).

My¢ka nenapousti
vodu.

Na displeji se zobra-
zuje:H, 6

a kontrolka ,ZA-
PNOUT/VYPNOUT"
rychle blika.

V potrubi neni voda nebo je uzavieny pfivodni
ventil.

Zkontrolujte, zda je v potrubi voda a zda je otevieny privodni ventil.

Privodni hadice je ohnuta.

Zajistéte, aby ptivodni hadice nebyla ohnuta (viz INSTALACE), nastavte novy program
a spustte mycku znovu.

Sitko v ptivodni hadici je ucpané; je tieba jej
vycistit.

Po kontrole a vycisténi vypnéte a opét zapnéte mycku a spustte novy program.

My¢ka nadobi
ukoncila cyklus
predcasné.

Na displeji se zobra-
zuje: 15 a kontrolka
+ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT"
rychle blika.

Vypoustéci hadice je umisténa pfilis nizko ¢i
dochazi k vypousténi do domaciho kanaliza¢niho
systému.

Zkontrolujte, je-li vypoustéci hadice umisténa ve spravné vysce (viz INSTALACE). Zkon-
trolujte, zda nedochazi k vypousténi do domaciho kanalizacniho systému a v pfipadé
potieby nainstalujte vzduchovou klapku.

Vzduch v privodni hadici.

Zkontrolujte, zda z pfivodni hadice neunika voda nebo jestli nevykazuje jiné naruseni,
které by mohlo zplsobovat vnikani vzduchu.

Unik praciho pro-
stfedku.

Zavisi na pouzitém tekutém pracim prostiedku
a muze byt zdUraznén v pripadé aktivace funkce
zpozdéni.

Drobné uniky nezplisobi poruchu stroje a Ize jim predejit zménou typu tekutého myci-
ho prostredku nebo pouzitim tablet.

Firemni zasady, standardni dokumentaci, objednavky nahradnich dilti a dalsi informace o vyrobku ziskate:

+ Pouziti QR kédu na produktu.

+ Navstévou naseho webu docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Pripadné kontaktujte nas poprodejni servis (telefonni ¢islo najdete v zaru¢nim listé).
Pi kontaktovani naseho poprodejniho servisu prosim uvedte kédy na identifika¢nim $titku produktu.
Informace o modelu ziskate pres QR kod na energetickém stitku. Na stitku rovnéz najdete identifika¢ni ¢islo modelu,

které muzete pouzit k vyhledavani v rejstiiku na portalu https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Vyrobeno v licenci.
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DAGLIG !
REFERENCEOVERSIGT

Med henblik pa at modtage en mere komplet assistance, be-

des du registrere dit apparat pa: www.whirlpool.eu/register. APPARAT FOR AT INDHENTE FLERE
DETALJEREDE OPLYSNINGER

TAK FORDI DU HAR K@BT ET WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT. SCAN VENLIGST QR-KODEN PA DIT

A Laes sikkerhedsanvisningerne med omhu, inden apparatet tages i brug.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

APPARAT
2 @verste kurv
1 Tredje kurv
Vipbare hylder
4 Hejdejustering af gverste kurv

@verste spulearm

Nederste kurv

Power Clean® stgtte

Nederste spulearm
Filterenhed

0. Saltbeholder

1

. Doseringsrum til opvaskemiddel og
afspaendingsmiddel

| |
I j(//////ﬂ_

S9N A WD =

5

6

A 9
\

12. Typeplade
12

000 00000

13. Betjeningspanel

13_¢
BETJENINGSPANEL
1 ] - ]
e[ B B]5 e
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Teend/sluk-/Nulstil-knap med kontrollampe 8. Kontrollampe for Multizone
2. Programveelgerknap 9. Multizone-knap
3. Kontrollampe for pafyldning af salt 10. Knap til valg af udskudt start
4. Kontrollampe for pafyldning af afspaendingsmiddel 11. Knappen Turbo med kontrollampe
5. Programnummer og forsinkelsestid indikator 12. Knappen Power Clean® med kontrollampe
6. Kontrollampen Tablet (Tab) 13. Knappen START/Pause med kontrollampe/ Tablet (Tab)
7. Display
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FORSTEGANGSBRUG

SALT, AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL OG VASKEMIDDEL

GODE RAD VEDR@GRENDE FGRSTEGANGSBRUG

Nar maskinen er installeret, flernes stopanordningerne fra kurvene og :
plastholderne fra den gverste kurv.

PAFYLDNING AF SALT

Nar der bruges salt, forhindres dannelse af KALK pd servicet og maski-

nens komponenter.
- Det er obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRIG ER TOM.
- Det er vigtigt, at vandets hardhedsgrad indstilles.

Saltbeholderen sidder nederst i opvaskemaskinen (se PRODUKTBESKRI-
VELSE) og skal fyldes, nér indikatorlampen PAFYLD SALT 5 pa be- :

tjeningspanelet lyser

holderen (mod uret).

saltbeholderen med vand.

at der Igber lidt vand ud.

abningen.

uoprettelig skade pa bledgaringsanleegget).

ges for starten af en vaskecyklus, for at undga korrosion.

INDSTILLING AF VANDETS HARDHEDSGRAD

dit lokale vandveerk.
Standardvzaerdien for vandets hardhed indstilles fra fabrikken.

« Teend for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.
+  Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.

« Hold knappen P trykket i 5 sekunder, indtil der lyder et bip.

« Teend for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.
«  Programkontrollampen for det valgte niveau blinker.

- Tryk pa knappen P for at veelge den gnskede hardhedsgrad
(se TABEL OVER VANDHARDHEDSGRADER).

1. Tag den nederste kurv ud, og skru laget af be-

—_

2. Folgende skal kun gores forste gang: Fyld © 2. Fyld forsigtigt afspaendingsmidlet i til maksimumsreferencen (110 ml) i

3. Seet tragten i (se billedet), og fyld saltbeholde-

helt op til kant .1kg). Det It,
ren helt op til kanten (ca. T kg). Det ernorma © 3. Tryklagetnedadtllderlyderetkllk for at lukke det.

4. Fjern tragten, og after eventuel salt omkring : Der ma ALDRIG hzeldes afspaendingsmiddel direkte ind i maskinen.

INDSTILLING AF DOSERINGEN AF AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL

Kontroller, at ldget er skuet godt fast, sa der ikke kan komme opvaske- : Hyis du ikke er helt tilfreds med torreresultatet, kan du indstille meeng-

middel i beholderen under vaskeprogrammet (hvilket kan forérsage : gen af afspaendingsmiddel.
: « Tend for opvaskemaskinen med knappen TAND/SLUK.

Hvis der er behov for at fylde salt p3, skal denne procedure foreta- . Sluk den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.

.+ Tryktre gange pa knappen P - der vil lyde et bip.
: + Teend den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.

For at bledgeringsanlaegget kan fungere perfekt, er det vigtigt, at in- L. Programkontrollampen for det valgte niveau blinker.
dstillingen af vandets hardhedsgrad er baseret pa den faktiske hér- : Trvk o8 k P for at vaelge d de af di iddel
dhedsgrad for vandet i din bolig. Du kan fa hardhedsgraden oplyst hos : ryk pa knappen I, for at veelge den maengde alspasndingsmidael,

Tabel over vandhardhedsgrader
Niveau °dH °fH °Clark
Tysk hardhed | Fransk hardhed | Engelsk hardhed

1 Bledt 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Mellem 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 | Gennemsnitligt 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hardt 17-34 30-60 21-42
5| Megethardt 35-50 61-90 43-62

«  Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen.
Indstillingen er nu udfert!

Ker umiddelbart herefter et program med tom maskine.
Der ma kun anvendes salt, der er beregnet til opvaskemaskiner.

Nar der er fyldt salt pa maskinen, slukkes indikatorlampen for pafyld- Opvaskemiddelrummet dbnes automatisk pa det rigtige tidspunkt i pro-

: grammet.

Hvis saltbeholderen ikke pafyldes salt, kan det medfore skader pa : i de anvendes alt-i-ét-opvaskemiddel, anbefaler vi, at du bruger knappen

bledggringsanlaegget og varmeelementet pa grund af kalkaflejringer. : a| ET. 53 justeres programmet, s& du altid opnar det bedste vaske- og
 torreresultat.
. Brug af opvaskemiddel, som ikke er fremstillet til opvaskemaski-

. ner, kan medfere fejlfunktion eller beskadigelse af apparatet.

ning af salt.

Brug af Salt anbefales til enhver type opvaskemiddel til opvaskema-
skiner.

§ PAFYLDNING AF AFSPZANDINGSMIDDEL

Afspaendingsmiddel fremmer TARRINGEN af servicet. Afspaendingsmi-

. dlets doseringsrum A skal fyldes op, nar kontrollampen for PAFYLD-
NING AF AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL -:

- pa betjeningspanelet er teendt.

" Caw ][]
[

. Abn rummet B ved at trykke og traekke daekslet opad.

pafyldningsomradet - og undga at spilde. Hvis det sker, skal det spildte
afspaendingsmiddel straks tarres op med en klud.

der skal leveres.

+ Sluk den vha. knappen TAND/SLUK.
© Indstillingen er nu udfort!

* Huvis afspaendingsmiddelmangden er indstillet pa NUL, leveres der in-
© tet afspaendingsmiddel. Kontrollampen LAVT AFSPANDINGSMIDDEL-
: NIVEAU vil ikke teende, hvis afspaendingsmidlet opbruges.

. Der kan maksimalt indstilles 5 niveauer i funktion af opvaskemaskinens
: model. Fabriksindstillingen er specifik for modellen. Falg venligst de
: ovenstdende anvisninger, for at tjekke dette for din maskine.

 « Hvisder er bldlige striber pa servicet, skal du veelge et lavt tal (1-2).

¢+ Hvis der er vanddraber eller kalkpletter pa servicet, skal du veelge et hgjt

tal (3-4).

: PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL

. Anvend abningsanordningen C til at abne doseringsrummet til

: opvaskemiddel. Fyld kun opvaskemidlet i det tomme doseringsrum
. D. Fyld opvaskemidlet til forvasken direkte i maskinen.

1. Se de tidligere naevnte informationer

— om den korrekte maengde opvaske-
2 middel. Inde i doseringsrummet D er
D der markeringer som hjzelp til dose-

ring af opvaskemiddel.
2. Fjern eventuelle rester af opvaskemid-
del fra doseringsrummets kanter og
luk daekslet, til det siger klik.
Luk laget pa opvaskemidlets doserin-
gsrum ved at traekke det opad, indtil
lukkeanordningen er anbragt korrekt.

Q) I%
=] J
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PROGRAMTABEL

]
E E Vaskepro- Van Strem- Resteren-
5w o t i de tid eft
Program .E‘ g Mulige indstillinger” g‘;‘:%':: ds dforbrug (flg/;?/g:g d;rlébre\inegr
t® - I .
S| 2 (t:min)™ (/program) gram) (t:min)
1. @ko Fco so°| v |v | (R i o 310 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6th sense® 28" VIV G B s Ep O 1:25-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65| v | v | @Y e = ih © 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Hurtig Va- (~ o T\ MuTi . .

K& Tor Tl soo| v |v | (@) o o 125 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. Krystal ?Q 45° | v | v | @Y Yokt o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Hurtig 30 @ 50°| % | v | (@) Yk O o3 9,0 0,50 0:00

2
7. stille <)) 500 | v | v | G O 330 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Forvask @) - | x| x| G e 0:12 45 0,01 x

Data for @ko-programmet er malt under laboratorieforhold iht. europaeisk standard EN 60436:2020. Note til testlaboratorierne: For oplysninger om betin-
gelserne for en EN-testsammenligning, rettes henvendelse til: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Ingen af de forskellige programmer kreever forbehandling af servicen.
*¥) Ikke alle indstillinger kan anvendes samtidigt.

**) Veerdierne for de andre programmer end @ko er kun vejledende. Den faktiske tid kan variere afhaengig af mange faktorer, eksempelvis temperatur og
tryk pa vandtilferslen, rumtemperaturen, maengden af opvaskemiddel, maengden og typen af service, servicets afbalancering, gvrige valgte indstillinger
og sensorens kalibrering. Sensorens kalibrering kan forage programmets varighed med op til 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSER

Instruktioner vedrgrende programvalg.
1 @KO

@ko programmet er egnet til vask af almindligt snavset service og er
det mest effektive program til dette formal, hvad angar kombinationen
af energi- og vandforbrug, og dette anvendes til at vurdere overens-
stemmelsen med EU lovgivningen for miljevenligt design.

2 6th SENSE®

Til normalt tilsmudset service med indtgrrede madrester. Registrerer
graden af tilsmudsning pa servicet og justerer programmet i overens-
stemmelse hermed. Nar sensoren registrerer tilsmudsningsgraden, vises
en animation i displayet, og programmets varighed opdateres.

3 INTENSIV
Dette program anbefales til meget snavset service og er isaer velegnet til
pander og gryder (ma ikke bruges til sart service).

4 HURTIG VASK&T@R
Normalt tilsmudset service. Hverdagscyklus som sikrer optimal renge-
ring og terring pa kortere tid.

5 KRYSTAL
Program til sart service, som er mere fglsomt over for hgje temperatu-
rer, f.eks. glas og kopper.

6 HURTIG 30’
Program til halv vask af let tilsmudset service uden indterrede madrester.
Har ingen torrefase.

7 STILLE
Velegnet, nar opvaskemaskinen skal kare om natten. Sikrer optimal
reng@ring og terring ved den laveste stgjemission.

8 FORVASK
Bruges til at opfriske service, der skal vaskes senere. Der skal ikke benyt-
tes opvaskemiddel til dette program.

Bemaerk:
Veer venligst opmaerksom pa, at cyklussen Hurtigprogram 30’ er beregnet
til let snavsede tallerkner.

Whjr/lﬁool 3



INDSTILLINGER OG FUNKTIONER

INDSTILLINGER kan veaelges direkte ved at trykke pa denpagaeldende knap (se BETJENINGSPANEL).

Hvis en indstilling ikke kan anvendes sammen med det valgte program (se PROGRAMTABELLEN), blinker den tilhgrende in-
dikator hurtigt 3 gange og bipper. Indstillingen aktiveres ikke.

%"ULTl MULTIZONE

Hvis der kun skal vaskes en lille maengde service, kan maskinen :
keres pa programmet for halvt fyldt maskine, for at spare vand, :

strem og opvaskemiddel.

Veelg programmet, og tryk pa knappen MULTIZONE: den valgte
kurvs symbol vises pa displayet. Som default vasker apparatet :

service i alle kurvene.

Tryk flere gange pa denne knap, for kun at vaske i en bestemt

kurv:

vist pa displayet (kun nedre kurv)

vist pa displayet (kun gvre kurv)

[ §]§

vist pa displayet (kun bestikkurv)

servicet i alle kurvene).

Husk kun at stille service i den gverste eller nederste kurv :

og at reducere maengden af opvaskemiddel tilsvarende.

Fyld opvaskemidlet direkte i karret i stedet for i seeberum-

met hvis den gverste kurv tages ud.

UDSKUDT START

12 timer.

1. Tryk pa knappen Udskudt start: Det tilsvarende symbol ,h”
vises pa displayet. Hver gang du trykker pa knappen, forlaen- :
ges tiden (1t, 2t osv. op til maks. 12t), til det valgte program

starter.

programmet starter.

Tiden til start kan indstilles, og en kortere periode kan
vaelges, ved at trykke pa knappen Udskudst start. Tryk flere
gange pa knappen, indtil kontrollampen for udskudt start
,h"slukkes, for at annullere.

program er blevet startet.

55\ TURBO

Denne indstilling kan bruges til at reducere hovedprogram- :
mernes varighed, samtidig med at vaske- og terreresultatet :

bevares.

Vaelg et program, og tryk derefter pa knappen Turbo, hvorefter
indikatorlampen taendes. Tryk pa den samme knap igen for at :

annullere indstillingen.

POWER CLEAN®

teender).

vist pa displayet (ekstrafunktionen er OFF og apparatet vasker

Programmets starttidspunkt kan udskydes med mellem 1 og :

Takket veere de ekstra vanddyser giver denne funktion en mere
intensiv og kraftig opvaski den nederste kurv, i dette specielle :
omrade. Denne funktion anbefales til opvask af kogegrej. Tryk :
pa denne knap for at aktivere POWER CLEAN® (kontrollampen :

TABLET (Tab)

Med denne indstilling kan du optimere programmets ydeev-
ne i forhold til det opvaskemiddel, der anvendes.

Tryk pa START/pauseknappen i 3 sekunder (det tilsvarende
symbol teender) hvis der anvendes en kombination af opva-
skemiddel i tabletform (afspaendingsmiddel, salt og opvaske-
middel i 1 dosis).

Hvis du bruger opvaskemiddel i pulver- eller vaeskeform
skal denne valgmulighed fravaelges.

FUNKTIONSINDIKATOR

Enlysstrale pd gulvetfraenlysdiode angiveratopvaskemaskinen

korer. En af folgende driftstilstande kan veelges:

® a) Deaktiveret funktion.

b) Nar cyklussen starter teendes lampen i nogle fa sekunder,
hvorefter den slukkes, mens cyklussen kerer, og blinker, nar
cyklussen er slut.

c) Lampen lyser, mens cyklussen kgrer, og blinker, ndr cyklussen
er slut (standardtilstand).

Hvis Udskudt start er valgt, teendes lampen enten i de forste

sekunder eller under hele nedtzallingen, afhaengig af om b)

eller c) er valgt.

Lampen slukkes, hver gang lagen abnes. Veelg den gnskede

tilstand ved at teende for maskinen, holde knappen P inde, til

et af de tre bogstaver vises pa displayet, trykke pa knappen P,

til det enskede bogstav (eller tilstand) vises, og holde knappen

P inde for at bekraefte valget.

Bemeerk: Hvis NaturalDry er aktiv og abner lagen, sa

vil Funktionsindikatoren ikke blinke ved cyklussens

afslutning.

2. Vzelg vaskeprogrammet, tryk p& START/pauseknappen, og NaturalDry

luk ldgen inden for 4 sekunder: Timeren betynder at teelle ned. :

3. Nar den indstillede tid er géet, slukkes indikatorens lys,h" og :
. dag. Ldgen abnes ved en temperatur, som ikke udretter skade pa dine

. kokkenelementer, sa ldgen vil derfor ikke blive abnet, hvis funktionerne
© TURBO er teendt.

: Som en yderligere beskyttelse mod dampen er opvaskemaskinen blevet
. udstyret med en specialdesignet beskyttelsesfolie.

: Oplysningerne om hvordan beskyttelsesfolien skal monteres findes i

Funktionen UDSKUDT START kan ikke indstilles, efter et INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNINGEN.

NaturalDry funktionen kan inaktiveres af bruger som falger:
1. Tag adgang til opvaskemaskinens softwaremenu ved at trykke og

NaturalDry er et torresystem med varmluft, som automatisk abner
ldgen under/efter terrefasen, for at sikre en exceptionel terring hver

holde knappen P trykket (6 sekunder).

2. Du er nu i menuen Light Control (se venligst beskrivelsen
FUNKTIONSINDIKATOR), og tryk og hold knappen P trykket (indtil et
af de to bogstaver vises pa displayet), hvis du ikke vil zendre noget.

3. Nuabnes menuen NaturalDry Control hvor du kan aendre NaturalDry
funktionens status ved at trykke pa knappen P:

E - aktiveret d - inaktiveret

. Tryk og hold knappen P trykket (3 sekunder) for at bekraefte aendringen

og forlade kontrolmenuen.
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FYLDNING AF KURVENE

BESTIKKURV

Den tredje kurv er beregnet til :

bestik.

Anbring bestikket som vist pa te- :

gningen.

n torreresultatet.

Knive og andre skarpe genstande skal placeres med spidserne nedad.

Kurvens geometri giver mulighed
for at anbringe selv s& sma ting :
som espressokopper i det centra- :

le omrade.

©
. iJ@ ==
ol B

underkopper, lave salatskale.

(eksempel pd placering af service i den averste kurv)

INDSTILLING AF HGJDEN FOR DEN @VERSTE KURV

Hojden for den overste kurv kan indstilles: Hgj placering, der giver plads :
til stort service i den nederste kurv, og lav placering, som ger det muligt at :
udnytte de vipbare hylder og fa bedre plads i hgjden og undga kollision :

med tingene i den gvre kurv.

Den overste kurv har en
hgjdejusteringsanordning (se billedet), der
blot Ioftes op ved at holde i kurvens sider, sa snart
kurven haenger stabilt i den gverste position.
Tryk pa grebene (A) péd kurvens sider og flyt
kurven nedad for at flytte den tilbage til den
nederste position.

Vi anbefaler kraftigt, at du ikke aendrer
kurvens indstillinger, mens der star service
iden.

Kurven ma ALDRIG kun loftes eller seenkes i
den enesside.

(WANLILL L

Separat anbragt bestik ger det :
nemmere at sortere dem efter :
opvask og forbedrer vaske- og :

Til sart og let service: glas, kopper,

. VIPBARE HYLDER MED JUSTERBAR POSITION

. De vipbare hylder i siderne kan 8bnes

- eller lukkes, for at optimere placeringen
. af service i kurven.

* Vinglas kan stilles sikkert i de vipbare
- hylder ved at saette glassets stilk i fordyb-

. ningerne.

. Afhaengigt af model:

. — skal hylderne dbnes ved at traekke

: dem opad og dreje dem eller udigse
deres lasemekanismer og skubbe

© demned.

: — skal hylderne lukkes ved at dreje dem

. ellertrykke dem nedad eller traekke

dem opad og indkoble hyldernei

lasemekanismerne.

. NEDERSTE KURV

. Til gryder, tallerkener, salatskale, bestik osv. Store tallerkener og ldg ber
. placeres i siderne for at undga, at spulearmen steder imod dem. Den
© nederste kurv har holdere, der nemt kan vippes op og bruges i lodret
. position til placering af tallerkener eller lzegges ned for at give plads til
. gryder og salatskéle.

S

e el
WIS [

s b

N\\\\ 77/

NNN\\\

(eksempel pa placering af service i den nederste kurv)

: POWER CLEAN® | NEDERSTE KURV

© Med funktionen Power Clean® bliver

* meget snavsede ting vasket ekstra

. effektivt med de serlige vanddyser

bagest i maskinen.

Anbring kogegrej sa det vender i retning

af afstandszone komponenten og aktivér

: POWER CLEAN® fra panelet. Den nederste kurv har en afstandszone, som

. er en sarlig udtraeksanordning bagerst pa kurven, som kan bruges til at

. stotte stegepander eller bradepander, s& de kan sta op og dermed optage

. mindre plads.

© Brug af Power Clean®:

. 1. Reguler Power Clean®-omradet

: G ved at leegge de bageste
tallerkenstativer ned, sa der
bliver plads til kogegrej

: 2. St gryder og pander pa

: skra i Power Clean®-omradet.
Kogegrejet skal vende mod de i
kraftige vanddyser.
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DAGLIG BRUG

1. KONTROLLER VANDTILSLUTNINGEN

Kontroller, at opvaskemaskinen er koblet til vandforsyningen, og :
. er skyllet af, for det seettes i opvaskemaskinen, skal maengden af opva-
. skemiddel reduceres.

at vandhane er dben.

2. TAND FOR OPVASKEMASKINEN
Abn Iagen, og tryk pa knappen TAND/SLUK.

3. SAT SERVICE | KURVENE (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

4. PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL
(se PROGRAMTABEL).

5. CVALG PROGRAM, OGTILPAS PROGRAMMET
Veelg det bedst egnede program i funktion af indholdet og dettes
snavsethed (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSEN) ved at trykke pa knappen P.
Veelg de gnskede indstillinger (se INDSTILLINGER OG
FUNKTIONER).

6. START

trykkes og lagen lukkes igen indenfor 4 sekunder.

7. AFSLUTTET OPVASKEPROGRAM
Vaskecyklussens afslutning angives med bippelyde og af vaskecy-

maskinen ved at trykke pa TAEND/SLUK-knappen.

Vent nogle minutter, for servicet tages ud - det er meget varmt. :

Tem kurvene. Begynd med den nederste.

GODE RAD OG TIPS

i Maskinen slukkes automatisk, nar den har vaeret inaktiv i en vis perio-

de, for at minimere stremforbruget. Hvis servicet kun er let snavset eller

: ANDRING AF ET IGANGVARENDE PROGRAM

* Hvis der er valgt et forkert program, kan det aendres, forudsat at det lige er
* startet: Abn 1agen, tryk og hold knappen TAND/SLUK trykket. Maskinen
- vil slukke.

© Tzend for maskinen igen med knappen TAND/SLUK, og valg en ny va-
- skecyklus og de gnskede indstillinger; start programmet ved at trykke pa
. knappen START/Pause og lukke lagen indenfor 4 sekunder.

ISATNING AF EKSTRA SERVICE

© Abn ldgen, uden at slukke for maskinen (lysdioden START/Pause begynder
- at blinke) (veer opmaerksom pa den VARME damp!) og szt servicet i opva-
Start vaskecyklussen ved at trykke pa knappen START/Pause (tzendt lys- skemaskinen. Tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk Iagen ipdenfor4 sekun-
diode) og lukke lagen indenfor 4 sekunder. Der lyder ét enkelt bip, nar | der- Programmet genstartes fra det punkt, det blev afbrudt .
program starter. Hvis lagen ikke lukkes indenfor 4 sekunder, hgres der :

en lydalarm. | dette tilfeelde skal ldagen abnes, knappen START/Pause HANDELIG AFBRYDELSE

: Hvis lagen dbnes under et opvaskeprogram eller i tilfeelde af en strema-
. fbrydelse, stopper programmet . Tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk
* lagen indenfor 4 sekunder, for at genstarte programmet fra punkt, det
. blev afbrudt i.

klussens nummer, der blinker pé displayet. Abn lagen, og sluk for :

RAD

Far kurvene fyldes skal alle madrester fjernes fra servicet, og glassene skal :
-« Det anbefales at opvaskemaskinens program ferst startes, nar

temmes. Det er ikke ngdvendigt at skylle servicet af.

Placer servicet, s& det star stabilt og ikke vaelter, og stil beholdere med &b- :
ningen nedad og buede/rundede flader placeret pa skrd, sa vandet kan nd :

alle flader og flyde frit.

Advarsel! Ldg, hdndtag og stegepander ma ikke stilles, sa spulearmene ikke

kan rotere.
Stil sma genstande i bestikskuffen.

Meget snavset service og gryder skal placeres i den nederste kurv, da servi- :

cet her spules kraftigere, hvilket sikrer et bedre vaskeresultat.

N&r du har fyldt opvaskemaskinen, skal du kontrollere, at spulearmene kan :

rotere frit.

SERVICE, DER IKKE B@OR MASKINOPVASKES

« Service og bestik af tree.

tionerne taler ikke maskinopvask.
- Delei syntetisk materiale, som ikke taler hoje temperaturer.
» Serviceikobber og tin.
- Service tilsmudset med aske, voks, smerefedt eller blaek.

Farverne pa glasdekorationer og dele i aluminium/selv kan forandre :

. FROSTSIKRING

. Hvisopvaskemaskineneropstilletietlokale medrisikoforfrost, skaldentem-
. mes fuldstaendigt. Luk for vandhanen, og tag tillebs- og aflabsslangerne
. af, og lad herefter vandet lgbe ud. Serg for, at bladggringsmidlets behol-
Anvend kun glas og porcelzn, som producenten garanterer kan tale . derer fyldt med regenereringssalt, for at beskytte maskinen ned til -20°C.
. Hvis apparatet har stdet i frostgrader skal det forblive slukket i en omgivelse-

- Anvend et skansomt opvaskemiddel til servicet for at undga hvide : e o D X .
* stemperatur pa mindst 5°C i mindst 24 timer for det tages i brug.

sig og falme. Nogle typer glas (f.eks. krystal) kan blive uigennemsigtige
efter et antal vask i opvaskemaskine.

SKADER PA GLAS OG PORCELAN
opvaskemaskine.

striber pa glas.

. Tag glas og bestik ud af opvaskemaskinen, straks nar opvaskepro- :

grammet er slut.

TIPS OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

+ Hvis opvaskemaskinen anvendes i overensstemmelse med fabrikan- :

tens anvisninger, vil vask af service i en opvaskemaskine saeedvan-
ligvis forbruge MINDRE ENERGI og vand end opvask i handen.

den er helt fyldt, for at udnytte den fulde effektivitet. Fyld-
ning af opvaskemaskinen til den af fabrikanten anferte kapacitet
vil medvirke til at spare energi og vand. Oplysningerne om kor-
rekt iseetning af service findes i kapitlet FYLDNING AF KURVENE.
Det anbefales at anvende de dedikerede programmuligheder, hvis
disse findes (Halv vask/ Zone vask/ Multizone), og kun fylde de valgte
kurve i tilfeelde af delvis fyldning. Ukorrekt fyldning eller overfyld-
ning af opvaskemaskinen kan forgge ressourceudnyttelsen (sasom
vand, energi og tid, sdvel som stgjniveauet) og reducere vaske- og
torreydeevnen.

: « Manuel skylning af servicen medforer et forhgjet forbrug af vand og

energi og anbefales ikke.

. . : HYGIEJNE
- Sarte dekorerede glas, kunsthandvaerk og antikt porceleen. Dekora- " Forat undga generende lugte og aflejringer i opvaskemaskinen bgr man
. kore et program ved hgj temperatur mindst en gang om méneden. Kor
- en cyklus med en teskefuld opvaskemiddel og uden indhold, for at rengere

. apparatet.
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PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

RENGORING AF FILTERENHEDEN

Rengor filterenheden jeevnligt, sa filtrene ikke stoppes til, og sa vandet
ledes korrekt ud.
Brug af opvaskemaskinen med tilstoppede filtre eller fremmedlegemer

i filtreringssystemet eller vaskearmene kan medferer fejlfunktion pa en- :

heden og nedsat ydeevne, hgj stgj eller storre ressourceforbrug.

Filterenheden bestar af tre filtre, som fierner madrester fra opvaskevan- :
det og derefter recirkulerer vandet. De skal rengeres, for at opna det :

bedste resultat af hver opvask.

Opvaskemaskinen ma ikke anvendes uden filtre eller med filtret

siddende lgst.

Kontroller filterenheden mindst en gang om maneden eller efter 30 cy-
klusser, og renger den om ngdvendigt grundigt under rindende vand :

med en ikke-metalholdig barste som beskrevet i vejledningen nedenfor:
1. Drej det cylinderformede filter A mod uret, og treek det ud (Figur 1).
2. Tag filterkoppen B ud ved at trykke let pa sidefligene (Figur 2).

3. Treek det rustfri stalfilter ud C (Figur 3).
4

. Hvis der findes fremmedlegemer (for eksempel glasskar, porcelaen,

ben, frugtkerner etc.) skal de flernes forsigtigt.

5. Kontroller opsamleren, og fjern eventuelle madrester. FJERN
ALDRIG beskyttelsesdelen til pumpen (vist med sort) (Figur 4).

Nar filtrene er rengjort, seettes filterenheden pa plads og fastgeres

. RENGORING AF SPULEARMENE

. Der kan sidde madrester fast pa spulearmene, som kan blokere de hul-
. ler, vandet kommer ud af. Det anbefales derfor jeevnligt at efterse spu-

| e |
| AT 1]

. Den gverste spulearm afmonteres ved at dreje plastldseringen med
. uret. Den gverste spulearm monteres igen, sa siden med flest huller
: vender opad.

: Den nederste spulearm kan afmonteres ved at trykke pa sidefligene og
. treekke spulearmen opad.

. BLODGORINGSANLAG

. Bladggringsmidler reducerer automatisk vandets hardhed, og forebyg-
. ger derved opbygning af aflejringer pa varmelegemet og medvirker
. desuden til en forbedret vaskevirkning.

. Dette system regenererer sig selv med salt og det er derfor nadven-
. digt at fylde saltbeholderen op, nar den er tom.

: Regenereringens hyppighed afhaenger af indstillingen af vandets har-
- dhedsgrad - regenereringen afvikles en gang hver 6. Eco cyklus med
: vandets hardhedsgrad indstillet pa 3.

© Regenereringsprocessen starter under den afsluttende skylning og
. afslutter under terrefasen, for cyklussen afslutter.

: « Hver regenerering forbruger: ~3,5 L vand;

: « Cyklussen tager op til yderligere 5 minutter;

© «+Under 0,005 kWh energi.

i den korrekte position. Dette er afggrende for, at opvaskemaskinen kan

fungere effektivt.

RENG@RING AF VANDINDL@BSSLANGEN

Hvis vandslangerne er nye eller ikke har veeret i brug i leengere tid, skal :
du lade vandet lgbe igennem for at sikre, at det er klart og fri for uren- :
heder, for du foretager de ngdvendige tilslutninger. | modsat fald kan :

vandindlgbet blive blokeret og beskadige opvaskemaskinen.
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FEJLFINDING

Tjek om du kan lgse et problem ved hjelp af den nedenstaende liste, hvis din opvaskemaskine ikke virker som den skal. Kon-
takt venligst et autoriseret servicecenter i tilfelde af andre fejl eller problemer. Kontaktdetaljerne findes i garantihzeftet. Re-
servedele vil sta til radighed i en periode pa enten 7 eller 10 ar i overensstemmelse med kravene i den specifikke forordning.

PROBLEMER

MULIGE ARSAGER

MULIGE ARSAGER

&3 Kontrollampen
for salt er teendt

Salt beholderen er tom. (Kontrollampen for salt
kan blive ved med at lyse i flere vaskecyklusser
efter genopfyldning).

Fyld saltbeholderen (se side 2 for flere oplysninger).
Juster vandets hardhedsgrad - se tabel pa side 2.

3. Kontrollampen for
afspaen dingsmid
del er teendt

Afspaendingsmidlet er opbrugt. (Kontrollampen
for afspaendingsmiddel kan blive ved med at lyse i
flere vaskecyklusser efter genopfyldning).

Fyld rummet med afspaendingsmiddel (se side 2 for flere oplysninger).

Opvaskemaskinen
starter ikke eller reage-
rer ikke pa komman-
doer.

Stremmen er ikke tilsluttet korrekt.

Seet stikket i kontakten.

Stremafbrydelse.

Af sikkerhedsarsager vil opvaskemaskinen ikke genstarte automatisk, nar stremmen
vender tilbage. Abn opvaskemaskinens lage, tryk pa knappen START/Pause og luk
lagen indenfor 4 sekunder.

Lagen er ikke lukket.
NaturalDry stiften er ikke trykket ind.

Tryk pa lagen, til du herer et "klik".

Cyklussen afbrydes af en derabning i > 4 sekunder.

Tryk pa START/Pause og luk lagen inden for 4 sekunder.

Maskinen reagerer ikke pa kommandoer. P&
displayet vises: 9 eller 12 og lysdioden TAND/
SLUK blinker hurtigt.

Sluk for maskinen ved at trykke pa TAND/SLUK-knappen, teend igen efter cirka et mi-
nut og genstart programmet. Treek apparatets stik ud og vent 1 minut, for det seettes i
igen, hvis problemet varer ved.

Opvaskeren tammes
ikke for vand. P&
displayet vises: 3 og
lysdioden TAND/SLUK
blinker hurtigt.

Opvaskeprogrammet er ikke afsluttet.

Vent, til programmet er afsluttet.

Aflgbsslangen er bgjet.

Kontroller, at aflebsslangen ikke er bgjet (jfr. INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGERNE).

Vaskens aflgb er tilstoppet.

Rens aflgbet.

Filteret er tilstoppet af madrester

Rens filteret (se RENGDRING AF FILTERENHEDEN).

Opvaskemaskinen
stgjer meget.

Servicet slar mod hinanden.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Der produceres for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opvaskemaski-

ne (se PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL). Genstart programmet ved at slukke for
opvaskemaskinen, teende den igen, veelg et nyt program, trykke pa knappen START/
Pause og lukke lagen inden for 4 sekunder. Tilseet ikke mere opvaskemiddel.

Servicet er ikke rent.

Servicet har ikke veeret placeret korrekt.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Spulearmene kan ikke rotere frit, men
blokeres af servicet.

Placer servicet korrekt (se FYLDNING AF KURVENE).

Vaskecyklussen er for skansom.

Vzelg en egnet vaskecyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Der produceres for meget skum.

Opvaskemidlet er ikke doseret korrekt eller er ikke egnet til brug i opvaskemaskine
(se PAFYLDNING AF OPVASKEMIDDEL).

Daekslet pa afspaendingsmiddelrummet har
ikke veeret lukket korrekt.

Kontroller, at deekslet pa afspaendingsmiddelrummet er lukket.

Filteret er snavset eller stoppet.

Rengor filterenheden (se PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE).

Maskinen mangler salt.

Pafyld salt (se PAFYLDNING AF SALT).

Opvaskemaskinen tager
ikke vand ind.

Pa displayet vises: H, 6
og lysdioden TAND/
SLUK blinker hurtigt.

Der er ingen vand i vandforsyningen, eller der er
lukket for hanen.

Kontroller, at der er vand i vandforsyningen, eller at hanen er dben.

Indlgbsslangen er bgjet.

Kontroller, at indlgbsslangen ikke er bojet (se INSTALLATION), veelg et nyt program, og
start maskinen igen

Sien i vandindlgbsslangen er stoppet; Den skal
rengores.

Efter kontrol og rengering skal du slukke for maskinen og teende den igen. Start
derefter et nyt program.

Opvaskemaskinen
afslutter programmet
for tidligt. Pa displayet
vises: 15 og lysdioden
TAND/SLUK blinker
hurtigt.

Aflgbsslangen er anbragt for lavt eller afledes i
en vandlas i hjemmets spildevandssystem.

Kontrollér om aflebsslangen er anbragt i den rette hojde (se INSTALLATION). Tjek
vandlasen i hjemmets spildevandssystem og installér, om n@dvendigt, en luftventil.

Luft i vandforsyningen.

Tjek vandforsyningen for laekage eller andre problemer, som lader luft slippe ind.

Vaskemiddellaekage.

Afhaenger af det anvendte flydende vaskemid-
del og kan forveerres af, at udskydningsmulighe-
den er aktiveret.

Mindre lzekager vil ikke forarsage fejlfunktion pa maskinen og kan undgas ved at
bruge en anden type af flydende vaskemiddel eller tabletter.

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentation, bestilling af reservedele og supplerende produktinformation kan findes ved at:
- Brug af QR-koden pa dit produkt.

« Besgge vores website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

- Eller som alternativ kontakte vores serviceafdeling (Telefonnummeret findes i garantiheaeftet). Nar du kontakter vores
serviceafdeling, bedes du angive koderne pa dit produkts identifikationsskilt.

Modelinformation kan indhentes ved hjelp af den anfarte QR-kode pa energimaerkatet. Maerkatet indeholder ogsa

modelidentifikatoren, som kan anvendes til at indhente oplysninger pa registerportalen https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Produceret pa license.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
GUIDE

@ DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FUR EIN WHIRLPOOL BITTE SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-CODE
PRODUKT ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN. . AUF IHREM GERAT, UM DETAILLIERTE-
Ur eine umfassendere Unterstiitzung melden Sie Ihr

RE INFORMATIONEN ZU ERHALTEN

Gerat bitte an unter: www.whirlpool.eu/register

A Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Gerats die Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam durch.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

GERAT
1
1. Oberkorb
4 2. Besteckschublade
| | 3. Faltbare Klappen
7 4. Oberkorb Hohenversteller
5. Oberer Spriiharm
'n 6. Unterkorb
L] } l 7. Power Clean® Halterungen
0 A 8. Unterer Spriiharm
9. Filtereinheit
10. Salzbehalter
/ \ 11. Spilmittel und Klarspilerspender
— _ 12. Typenschild
(O Ao ﬂ 13. Bedienfeld
13§
BEDIENTAFEL
= =EE
A | HP || DI o
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Ein-Aus/Reset Taste mit Anzeigelicht 8. Multizone Anzeigelicht
2. Programmwahl-Taste 9. Multizone-Taste
3. Anzeigelicht zum Salz auffillen 10. Startvorwahl-Taste
4. Anzeigelicht zum Klarspuler auffillen 11. Turbo-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
5.  Programmnummer und Verzégerungszeit-Anzeige 12. Power Clean®-Taste mit Anzeigelicht
6. Tab Anzeigelicht 13. Start/Pause Taste mit Anzeigelicht / Tab
7. Anzeige
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ERSTER GEBRAUCH

MITTEL

SALZ, KLARSPULER UND SPUL

HINWEISE ZUR ERSTEN INBETRIEBNAHME

Riickhaltegummis vom oberen Korb entfernen.

SALZBEHALTER BEFULLEN

Mit der Verwendung von Salz werden KALKABLAGERUNGEN auf dem :
Geschirr und den funktionalen Komponenten des Geschirrspilers :

verhindert.
- DER SALZBEHALTER DARF NIE LEER SEIN!
» Esist wichtig, die Wasserharte einzustellen.

Der Salzbehdlter befindet sich im Geschirrspiilerboden (siehe PRODUKTBE-
SCHREIBUNG) und muss aufgefllt werden, wenn die SALZNACHFULLAN- :

ZEIGE &3 der Bedienblende leuchtet.

1. Ziehen Sie den Unterkorb heraus und schrau- :
ben Sie den Salzbehalterdeckel gegen den :
: 2. Den Klarsptiler vorsichtig bis zur maximalen Fiillstandsmarkierung (110

Befiillen Sie :

Uhrzeigersinn ab.

2. Nur beim ersten Mal:
den Salzbehilter mit Wasser.

auslauft.
4, Den ]’richter abnehmen und die Salzreste
vom Offnungsrand entfernen.

mittel wahrend dem Waschprogramm in den Behalter gelangt (dies
kdnnte den Wasserenthérter irreparabel beschadigen).

Korrosion zu vermeiden.

WASSERHARTE EINSTELLEN

Damit der Wasserenthdrter perfekt arbeiten kann, muss die Wasserharte . Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

: Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!

. Die Klarsplerstufe kann auf NULL eingestellt werden. In diesem Fall
¢ wird kein Klarspiiler ausgegeben. Die Kontrollleuchte zur ANZEIGE DES
* FEHLENDEN KLARSPULERS leuchtet nicht mehr auf.

- Die Taste P 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten, bis Sie einen Piepton ¢ Je nach Gerdtemodell kdnnen bis max. 5 Stufen eingestellt werden. Die
. Werkseinstellung ist abhdngig vom Modell. Bitte befolgen Sie die An-

weisungen oben, um dies fiir Ihr Gerat zu Gberprifen.
: « Wenn Sie blduliche Streifen auf dem Geschirr sehen, stellen Sie eine

je nach der aktuellen Wasserharte in lhrem Haus eingestellt werden.
Diese Information erhalten sie bei Ihrem 6rtlichen Wasserversorger.
Das Werk stellt den Standardwert fiir die Wasserharte ein.

« Die Geschirrsptlmaschine mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.

» Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

horen.

+ Mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.

- Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewdhlten Stufe und die Salznachfiil-
lanzeige blinken.

« Driicken Sie die Taste P um die gew{inschte Hartestufe auszuwahlen
(siehe WASSERHARTE-TABELLE).

3. Setzen Sie den Trichter auf (siehe Abbildung) :

und fiillen Sie den Behilter bis zum Rand mit : Filllen Sie den Klarspiiler NIEMALS direkt ins Innere des

Salz (ca. 1 kg), es ist normal,wenn etwas Wasser : Geschirrspilers.

KLARSPULERDOSIERUNG

: Sollte das Trockenergebnis unzufrieden stellend sein, kann die Klar-
Sicherstellen, dass der Deckel fest angeschraubt ist, so dass kein Spiil- : sptilerdosierung neu eingestellt werden. )

: « Die Geschirrspiilmaschine mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten.

« Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.

. . . R . : « Dricken Sie die Taste P drei Mal - ein Piepton ertont.
Immer wenn Sie Salz zugeben miissen, ist es zwingend vorgeschrieben, : Mit der Taste EIN/AUS einschalten
diesen Vorgang vor dem Beginn des Spiilgangs auszufiihren, um ©. Die Nummer der aktuell ausgewahlten Stufe und

Wasserharte-Tabelle
° °fH o
Stufe Deut. ﬂ;'rteg r. Fraﬂ;?ts;sgcrher Eng I.Cll|aéirrlt(eg r.
1 Weich 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Mittel 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 | Durchschnittlich 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hart 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 Sehr hart 35-50 61-90 43-62

« Mit der Taste EIN/AUS ausschalten.
Die Einstellung ist abgeschlossen!

Sobald dieses Verfahren abgeschlossen ist, ein Programm ohne Beladung

laufen lassen.
Verwenden Sie bitte nur Spezialsalz fiir Geschirrspiiler.

Nach dem Einfiillen des Salzes erlischt die SALZNACHFULLANZEIGE.
Wenn der Salzbehdlter nicht gefiillt ist, konnten Kesselsteinabla-

gerungen den Wasserenthirter und das Heizelement beschidigen. :

Die Verwendung von Salz wird bei jeder Art von Geschirrspiilmittel : Die Verwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, die nicht fiir Geschirrspiiler

: bestimmt sind, kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Schaden am Gerit fiihren.

empfohlen.

: KLARSPULERSPENDER AUFFULLEN

Nach Abschluss der Installation die Puffer an den Kérben und die : 16 S|
¢ spender A muss aufgefiillt werden, wenn das KLARSPULER AUFFULLEN
: Anzeigelicht ;- auf der Bedienblende leuchtet.

Klarspiiler macht das TROCKNEN von Geschirr einfacher. Der Klarspiler-

H:HES

W]

[

Den Behdlter B durch Driicken und Anheben der Zunge am Deckel 6ffnen.

[
=
=

=

—_

ml) an der Fiill6ffnung einfillen und ein Uberlaufen vermeiden. Andern-
falls sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch abwischen.
3. Den Deckel schlieBen bis er einrastet.

die Klarspulernachfiillanzeige blinken.

: « Driicken Sie dieTaste P,um den Stand der gelieferten Klarspllermenge

auszuwahlen.

niedrigere Zahl ein (1-2).

i« Wenn Wassertropfen oder Kalkablagerungen auf dem Geschirr sind,

eine hohere Zahl einstellen (3-4)

: EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS

: Zum Offnen des Spiilmittelbehiters den Offnungsmechanismus

: Cdriicken. Fiillen Sie das Spiilmittel ausschlie8lich in das trockene
: Fach D ein. Die fiir den Vorspiilgang benétigte Spiilmittelmenge
wird direkt in den Geschirrspiiler gegeben.

1. Hinsichtlich der Dosierung verweisen
wir auf die zuvor erwdhnte Informa-
tion, in der die richtige Menge ange-
gebenist. Im Fach D sind Anzeigen die
bei der Spulmitteldosierung helfen.

2. Entfernen Sie eventuelle Spilmit-
telriickstande von den Kanten der
Kammern und schlieBen Sie den
Deckel so, dass er einrastet.

. Schieben Sie den Deckel der Spul-
mittelkammer zum Schliellen nach
oben, bis er einrastet.

O
L X

. Die Spulmittelkammer &ffnet sich automatisch zum richtigen.

. Zeitpunkt des jeweils gewahlten Programms.

: Werden Kombispilmittel verwendet, dann empfehlen wir, die Option
: TAB zu verwenden. Damit werden die Programme dem verwendeten

Spulmittel angepasst, um das bestmogliche Spllergebnis zu erhalten.
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PROGRAMS TABLE

§ z Was- Energie-
5|2 . Programm- | serverbra- J Restzeit nach
T Verfiigbare verbrauch .
Programm 3|5 Zusatzfunktionen * dauer uch (KWh/ Tiir6ffnung
S| & (Std:Min)"™ (Liter/ (Std:Min)
ol z Zvkl Zyklus)
= yklus)
1. Eco Eco so°| v/ |v | (B i O 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
y  50- 1\ MuLmi . . .
2. 6th sense® O V|V |G ip O 125-300 | 70-140 | 090-140 0:05
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65| v | v | @Y W i O 250 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Schnelles
Spillen &Trock-  Cff 50°| v/ | v/ | (Y ¥oNE o 1:25 11,5 1,10 0:05
nen —
5. Kristall QO 45| v | v | @ e B 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rapid 30’ Q) 500 % | v/ | (T Yokt B 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00
X
7. Nachtspiilen  %_)) 50°| v/ | v/ | (G} HoR o 330 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Vorwasche @ - | x| x @ YONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 x

Die ECO-Programmdaten sind Labormessdaten, die gemdl3 der europdischen Vorschrift EN 60436:2020 erfasst wurden.
Hinweis fiir die Priiflabors: Informationen hinsichtlich der Bedingungen des EN-Vergleichstests sind unter nachfolgender Adresse anzufordern:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Eine Vorbehandlung des Geschirrs ist vor keinem Programm erforderlich.
*) Nicht alle Optionen kénnen gleichzeitig verwendet werden.

**) Werte, die fiir andere Programme als das ECO-Programm angegeben werden, sind nur Richtwerte. Die aktuelle Zeit kann auf Grundlage von mehreren
Faktoren, wie Temperatur und Druck des eintretenden Wassers, Raumtemperatur, Splilmittelmenge, Menge und Art der Beladung, Lastausgleich, zusdit-
zlich gewdihlte Optionen und Sensoreichung variieren. Die Sensoreichung kann die Programmdauer bis zu 20 Min. erh6hen.

PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG

Anweisungen beziiglich der Auswahl des Waschzyklus.
1 ECO

Das ECO-Programm eignet sich, um normal verschmutztes Geschirr zu
reinigen. In Bezug auf den kombinierten Energie- und Wasserverbra-
uch ist es das effizienteste Programm, das auch zur Priifung der Einhal-
tung der Okodesign-Richtlinie verwendet wird.

2 6th SENSE®

Far normal verschmutztes Geschirr mit trockenen Speiseresten. Erfasst
den Grad der Verschmutzung auf dem Geschirr und passt das Programm
entsprechend an. Wenn der Sensor den Grad der Verschmutzung er-
fasst, wird im Display eine Animation angezeigt und die Programmdau-
er wird aktualisiert.

3 INTENSIV
Programm empfohlen fir stark verschmutztes Geschirr, besonders
Topfe und Pfannen (nicht fir empfindliche Teile verwenden).

4 SCHNELLES SPULEN&TROCKNEN
Normal verschmutztes Geschirr. Taglicher Zyklus, der optimale Reini-
gungs- und Trockenleistung in kiirzester Zeit garantiert.

5 KRISTALL
Programm fiir empfindliches Geschirr, das empfindlicher auf hohe Tem-
peraturen ist, zum Beispiel Glaser und Becher.

6 RAPID 30’
Programm ideal fiir eine halbe Beladung mit leicht verschmutztem Geschirr
ohne getrocknete Speisereste. Hat keine Trocknungsphase.

7 NACHTSPULEN
Geeignet flr den Nachtbetrieb des Gerdtes. Garantiert optimale Reini-
gungs- und Trockenleistung bei niedrigstem Larmpegel.

8 VORWASCHE
Verwendet, um Geschirr einzuweichen, das spater gespult werden soll.
Fur dieses Programm wird kein Spulmittel verwendet.

Anmerkungen:
Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Programm Rapid 30’ fiir leicht verschmutztes
Geschirr geeignet ist.
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OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN

OPTIONEN kann direkt durch Driicken der entsprechenden Taste ausgewahlt werden (siehe BEDIENBLENDE).

Wenn eine Option nicht mit dem ausgewahlten Programm kompatibel ist (sieche PROGRAMMTABELLE), blinken die entspre-
chenden LED 3 Mal schnell und ein Piepton ertont. Die Option wird nicht aktiviert.

g"ULTl MULTIZONE

NE Haben Sie nur wenig Geschirr zu spilen, wahlen Sie den
Spiilgang Halbe Fillung. Sie sparen Wasser, Strom und :

Spulmittel.

Wiahlen Sie das Programm und driicken Sie dann die Taste :
MULTIZONE: das Symbol des gewahlten Korbes erscheint auf :
dem Display. StandardmaBig wéscht das Gerat das Geschirrin :

allen Korben.

Driicken Sie diese Taste wiederholt, um nur einen bestimmten

Korb zu spiilen:

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Unterkorb)

NS N
IE

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Oberkorb)

(]

gezeigt auf dem Display (nur Besteckschublade)

Geschirr in allen Korben).

Waschmittelspender.

Die Programmstartzeit kann um eine Zeit von 1 bis 12 Stunden

G\ STARTVORWAHL
h

verzdgert werden.

1. Driicken Sie die Taste STARTVORWAHL: Das entsprechende
Symbol «h» erscheint auf dem Display; bei jedem Driicken :
derTaste, erhoht sich die Zeit (1 Std., 2 Std., usw. bis zu max. :

12 Std.) ab dem Start des ausgewahlten Spulprogrammes.

2. Wahlen Sie das Waschprogramm, driicken Sie die Taste
START/Pause-Taste und schlie3en Sie die Tur innerhalb von
4 Sekunden:die Zeitschaltuhr beginnt mit der Riickzahlung. :
3. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit, schaltet sich das Anzeigelicht <h» :
: NaturalDry

Um die Startverzégerung anzupassen und eine klrzere :

Dauer auszuwihlen, die Taste STARTVORWAHL driicken. : NaturalDry ist ein HeiBlufttrocknungssystem, das die Tiir wahrend/

Um abzubrechen, die Taste wiederholt driicken, bis das nach der Trockenphase automatisch 6ffnet, um téaglich hervorragende
- Trockenleistung sicherzustellen. Die Tir 6ffnet sich bei einer fiir lhre
. Kiichenmébel sicheren Temperatur, daher wird die Tir nicht gedffnet,
: wenn die Option TURBO eingeschaltet ist.

Bei bereits in Gang gesetztem Programm ist eine :
© entwickelte Schutzfolie beigefiigt. Fiir die Montage der Schutzfolie siehe
 (INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG).

. Die NaturalDry-Funktion kénnte wie folgt durch den Benutzer deaktiviert
. werden:

Hauptprogramme zu reduzieren, unter Beibehaltung derselben 1. Rufen Sie das Geschirrspiler-Softwaremenii durch Driicken und

aus und das Programm beginnt automatisch.

ausgewadhlte Startverzogerung-Anzeigelicht «h» aus geht.
Das Spulprogramm startet automatisch sobald die Tir
geschlossen wird.

Startzeitvorwahl nicht mehr méglich.

557\ TURBO

Diese Option kann verwendet werden um die Dauer der

Spul- und Trockenleistungsgrade.

die Taste wird die Option deaktiviert.

i~ POWERCLEAN®

starkeren Spllvorgang. Diese Zusatzfunktion ist ideal zum

Power Clean zu aktivieren (die Anzeige leuchtet auf).

gezeigt auf dem Display (Option ist AUS und das Gerat wascht

Denken Sie daran, nur den Ober- oder Unterkorb zu fiillen,
und die Menge an Spiilmittel entsprechend zu reduzieren. :

Wenn der oberen Korb herausgenommen wird, gieBen Sie
das Reinigungsmittel bitte direkt in die Wanne stattinden :

Mit den zuséatzlichen Powerduisen bietet diese Option im dafur :
vorgesehenen Bereich im Unterkorb einen intensiveren und :
© E - aktiv
Reinigen von Topfen und Bratern. Driicken Sie diese Taste, um © Zum Bestitigen der Anderung und Verlassen des Steuermeniis driic-

. ken und halten Sie die Taste “P” (3 Sek.).

TAB

Diese Einstellung erlaubt, die Spilleistung des Programms je
nach verwendetem Spulmitteltyp zu optimieren.

Driicken Sie die Start/Pause-Taste 3 Sekunden lang (das ent-
sprechende Symbol leuchtet), wenn Sie kombinierte Spul-
mittel in Tablettenform verwenden (Klarspiler, Regenerier-
salz und Spulmittel in 1 Dosierung).

Wenn Sie Pulver oder Fliissigspiilmittel verwenden, muss
diese Option ausgeschaltet sein.

BETRIEBSANZEIGE

Eine auf den Boden projizierte LED zeigt an, dass der

¢ Geschirrspllerin Betrieb ist. Eine der folgenden Betriebsarten

kann ausgewahlt werden:

a) Deaktivierte Funktion

b) Wenn das Programm startet schaltet sich das Licht fiir einige
Sekunden an, bleibt wahrend dem Programm ausgeschaltet
und blinkt zu Programmende.

¢) Das Licht bleibt wahrend dem Programm an und blinkt zu
Programmende (Standardeinstellung).

Wenn der verzdgerte Start ausgewahlt wurde, schaltet sich

das Licht entweder die ersten paar Sekunden an oder bleibt

wahrend der gesamten Dauer der Riickzahlung an, je nachdem

ob b) oder ¢) eingestellt wurde.

Das Licht geht aus, sobald die Tir gedffnet wird. Um

die bevorzugte Betriebsart auszuwdahlen, die Maschine

einschalten, die Taste P gedriickt halten, bis einer der drei

Buchstaben auf dem Display erscheint, die Taste P driicken,

bis der gewiinschte Buchstabe (oder Betriebsweise) erreicht

ist, die Taste P gedriickt halten, um die Auswahl zu bestatigen.

Hinweis: Wenn NaturalDry aktiv ist und die Tiir 6ffnet,

blinkt die Betriebsanzeige bei Ende des Spiilgangs nicht.

Als zusatzlicher Dampfschutz wird dem Geschirrspiler eine speziell

Halten der Taste “P” auf (6 Sek.).

Nach der Auswahl des Programms, driicken Sie die TURBO-Taste © 2. Sie befinden sich derzeit im Menii der Lichtsteuerung (siehe Bes-

und das Anzeigelicht leuchtet auf. Durch erneuten Druck auf :

chreibung BETRIEBSANZEIGE). Wenn Sie nichts dndern mdchten,
driicken und halten Sie die Taste “P” (bis einer der beiden Buchsta-
ben auf dem Display erscheint).

© 3. Sie haben auf das Menii NaturalDry-Steuerung umgeschaltet. Sie

kénnen nun durch Driicken der Taste “P” den Status der NaturalDry-
Funktion andern:

d - nicht aktiv

¢ Whjr/iﬁool



KORBE BELADEN

BESTECKSCHUBLADE

das Hineinlegen von
28 entwickelt. Platzieren Sie
Besteck wie abgebildet.

das

Bestecks macht das
nach dem Spilen
=su und verbessert die Spiil-
Trockenleistung.

Messer und andere Kiichenutensilien mit scharfen Spitzen sind mit :
D= Zum Einklappen der Ablagen, missen diese gedreht und nach

nach unten gerichteten Schneiden
einzuordnen.

|

Kaffeetassen in den mittleren

= Bereich zu stellen.

T

©) ©) ©

=
]

und leichtes Geschirr ein: Glaser,
Tassen, kleine Teller,
Schisseln.

(Sortierbeispiel fiir den Oberkorb)

HOHENEINSTELLUNG DES OBERKORBES

Der Oberkorb kann in der Hohe verstellt werden: stellen Sie ihn in die
oberste Position, wenn Sie gro3es Geschirr in den Unterkorb einrdumen
wollen. Wenn Sie eher die klappbaren Bereiche nutzen wollen, dann
stellen Sie ihn in die untere Position.

Somit vermeiden Sie Zusammensto3en mit
dem Geschirr im Unterkorb. Der Oberkorb ist
mit einem Oberkorb Hohenversteller (sieche
Abbildung) ausgestattet.

Ohne Driicken der Hebel kann er einfach
durch Heben der Korbseiten angehoben
werden, sobald der Korb stabil in seiner
unteren Stellung ist.

Um den Korb zurtick in die untere Stellung zu
bringen, driicken Sie die Hebel A an den Seiten
des Korbs und schieben Sie ihn nach unten.

(L L

Es empfiehlt sich, die Hohe des Oberkorbes bei leerem Korb zu

regulieren.
Heben oder senken Sie den Korb NIEMALS nur an einer Seite.

Die Geometrie des Korbes macht
= es moglich auch kleine Teile wie :

. UNTERKORB

Far Topfe, Deckel, Teller, Salatschiisseln, Besteck usw. GroB3e Teller und
. Deckel sollten idealerweise an die Seiten gelegt werden, um nicht mit
. dem Spritharm in Kontakt zu kommen.

. Der Unterkorb verfigt tber klappbare Ablagen, die in vertikaler
. Stellung fur Teller oder in horizontaler (niedriger) Position fiir Pfannen
. und Salatschiisseln verwendet werden konnen.

Hier sortieren Sie empfindliches

flache

© Verwendung von Power Clean®:
: 1. Passen  Sie

© 2. Laden Sie Topfe und Bréter

: KLAPPBARE KLAPPEN MIT VERSTELLBARER POSITION

Die dritte Schublade wurde fir
Besteck :
: werden, um die Anordnung des

 Geschirrs im Korb zu optimieren.

Eine getrennte Anordnung des : Stielgliser konnen an den Ablagen

Sortieren : ctapilisiert werden, indem sie mit dem

einfacher : ol in die vorgesehene Aussparung

und gestellt werden.
: Je nach Modell:

: — Zum Ausklappen der

Die seitlich, klappbaren Ablagen
konnen ein- oder aufgeklappt

Ablagen,
mussen  diese  nach  oben
geschoben und gedreht oder aus
den Schnappern geldst und nach unten gezogen werden.

/N
/N

unten geschoben oder nach oben gezogen und an den Schnappern
befestigt werden.

N\ /Frini

SN\ 7z A7

il ke

N\N\VANNNN

(Sortierbeispiel fiir den Unterkorb)

: POWER CLEAN IM UNTERKORB®
: Bei Power Clean® sorgen spezielle
: Wasserduisen hinten im Gerét fiir eine
© verstarkte
: verschmutztem
: Unterkorb hat eine Raumzone, eine
. spezielle Halterung zum Herausziehen
© an der Korbhinterseite, welche benutzt werden kann um Pfannen oder
: Backbleche in senkrechter Position zu halten, und so weniger Raum zu
© beanspruchen. Wenn die Tépfe/Brater in Richtung Power Clean® eingelegt
. werden, bitte POWER CLEAN auf der Bedienblende aktivieren.

stark
Der

Reinigung  von
Geschirr.

i

Power Clean®—¢
Bereich G an, indem Sie die
hinteren Tellerhalterungen  Feogs5=
herunterklappen, um  Topfe
einzuladen.

senkrecht im Power Clean®- :
Bereich ein. Die Topfe miissen mit

der offenen Seite zu den Power-

Spriihdilisen geneigt sein.

Whjr/lﬁool °



TAGLICHER GEBRAUCH

1. ANSCHLUSS AN DIE WASSERLEITUNG PRUFEN
Sicherstellen, dass der Geschirrspiler an die Wasserleitung ange-
schlossen und der Wasserhahn auf ist.

2. SCHALTEN SIE DEN GESCHIRRSPULER EIN
Tur 6ffnen und EIN-/AUS-Taste druicken.

3. KORBE BELADEN
(siehe KORBE BELADEN)

4. EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS
5. PROGRAMM WAHLEN UND DAS PROGRAMM ANPASSEN

(siehe OPTIONEN UND FUNKTIONEN).

6. START
Starten Sie das Spulprogramm mit der Taste START/Pause (LED
leuchtet) und schlieBen Sie die Tur innerhalb von 4 Sek. Bei Pro-

und schlieBen Sie die Tur erneut innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.
7. ENDE DES SPULPROGRAMMS

das Gerat mit der EIN/AUS-Taste ausschalten.

gen zu vermeiden. Die Korbe entladen, mit dem Unteren beginnen.

. Die Maschine schaltet sich automatisch wahrend bestimmter iiber-
. schrittener Zeiten der Inaktivitiat aus, um den Stromverbrauch zu
: reduzieren. Fiir nur leicht verschmutztes Geschirr, oder fiir Ge-
. schirr, das vorher unter laufendem Wasser abgespiilt wurde, kann
. die Spiilmittelmenge erheblich reduziert werden.

. EIN LAUFENDES PROGRAMM ANDERN

: Wenn ein falsches Programm ausgewdhlt wurde, kann es gedndert
werden, wenn es gerade erst gestartet wurde: die Tir 6ffnen, die EIN-/
: AUS-Taste driicken und gedriickt halten, um die Maschine auszuschalten.

Das am besten geeignete Programm je nach Besteckart und Ver- : Die Maschine mit der EIN-/AUS-Taste wieder einschalten und das neue

schmutzungsgrad auswahlen (sieche PROGRAMMBESCHREIBUNG) :

durch Driicken der Taste P. Die gewiinschten Optionen auswihlen : Programm durch Driicken der Taste START/Pause starten und inner-

. halb von 4 Sek. die Tiir schlieBen.

HINZUFUGEN VON WEITEREM GESCHIRR
© Ohne die Maschine auszuschalten, die Tur 6ffnen (START/Pause LED

beginnt zu blinken) (Vorsicht HEISSER Dampf!) und das Geschirr in

grammstart ertdnt ein einzelner Piepton. Wenn die Tiir nicht inner- : den Geschirrspiiler geben. Die Taste START/Pause driicken und inner-

halb von 4 Sek. geschlossen wurde, ertont der akustische Alarm. : halp von 4 Sek. die Tiir schlieBen; das Programm lauft automatisch wei-

Offnen Sie in diesem Fall die Tiir, driicken Sie die Taste START/Pause : ter, wo es unterbrochen wurde.

VERSEHENTLICHE UNTERBRECHUNGEN

Das Ende des Spiilvorgangs wird durch Piepténe und das Blinken der Wird wéhrend des Sptilgangs die Geratetlr geoffnet, oder sollte ein
Programmnummer auf dem Display angezeigt. Die Tur 6ffnen und : ;
: Programm wieder an dem Punkt startet, an dem es unterbrochen wur-
Vor Entnahme des Bestecks einige Minuten warten - um Verbrennun- . de, die Taste START/Pause driicken und innerhalb von 4 Sek. die Tiir
- schliefen.

Spulprogramm und die gewtinschten Optionen auswéhlen; das Spiil-

Stromausfall stattfinden, wird der Spiilgang unterbrochen. Damit das

HINWEISE UND TIPPS

EMPFEHLUNGEN

Bevor Sie das Geschirr in den Geschirrspler einrdumen, befreien Sie es von

vorzuspiilen.

Stellen Sie das Geschirr so ein, dass es fest steht und nicht umfallen kann
Behalter missen mit der Offnung nach unten eingestellt werden und hohle :
oder gewdlbte Teile missen schrag stehen, damit das Wasser alle Oberfla- :

chen erreicht und dann abflieBen kann.

Achtung : Achten Sie darauf, dass Deckel, Griffe, Tépfe und Tabletts die :
Drehung der Spritharme nicht behindern. Stellen Sie kleine Gegenstdnde :
in den Besteckkorb. Stark verschmutztes Geschirr und Topfe sollten in dem :
Unterkorb untergebracht werden, da in diesem Bereich die Wasserstrahlen :
starker sind und eine héhere Spiilleistung garantieren. Stellen Sie nach Ein- :

" Lo S . . . .« Das manuelle Vorspulen von Geschirr fihrt zu erh6htem Wasser- und
raumen des Geschirrs sicher, dass sich die Spriiharme frei bewegen kénnen. : P

UNGEEIGNETES GESCHIRR

Besteck und Geschirr aus Holz.

schirr. Die Dekore sind nicht spiilmaschinenfest.

+ Nicht temperaturbestandige Kunststoffteile.

+  Geschirr aus Kupfer und Zinn.

- Mit Asche, Wachs, Schmierol oder Tinte verschmutztes Geschirr. Glasde-
kore, Aluminium- und Silberteile kénnen wéhrend des Spiilgangs die
Farbe verandern und ausbleichen. Auch einige Glasarten (z.B. Kristallge-
genstande) kdnnen nach mehreren Spiilgdngen matt werden.

SCHADEN AN GLAS UND GESCHIRR
Sptlen Sie nur Glaser und Geschirr in lhrem Geschirrspiler, die vom
Hersteller als splilmaschinenfest ausgezeichnet sind.

- Verwenden Sie ein Feinspulmittel fir Geschirr.

des Programm aus der Spiilmaschine.

ENERGIESPARTIPPS

« Sofern man die Herstelleranweisungen beim Einsatz beachtet, ver-
braucht das Waschen von Geschirrim Geschirrspiiler in der Regel :

WENIGER ENERGIE und Wasser als Handspiilen.

© « Um die Effizienz des Geschirrspiilers zu maximieren, empfiehlt es
Speiserlickstdnden und entleeren Sie Glaser und Behdlter von Fllssigkeits- :

resten. Es ist nicht notwendig, das Geschirr unter flieBendem Wasser

sich, das Spiilprogramm bei voll beladenem Gerdt zu starten.
Wenn der Geschirrspuler bis zur vom Hersteller angegebenen Kapa-
zitat beladen wird, hilft dies, Energie und Wasser zu sparen. Angaben
Uber die korrekte Beladung von Geschirr finden Sie im Kapitel BE-
LADEN DER KORBE. Bei Teilbeladung empfiehlt es sich, die speziel-
len Spilprogramme (Halbe Beladung / Zone Wash / Multizone) zu
verwenden und nur die entsprechenden Kérbe zu beladen. Bei einer
fehlerhaften Beladung oder Uberladung des Geschirrspiilers kénn-
ten mehr Ressourcen verbraucht (z. B. Wasser, Energie und Zeit), der
Gerduschpegel erh6ht und die Reinigungs- und Trocknungsleistung
verringert werden.

Energieverbrauch und wird nicht empfohlen.

. HYGIENE

. : Um Geriiche und Ablagerung, die sich in dem Geschirrspiiler ansetzen
+ Empfindliche Dekorglaser, handgemachte Teller und antikes Ge- . kénnen zu vermeiden, bitte mindestens einmal monatlich ein Hochtem-
: peraturprogramm laufen lassen. Einen Teeloffel Spilmittel verwen-

. den und ohne Geschirr laufen lassen, um lhr Geréat zu reinigen.

- FROSTSICHERHEIT

. Steht das Gerat in einem frostgefdhrdeten Raum, so muss es vollstén-
: dig von Wasser entleert werden. Wasserhahn schlieBen, Zu- und Ab-
- laufschlauch 16sen und das gesamte Wasser abpumpen. Darauf achten,
. dass der Wasserentharter mit gelostem Regeneriersalz im Regene-
. riersalzbehalter gefiillt ist; dies stellt einen wirksamen Geréateschutz
. gegen Temperaturen bis zu -20°C dar. Wenn das Gerédt unter frostigen
: Bedingungen gelagert wurde, muss das Gerat vor dem ersten Spiilgang
: mindestens 24 Stundenlang bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von

+ Nehmen Sie Glaser und Besteck so bald wie méglich nach Ablauf : ™ ;
: min. 5 °Cstehen bleiben.
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PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT

Die Filtereinheit regelméaBig reinigen, damit die Filter nicht verstopfen :
. iben und die Wasserdiisen verstopfen. Priifen Sie die Spriiharme daher

Wenn die Filter beim Einsatz des Geschirrspiilers verstopft sind oder fal- : regelmaBig und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf mit einer Kunststoffbtirste.

Is Fremdkorper im Filtersystem oder in den Spularmen gelangen, kon- :
nten Stérungen im Gerat auftreten, was zu Leistungseinbuflen, lautem :

und das Abwasser korrekt abflieBen kann.

Betrieb oder héherer Ressourcennutzung fihrt.

Die Filtereinheit setzt sich aus drei Filtern zusammen, die Spiilwasser :

reinigen, von Speiseresten befreien und wieder in Umlauf bringen.

Der Geschirrspiiler darf nie ohne Filtersiebe oder mit ausgehingten :

Filtern in Betrieb genommen werden.

Kontrollieren Sie einmal monatlich oder nach 30 Zyklen die Filtersie-
bgruppe. Bei Bedarf ist diese sorgféltig unter laufendem Wasser au- :
szusplilen. Nehmen Sie hierzu ein kleines Birstchen (das nicht aus Me- :

© Zur Abnahme des oberen Spriiharms drehen Sie den Kunststoffring im

tall sein darf) zu Hilfe. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:

1. Drehen Sie das zylinderformige Filtersieb A gegen den Uhrzeiger-
: wieder einzusetzen, die die meisten Locher aufweist.

sinn heraus (Abb. 1).

2. Ziehen Sie den Siebbecher B durch leichten Druck auf die seitlichen :

Fligel heraus (Abb. 2).
3. Nehmen Sie den Stahl-Siebteller C ab (Abb. 3).

4. Falls Sie Fremdkorper (wie Glasscherben, Porzellan, Knochen, Fru-

chtsamen usw.) finden, entfernen Sie diese bitte sorgfaltig.

5. Kontrollieren Sie den Hohlraum und befreien Sie diesen von eventu-
ellen Speiseresten. Das Spulpumpenschutzteil (schwarzes Teil) :
NICHT ABGENOMMEN WERDEN (Abb 4). :

Setzen Sie die Filtereinheit nach der Reinigung der Filtersiebe wieder

korrekt in ihren Sitz ein, dies ist duBerst wichtig, um eine ordnungs-

gemale Betriebsweise des Geschirrsplilers zu gewahrleisten.

WASSERZULAUFSCHLAUCH REINIGEN

Wenn der Wasserschlauch neu ist oder fir Idngere Zeit nicht in Betrieb :
war, das Warmwasser laufen lassen, um sicherzustellen, dass es klar und :
frei von Verschmutzungen ist, bevor die erforderlichen Anschliisse vor- :
genommen werden. Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser VorsichtsmaBnahme, :
kann die Wasserzufuhr blockieren und den Geschirrspiiler beschadigen. :

. REINIGUNG DER SPRUHARME

Es kann vorkommen, dass Speisereste an den Spriiharmen héngen ble-

Uhrzeigersinn ab. Der obere Spritharm ist mit jener Seite nach oben

Um den unteren Spritharm abzunehmen, ihn nach oben ziehen.

: WASSERENTHARTUNG

Der Wasserentharter reduziert automatisch die Wasserharte, verhin-
. dert Kesselsteinablagerungen am Heizelement und tragt somit zu

© einer héheren Reinigungsleistung bei.

! Dieses System regeneriert sich mit Salz, daher ist es erforderlich,
. Salz in den Behilter zu fiillen, wenn dieser leer ist.

. Die Regenerierungshaufigkeit hdngt von eingestellten Stufe fiir die
: Wasserhérte ab - die Regenerierung findet einmal alle 6 Eco-Zyklen
: bei Wasserharte auf 3 statt.

© Der Regenerationsprozess beginnt in der Endspiilung und endet in
. der Trocknungsphase, bevor der Zyklus endet.

.« Eine einzelne Regeneration verbraucht: ~3,5 | Wasser;

.+ Das Programm dauert bis zu 5 Minuten ldnger;

: « Energieverbrauch unter 0,005 kWh.
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LOSEN VON PROBLEMEN

Falls Ihr Geschirrspiiler nicht richtig funktioniert, versuchen Sie, das Problem anhand der folgenden Liste zu beheben. Fiir andere Fehler oder
Probleme wenden Sie sich bitte an den autorisierten Kundendienst, dessen Kontaktdaten im Garantieheft aufgefiihrt sind. Ersatzteile wer-
den fiir einen Zeitraum von entweder bis zu 7 oder bis zu 10 Jahren verfiigbar sein, je nach den spezifischen Anforderungen der Verordnung.

STORUNGEN

MOGLICHE URSACHEN

LOSUNG

22 Salzanzeige
leuchtet

Salzbehalter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffiillen
einige Spllvorgdnge dauern, bis die Salzanzeige
erlischt).

Befiillen Sie den Behalter mit Salz (weitere Informationen - siehe Seite 2).
Stellen Sie die Wasserharte ein - siehe Tabelle, Seite 2.

3¢ Klarspuleranze
" ige leuchtet

Klarspilbehalter leer. (Es kann nach dem Auffillen
einige Splilvorgdnge dauern, bis die Klarspuleran-
zeige erlischt).

Befiillen Sie den Behélter mit Klarspiler (weitere Informationen - siehe Seite 2).

Die Sptilmaschine
startet nicht oder
reagiert nicht auf
die Bedienungsein-
gaben.

Das Gerat wurde nicht richtig eingesteckt.

SchlieBen Sie den Netzstecker an.

Stromausfall.

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden wird die Spiilmaschine nicht automatisch neu gestartet, wenn die
Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt wird. Offnen Sie die Tiir des Geschirrspiilers, driicken
Sie die Taste START/Pause und schlieBen Sie die Tir erneut innerhalb von 4 Sekunden.

Die Gerétetr schlief3t nicht.
NaturalDry Pin ist nicht eingezogen.

Driicken Sie die Tiir energisch, bis ein ,Klicklaut” zu horen ist.

Der Spiilgang wird durch Offnen der Tiir fiir > 4
Sekunden unterbrochen.

Driicken Sie die Taste START/Pause und schlief3en Sie die Tur erneut innerhalb von
4 Sekunden.

Das Gerdt reagiert nicht auf Bedienungseingaben.
Das Display zeigt: 9 oder 12 und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Schalten Sie das Gerat durch das Driicken der EIN/AUS-Taste aus und nach etwa einer
Minute wieder ein und starten Sie das Programm neu.

Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, ziehen Sie den Stecker des Gerats fir 1 Minute ab
und stecken Sie ihn dann wieder ein.

Der Geschirrspliler
pumpt das Wasser
nicht ab.

Das Display zeigt: 3
und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Das Sptilprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen.

Warten Sie, bis das Programm beendet ist.

Der Ablaufschlauch ist geknickt.

Prifen Sie, dass der Ablaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATIONSANWEISUNGEN,).

Der Ablauf des Spulbeckens ist verstopft.

Den Ablauf des Spitilbeckens reinigen.

Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt.

Den Filter reinigen (siehe REINIGUNG DER FILTEREINHEIT).

Der Geschirrspliler
ist zu laut.

Das Geschirr schlagt aneinander.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.

Das Spulmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist flir Geschirrspiler ungeeignet (siehe
EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS). Starten Sie das laufende Programm durch Ausschalten des Ge-
schirrspilers neu. Schalten Sie das Gerat wieder ein, wéhlen Sie ein neues Programm, driicken
Sie START/Pause und schlie3en Sie die Tiir innerhalb von 4 Sekunden. Kein Spiilmittel zufiigen.

Das Geschirr ist
nicht
sauber geworden.

Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingerdaumt.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Die Spriiharme kénnen nicht frei drehen, werden
durch das Geschirr blockiert.

Positionieren Sie das Geschirr korrekt (siehe KORBE BELADEN).

Das Spulprogramm ist zu schwach.

Ein geeignetes Spllprogramm wéhlen (siehe PROGRAMMTABELLE).

Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet.

Das Spulmittel wurde nicht richtig dosiert oder ist fir Geschirrspuiler ungeeignet (siehe
EINFULLEN DES SPULMITTELS).

Der Stopsel des Klarspulerbehdlters wurde nicht
korrekt geschlossen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Stopsel des Klarspilerbehalters geschlossen ist.

Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft.

Die Filtereinheit reinigen (siehe PFLEGE UND WARTUNG).

Fehlendes Regeneriersalz.

Fiillen Sie den Salzbehilter (siehe SALZBEHALTER BEFULLEN).

Der Geschirrspuler
ladt kein Wasser.
Das Display zeigt: H,
6 und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Kein Wasser im Wassernetz oder zugedrehter
Wasserhahn.

Sicherstellen, dass Wasser im Wassernetz ist oder der Wasserhahn lauft.

Geknickter Zulaufschlauch.

Sicherstellen, dass der Zulaufschlauch nicht geknickt ist (siehe INSTALLATION), den
Geschirrspller neu programmieren und wieder einschalten.

Sieb im Zulaufschlauch verstopft; es muss gerei-
nigt werden.

Nach der Uberpriifung und Reinigung, den Geschirrspiiler ausschalten und ein neues
Programm starten.

Der Geschirrsptler
beendet friihzeitig
das Programm.

Das Display zeigt: 15
und die LED EIN/AUS
blinken rasch.

Abflussschlauch zu niedrig positioniert oder
Wasser vom Abwassersystem angesaugt.

Kontrollieren Sie, ob das Ende des Abflussschlauches auf der korrekten Hohe positi-
oniert ist (siehe INSTALLATION). Kontrollieren Sie, ob Wasser in das Abwassersystem
angesaugt wird, installieren ggf. ein Beliiftungsventil.

Luft in der Wasserversorgung.

Kontrollieren Sie die Wasserversorgung auf Lecks oder andere Probleme, die einen
Lufteintritt verursachen.

Das Auslaufen des
Waschmittel.

Héangt vom verwendeten Fliissigwaschmittel
ab und durch die aktivierte Startvorwahloption
verstarkt werden.

Kleine Leckagen fiihren nicht zu einer Funktionsstorung der Maschine und kénnen
vermieden werden, indem man den Typ des Flssigwaschmittels wechselt oder Tabs
verwendet.

Firmenrichtlinien, Standarddokumentation, Ersatzteilbestellung und zusatzliche Produktinformationen finden Sie unter:
- Mit dem QR-Code auf Ihrem Produkt.

- Besuchen Sie unsere Website docs.whirlpool.eu/docs und parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Alternativ kdnnen Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (Siehe Telefonnummer in dem Garantieheft). Wird unser
Kundendienst kontaktiert, bitte die Codes auf dem Typenschild des Produkts angeben.

Die Modellinformation ist tiber den QR-Code auf der Energieverbrauchskennzeichnung aufrufbar. Die Kennzeichnung

enthalt auch die Modellnummer, die den Zugang zum Verzeichnisportal unter https://eprel.ec.europa.eu erméglicht.

8 ®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Hergestellt unter Lizenz. Whj/ﬁ
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GUIA
DE REFERENCIA DIARIA

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR UN PRODUCTO WHIRLPOOL. ESCANEE EL CODIGO QR DE

Si desea recibir un servicio mas completo, registre SU APARATO PARA OBTENER
su aparato en: www.whirlpool.eu/register INFORMACION MAS DETALLADA

A Antes de usar el electrodomeéstico, lea atentamente las Instrucciones de seguridad.

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

APARATO
1 2

Cesto superior

Bandeja para cubiertos

4

Sujeciones plegables

Ajustador de altura de la bandeja superior

Brazo aspersor superior

Cesto inferior

Soportes de Power Clean®

| |
I }//////TF

© N UV A WN =

Brazo aspersor inferior

0

Conjunto de filtrado

_‘
o

Deposito de sal

. Dispensadores de detergente y abrillantador

~
/
—_—
—_
—_ =
N =

. Placa de caracteristicas

Service:

0000 000 00000 D ° o)
AR = @‘ 13. Panel de control
13§
PANEL DE CONTROL
[ [ ] an
fl
ONE ’ ‘ G ’ >>/‘-(\ ‘ ip ’ ‘ D" "_@3..
1 2 34 5 678 9 10 11 12 13
1. Botén de Encender-Apagar / Reset con indicador luminoso 8.  Indicador luminoso de Multizone
2. Botén de seleccién de programas 9. Botdn de Multizone
3. Indicador luminoso de recarga de sal 10. Botdn de aplazamiento
4. Indicador luminoso de recarga de abrillantador 11. Botdn de Turbo con indicador luminoso
5. Indicador luminoso de nimero de programa y tiempo diferido  12. Botén Power Clean® con indicador luminoso
6. Indicador luminoso de Pastillas (Tab) 13. Botdn de Inicio/Pausa con indicador luminoso/ Pastillas (Tab)
7. Pantalla
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PRIMER USO

SAL, ABRILLANTADORY DETERGENTE

CONSEJO RESPECTO AL PRIMER USO

Después de la instalacion, retire los topes de las bandejas y los elemen- :
- abrillantador A se debe rellenar cuando el indicador luminoso de
* RECARGA DE ABRILLANTADOR &

tos de retencion elasticos de la bandeja superior.

LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO DE SAL

El uso de sal evita la formacién de INCRUSTACIONES DE CAL en la vajilla

y en los componentes funcionales de la maquina.
« Es obligatorio que EL DEPOSITO DE SAL NO ESTE NUNCA VACIO.
« Esimportante ajustar la dureza del agu

El depdsito de sal se ubica en la parte inferior del lavavajillas (consulte
DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO) y se debe rellenar cuando el indicador

de RECARGA DE SAL &5 del panel de control se encienda.

pon del depdsito (en sentido antihorario).
. Pasos a seguir solo la primera vez: llene el
depésito de sal con agua.

kg); puede derramarse un poco de agua.

de sal del orificio.

tropear irremisiblemente el ablandador del agua).

Siempre que necesite aiadir sal, es obligatorio completar el : , Apaguelo con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

 « Pulse el botén P tres veces: oira un pitido.

procedimiento antes del inicio del ciclo de lavado para evitar la
corrosion.

CONFIGURACION DE LA DUREZA DEL AGUA

Para que el ablandador del agua funcione a la perfeccién, es esencial :
que la configuracién de la dureza del agua se base en la dureza real del :

agua de su casa. Su suministrador de agua local le puede proporcionar : Apaguelo con el botén Encendido/Apagado

* jConfiguracion finalizada!

. Si se selecciona el nivel de abrillantador CERO, no se suministrara abril-
: lantador. El indicador luminoso de ABRILLANTADOR BAJO no se en-
. cenderad si el abrillantador se termina.

+ Mantenga pulsado el botén P durante 5 segundos, hasta que oiga : Se pueden configurar 5 myelgs como maximo segun el modelo de
. lavavajillas. Los ajustes de fabrica son especificos para el modelo, siga
las instrucciones anteriores para comprobar esto en su maquina.

¢« Sive manchas azuladas en la vajilla, seleccione un niimero bajo (1-2).

* « Si hay gotas de agua o incrustaciones de cal en la vajilla, seleccione

esta informacion.
La fabrica ajusta el valor predeterminado de dureza del agua.

- Encienda el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.
« Apague el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.

un pitido.

» Encienda el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.

« Tanto el nUmero del nivel de la seleccién actual como el indicador lumi-
noso de la sal parpadean.

« Pulse el botdn P para seleccionar el nivel de dureza deseado (consulte
la TABLA DE DUREZA DEL AGUA).

Tabla de dureza del agua

°dH °fH °Clark
Nivel Niveles Niveles Niveles
Alemanes Franceses Ingleses

1 Blanda 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Media 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Normal 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Dura 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 Muy dura 35-50 61-90 43-62

« Apague el aparato pulsando el botén Encendido/Apagado.
Configuracién finalizada!

Cuando haya completado este procedimiento, ejecute un programa sin

carga.
Utilice solamente sal fabricada especificamente para lavavajillas.

de RECARGA DE SAL se apagara.
Si el depésito de sal no se llena, el ablandador del agua y la resisten-

staciones de cal.

Se recomienda utilizar sal con cualquier tipo de detergente para la- :
. fallos de funcionamiento o daiios en el aparato.

vavajillas.

. Retire la bandeja inferior y desenrosque el ta- :
1. Abrael dispensador B pulsando y levantando la lengleta de la tapa.
: 2. Introduzca el abrillantador con cuidado como méaximo hasta la dlti-

. Coloque el embudo (véase la figura) y llene el de-
posito de sal hasta el borde (@aproximadamente 1
. 3. Pulse la tapa hasta que oiga un clic, para cerrarla.
. Retire el embudo y limpie cualquier residuo :

. AJUSTE DE LA DOSIS DE ABRILLANTADOR

Asegurese de que el tapdn esté bien cerrado, de modo que el detergente no

pueda entrar en el depdsito durante el programa de lavado (esto podria es- : |5 cantidad de abrillantador utilizada

- LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DEL ABRILLANTADOR

El abrillantador facilita el SECADO de la vajilla. El dispensador de

del panel de control esté encendido.

ma marca (110 ml) de referencia del depésito, evitando que se der-
rame. Si se derrama, limpie el derrame inmediatamente con un pano
seco.

NUNCA eche el abrillantador directamente en la cuba.

Si los resultados del secado no le satisfacen totalmente, puede ajustar

« Encienda el lavavajillas con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

« Enciéndalo con el botén Encendido/Apagado.

- Tanto el numero del nivel de la seleccion actual como el indicador

luminoso del abrillantador parpadean.
+ Pulse el botén P para seleccionar el nivel del abrillantador y la canti-
dad que se tenga que suministrar.

un numero alto (3-4).

RELLENAR EL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE

. Para abrir el dispensador de detergente utilice el mecanismo de

. apertura C. Introduzca el detergente solo en el dispensador D seco.
. Eche la cantidad de detergente para el prelavado directamente

. dentro de la cuba.

1. Cuando dosifique el detergente, con-
sulte la informacién mencionada an-
teriormente para afadir la cantidad
correcta. Dentro del dispensador D
hay indicaciones para ayudarle a do-
sificar el detergente.

. Retire los restos de detergente de
los bordes del dispensador y cierre
la tapa hasta oir un clic.

. Cierre la tapa del dispensador de
detergente levantdndola hasta que
el mecanismo de cierre quede bien
fijado.

o L . El dispensador de detergente se abre automaticamente en el momento
Cuando haya echado la sal dentro del depésito, el indicador luminoso  adecuado segtin el programa.
. Si se utilizan detergentes todo en uno, recomendamos usar el botén

cia pueden sufrir daiios como resultado de la acumulacion de incru- . de PASTILLAS, ya que ajusta el programa de tal modo que siempre se

: consigan los mejores resultados de lavado y secado.

El uso de detergente no disefiado para lavavajillas puede provocar

’ Whj;lfa?ool



TABLA DE PROGRAMAS

| ES

> . .
_g% 5 Duracion del | Consumo Consumo Tiempo
T . . . . programa de agua .| restante tras
Programa ¥ 8| = | Opcionesdisponibles™” . de energia
59 3 de lavado (litros/ (kWh/ciclo) apertura de
2 (h:min)™ ciclo) puerta (h:min)
1. Eco Fco soo| v |v | @ O 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
th _
2. 6" Sense® 28° VIV Gy BE s i © | 125-300 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensi ol v | v | (@) Wutm o . .
: ivo 65 @y B> i 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Lavadoyseca- = o T\ Muin . .
do répide Y soo| v |v | Gy ¥ o 1:25 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Cristal QO 45| v | v | G s O 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rapido 30’ Q) 50°| % | v | (@Y YokE O 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00
X
7. Silencioso «)) 500 | v |V (@) s o 3:30 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Prelavado @ - | x| x @ YONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 x

Los datos del programa ECO se miden bajo condiciones de laboratorio de conformidad con la Norma europea EN 60436:2020.
Nota para los laboratorios de pruebas: para obtener informacion detallada sobre las condiciones de la prueba comparativa EN, escribir a la siguiente

direccién: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

No es necesario ningun tratamiento previo de la vajilla antes de ninguno de los programas.

*) No todas las opciones se pueden utilizar simultdneamente.

**) Los valores indicados para los programas distintos al programa Eco son indicativos. El tiempo real puede variar dependiendo de muchos factores
como la temperatura y la presion del agua de entrada, la temperatura ambiente, la cantidad de detergente, la cantidad y el tipo de carga, la colocacion
de la carga, las opciones adicionales seleccionadas y la calibracién del sensor. La calibracién del sensor.puede incrementar la duracién del programa

hasta 20 min.

DESCRIPCION DE PROGRAMAS

Instrucciones sobre la seleccion de programa de lavado.
1 ECO

E programa Eco es adecuado para lavar utensilios con suciedad normal,
para este uso es el programa mas eficiente en términos de consumo
combinado de energia y agua, y se utiliza para valorar el cumplimiento
con la legislacién de Ecodisefo de la UE.

2 6th SENSE °

Para vajilla con suciedad normal con residuos de comida secos. Detecta
el nivel de suciedad en la vajilla y ajusta el programa segun proceda.
Cuando el sensor esta detectando el nivel de suciedad, aparece una ani-
macion en la pantalla y se actualiza la duracion del ciclo.

3 INTENSIVO
Programa recomendado para vajilla muy sucia, en especial para ollas o
sartenes (no se debe utilizar para articulos delicados).

4 LAVADOY SECADO RAPIDO
Vajilla con suciedad normal. Ciclo diario que garantiza un rendimiento
de limpieza y secado 6ptimos en poco tiempo.

5 CRISTAL
Programa para articulos delicados, que son mas sensibles a las tempera-
turas altas, por ejemplo vasos y tazas.

6 RAPIDO 30’
Programa recomendado para media carga de vajilla poco sucia sin res-
tos de comida secos. No tiene fase de secado.

7 SILENCIOSO
Adecuado para hacer funcionar el aparato de noche. Garantiza una lim-
pieza y un secado 6ptimos con las mas bajas emisiones de ruido.

8 PRELAVADO
Se utiliza para remojar la vajilla que planea lavar mas tarde. Con este
programa no se debe utilizar detergente.

Notas:
Tenga en cuenta que el ciclo Rdpido 30’ estd destinado a vajilla poco
sucia.
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OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES

Las OPCIONES se pueden seleccionar directamente pulsando el botén correspondiente (consulte el PANEL DE CONTROL).

Si una opcién no es compatible con el programa seleccionado consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS, el led correspondiente par-
padea rapidamente 3 veces y suenan unos pitidos. La opcion no se habilitara.

MuLTI MULTIZONE

N Si no hay que lavar mucha vajilla, se puede utilizar una media :

carga para ahorrar agua, electricidad y detergente.

Seleccione el programa y pulse el botén de MULTIZONE: el :
simbolo de la bandeja elegida aparecera en la pantalla. Por :

defecto, el aparato lava la vajilla de todas las bandejas.

Para lavar solo una bandeja determinada, pulse este botén :

repetidamente:

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja inferior)

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja superior)

[ B|E

la pantalla muestra (solo bandeja para cubiertos)

la vajilla de todas las bandejas).

Acuérdese de cargar solo la bandeja superior o inferior y :

consiguientemente, de reducir la cantidad de detergente.

Si se retira la cesta superior, aplique el deter- :
gente directamente en la cuba y no en el dispensador :

de detergente.
APLAZAMIENTO

tiempo de entre 1y 12 horas.

1. Pulse el botén de APLAZAMIENTO: el simbolo «h»
correspondiente aparece en la pantalla; cada vez que pulse :
el boton, el tiempo (1 h, 2 h, etc. hasta méx. 12 h) del inicio :

del ciclo de lavado seleccionado se incrementara.

2. Seleccione el programa de lavado, pulse el botén de INICIO/
PAUSAYy cierre la puerta antes de 4 segundos: el temporizador :

empezard la cuenta atras.

3. Cuando ha transcurrido este tiempo, el indicador luminoso :

. NaturalDry

Para ajustar el tiempo de retraso y seleccionar un periodo de : NaturalDry es un sistema de secado por conveccién que abre la puerta

tiempo mas corto, pulse el botén de APLAZAMIENTO. Para : automaticamente durante/después de lafase de secado para garantizar

cancelar, pulse el boton repetidamente hasta que el indicador :  rendimiento excepcionaly regular del secado. La puerta se abre a una

: temperatura segura para los muebles de cocina. Por lo tanto, la puerta
El programa de lavado se iniciard autométicamente cuando se " no se abre si se elige la funcién TURBO.
: Como proteccion adicional contra el vapor, se incluye una ldmina
La funcion de APLAZAMIENTO no puede configurarse una : stectora especial en el lavavajillas. Para ver cémo montar la lamina

. protectora, consulte la GUIA DE INSTALACION.
© Lafuncionalidad NaturalDry se puede desactivar de la siguiente manera:

«h» se apaga y empieza el ciclo de lavado.

luminoso «h» del aplazamiento seleccionado se apague.
cierre la puerta.

vez iniciado el ciclo.

552\ TURBO

rendimiento del lavado y el secado.

Una vez seleccionado el programa, pulse el botén TURBO y el :
indicador luminoso se encendera.Vuelva a pulsar el botén para :

deseleccionar la opcion.

POWER CLEAN®

P Gracias a los chorros suplementarios, esta opcién proporciona :
una limpieza mas intensa y enérgica en el cesto inferior, en el :
area especifica. Esta opcién se recomienda para lavar ollas y :
cacerolas. Pulse este boton para activar la opcion Power Clean :

(se enciende el indicador).

la pantalla muestra (la opcion esta apagada y el aparato lavara :

La hora de inicio del programa se puede retrasar un periodo de

PASTILLAS (Tab)

Esta funcion permite optimizar el rendimiento del programa
segun el tipo de detergente utilizado.

Pulse el botén INICIO/PAUSA (el indicador luminoso se en-
cenderd / el simbolo correspondiente se encenderd) si usa
detergentes combinados en forma de pastilla (abrillantador,
sal y detergente en 1 dosis).

Si utiliza detergente en polvo o liquido, esta opcion
deberia estar desactivada.

INDICADOR DE OPERACION

Una luz LED se proyecta en el suelo para indicar que el

lavavajillas esta en funcionamiento. Se puede seleccionar uno

de los siguientes modos de funcionamiento:

a) Funcién desactivada.

b) Cuando el ciclo se inicia la luz se apaga durante unos
segundos, se mantiene apagada durante el cicloy parpadea
al final del ciclo.

¢) La luz se mantiene encendida durante el ciclo y parpadea
al final del ciclo (modo por defecto).

Si se ha ajustado el aplazamiento, la luz se enciende o bien

durante los primeros segundos o bien mientras dure la cuenta

atrds, dependiendo de si se ha ajustado el modo b) o c).

La luz se apaga cada vez que se abre la puerta. Para seleccionar

el modo que prefiera, encienda la maquina, mantenga pulsado

el botén P hasta que una de las tres letras aparezca en la
pantalla, pulse el botén P hasta que llegue a la letra deseada

(0o modo) y mantenga pulsado el boton P para confirmar la

seleccion.

Nota: Si NaturalDry esta activo y abre la puerta, el

indicador de funcionamiento no parpadeara al final del

ciclo.

Esta opcion se puede utilizar para reducir la duracion de los 1. Vaya al menu del software del lavavajillas manteniendo pulsado el

programas principales manteniendo los mismos niveles de : g ) L
: 2. Ahora estd en el Menu de control de la luz (consulte la descripcion

botén P (6 seq).

INDICADOR DE OPERACION). Si no quiere cambiar nada, mantenga
pulsado el botdn P (hasta que una de las dos letras aparezca en la
pantalla).

3. Ha cambiado al Menu de control de NaturalDry; podria cambiar

el estado de la funcionalidad NaturalDry manteniendo pulsado el
botén P:

E - activado d - desactivado

Para confirmar el cambio y salir del Menu de control, mantenga
pulsado el botén P (3 seg).
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LLENADO DEL LAVAVAIJILLAS

BANDEJA PARA CUBIERTOS

para alojar los cubiertos.
— Coloque los cubiertos tal como se
muestra en la figura.

faciles de recoger después del la-
vado y mejora el rendimiento del
lavado y el secado.

Los cuchillos y otros utensilios con bordes afilados deben colocar- :

se con las hojas hacia abajo.

La geometria de la bandeja hace
posible colocar articulos pequ- :

. CESTO INFERIOR

Para ollas, tapas, platos, ensaladeras, cuberteria, etc. Se recomienda
. colocar las bandejas y tapas grandes en los laterales para evitar interfe-
. rencias con el brazo aspersor.

. La bandeja inferior tiene unos soportes desplegables que se pueden
. utilizar en posicion vertical cuando se coloquen platos o en posicion
© horizontal (més baja) para cargar cacerolas y ensaladeras facilmente.

enos como las tazas de café en la
zona central.

©
ol B

bajas.

(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja superior)

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DE LA BANDEJA SUPERIOR

La altura de la bandeja superior se puede ajustar: posicion alta para :
colocar vajilla voluminosa en el cesto inferior y posicion baja para :
aprovechar al maximo los soportes desplegables creando mas espacio :
hacia arriba y evitando que colisionen con los articulos cargados en la
: para que ocupen menos espacio.

* Hay que colocar las ollas cacerolas mirando el componente Power
© Clean®y activar POWER CLEAN® en el panel.

© Como utilizar PowerClean °:
: 1. Ajuste el 4rea de PowerClean®

bandeja inferior.

La bandeja superior estd equipada con un
Ajustador de altura de la bandeja superior
(véase la figura). Sin presionar las palancas,
levéntelo simplemente sujetando los laterales
de la bandeja, hasta que la bandeja esté esta-
ble en su posicidn superior.

Para volver a la posicion mas baja, pulse las pa-
lancas A de los laterales de la bandeja y mueva
el cesto hacia abajo.

Le recomendamos encarecidamente que no
ajuste la altura de la bandeja cuando esté cargada.
NUNCA suba o baje el cesto solo de un lado.

(W7
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Cargue la vajilla delicada y ligera: :
vasos, tazas, platos, ensaladeras

© 2. Cargue las ollas y cazuelas inc-

SUJECIONES PLEGABLES CON POSICION AJUSTABLE
La tercera bandeja esta disefiada Las sujeciones plegables laterales
. se pueden plegar o desplegar para |
. optimizar la disposicion de la vajilla |
. en el cesto. Las copas de vino quedan
L . bien aseguradas en las sujeciones
La colocaciéon por separado de : .
. . . plegables insertando el tallo de cada
los cubiertos hace que sean mas : .
: copa en las ranuras correspondien-
© tes.
. Dependiendo del modelo:

. — para desplegar las

sujeciones,
deslicelas hacia arriba y girelas o
suéltelas de los cierres y tire de
ellas hacia abajo.

. - para plegar las sujeciones, girelas y deslicelas hacia abajo o tire de

ellas hacia arriba y fijelas en los cierres.

R
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(ejemplo de carga para la bandeja inferior)

- POWER CLEAN EN LA BANDEJA INFERIOR
. PowerClean® S
. agua especiales de la parte posterior (&2

. del interior del lavavajillas para limpiar

utiliza los chorros de

mejor los utensilios muy sucios. La ban-
deja inferior tiene una Zona espaciosa,
un soporte extensible especial que se
puede utilizar para mantener sartenes o moldes en posicidn vertical,

(G) plegando los soportes para
platos en la parte posterior para
cargar las ollas.

linadas verticalmente en el area
de PowerClean®. Las ollas de-
ben estar inclinadas hacia los
chorros a presion.
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USO DIARIO

1. COMPRUEBE LA CONEXION DE AGUA
Compruebe que el lavavajillas esté conectado al suministro de
aguay que el grifo esté abierto.

2. ENCIENDA EL LAVAVAIJILLAS
Abra la puerta y pulse el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO.

3. LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
(consulte LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

4. LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE
5. SELECCIONE EL PROGRAMAY PERSONALICEEL CICLO

el boton P.
Seleccione las opciones deseadas (consulte OPCIONES Y FUNCIONES).

6. INICIO

INICIO/Pausa y vuelva a cerrar la puerta en un plazo de 4 seg.

7. FIN DEL CICLO DE LAVADO

El fin del ciclo de lavado se indica mediante sefiales acusticasy con :
el parpadeo del niumero del ciclo de lavado en la pantalla. Abra la : INTERRUPCIONES ACCIDENTALES
puerta y apague el aparato pulsando el botén ENCENDIDO/APA- :
. corriente, el ciclo se detiene. Pulse el botén INICIO/Pausa y cierre la
. puerta en un plazo de 4 seg; el ciclo se reanudara desde el punto en el

¢ cual se interrumpié.

GADO.
Espere unos minutos antes de retirar la vajilla, para evitar quema-
duras. Descargue las bandejas, empezando por la inferior.

. Lamaquina se apagara automaticamente durante ciertos periodos

. largos de inactividad, para minimizar el consumo de electricidad.

. Sila vajilla esta solo ligeramente sucia o si se ha aclarado con agua
. antes de colocarla en el lavavajillas, le aconsejamos que reduzca la
. cantidad de detergente utilizada.

: MODIFICACION DE UN PROGRAMA EN CURSO

. Sise haequivocado al seleccionar el programa, se puede cambiar, siempre
. que acabe de empezar: abra la puerta, mantenga pulsado el botén
: ENCENDIDO/APAGADO; la maquina se apagara.

Seleccione el programa mas apropiado segun el tipo de vajilla y el . Vuelva a encender la maquina con el botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y

nivel de suciedad (consulte DESCRIPCION DE PROGRAMAS) pulsando
- el ciclo de lavado pulsando el botén INICIO/Pausa y cerrando la puerta en

© un plazo de 4 seg.

seleccione el nuevo ciclo de lavadoy cualquier opcién que se desee; Inicie

. ANADIR MAS VAJILLA

Inicie el ciclo de lavado pulsando el boton INICIO/Pausa (el led se :
enciende)ycerrandolapuertaenunplazode4seg.Cuandoelprograma : Sin apagar la maquina, abra la puerta (el led INICIO/Pausa empieza a
se inicia se oye una sefial acustica. Si la puerta no se ha cerrado en un :
plazode4seg,suenalaalarma.Enestecaso,abralapuerta, pulseelbotén
. en un plazo de 4 seg; el ciclo se reanudaréa desde el punto en el cual se

© interrumpid.

parpadear) (jtenga cuidado con el vapor CALIENTE!) y ponga la vajilla
dentro del lavavajillas. Pulse el botéon INICIO/Pausa y cierre la puerta

Si se abre la puerta durante el ciclo de lavado, o si hay un corte de

SUGERENCIAS Y CONSEJOS

CONSEJOS
Antes de cargar los cestos, elimine todos los residuos de comida de la vajilla y
vacie los vasos. No es necesario aclarar previamente con agua corriente.

Coloque lavajilla de tal modo que quede bien sujeta y no se vuelque; y coloque
los recipientes con las bgcas hacia abajo y las partes concavas/ convexasen : . paramaximizarlaeficienciadellavavajillas,serecomiendainiciarelcic-
posicion oblicua, permitiendo que el agua llegue a todas las superficies y :

fluya libremente.

Advertencia: tapas, mangos, bandejas y sartenes no deben impedir que los

brazos aspersores giren.

Coloque cualquier objeto pequerio en el canastillo para cuchilleria. La vajilla :
y los utensilios muy sucios se deberian colocar en la bandeja inferior porque :
en este sector los aspersores de agua son mas resistentes y permiten un :

rendimiento de lavado superior.
Una vez cargado el aparato, asegurese de que los brazos aspersores
puedan girar libremente.

VAJILLA INADECUADA
Vajilla y cubiertos de madera.

« Cristaleria con adornos delicados, artesania y vajilla antigua. Los adornos
no son resistentes.

« Partes de material sintético que no resistan altas temperaturas.

+  Vajilla de cobrey laton.

- Vajilla sucia de ceniza, cera, grasa lubricante o tinta.

Los colores de los adornos del cristal y las piezas de aluminio/plata

de vidrios (p. €j. los objetos de cristal) también pueden volverse opacos
después de varios ciclos de lavado.

DANOS A LA CRISTALERIAY ALAVAJILLA
Utilice solo cristaleria y porcelana garantizadas por el fabricante como
aptas para lavavajillas.

« Utilice un detergente delicado adecuado para la vajilla

és de la finalizacién del ciclo de lavado.

: CONSEJOS SOBRE AHORRO ENERGETICO

© + Si el lavavajillas doméstico se utiliza siguiendo las instrucciones del

fabricante, lavar platos en el lavavajillas suele consumir MENOS
ENERGIA y agua que el lavado a mano.

lodelavado cuando ellavavajillas esté totalmente cargado. Cargar
el lavavajillas doméstico hasta la capacidad indicada por el fabricante
contribuird a ahorrar energiay agua. Puede encontrar informacion so-
bre la carga correcta de la vajilla en el capitulo CARGA DE LAS CESTAS.
En caso de carga parcial, se recomienda utilizar las opciones de lava-
do especificas si estan disponibles (Media carga/ Zone Wash/ Multi-
zonas), llenando solo las cestas seleccionadas. La carga incorrecta
o excesiva del lavavajillas puede aumentar el consumo de recursos
(como el agua, la energia y el tiempo, asi como el nivel de ruido), re-
duciendo el rendimiento de lavado y de secado.

.« El preaclarado manual de la vajilla conlleva un mayor consumo de

aguay energia y no estd recomendado.

. HIGIENE

: Para evitar malos olores y sedimentos que se pueden acumular en el
. lavavajillas, ejecute un programa a alta temperatura al menos una
- vez al mes. Utilice una cucharadita de café de detergente y ejecutelo
: sin carga para limpiar el aparato.

pueden cambiary descolorarse durante el proceso de lavado. Algunos tipos : RESISTENCIA A LAS HELADAS

- Si se va a colocar el electrodoméstico en un lugar con riesgo de hela-
: das, debe desaguarse completamente. Cierre la llave del agua, retire
. los tubos de entrada y de salida y deje que desaglie completamente.
. Asegurese de que el descalcificador esté lleno de sal regeneradora
. disuelta en el depésito de sal para proteger el electrodoméstico de
. temperaturas de hasta -20 °C.

! € 1 rala’ ) . Si el aparato se ha almacenado en condiciones de heladas, debe per-
« Saque la cristaleria y la cuberteria del lavavajillas inmediatamente despu- ! manecer a una temperatura ambiente de min. 5°C durante al menos 24
: horas antes de la primera puesta en marcha.
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CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO

LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO

Limpie regularmente el conjunto de filtrado para que los filtros no se
obtureny para que el agua residual salga libremente.

El uso del lavavajillas con los filtros obstruidos o con objetos extrafios :
en el sistema de filtrado o en los aspersores puede provocar fallos de :
funcionamiento que pueden derivar en una pérdida del rendimiento, :

un aumento del ruido o un mayor consumo de recursos.

El conjunto de filtrado esta formado por tres filtros que eliminan los

restos de comida del agua de lavado y que hacen recircular el agua.
El lavavajillas no se debe usar sin filtros o si el filtro esta suelto.

Al menos una vez al mes o cada 30 ciclos, revise el conjunto de filtrado :
y, si es necesario, limpielo a fondo con agua corriente, utilizando un

cepillo no metdlico y siguiendo estas instrucciones:
1. Gire el filtro ci lindrico A hacia la izquierda y extraigalo (Fig 1).

2. Extraiga el filtro en forma de saco B ejerciendo una ligera presion en
las sujeciones laterales (Fig 2).

3. Extraiga el filtro de placa de acero inoxidable C (Fig 3).

: LIMPIEZA DE LOS BRAZOS ASPERSORES

© A veces, los residuos de comida se pueden incrustar en los brazos
. aspersores y bloquear los orificios por donde sale el agua. Por lo tanto,
se recomienda revisar los brazos de vez en cuando y limpiarlos con un
pequeno cepillo no metalico.

M4

[ 1
I, i

. Para extraer el brazo aspersor superior, gire el anillo de cierre de plasti-
: co hacia la derecha. El brazo rociador superior se tiene que recolocar de
: tal modo que el lado con mas agujeros mire hacia arriba.

4. Si encuentra objetos extranos (como cristales rotos, porcelana, hu- :

esos, semillas, etc.) retirelos con cuidado.

5. Inspeccione la trampilla y retire cualquier resto de comida. NO :
RETIRE NUNCA la proteccién de la bomba del ciclo de lavado :
(detalle negro) (Fig 4). :

Una vez limpiados los filtros, recoloque el conjunto de filtrado y encéje- :
lo correctamente en su sitio; esto es esencial para garantizar el funcio- :

namiento eficiente del lavavajillas.

LIMPIEZA DE LA MANGUERA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA

. El brazo aspersor inferior se puede desmontar ejerciendo presion hacia
: arriba.

. SISTEMA DE ABLANDAMIENTO DE AGUA

. El ablandador del agua reduce automaticamente la dureza del agua,
© evitando asi la acumulacién de incrustaciones en el calentador y per-
: mitiendo también una mayor eficiencia del lavado.

. Este sistema se regenera con sal, por lo que es necesario rellenar el
: depésito de sal cuando esta vacio.

! Lafrecuenciadela regeneracion depende del ajuste del nivel de dureza
L del agua. La regeneracién se produce una vez cada 6 ciclos Eco con la
dureza del agua ajustada en el nivel 3.

© El proceso de regeneracion comienza en el aclarado final y termina en
. lafase de secado, antes de que termine el ciclo.

.« Unaregeneracién consume: ~3,5 | de agua;
© « Anade hasta 5 minutos adicionales al ciclo;
« Consume menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.

Si las mangueras del agua son nuevas o no se han utilizado durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, deje correr el agua para asegurarse de que :
estén limpias y libres de impurezas antes de realizar las conexiones :
necesarias. Si no se toma esta precaucion, la entrada de agua se podria :

bloquear y daiar el lavavajillas.

Whj;lfa?ool 7



RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si su lavavajillas no funciona correctamente, compruebe si el problema se puede resolver revisando la siguiente lista. En caso de errores o
problemas, pongase en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, cuyos detalles de contacto puede encontrar en el folleto de la garantia.
Las piezas de repuesto estaran disponibles por un periodo de hasta 7 o hasta 10 aiios, de acuerdo con los requisitos especificos del Reglamento.

PROBLEMAS | CAUSAS POSIBLES SOLUCIONES
El indicador El depdsito de sal estd vacio. (Una vez rellenado, el - P L -

&3 delasal estd indicador de la sal puede permanecer encendido /Lxlir;feﬁladffrzszg%ce?g SSL(régrr?sﬁRgﬁge;;rg}gs(;gﬁgm;acihc;néconsulte la pagina 2).
encendido durante varios ciclos de lavado). J gua, pag '

. Elindicador del
=% abrillantador
" esta encendido

El dispensador de abrillantador estd vacio. (Una
vez rellenado, el indicador del abrillantador
puede permanecer encendido durante varios
ciclos de lavado).

Llene el dosificador con abrillantador (para obtener mas informacion, consulte la pagina
2).

El lavavajillas no se
pone en marcha o
no responde a las
ordenes.

El aparato no esta bien enchufado.

Introduzca el enchufe en la toma.

Apagon.

Por razones de seguridad, el lavavajillas no se reiniciara automéaticamente cuando se
restablezca la alimentacion eléctrica. Abra la puerta del lavavajillas, pulse el boton
INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta en un plazo de 4 segundos.

La puerta del lavavajillas no esta bien cerrada.
La clavija NaturalDry no esta introducida.

Empuje fuerte la puerta hasta que oiga el «clic».

Se interrumpe el ciclo al abrir la puerta durante > 4
segundos.

Pulse INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta antes de 4 segundos.

No responde a las 6rdenes. La pantalla muestra:
Elled de 9 0 12 y de Encendido/apagado parpa-
dea répidamente.

Apague el aparato pulsando el boton ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, vuélvalo a encender
aproximadamente al cabo de un minuto y reinicie el programa.
Si el problema persiste, desenchufe el aparato durante 1 minuto y vuelva a enchufarlo.

El lavavajillas no se
vacia.

Elled de 3yde
Encendido/apa-
gado parpadea
rapidamente.

El ciclo de lavado todavia no ha finalizado.

Espere a que el ciclo de lavado termine.

El tubo de desaglie esta doblado.

Compruebe que el tubo de desaglie no esté doblado (consulte las INSTRUCCIONES DE
INSTALACION).

El tubo de desagtie del fregadero esta bloqueado.a

Limpie el tubo de desague del fregadero.

El filtro est4 obturado con restos de comida.

Limpie el filtro (consulte la LIMPIEZA DEL CONJUNTO DE FILTRADO,).

El lavavajillas hace
demasiado ruido.

Los articulos chocan entre ellos.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente(consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS,).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma
excesiva.

El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas
(consulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE). Restablezca el ciclo en curso
apagando el lavavajillas, vuélvalo a encender, seleccione un nuevo programa, pulse
INICIO/PAUSA y cierre la puerta en un plazo de 4 segundos. No anada detergente.

La vajilla no estd
limpia.

La vajilla no estd bien colocada.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS).

Los brazos aspersores no pueden girar libremen-
te, obstaculizados por la vajilla.

Coloque la vajilla correctamente (consulte el LLENADO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS,).

El ciclo de lavado es demasiado suave.

Seleccione un ciclo de lavado adecuado (consulte la TABLA DE PROGRAMAS,).

Se ha producido una cantidad de espuma
excesiva.

El detergente no se ha dosificado correctamente o no es adecuado para lavavajillas (con-
sulte el LLENADO DEL DISPENSADOR DE DETERGENTE).

El tapon del compartimento del abrillantador no
se ha cerrado correctamente.

Compruebe que el tapdn del dispensador de abrillantador esté cerrado.

El filtro esta sucio u obturado.

Limpie el conjunto de filtrado (consulte CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO,).

No hay sal.

Llene el depésito de sal (consulte el LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO DE SAL).

El lavavajillas no

se llena de agua.
Elledde H, 6y de
Encendido/Apagado
parpadea rapida-
mente

No hay entrada de agua o el grifo esta cerrado.

Compruebe que haya suministro de agua o que el grifo esté abierto.

La manguera de entrada esta doblada.

Asegurese de que la manguera de entrada no esté doblada (consulte INSTALACION)
vuelva a programar el lavavajillas y reinicie.

El tamiz de la manguera de entrada esta obstrui-
do; hay que limpiarlo.

Una vez comprobado y limpiado, apague y encienda el lavavajillas y reinicie un nuevo
programa.

El lavavajillas finali-
za el ciclo de forma
prematura. El led de
15y de Encendido/
Apagado parpadea
rapidamente

El tubo de desaglie estda demasiado bajo o blo-
quea el sistema de desaglie de la casa.

Compruebe si el extremo del tubo de desagtie esta colocado a la altura correcta (con-
sulte INSTALACION).Compruebe si esta obstruyendo el sistema de desaglie de la casa e
instale una vélvula de entrada de aire si es necesario.

Aire en el suministro de agua.

Compruebe que el suministro de agua no tenga fugas o defectos que dejen entrar aire.

La fuga de deter-
gente.

Depende del detergente liquido utilizado y
puede acentuarse en caso de opcion de retardo
activada.

Las pequenas fugas no provocaran un mal funcionamiento de la maquina y pueden
evitarse cambiando el tipo de detergente liquido o utilizando pastillas.

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentacién estandar, asi como pedir piezas de repuesto, mediante

alguna de las siguientes formas:
- Utilizar el c6digo QR en su producto.

« Visitando nuestra pagina web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs y parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- También puede, ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio postventa (Consulte el nimero de teléfono en el folleto
de la garantia). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, debera indicar los cédigos que figuran

en la placa de caracteristicas de su producto.
La informacién del modelo puede consultarse a través del codigo QR de la etiqueta energética.
La etiqueta también contiene el identificador del modelo que puede usarse para consultar el portal del registro en https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Fabricado con licencia.
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PAIVITTAISEN KAYTON
OPAS

KIITOS SITA, ETTA OSTIT WHIRLPOOL-TUOTTEEN. SKANNAAMALLA LAITTEESSASI
Jotta voit saada parempaa palvelua, rekisteroi laitteesi OLEVAN QR-KOODIN SAAT TARKEM-

osoitteessa: www.whirlpool.eu/register.

PAATIETOA

/N Lue turvaohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kayttoa.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS

LAITE
1 2 1. Yiakori
2. Ruokailuvélinekori
4 3. Taivutettavat lapat
| | 4. Ylakorin korkeuden saataja
7 5. Ylempi suihkuvarsi
5 6. Alakori
8 ’ 6 7. Power Clean® -tuki
| | 8. Alempi suihkuvarsi
-\ L i 9 9. Sihtiryhma
RS M 10. Suolasiilid
S mmmiam. E==sssssis 11. Pesuaine- ja huuhtelukirkastelokerot
12. Arvokilpi
13. Kayttdpaneeli
T

13§
KAYTTOPANEELI
1 (] - (]
e[ B B]5 e

1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Virta/nollauspainike ja sen merkkivalo 8. Multizone-merkkivalo
2. Ohjelman valintapainike 9. Multizone-painike
3. Suolan tayton merkkivalo 10. Ajastuspainike
4. Huuhtelukirkasteen tayton merkkivalo 11. Turbo-painike ja sen merkkivalo
5. Ohjelman numero ja viiveajan merkkivalo 12. Power Clean®-painike ja sen merkkivalo
6. Tabletin (Tab) merkkivalo 13. Kaynnistys-/Taukopainike ja sen merkkivalo/ Tabletti (Tab)
7. Naytto
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ENSIMMAINEN KAYTTOKERTA
SUOLA, HUUHTELUAINEEN JA PESUAINETTA

ENSIMMAISTA KAYTTOKERTAA KOSKEVIANEUVOJA

Poista asennuksen jilkeen korien pysdyttimet seké ylakoria pidattele- :
. Huuhtelukirkastesailio A on taytettdva kun HUUHTELUKIRKASTEEN
* TAYTON merkkivalo !

vat joustavat kappaleet.

SUOLASAILION TAYTTAMINEN

Suolan kdyttaminen estdada KALKKEUTUMIEN syntymista astioihin ja ko-

neen toiminnan kannalta oleellisiin osiin.
« SUOLASAILIO ei saa KOSKAAN OLLA TYHJA.
« Veden kovuuden asettaminen on tarkea seikka.

Suolasdili6 sijaitsee astianpesukoneen alaosassa (ks. TUOTTEEN KUVAUS)
kayt- :

ja se on taytettavd kun SUOLASAILION TAYTON merkkivalo &3
tépaneelissa palaa.

(vastapaivaan).

suolasailio vedella.

simaaran valuminen ulos ei ole epatavallista.

olajadnteet.

Varmista, ett3 korkki on kierretty kiinni kunnolla, jotta sailioon ei paase :

; : ; ni kunn ailioon ei padse : HYUHTELUKIRKASTEEN ANNOSTELUN SAATAMINEN
pesuainetta pesuohjelman aikana (tdma seikka saattaisi vahingoittaa © Jos et ole téysin tyytyviinen kuivaustulokseen, voit saataa kaytetyn hu-
. uhtelukirkasteen maaraa.

Aina kun suolaa on tarpeen lisits, toimenpide on vietadva loppuun : . | ;ita astianpesukone paille VIRTA-painikkeesta.

i . Laitase pois paalta VIRTA-painikkeesta.
: + Paina P -painiketta kolme kertaa - kuuluu &@nimerkki.
Jotta vedenpehmennin pystyy toimimaan asianmukaisesti, on asetetun : * Laita se pddlle VIRTA-painikkeesta.

veden kovuuden vastattava asunnon veden todellista kovuutta. Tama | + Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja huuhtelukirkaste-

vedenpehmenninta korjaamattomalla tavalla).

ennen pesujakson aloittamista korroosion estamiseksi.

VEDEN KOVUUDEN ASETTAMINEN

asia selviaa paikalliselta vesilaitokselta.
Tehdas asettaa oletusarvon veden kovuudelle.

- Laita laite paalle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
« Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.

merkki.
- Laita laite paélle painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.

vilkkuvat.
. Valitse haluttu kovuustaso painamalla painiketta P (ks. VEDEN :
KOVUUSTAULUKKOQ).
Veden kovuustaulukko
Taso °dH Saksala- | °fH Ranskala- | °Clark Englanti-
iset asteet iset asteet lainen asteikko
1 Pehmea 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 | Keskikova 7-11 11-20 8-14
3| Puolikova 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Kova 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Hyvin kova 35-50 61-90 43-62

» Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta.
Asetus on suoritettu!

Kdynnistd taman prosessin loputtua ohjelma konetta tayttamatta..
Kayta ainoastaan erityisesti astianpesukoneille suunniteltua suolaa.

Kun suola on kaadettu koneeseen, SUOLAN TAYTON merkkivalo

sammuu.

vuoksi.

itettujen pesuaineiden kanssa.

. Poista alakori ja kierrd auki sailion korkki

. Tee niin vain ensimmaisella kerralla: tayta \vad : 'a kahnen Nug o .
: 2. Lisdd huuhtelukirkastetta varovaisesti tdyttétilan maksimimerkkiin
. Laita suppilo (ks. kuva) paikalleen ja téytd su- :

olasailié reunaan asti (noin 1 kg); vahaisen ve- : ! . o
‘3. Paina kantta alaspdin kunnes kuulet sulkemisesta ilmoittavan

. Ota suppilo pois ja pyyhi aukolta kaikki su- -, . .
. ALA koskaan kaada huuhtelukirkastetta suoraan pesutilaan.

. HUUHTELUKIRKASTESAILION TAYTTAMINEN

Huuhtelukirkaste helpottaa astioiden KUIVAAMISTA.

kayttopaneellssa palaa.

=
=
=
‘L/

—_

Avaa siilio B painamalla ja vetamalld kannen nupista.

(110 ml) asti - &la laikyta ainetta. Jos ndin kdy, pyyhi vuotanut aine
valittémasti pois kuivalla liinalla.

napsahduksen.

en merkkivalo vilkkuvat.

© . Valitse taytettavan huuhtelukirkastemdaran maaran taso painamalla

P-painiketta.

: « Laita se pois paalta VIRTA-painikkeesta

+ Pid P -painiketta painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes kuuluu &ani- : Asetus on suoritettu!

. Jos huuhtelukirkasteen tason arvoksi on asetettu NOLLA, huuhtelukirkastetta
© ei annostella. ALHAISESTA HUUHTELUKIRKASTEMAARASTA ilmoittava merk-
. . . ) . kivalo ei syty, jos huuhtelukirkaste loppuu.

+ Voimassa olevaa tasovalintaa kuvaava numero ja suolan merkkivalo : astianpesukoneen mallista riippuen kiytettivissa on korkeintaan 5 eritasoa.

. Tehdasasetus koskee erityisesti tatd mallia; noudata ylld annettuja ohjeita

tarkastaessasi taman koneestasi.

: « Jos astioissa nakyy sinertdvid raitoja, aseta arvoksi matala numero

(1-2).

.+ Jos astioissa on vesipisaroita tai kalkkijaamia aseta arvoksi korkea

numero (3-4).

: PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN

. Pesuainesdilio avataan avauslaitteesta C. Laita pesuainetta

. ainoastaan kuivaan siiliéon D. Laita esipesuun tarkoitettu pesu-
. ainemaara suoraan pesutilan sisaan.

N

1. Kun mittaat pesuainetta, katso sen
oikea maara aiemmin ilmoitetusta
kohdasta. Lokeron D sisdlla on pesu-
aineen annostelua helpottavat mer-
kinnat.

2. Poista pesuainejaamat sailion reuna-
sta ennen kannen sulkemista ja sulje
kansi; se napsahtaa kiinni.

. Sulje pesuainesiilion kansi vetamalla
sitd yl6spain, kunnes sulkulaite aset-
tuu paikalleen.

c'”ﬁuﬂ

Jos suolasiiliota ei tiytets, saattaa seurauksena olla vedenpehmen- © Pesuainelokero avautuu automaattisesti oikeaan aikaan ohjelman mukaisesti.

timen ja limmitysvastuksen vahingoittuminen kalkkikerdytymien : JOs kdytetddn all-in-one-pesuainetta, on suositeltavaa kayttaa

: TABLETTI-painiketta, silld se sadtaa ohjelman siten, ettd saadaan aina

Suolaa on kiytettiva kaikentyyppisten astianpesukoneille tarko- : parl:]aat peS.U-Ja Ifuwaustulokse.t. i i L. .
. Muiden kuin astianpesukoneille tarkoitettujen pesuaineiden kayttami-

. nen saattaa aiheuttaa laitteelle toimintahairidita tai vahingoittaa sita.
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OHJELMATAULUKKO

v
| 2 ian-
s|e T Pesujakson Veden Energian Oven
Ohjelma 2|'s Mahdolliset lisavalinnat kesto kulutus kulutus avauksen
8 E %) (h:min)™ (I/iakso) (kwh/  |jdlkeinen aika
5|2 ) ) jakso) (h:min)
x
1. Sadstd Eco so|v' | v | @ 3 O 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6th Sense® 28" VIV G B s Ep O 1:25-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Teh ol v | v | (AN Mutt (N Ry . .
. Tehopesu 65 QR P 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Pikapesu & Y soo| v |v |Gy o o 125 1,5 1,10 0:05
kuivaus = h ' ' ' ’
5. Kristalli ?Q 45° | v | v | @Y Yokt o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Pika 30’ @ 50°| % | v | (@) Yk O o3 9,0 0,50 0:00
2
7. Hiljainen <)) 500 | v | v | G N O 330 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Esipesu @) - | x| x| G e 0:12 45 0,01 x

SAASTO-ohjelman tiedot on mitattu eurooppalaisen EN 60436:2020 -standardin mukaisissa laboratorio-olosuhteissa.
Huomautus testauslaitoksille: yksityiskohtaisten tietojen saamiseksi vertailevan EN testin ehdoista, Idhetd pyyntd sdhkdpostiosoitteeseen:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Astioiden esikdsittelyd ei tarvita ennen mitédn ndisté ohjelmista.
*) Kaikkia liséivalintoja ei ole mahdollista kdyttdd samanaikaisesti.

**) Muille kuin Eco-ohjelmalle annetut arvot ovat ainoastaan suuntaa-antavia. Todellinen aika saattaa vaihdella eri tekijéiden mukaisesti. Nditd ovat
muun muassa veden Idmpétila ja sen tulopaine, huoneen Idmpétila, pesuaineen mdcdrd, astioiden mddird ja niiden tyyppi, kuorman tasapaino, valitut
lisdtoiminnot sekd anturin kalibrointi. Anturin kalibrointi saattaa liséitd ohjelman kestoa jopa 20 minuuttia.

OHJELMIEN KUVAUS

Ohjelman valintaa koskevat ohjeet.

1 SAASTO

Eco-ohjelma  soveltuu  normaalisti likaisille  ruokapdydassa
kaytetyille astioille. Se on sekd energian ettd veden kayton kannalta
tehokkain ohjelma. Tatd ohjelmaa kaytetdan EU:n ekosuunnittelun
vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointiin.

2 6th SENSE®

Normaalisti likaiset astiat, joissa on kuivuneita ruokatahroja. Tunnistaa
astioiden likaisuuden automaattisesti ja sdataa ohjelmaa sen mukaise-
sti. Kun anturi tunnistaa astioiden likaisuutta, ndytdssa nakyy liikkuva
kuva ja kone paivittaa ohjelman keston.

3 TEHOPESU
Suositeltu ohjelma erittdin likaisille astioille, sopii erityisesti pannuille ja
kattiloille (ei saa kdyttaa aroille astioille).

4 PIKAPESU & KUIVAUS
Normaalilikaiset astiat. Jokapaivdiseen pesuun, takaa parhaat mahdol-
liset tulokset lyhyemmassa ajassa.

5 KRISTALLI
Jakso on tarkoitettu aroille astioille, jotka ovat herkkid korkeille lam-
pétiloille, kuten esimerkiksi lasit ja kupit.

6 PIKA 30’
Ohjelma, jota kdytetddn puolitdydelle koneelliselle hieman likaisia
astioita, joissa ei ole kuivaneita ruoanjaamia. Kuivausvaihetta ei ole.

7 HILJAINEN
Soveltuu laitteen Oiseen aikaan tapahtuvaan kdyttoon. Takaa optima-
alisen tuloksen.

8 ESIPESU
Mydhemmin pestdvat astiat. Taman ohjelman kanssa ei kaytetd pesu-
ainetta.

Huomio:
Huomaa, ettd Pika 30™-ohjelma on tarkoitettu vain vahan likaisille astioille.

Whjr/lﬁool 3



LISAVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT

LISAVALINNAT voidaan valita suoraan painamallavastaavaapainiketta (ks. Kéyttépaneeli).

Jos jokin lisdvalinta ei sovi yhteen valitun ohjelman kanssa (ks. OhjeImataulukko), vastaava LED vilkkuu nopeasti 3

kertaa ja kuuluu danimerkki. Lisavalintaa ei voida kayttaa.

MULTI
roNE MULTIZONE

pesee kaikissa koreissa olevat astiat.

Jos haluat pesta vain tietyn korillisen, paina tata painiketta :

toistuvasti:

nakyy ndytolla (vain alakori)

N NS
I

nakyy ndytolla (vain ylakori)

[

nakyy ndytolla (vain ruokailuvdlinekori)

koreissa olevat astiat).

pesuaineen maaraa vastaavasti.

Jos yldteline on poistettu, laita pesuaine suoraan koneen

sisdlle, ei pesuainelokerikkoon.

AJASTUS

myShempana ajankohtana, 1 - 12 tuntia myéhemmaksi.

1. Paina AJASTUS-painiketta: ndyttoon ilmestyy vastaava
,h"-symboli; painikkeen jokaisella painalluksella valitun :
pesujakson kaynnistyshetki (Th, 2h, jne., kork. 12 h) siirtyy :

my&hemmaksi.

2. Valitse pesuohjelma, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-paini- :

ketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa: ajastin alkaa :
. NaturalDry
3. Kun tama aika on kulunut loppuun, merkkivalo ,h” sam- : NaturalDry on konvektioon perustuva kuivausjéirjestelma, joka
. avaa luukun automaattisesti kuivausvaiheen aikana/jédlkeen; tamén
© tarkoituksena on varmistaa erinomaiset kuivaustulokset paivasta

. paivaan. Luukku avautuu keittiokalusteille turvallisessa lampédtilassa.

lahtolaskennan.

muu ja pesujakso alkaa.

Ajastettua aikaa voidaan sdataa ja lyhentda painamalla
AJASTUS-painiketta. Se peruutetaan painamalla painiketta

toistamiseen kunnes ajastetun kiynnistyksen valintaa tarko- :
. Astianpesukoneeseen on lisasuojaksi hoyrylta lisatty erityisesti tahén
. suunniteltu suojakalvo. Suojakalvon asentamisesta on kerrottu kohdassa
: (ASENNUSOPAS).

. Kayttaja voi deaktivoida NaturalDry-toiminnon seuraavalla tavalla:
. 1. Avaaastianpesukoneen ohjelmiston valikko painamalla P-painiketta

ittava merkkivalo ,h” sammuu.
AJASTUS-toimintoa ei voida asettaa sen jdalkeen kun
ohjelma on alkanut.

55\ TURBO

Tama lisavalintaa voidaan kdyttda padohjelmien keston

lyhentamiseen sdilyttden kuitenkin pesu- ja kuivaustehot : ) )
¢ 2. Olet nyt valon ohjausvalikossa (katso kuvaus TOIMINNAN ILMAISIN);

samalla tasolla.

Paina ohjelman valinnan jilkeen TURBO-painiketta ja sen :

merkkivalo syttyy. Lisdtoiminnon valinta perutaan painamalla : - ) ) )
. 3. Olet siirtynyt NaturalDry-ohjausvalikkoon; voit muuttaa NaturalDry-

samaa painiketta uudelleen.

i POWER CLEAN®

kaytettavaksi pannujen ja kattiloiden pesuun.

Aktivoi POWER CLEAN® -tehopesutoiminto painamalla tata

painiketta (merkkivalo syttyy).

Jos pestévina ei ole paljon astioita, voidaan kayttaa :
puolitdyttod, joka sddstda vettd, sahkoa ja pesuainetta. Valitse :
ohjelma ja paina sitten MULTIZONE-painiketta: valitun korin
symboli tulee nékyviin ndytélle. Oletusasetuksen mukaan laite :

nakyy ndytolld (valinta ei ole kdytossa ja laite pesee kaikissa

Muista tayttaa ainoastaan yla- tai alakori ja vihentaa

Ohjelman kdynnistymisaika voidaan ajastaa alkamaan :

. E - kdytossa

TABLETTI

Tama asetus optimoi ohjelman suorittamisen kaytetyn pesu-
ainetyypin mukaisesti.

Paina KAYNNISTYS-/Tauko-painiketta 3 sekunnin ajan (vasta-
ava merkkivalo syttyy), jos kdytat tablettimuotoisia yhdistel-
mapesuaineita (huuhtelukirkaste, suola ja pesuaine yhdessa
annoksessa).

Jos kaytat jauhemaista tai nestemadista pesuainetta,
kyseisen valinnan tulisi olla sammuneena.

TOIMINNAN ILMAISIN

Lattialle heijastuva LED-valo tarkoittaa, ettd astianpesukone

on kdynnissd. Taltd osin voidaan valita jokin seuraavista

® toimintatavoista:

a) Toiminto poissa kaytosta.

b) Kun jakso kdynnistyy, valo syttyy muutaman sekunnin ajaksi,
pysyy sammuneena jakson ajan ja vilkkuu sen lopussa.

¢) Valo palaa jakson ajan ja vilkkuu sen lopussa (oletustoi-
mintatapa).

Jos asetettuna oli ajastus, valo syttyy joko ensimmaisten

muutaman sekunnin ajaksi tai koko lahtolaskennan ajaksi

riippuen siitd onko valittu toimintatapa b) ja c).

Valo sammuu aina kun luukku avataan. Haluttu toimintatapa

valitaan kdynnistamalla kone, pitamalla painettuna painiketta

P kunnes yksi kolmesta kirjaimesta tulee nakyviin naytolle,

painamalla painiketta P kunnes saavutetaan haluttu kirjain

(tai toimintatapa), pitdmalla painettuna painiketta P valinnan

vahvistamiseksi.

Huomaa: Jos NaturalDry on aktiivisena ja se avaa luukun,

toiminnan ilmaisin ei vilku jakson lopussa.

Luukku ei siis avaudu silloin kun TURBO on kdynnissa.

ja pitamalla sita painettuna (kunnes jompikumpi kirjaimista syttyy
ndytolle).

jos et halua muuttaa mitaan, paina P-painiketta ja pida sitd painettuna
(3 sekuntia)

toiminnon tilaa painamalla P-painiketta:
d - ei kdytossa

Tamén toiminnon lisévesisuihkut parantavat pesutehoa : Muutos vahvistetaan ja ohjausvalikosta poistutaan painamalla

alakorin maaratylla alueella. Toimintoa suositellaan :

P-painiketta ja pitamalla sitd painettuna (3 sekuntia).
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KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN

KOLMAS KORI

Kolmas kori on suunniteltu
ruokailuvalineille.

Aseta ruokailuvalineet kuvassa
naytetylla tavalla.

Jos ruokailuvélineet sijoitetaan
erilleen, on niiden kerdaminen
pesun jalkeen helpompaa; myos
ARiEE e pesu- ja kuivaustulokset ovat
paremmat.

Veitset ja muut teravireunaiset keittiovilineet on sijoitettava siten, :

etta terdt osoittavat alaspdin.

Korin muotoilun ansiosta pienet
esineet, kuten esimerkiksi
kahvikupit, voidaan sijoittaa
keskialueelle.

]
O

iI@ —

lasit, kupit, teevadit,

salaattikulhot.

/

¥,
I
Y

|
\

()

(yldkorin tdyttéesimerkki)

YLAKORIN KORKEUDEN SAATAMINEN

Ylakorin korkeutta voidaan saataa: korkea asento on tarpeen silloin, kun
alakoriin laitetaan kookkaita astioita, ja matala asento silloin, kun halutaan
lisatilaa ylos hyddyntamalla pystyyn nostettavia tukia, samalla estden
tormayksid alakorissa olevien astioiden kanssa.
Ylakori on varustettu ylakorin
korkeussaatimella (ks. kuva), nosta sita
yksinkertaisesti ylospain korin sivuista pitden

ja vipuja painamatta heti kun kori on tukevasti
yldasennossaan.

Ala-asento palautetaan painamalla korin sivuissa
olevia vipuja A ja siirtdmadlla sitten itse koria
alaspain.

Korin korkeutta ei saa sddtda sen ollessa
taytettyna.

Ala KOSKAAN nosta tai laske koria vain
toiselta sivulta.

Aseta koriin arat ja kevyet astiat: :
matalat :

: TAIVUTETTAVIEN LAPPIEN SAADETTAVAT ASENNOT

. Sivuldpat voidaan taivuttaa kiinni tai

© auki siten, ett3 astiat voidaan asettaa

. koriin paremmin.

 Viinilasit voidaan sijoittaa

© turvallisesti taivutettaviin lappiin

. asettamalla kunkin lasin varren niille

: tarkoitettuihin aukkoihin.

* Mallista riippuen:

© - lapét taivutetaan auki

: liu'uttamalla sitd ylospdin ja

kiertamalla tai vapauttamalla sen

kiinnikkeista ja vetamalla alaspdin.

: — lapat taivutetaan kiinni

: kiertamalla sitd ja liu'uttamalla
ldpat alas tai vetamalla se
ylépain ja kiinnittamalla 1apat
kiinnikkeisiin.

- ALAKORI

: Padoille, kansille, lautasille, salaattikulhoille, aterimille, veitsille ja
. vastaaville. Suuret lautaset ja kannet on hyva sijoittaa sivuille, jotta ne
. eivat hairitse suihkuvarren toimintaa. Alakorissa on pystyyn nostettavia
. tukia, joita voidaan pystyasennossa kdyttaa lautasten jarjestelyyn tai
. vaaka-asennossa (ala-asento) pannujen ja salaattikulhojen sijoittelun
. helpottamiseen.

NN W 7TV
NN\ 77/, Y
\N\N\"\\\\\w777/ ‘/\'/

(alakorin tdyttéesimerkki)

- POWER CLEAN® ALAKORISSA
. Power Clean® pesee erittain likaiset astiat [\&_%
. tehokkaasti laitteen takaosassa olevien
. erikoissuihkujen avulla. Alakorissa on nk.
. Space Zone, erityinen esiinvedettava tuki
© korin takaosassa, jota voidaan kayttaa
© paistinpannujen ja leivinpeltien tukemiseen pystyasennossa, jolloin
: ne tarvitsevat vdhemman tilaa. Aseta pannut/ kattilat Power Clean®
. -komponenttia kohden ja kdynnista paneelista POWER CLEAN.

- Power Clean® kaytto: i
. 1. Valmistele Power Clean® —aluet ﬂ
: G

G taittamalla takana olevat Y e R == S
lautastelineet alas kattiloiden ‘Fe=f-t=
sijoittamista varten.

. 1. Sijoita pannut ja kattilat Power
© Clean® -alueelle pystyyn hieman A
kallelleen. Pannujen téytyy olla
kallellaan vesisuihkuihin pain.
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PAIVITTAINEN KAYTTO

1. TARKASTA VESILIITANTA

Tarkasta, ettd astianpesukone on kytketty vesijohtoverkkoon ja :
. Jos astiat ovat vain hieman likaisia tai ne on huuhdeltu vedella ennen
. astianpesukoneeseen laittamista, vihenni pesuaineen miiria sopi-
: vassa suhteessa.

ettd hana on auki.

2. KYTKE ASTIANPESUKONE PAALLE
Avaa luukku ja paina VIRTA-painiketta.

3. TAYTA TELINEET (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN)

4. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN
(ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO)

5. VALITSE OHJELMA JA TEE JAKSON LISAVALINNAT
Valitse sopivin ohjelma astiatyypin ja sen likaisuusasteen mukaan
(ks. OHJELMIEN KUVAUS) painamalla painiketta P.
Tee halutut lisévalinnat (ks. LISAVALINNAT JA TOIMINNOT).

6. KAYNNISTA B
Kaynnistd pesujakso painamalla KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta

uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisalla.

7. PESUJAKSON PAATTYMINEN
Pesujakson paattymisestd ilmoittavat danimerkit seka pesujakson nu-
meron vilkkuminen ndytdssd. Avaa luukku ja sammuta laite painamal-
la VIRTA-painiketta.

Odota muutama minuutti ennen kuin otat astiat pois; ndin valtyt

palovammoilta. Tyhjenna korit; aloita alakorista.

NEUVOJA JA VIHJEITA

- Kone sammuu automaattisesti, jos mik&aan toiminto ei ole aktiivise-

na pitempaan aikaan; tarkoituksena on sdastaa sahkon kulutusta.

: KAYNNISSA OLEVAN OHJELMAN MUOKKAAMINEN

: Jos on valittu vaéra ohjelma, sen voi vaihtaa, jos se on vield alussa: avaa
¢ luukku, paina VIRTA-painiketta ja pida sitd painettuna niin pitkaan, etta
. kone sammuu.

. Laita kone uudelleen paalle VIRTA -painikkeesta ja valitse uusi pesujak-
: so sekd mahdollisesti halutut lisdtoiminnot; kéynnistd jakso painamalla
. KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulkemalla luukku 4 sekunnin sisalla.

- ASTIOIDEN LISAAMINEN
: Ald sammuta konetta, avaa luukku (KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-led alkaa
(ledissa on valo) ja sulkemalla luukku 4 sekunnin sisall. Kun ohjel- | Vilkkua) (varo KUUMAA hoyrya!) ja laita astiat astianpesukoneeseen.

ma kaynnistyy, kuulet yksittaisen danimerkin. Jos luukkua ei suljet- * Paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin sisl-

tu 4 sekunnin sisallé, kuuluu hlytysaani. Avaa téssi tapauksessa : 14 jakso jatkuu siitd, mihin se keskeytettiin.

luukku, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulje luukku VAHINGOSSA TAPAHTUVAT KESKEYTYKSET

- Jos luukku avataan pesujakson aikana, tai sahko katkeaa, jakso pysah-
. tyy. Jakso laitetaan uudelleen kdyntiin kohdasta, mihin se pysahtyi,
: painamalla KAYNNISTYS/TAUKO-painiketta ja sulkemalla luukku 4 se-
 kunnin sisalla.

NEUVOJA
Ennen korien tayttamista poista astioista kaikki ruoantahteet ja tyhjenna la-
sit. Huuhteleminen etukéteen juoksevalla vedella ei ole tarpeen.

Asettele astiat siten, ettd ne pysyvit tukevasti paikallaan eivitka padse ka- :

atumaan; aseta kaikki sdilidastiat ylosalaisin, aukinainen sivu alaspain, ja

virtaamaan vapaasti.

Varoitus: kannet, kahvat, pellit ja paistinpannut eivit saa estaa suihkuvarsia :

pyorimasta.
Aseta kaikki pienet esineet ruokailuvalinekoriin.

Erittdin likaiset astiat ja pannut olisi sijoitettava alakoriin, sillé alhaalla vesisu-

ihku tulee voimakkaampana ja parantaa siten pesutulosta.

Varmista laitteen tdyttamisen jalkeen, ettd suihkuvarret padasevat pyori-

maan vapaasti.

SOPIMATTOMAT ASTIAT

Puiset astiat ja ruokailuvalineet.

kesta konepesua.

. Synteettisistd materiaaleista valmistetut osat, jotka eivit kesta kor- :

. DESINFIOINTI
: Hajujen ja astianpesukoneen pesutilan pohjalle laskeutuvien kerddntymien
. Tuhkaan, vahaan, voitelurasvaan tai musteeseen likaantuneet astiat. : €stdmiseksi on vahintaan kerran kuussa kéytettava kuuman lampoti-

Lasiin tehtyjen koristelujen varit seka alumiiniset/hopeiset esineet sa- ; 1an ohjelmaa. Kéytd laitteen puhdistamiseen téssa yhteydessa teelusikalli-

attavat haalistua tai muuttaa savyjaan pesuprosessin aikana. Eraat la- ; Nen pesuainetta, ja anna sen kdyda tyhjand.

sityypit (esim. kristalliesineet) saattavat myoskin muuttua himmeiksi . PAKKASENKESTAVYYS

. Jos laite sijoitetaan tilaan, jossa lampdtila voi laskea pakkasen puolelle,
. vesi on tyhjennettédva kokonaan. Sulje vesihana, irrota vedenotto- ja
. tyhjennysletkut ja anna veden valua pois. Varmista, ettd vedenpeh-
: mennin on tdynna liuennutta regenerointisuolaa suolasailiossa,
- silld se suojaa laitetta -20 °C:een asti.

keita lampétiloja.
« Kupari- ja tina-astiat.

useiden pesujaksojen pesujaksojen seurauksena.

LASIEN JA ASTIOIDEN VAHINGOITTUMINEN
Pese koneessa ainoastaan lasi- ja posliiniesineitd, joiden valmistaja
takaa kestavan konepesua.

+ Kéyté astioille sopivaa helldvaraista pesuainetta, jotta laseihin ei tule :
: taan 5 °C:ssa vdhintdan 24 tunnin ajan ennen sen ensimmaista kayt-

valkoisia raitoja.

- Ota lasit ja ruokailuvdlineet pois astianpesukoneesta heti kun pesu- :

jakso on loppunut.

. ENERGIANSAASTOVINKKEJA

o+ Kun kodin astianpesukonetta kaytetdan valmistajan ohjeiden muka-

isesti, astioiden pesemiseen astianpesukoneessa kuluu yleensa
VAHEMMAN ENERGIAA ja vetti kuin astioiden pesemiseen késin.

.+ Astianpesukoneen tehokkuuden maksimoimiseksi on suositelta-
koverat/kuperat pinnat vinoon siten, ettd vesi paasee kaikille pinnoille seka :

vaa kdynnistda pesujakso kun astianpesukone on saatu tdy-
teen. Astianpesukoneen tdyttdaminen valmistajan ilmoittamaan
tayttomaaraan auttaa saastamaan energiaa ja vetta. Tietoja astian-
pesukoneen asianmukaisesta tdyttamisestd on annettu TELINEIDEN
TAYTTAMINEN -luvussa.

Jos konetta ei taytetd kokonaan, on suositeltavaa kdyttda konees-
sa mahdollisesti olevia tdhdn tilanteeseen tarkoitettuja ohjelmia,
(puolitdyttd/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), tayttamallad ainoastaan valitut
telineet. Jos astianpesukone taytetddn vaarin tai lilan tayteen, seu-
rauksena saattaa olla resurssien kulutuksen (esim. veden, energian
ja ajan, sekd melutason) kasvaminen, seka puhdistus- ja kuivaustu-
losten heikkeneminen.

. Arat, koristellut lasit, taidelasi ja antiikkiastiat. Naiden koristelut eivat | = Astioiden esihuuhtelu kasin lisad veden ja energian kulutusta eika

ole suositeltavaa.

Jos laitetta on sdilytetty pakkasolosuhteissa, sen tulee saada olla vahin-

tokertaa.
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PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

SIHTIRYHMAN PUHDISTAMINEN

Puhdista sihtiryhma saannollisesti, jotta sihdit eivat tukkiudu ja jotta
jatevesi padsee virtaamaan pois asianmukaisella tavalla.
Astianpesukoneen kdyttdminen suodattimien ollessa tukossa tai jos su-

tai resurssien kulutuksen nousua.

Sihtiryhmaan kuuluu kolme sihtid, jotka poistavat pesuvedesta ruoan
jatteita ja kierrattavat sitten vetta uudelleen. Ne on puhdistettava, jos :

jokaisella pesukerralla halutaan parhaat pesutulokset.

Astianpesukonetta ei saa kayttas ilman sihtejé tai jos sihti on l6ysa. :

Vahint4an kerran kuussa tai aina 30 pesujakson jilkeen on tarkastettava :
sihtiryhm@; puhdista se tarpeen vaatiessa huolellisesti juoksevalla vedel- :

14, ei-metallista harjaa kdyttden ja seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

1. Kaanna sylinterimainen sihti A vastapiivain ja veda se ulos : L L . . .
y P ) : Ylempi suihkuvarsi poistetaan kiertamalld muovista lukitusrengasta

© mydtéapaivaan. Ylempi suihkuvarsi tulisi vaihtaa niin, ettd ylapuolelle
: tulee se puoli, jossa on enemman reikia.
3. Liu'uta ruostumattomasta terdksestd valmistettu levysihti C ulos. :

(Kuvio 1).
2. Irrota kuppimainen sihti B painamalla hiukan sivulapista (Kuvio 2).

(Kuvio 3).

4. Jos |dydat asiaankuulumattomia kappaleita (esim. rikkoutunutta la- :

sia, posliinia, luita, hedelman siemenid), poista ne huolellisesti.

5. Tarkasta lokero ja poista kaikki ruokajitteet. ALA KOSKAAN :

POISTA pesujakson pumpun suojusta (musta osa) (Kuvio 4).

Sihtien puhdistamisen jdlkeen aseta sihtiryhma uudelleen paikalleen ja

tatehon sdilyttamiseksi.

VEDENOTTOLETKUN PUHDISTAMINEN

Jos vesiletkut ovat uudet tai niité ei ole kiytetty pitkdan aikaan, varmi-
sta, ettd letku on puhdas antamalla veden virrata ennen kytkentdjen :
suorittamista. Jos tatd varotoimea ei suoriteta, vedenotto saattaa estyd, :

mika puolestaan vahingoittaa astianpesukonetta.

: SUIHKUVARSIEN PUHDISTAMINEN

. Toisinaan ruokajatteitd saattaa tarttua suihkuvarsiin tukkien reidt, joista
. vettd suihkuaa. Tamén vuoksi on suositeltavaa tarkastaa varret ajoittain
: ja puhdistaa ne pienella ei-metallisella harjalla.

odatusjarjestelmassa tai suihkuvarsissa on jotain asiaankuulumatonta :
saattaa aiheuttaa toimintahdiriéitd, tehokkuuden laskua, meluisuutta :

Alempi suihkuvarsi voidaan poistaa painamalla sivukielekkeitd ja
: vetamalla sitd ylospain.

: VEDENPEHMENNINJARJESTELMA

© Vedenpehmennin laskee automaattisesti veden kovuutta, mika puole-
. staan vahentda kalkkisaostumien keradntymista lammittimeen; tama
. helpottaa myds puhdistamista.

: Tama jarjestelma regeneroituu suolaa kdyttaen, minka vuoksi su-
. olaséilid on téytettévi sen tyhjentyessa.

. Regenerointitiheys riippuu veden kovuustason asetuksista - regenero-
. inti tapahtuu kerran 6 Eco-jaksoa kohden, kun veden kovuustasoksi on
: asetettu 3.

© Regeneroitumisprosessi kdynnistyy loppuhuuhtelussa ja paityy ku-
. ivausvaiheessa, ennen jakson loppumista.

o« Yksittsisessa regeneroitumisessa kuluu: ~3.5 litraa vetts

.+ Prosessiin kuluu noin 5 liséminuuttia kyseisessa jaksossa;

kiinnita se oikein; tdma on oleellisen tarkeaa astianpesukoneen toimin- . Prosessin energiankulutus on alle 0.005 kWh.
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VIANETSINTA

Jos astianpesukoneesi ei toimi oikein, tarkasta pystytko ratkaisemaan ongelman itse kaymalla lapi seuraavan luettelon kohdat. Jos kyse-
essd on jokin muu virhe tai ongelma, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun; yhteystiedot on ilmoitettu takuukirjasessa. Varaosia on
saatavana joko 7 tai 10 vuoden ajan, noudatettavan asetuksen vaatimusten mukaisesti.

ONGELMAT

MAHDOLLISET SYYT

RATKAISUT

— Suolan merkkivalo
O palaa

Suolaséilio on tyhja. (Tayton jélkeen suolamaaran
merkkivalo voi palaa usean pesuohjelman ajan).

Lisaa sailioon suolaa (lisdtietoja — katso sivu 2).
Saada veden kovuutta - katso taulukko, sivu 2.

i, Huuhtelukirkasteen
““ merkkivalo palaa

Huuhtelukirkasteen sailié on tyhja. (Tayton jalkeen
huuhtelukirkasteen merkkivalo voi palaa usean
pesuohjelman ajan).

Lisaa sailioon huuhtelukirkastetta (lisatietoja — katso sivu 2).

Astianpesukone ei
kaynnisty tai ei vastaa
ohjaustoimiin.

Laitetta ei ole kytketty kunnolla virtaan.

Laita pistoke pistorasiaan.

Sahkokatko.

Turvallisuussyista astianpesukone ei kdynnisty automaattisesti uudelleen sahkén
palatessa. Avaa astianpesukoneen luukku, paina KAYNNISTYS-/TAUKO-painiketta
ja sulje luukku uudelleen 4 sekunnin sisalla.

Astianpesukoneen luukku ei ole kiinni.
NaturalDry-tappia ei ole vedetty sisaan.

Tyonna luukkua paattavaisesti kunnes kuulet sen napsahtavan.

Jakso keskeytyy kun luukun avauksen kesto on
> 4 sekuntia.

Paina KAYNNISTA/Tauko ja sulje luukku 4 sekunnin kuluessa.

Se ei vastaa ohjaustoimiin. Naytossa nakyy:
9 tai 12 ja VIRRAN-ledvalo vilkkuvat nopeasti.

Sammuta laite painamalla VIRTA-painiketta, laita se uudelleen paalle noin minu-
utin kuluttua ja kdynnista ohjelma uudelleen. Jos ongelma ei ratkea, irrota laitteen
kytkentd 1 minuutin ajaksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Astianpesukone ei ty-
hjenna vetta. Naytossa
nakyy: 3 ja VIRRAN
-ledvalo vilkkuvat
nopeasti.

Pesujakso ei ole vield paattynyt.

Odota kunnes pesujakso pddttyy.

Tyhjennysletku on mutkalla.

Varmista, ettd tyhjennysletku ei ole mutkalla (ks. ASENNUSOHJEET).

Tyhjennysputki viemariin on tukossa.

Puhdista viemdriin johtava tyhjennysputki.

Sihti on tukossa ruoan jatteista

Puhdista sihti (ks. SIHTIRYHMAN PUHDISTAMINEN).

Astianpesukoneesta
tulee liikaa danta.

Astiat kolisevat toisiaan vasten.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu kdytettévaksi astianpesuko-
neissa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN). Kaynnista nykyinen jakso uudelleen
sammuttamalla astianpesukone ja kdynnistamalla se sitten uudelleen; valitse
sitten uusi ohjelma, paina KAYNNISTYS/Tauko ja sulje luukku

4 sekunnin sisalla. Ala lisaa pesuainetta.

Astiat eivét ole puhtaita.

Astioita ei ole sijoitettu koneeseen oikein.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

Suihkuvarret eivat pddse pyorimaan vapaasti,
silla astiat estavat liiketta.

Sijoita astiat koneeseen oikein (ks. KORIEN TAYTTAMINEN).

Pesujakso on liian helldvarainen.

Valitse sopiva pesujakso (ks. OHJELMATAULUKKO).

On syntynyt liikaa vaahtoa.

Pesuainetta ei ole annosteltu oikein tai se ei sovellu kdytettavaksi astianpesukone-
issa (ks. PESUAINELOKERON TAYTTAMINEN).

Huuhtelukirkastelokeron korkkia ei ole suljettu
kunnolla.

Varmista, ettd huuhtelukirkastesailion korkki on suljettu.

Sihti on likainen tai tukossa.

Puhdista sihtiryhma (ks. PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO).

Suolaa ei ole.

Tayta suolaséilio (ks. SUOLASAILION TAYTTAMINEN).

Astianpesukone ei ota
vettd. Ndytossa nakyy:
H, 6 ja VIRRAN-ledvalo
vilkkuvat nopeasti.

Vesijohdossa ei ole vetta tai hana on suljettu.

Varmista, ettd vesijohdossa on vettd ja ettd hana on auki.

Vedenottoletku on mutkalla

Varmista, ettd vedenottoletku ei ole mutkalla (ks. ASENNUS), ohjelmoi astianpe-
sukone ja kdynnista se uudelleen.

Vedenottoletkun siivila on tukossa; se on puh-
distettava.

Tarkastuksen ja puhdistamisen jalkeen sammuta astianpesukone ja laita se paalle;
kdynnista sitten uusi ohjelma..

Astianpesukone lopettaa
jakson liian varhain.
Naytossa nakyy: 15 ja
VIRRAN-ledvalo vilkku-
vat nopeasti.

Tyhjennysletku on liian alhaalla tai lappo
viemariin ei toimi oikein.

Tarkasta onko tyhjennysletku oikealla korkeudella (ks. ASENNUS). Tarkasta lappo
viemariin, asenna tarvittaessa venttiili ilmaa varten.

limaa vedensyotossa.

Tarkasta onko vedensy6tdssa vuotoja, tai onko olemassa jokin muu ongelma, joka
aiheuttaa veden vuotoa sisaan.

Pesuaineen vuotaminen.

Johtuu kdytetystd nestemdisestd pesuaineesta ja
voi lisddntyd, jos viiveoptio on aktivoitu.

Pienet vuodot eivat aiheuta koneen toimintahairiditd, ja ne voidaan valttaa vaihta-
malla nestemdisen pesuaineen tyyppia tai kayttamalla tabletteja.

Yhtion saannot, vakiodokumentaatio, varaosien tilaaminen seka tuotetta koskevat lisatiedot ovat saatavissa osoitteesta:

«  Kayttamalla tuotteessasi olevaa QR-koodia.

«  Kaymalla verkkosivustolla docs.whirlpool.eu/docs ja parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Vaihtoehtoisesti ottamalla yhteytta huoltopalveluumme (katso puhelinnumero takuuvihkosesta). Kun otat
yhteytta huoltopalveluun, ilmoita tuotteen tunnistekilvessd olevat koodit.

Mallia koskevat tiedot on saatavilla energiamerkinndan QR-koodia kdyttden. Merkinndssa on myds mallin tunniste, jota

voidaan kdyttda tuotetietokantaan tutustumista varten osoitteessa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Tuotettu lisenssilla.
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GUIDE D’UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE
D'UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

MFRCl D'AVOl.R CHOlSl- UN PRODUIT WHl‘RLPOOL: MERCI DE SCANNER LE QR CODE SUR
= Afin de recevoir une assistance plus complete, merci VOTRE APPAREIL POUR OBTENIR DES

d’enregistrer votre appareil sur:

www.whirlpool.eu/register INFORMATIONS PLUS DETAILLEES.

A Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lisez attentivement les Consignes de sécurité.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

APPAREIL

Panier supérieur

Compartiment a couvert

Volets pliables

Bouton de réglage de la hauteur du panier
supérieur

Bras d’aspersion supérieur

Panier inférieur

Supports PowerClean®

Bras d’aspersion inférieur

Ensemble filtre

10. Réservoir a sel

11. Distributeurs de détergent et liquide de rincage
12. Plaque signalétique

13. Panneau de commande

HwnN =

© Now»m

o

Service:

0000 000 00000 D - e}
{0 = @‘
13§
PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

I O =l ol e
s ER || Do

1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Touche Marche-Arrét/Réinitialisation avec le voyant 8. Voyant Multizone
2. Sélecteur de programme 9. Touche Multizone
3. Voyant de niveau de sel 10. Touche Différé
4. Voyant de niveau de liquide de rincage 11. Touche Turbo avec le voyant
5. Voyant pour le numéro du programme et le retard réglage 12. Touche Power Clean® avec le voyant
6. Voyant Pastille 13. Touche Départ/Pause avec le voyant / Pastille
7. Affichage
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PREMIERE UTILISATION

SEL, LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE, ET DETERGENT

CONSEILS AU SUJET DE LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

Apreés l'installation, enlevez les boulons d'arrét sur les paniers et les
éléments élastiques qui retiennent le panier supérieur.

REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR DE SEL

L'utilisation de sel empéche la formation de CALCAIRE sur la vaisselle et :

sur les composantes fonctionnelles de I'appareil.
« Le RESERVOIR DE SEL NE DOIT JAMAIS ETRE VIDE.
« llestimportant de régler la dureté de l'eau.

Le réservoir de sel est situé dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle (voir :
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT) et il doit étre rempli quand le voyant NIVEAU :

DE SEL 53 est allumé sur le panneau de commande.

1. Enlevez le panier inférieur et dévissez le bo- i 1. Ouvrez le distributeur B en appuyant et en tirant sur 'onglet sur le

uchon du réservoir (sens antihoraire).
2. La premiére fois uniquement, vous devez

é @ d’eau le réservoir a sel.

(2

est normal qu’un peu d'eau déborde.
4. Enlevez l'entonnoir et essuyez les résidus de
sel autour de l'ouverture.

pourrait sendommager au point de ne plus étre réparable).

de la cuve.

REGLER LA DURETE DE L'EAU

Pour’que I adOUC|s§eur d ‘eau fonctlonr)e; ala pe_rfectlon, il est |mport§qt © . Eteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET
de régler la dureté de I'eau aux conditions existantes dans votre rési- : Le réqlage est terming |
dence. Cette information peut étre obtenue de votre fournisseur d'eau : glag ’

. Si le niveau de liquide de rincage est a ZEROQ, il n'y aura pas de liquide
¢ derincage distribué. Le voyant LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE BAS ne s'allumera
: pas s'il ne reste plus de liquide de rincage.

¢ Un maximum de 5 niveaux peuvent étre réglés selon le modéle du la-
A A : vevaisselle. Les réglages d'usine sont spécifiques au modéle, merci de
* Appuyer sur latouche P pendant 5 secondes ; un bip se fait entendre. ¢ suivre les instructions ci-dessus pour vérifier ceux qui sappliquent a
: votre machine.

* « Sivous observez des traces bleuatres sur la vaisselle, placez sur un

local.
L'usine régle la valeur par défaut de la dureté de l'eau.

« Allumer l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.
. Eteindre l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

« Allumer l'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

« Le numéro de la sélection actuelle et le voyant de niveau de sel
clignotent.

«  Appuyer sur la touche P pour sélectionner le niveau de dureté désiré
(voir TABLEAU DE DURETE DE L'EAU).

Tableau de dureté de l'eau
Level °dH °fH °Clark

Degrés allemand | Degrés francais | Degrés anglais

1| Tresdouce 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 | Moyenne 7-11 11-20 8-14

3 Douce 12-16 21-29 15-20

4 Dure 17-34 30-60 21-42

5| Tresdure 35-50 61-90 43-62

. Eteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.
Le réglage est terminé!

Une fois cette opération complétée, lancez un programme sans charger :

le lave-vaisselle.
Utilisez seulement le sel spécialement congu pour les lavevaisselles.

calcaire.
L'utilisation de sel est recommandée avec n‘importe quel type de lessi-
ve pour lave-vaisselle.

: REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE

¢ Le liquide de rincage permet a la vaisselle de SECHER plus facilement.
: Le distributeur de liquide de rincage A devrait étre rempli lorsque le
¢ voyant de NIVEAU DE LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE == est allumé a I'écran.

couvercle.

i 2. Versezdoucement du liquide de rincage jusqu'a la marque de référence
effectuer I'opération suivante : Remplissez :

(110 ml) du réservoir de remplissage - évitez les débordements. Si cela se
produit, nettoyez les dégats immédiatement avec un linge sec.

3. Placez I'entonnoir (voir figure) et remplissez le 3. Appuyez sur le bouchon pour le fermer; un clic se fait entendre.

réservoir de sel jusqu’au bord (environ 1 kg); il

AJUSTER LE DOSAGE DU LIQUIDE DE RINCAGE
: Sivous n'étes pas completement satisfait avec le séchage, vous pouvez

Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien serré pour éviter que du déter- : aj“Stlfr la qular;tite de'liqlilide de r'ilr)gagel utiliseﬁ. RC RRE
gent pénetre dans le réservoir durant le cycle de lavage (le réservoir : * Allumez e lave-vaisselle en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

: -« Eteignez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

Aprés chaque ajout de sel dans le réservoir, il est obligatoire de lan- : Alri‘vpuyezlsur la t(?IyChe IP a tmirs\ repri;eE - vou;sgtendrez un bip.
cer immédiatement un cycle de lavage afin d'éviter toute corrosion : ° Allumez-le en utilisant la touche MARCHE/ARRET. .
i+ Lenuméro du niveau de sélection actuelle et le voyant du niveau de

Ne JAMAIS verser le liquide de ringage directement dans la cuve.

liquide de rincage clignotent.

P Appuyez sur la touche P pour sélectionner la quantité de liquide de

rincage qui doit étre utilisée.

niveau plus bas (1-2).

.« Sivous observez des gouttelettes d'eau ou des traces de calcaire sur

la vaisselle, placez sur un niveau plus haut (3-4).

REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT

: Pour ouvrir le distributeur de détergent, utilisez le dispositif
: d'ouverture C.Insérez le détergent dans le distributeur sec D seule-
: ment. Placez la quantité de détergent pour le prélavage directe-
: mentdans la cuve.

1. Lorsque vous mesurez la lessive, con-

e sultez les informations mentionnées
D — précédemment pour ajouter la quan-
)HKH.': tité correcte. A l'intérieur du distribu-

c teur D se trouvent des indications pour

aider au dosage de la lessive.

2. Enlevez les résidus de détergent sur
le bord des récipients avant de fermer
le couvercle; un clic se fait entendre.

AW

==i

I

: 3. Fermez le couvercle du distributeur de détergent en le tirant vers le
Lorsque le sel est versé dans I'appareil, le voyant AJOUTER DU SEL séteint. :
Si le contenant de f‘el n'est pas ren’ipl‘l, I’adouas’seur et I’elgment : Le distributeur de détergent s'ouvre automatiquement, au moment déterminé
chauffant peuvent étre endommagés a cause de 'accumulation de : par le programme. Si vous utilisez un détergent « tout-en-un », nous
: vous conseillons d'utiliser la touche PASTILLE, elle ajuste le programme
: de facon a toujours obtenir les meilleurs résultats de lavage et séchage.
: Lutilisation d’un détergent non-congu pour les lave-vaisselles peut

provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou des dommages a I'appareil.

haut jusqu’a ce que le dispositif soit fermement en place.
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TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES

> . Consom-
0| = Durée du Consom- . Tempo re-
o 8 . . mation .
Programme 8|E Options programme mation d'énergie siduo dopo
Ol 2 disponibles” de lavage d'eau (KWh/cyc- apertura
w3 (h:min)™) (I/cycle) Ie)y porta (h:min)
1. Eco Fco soo|v |v' | @Y H O 3110 95 0,85 0:25
¥ 50- T\ MuTi . . :
2. 6™ Sense® O V|V |G sp O 125-300 | 70-140 | 090-140 0:05
3. Intensif ﬁ 65| v | v | @Y T = ih ©O 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Lavage et (r o T\ MuTi . .
cachaserapide L 50|V |V | G Bk B 1:25 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. Cristal QO 45| v | v | @ e B 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rapide 30’ Q) 50°| % | v/ | (@) Yoke B 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00
X
7. Silencieux ) 500 | v | v | G v o 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Prélavage @ - | x| x @ YONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 X

Les données du programme Eco sont mesurées sous des conditions en laboratoire conformément a la norme européenne EN 60436:2020. Note pour les
laboratoires d'essai : pour toutes informations sur les conditions d'essai comparatif EN, s‘adresser a: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Aucun prétraitement de la vaisselle n'est nécessaire avant I'un quelconque des programmes.

*¥) Les options ne peuvent pas toutes étre utilisées en méme temps.

*¥) Les valeurs indiquées pour des programmes différents du programme Eco sont fournis a titre indicatif uniquement. Le temps réel peut varier selon des
facteurs comme la température et la pression de l'eau, la température de la piéce, la quantité de détergent, la quantité et le type de vaisselle, I'équilibre
de la charge, les options supplémentaires sélectionnées, et la calibration du capteur. La calibration du capteur peut augmenter la durée du programme

jusqu'a 20 minutes.

DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES

Consignes pour la sélection du cycle de lavage.

1 ECO

Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la vaisselle normalement
sale, et pour cette utilisation, c’est le programme le plus efficace en
termes d'énergie combinée et de consommation d'eau, et il est utilisé
pour évaluer la conformité a la [égislation européenne en matiere d'é-
co-conception.

2 6th SENSE®

Pour la vaisselle normalement sale avec des résidus de nourriture secs.
Détermine le degré de saleté de la vaisselle et regle le programme en
fonction de celui-ci. Lorsque le capteur détecte le degré de saleté, une
animation apparait sur I'afficheur et la durée du cycle est mise a jour.

3 INTENSIF

Programme conseillé pour une vaisselle trés sale, particulierement
adapté pour les poéles et les casseroles (ne pas utiliser avec la vaisselle
délicate).

4 LAVAGE ET SECHAGE RAPIDE
Vaisselle sale. Cycle quotidien, assure un rendement de nettoyage opti-
mal et des performances de séchage en moins de temps.

5 CRISTAL
Programme pour la vaisselle délicate, plus sensible aux températures
élevées, comme les verres et les tasses.

6 RAPIDE 30’
Programme a utiliser pour la demi-charge de vaisselle [égérement sale
sans résidus alimentaires séchés. N'a pas de phase de séchage

7 SILENCIEUX

Adéquat lorsque I'appareil fonctionne la nuit. Assure un nettoyage et
des performances de séchage optimaux avec les plus faibles émissions
de bruit.

8 PRELAVAGE
Utilisez ce programme pour rafraichir la vaisselle qui sera lavée plus
tard.N'utilisez pas de détergent avec ce programme.

Remarques:
Il convient de noter que le cycle Rapide 30’ est destiné uniquement a la va-
isselle Iégérement sale.
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OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS

Les OPTIONS peuvent étre sélectionnées directement en appuyant sur la touche correspondante (voir PANNEAU DE COMMANDE).

Si une option n'est pas compatible avec le programme sélectionné (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES), le voyant correspon-
dant clignote 3 fois et un bip se fait entendre. La fonction n'est pas activée.

MuULTI

[ &JE

>SN

MULTIZONE

S'il n'y a pas beaucoup de vaisselle a laver, la demi-charge :
peut étre utilisée pour économiser de I'eau, de I'électricité, et :

du détergent.

Sélectionnez un programme et appuyez ensuite sur la touche
MULTIZONE: le symbole du panier sélectionné s'affiche a :
I'écran. Par défaut, I'appareil lave la vaisselle sur tous les paniers. :
Pour seulement laver la vaisselle sur un panier particulier, :

appuyez plusieurs fois sur cette touche :
s'affiche a I'écran (panier inférieur seulement)

s'affiche a I'écran (panier supérieur seulement)

s'affiche a I'écran (compartiment a couvert seulement)

s'affiche & I’écran (I'option est ETEINTE et I'appareil lave la

vaisselle sur tous les paniers).

Chargez seulement le panier supérieur ou inférieur, et :

réduisez la quantité de détergent en conséquence.

Si le panier supérieur est enlevé, appliquez le détergent
directement dans la cuve au lieu du distributeur de détergent. :

DIFFERE

Le début du programme peut étre retardé pour une période

entre 1 et 12 heures.

1. Appuyez sur la touche DIFFERE : le symbole «h» :
correspondant apparait sur I‘écran ; chaque fois que vous
appuyez sur la touche, le temps (1 heure, 2 heures, etc. :
jusqu’a un max de 12 heures) avant le début du cycle de :

lavage augmente.

2. Sélectionnez le programme de lavage, appuyez sur le
bouton DEPART/PAUSE et dans les 4 secondes, fermez la

porte : la minuterie commencera le compte a rebours.
3. Une fois le temps écoulé, le voyant «<h» s'éteint et le cycle
de lavage démarre.
Pour ajuster le délai et sélectionner une période de temps plus
courte, appuyez sur la touche DIFFERE. Pour I'annuler, appuyez
surla touche a plusieurs reprises pour éteindre le voyant «h» de
départ différé sélectionné. Le programme de lavage démarre
automatiquement aussitét que la porte est fermée.
La fonction Différé ne peut pas étre réglée une fois que le
cycle de lavage a commencé.

TURBO

lavage et du séchage.

Apreés avoir sélectionné le programme, appuyez surlatouche : 5 yioys ates actuellement dans le Menu Contréle lumineux (consultez

TURBO et le voyant s'illumine. Appuyez de nouveau sur la :

touche pour annuler l'option.

POWER CLEAN®

pour activer Power Clean (le voyant s'allume).

PASTILLE

Ce réglage vous permet d'optimiser le rendement du pro-
gramme selon le type de détergent utilisé.

Appuyez sur la touche DEPART/PAUSE 3 secondes (le symbo-
le correspondant s'illumine) si vous utilisez un détergent sous
la forme d’une pastille (liquide de rincage, sel, et détergent
en une seule dose).

Si vous utilisez un détergent en poudre ou liquide, cette
option devrait étre éteinte.

TEMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Un voyant LED projeté sur le sol indique que le lave-vaisselle

fonctionne. Un des modes de fonctionnement suivant peut

étre sélectionné:

a) Fonction désactivée.

b) Lorsque que le cycle est lancé, le voyant s'illumine quelques
secondes; il reste éteint durant le cycle, et clignote a la fin
du cycle.

) Le voyant reste allumé durant le cycle et clignote a la fin du
cycle (mode par défaut).

Si le Départ différé est sélectionné, le voyant s'illumine durant

les premieres secondes, ou pour la durée du compte a rebours,

selon que le mode b) ou c) ait été réglé.

Le voyant s'éteint chaque fois que la porte est ouverte. Pour

sélectionner votre mode préférez, allumez I'appareil, appuyez

sur la touche P jusqu'a ce qu’une des trois lettre apparaisse a

I'écran, appuyez sur la touche P pour afficher la lettre (mode)

désirée, et appuyez de nouveau sur la touche P pour confirmer

votre sélection.

Remarque: si NaturalDry est activé et ouvre la porte,

l'indicateur de fonctionnement ne clignotera pas a la fin

du cycle.

. NaturalDry

. NaturalDry est un systéme de séchage a convection qui ouvre automa-
© tiquement la porte pendant/aprés la phase de séchage pour assurer
: une performance de séchage exceptionnelle chaque jour. La porte
. s'ouvre a la température qui est siire pour les meubles de votre cuisine,
. donc la porte ne sera pas ouverte quand l'option TURBO sera activée.

: A titre de protection supplémentaire contre la vapeur, une feuille de
. protection spécifi quement congue est ajoutée avec le lave-vaisselle.
: Pour voir comment monter la feuille de protection, consulter le (GUIDE
D’INSTALLATION).

. La fonctionnalité NaturalDry pourrait étre désactivée par I'utilisateur

Cette option permet de réduire la durée des programmes : -omme suit:

principaux tout en conservant les niveaux de rendement du : 1 Allez au menu de logiciel du lave-vaisselle en appuyant et en main-

tenant le bouton P (6 sec).

la description TEMOIN DE FONCTIONNEMENT si vous ne voulez rien
changer, appuyez sur le bouton P et maintenez-le enfoncé (jusqu’a
ce qu'une des deux lettres apparaisse a I'écran).

. 3. Vous passez au Menu de contrdle NaturalDry, vous pouvez changer
Grace aux jets haute pression supplémentaires, cette option
fournit un lavage plus intensif et puissant dans le panier :
inférieur, dans la zone spécifique. Elle est recommandée pourle : i .
lavage des poéles et des casseroles. Appuyez sur cette touche : Pour confi rmer le changement et sortir du Menu de Controle, appuyer
* sur le bouton P et le maintenir enfoncé (3 sec).

d‘état de la fonctionnalité NaturalDry en appuyant sur le bouton P:

E - activé d - désactivé
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CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS

COMPARTIMENT A COUVERT

Le troisieme panier a été congu
pour contenir les couverts. Pla-
= cez les couverts comme illustré
sur la figure. Séparer les couverts
facilite le

rangement aprés le cycle de
lavage et améliore les program-
mes de lavage et de séchage.

il

Les couteaux et autres ustensiles avec des bords tranchants doivent

étre placés dans le panier a couvert avec la pointe vers le bas.

La géométrie du panier permet
de placer des petits articles
comme les tasses a cafés dans
l'espace au centre.

10

©
)| @ ==
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PANIER SUPERIEUR

[

upes, saladiers bas.

(exemple de chargement du panier supérieur)

AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DU PANIER SUPERIEUR

Vous pouvez ajuster la hauteur du panier
supérieur : position élevée pour placer la
vaisselle encombrante sur le panier inférie-
ur, et la position basse pour profiter au ma-
ximum des supports rabattables et créant
plus d'espace vers le haut et éviter les chocs
avec les articles sur le panier inférieur. Le pa-
nier supérieur comprend un dispositif de
réglage de la hauteur du panier supérieur
(voir figure), sans appuyer sur les leviers, sim-
plement soulever en tenant le panier sur les
cOtés jusqu'a ce quiil soit stable en position
élevée. Pour abaisser le panier, appuyez sur
les leviers A sur les cotés du panier et dépla-
cez-le vers le bas.

Nous vous conseillons fortement de ne pas ajuster la hauteur du :

panier lorsqu’il est chargé.
Ne JAMAIS soulever ou abaisser un seul coté du panier.

Chargez la vaisselle délicate et :
légere: verres, tasses, souco- :

. VOLETS PLIABLES A POSITION REGLABLE
. Les volets pliables latéraux peuvent
. étre pliés ou dépliés afin d'optimiser
. la disposition de la vaisselle a I'in-
. térieur du rack.

. Les verres de vin peuvent étre placés
: de fagon sécuritaire dans les volets
. pliables eninsérant le pied de chaque
© verre dans la fente correspondante.

. Selon le modele :

: — pour déplier les volets, il est néces-

saire de les coulisser vers le haut et
de les tourner ou de les libérer des
griffes et de les tirer vers le bas.

: — pour replier les volets, il est nécessaire de les tourner et de les faire

coulisser vers le bas ou de les tirer vers le haut et de fixer les pattes
aux griffes

. PANIER INFERIEUR

. Pour les poéles, les couvercles, les plats, les saladiers, les couverts, etc.
* Les grands plats et les grands couvercles devraient étre placés sur le coté
© pour éviter quils n'entravent le fonctionnement des bras d'aspersion.

. Le panier inférieur comprend des supports rabattables qui peuvent
. étre placés en position verticale pour charger des plaques, ou en po-
. sition horizontale (bas) pour faciliter le chargement des casseroles et
: des bols de salade.

S

e

SN v STV

XX L
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(exemple de chargement du panier inférieur)

: POWER CLEAN SUR LE PANIER INFERIEUR
. Power Clean® utilise des jets d'eau _

© spéciaux, situés a l'arriére de la cavité,
. pour laver les articles trés sales avec
© une intensité plus élevée. Le panier
. inférieur comprend une zone d'espa-
: ce, un support spécial qui se trouve a
: l'arriére du panier, qui peut étre utilisé
: pour supporter les poéles a frire et les moules dans une position verti-
cale, prenant ainsi moins de place.

. Placez les poéles et les casseroles face a la composante Power Clean® et
: activez POWER CLEAN sur le panneau.

: Comment utiliser Power Clean®.

: 1. Réglez la zone Power Clean® (G) # il

en rabattant les supports pour X
hscscoscees (O oo

assiettes arrieres pour charger des :
i casseroles. == —y" TR
: 2. Chargez les grands plats et les cas-

seroles en les inclinant a la verti-
cale dans la zone Power Clean®.
Les casseroles doivent étre inclinées
dans la direction des jets d'eau haute
pression.
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UTILISATION QUOTIDIENNE

1. VERIFIER LE BRANCHEMENT DE L'EAU
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est raccordé a un réseau d’'alimenta-
tion et que le robinet de I'eau est ouvert.

2. ALLUMER LE LAVE-VAISSELLE
Ouvrez la porte et appuyez sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET.

CHARGER LES PANIERS (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).
4. REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT
CHOISIR LE PROGRAMME ET PERSONNALISER LE CYCLE

sur la touche P.
Sélectionnez les options désirées (voir OPTIONS ET FONCTIONS).

6. DEMARRER

Démarrez le cycle de lavage en appuyant sur le bouton DEPART/Pause AJOUTER DE LA VAISSELLE
ge ter:;cl)ln est allumé) (;:-t en fermant la for(';e danst)lgs 4 seriongels. © Sans éteindre la machine, ouvrir la porte (Le voyant DEPART/Pause
ua;n le prog;a}n;me ¢ egwarrel, vo4us en e(;\ eT un IFT (Sjl’mlp e. Si 2 : commencera a clignoter). Attention: vapeur CHAUDE! Placer la vaisselle a
potr. e,nDa p:s cte fermee la;ns ets secon ess, eIsEnat a;gr;wli:;/ . l'intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Appuyer sur la bouton DEPART/Pause et fermer
active. ans ce cas, ouvrez la porte, appuyez sur le bouton : la porte dans les 4 sec, le cycle reprendra a I'endroit ou il a été inter-

. rompu.

Pause et fermez de nouveau la porte dans les 4 sec.
7. FINDU CYCLE DE LAVAGE

panier inférieur.

. L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement durant des périodes d’inac-
. tivité prolongées pour réduire la consommation d’énergie. Si la
. vaisselle est légérement sale ou si elle a été rincée avec a l'eau
. avant d'étre placée dans le lave-vaisselle, réduisez la quantité de
. détergent utilisée en conséquence.

- MODIFIER UN PROGRAMME EN COURS

© Sivous avez sélectionné le mauvais programme, vous pouvez le chan-
. ger, a condition que ce soit fait au tout début du cycle: ouvrir la porte,
© appuyer sur le bouton MARCHE/ARRET et le maintenir enfoncé, la
Sélectionnez le meilleur programme selon le type de vaisselle et le :
niveau de saleté (voir DESCRIPTION DES PROGRAMMES) en appuyant :

machine s'éteindra. R
Rallumez I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET et sé-

. lectionnez le nouveau cycle de lavage et les options désirées ; lancer le
. cycle en appuyant sur le bouton DEPART/Pause et en fermant la porte
: dans les 4 sec.

La fin du cycle de lavage est indiquée par des bips et par le cligno- : INTERRUPTIONS IMPREVUES

tement du nombre de cycles de lavage sur I'écran. Ouvrez la porte
et éteignez |'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET. :
Pour éviter de vous brdler, attendez quelques minutes avant de :
retirer la vaisselle. Déchargez les paniers en commencant par le :

Si la porte est ouverte pendant le cycle de lavage, ou sil y a une coupure
de courant, le cycle s'arréte. Pour reprendre le cycle a l'endroit ou il a été
interrompu, appuyer sur le bouton DEPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans
les 4 sec.

AVIS ET CONSEILS

CONSEILS

isselle avant de la placer dans le lave-vaisselle.

Placez la vaisselle pour qu'elle tienne bien en place et ne risque pas de :
tomber; et placez les récipients avec les ouvertures vers le bas et les : . Afin d'optimiser l'efficacité du lave-vaisselle, il est recommandé de

parties concaves/convexes de c6té pour permettre a l'eau d'atteindre :

toutes les surfaces et couler librement.

Avertissement: Vérifiez que les couvercles, poignées et poéle a frire :
n‘empéchent pas les bras d'aspersion de tourner librement. Placez les
petits articles dans le panier a couvert. La vaisselle et les casseroles trés :
sales devraient étre placées sur le panier inférieur car les jets d'eau sont :
plus forts dans cette section et permet un meilleur rendement lors du :
lavage. Apres avoir chargé l'appareil, assurez-vous que les bras d’asper-

sion peuvent bouger librement.

VAISSELLE QUI NE CONVIENT PAS
« Vaisselle et couverts en bois.

- Verres décoratifs délicats, produits artisanaux, et vaisselle antique. : " 14 .
 « Unprérincage manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une augmen-

Les garnitures ne sont pas résistantes.

« Les piéces en matériel synthétique qui ne supportent pas les hautes :

. HYGIENE
: Pour éviter les odeurs et les dép6ts qui pourraient s'accumuler dans le

Les couleurs des garnitures de verre et des piéces d’aluminium/argent : lave-vaisselle, lancer un programme & haute température au moins

peuvent changer et ternir durant le cycle de lavage. Certains types de :

. . ’ .
verre (p. ex. les objets en cristal) peuvent aussi devenir opaque aprés : Programme sans vaisselle pour nettoyer 'appareil.

: RESISTANCE AU GEL
. Sil'appareil est installé dans une piece exposée au risque de gel, vidan-

températures.
- Lavaisselle en cuivre ou en étain.
« Lavaisselle tachée de cendre, de cire, de graisse lubrifiante, ou d'encre.

plusieurs cycles de lavage.

VERRES ET VAISSELLE ENDOMMAGES

« Seulement utiliser des verres ou de la porcelaine qui sont lavables :
. et devidange, puis laissez I'eau s'écouler. Assurez-vous que I'adoucis-
. seurd’eauestpleindeselrégénérantdissousdansleréservoirdesel,
- Retirez les verres et les couverts du lave-vaisselle aussitét que le cyc- : Pour protéger I'appareil des températures pouvant aller jusqu'a -20°C.
. Si l'appareil a été conservé dans des conditions de gel, il doit rester a
© une température ambiante de 5°C minimum pendant au moins 24

. heures avant la premiere utilisation.

au lave-vaisselle conformément aux recommandations du fabricant.
« Utilisez un détergent doux, adéquat pour la vaisselle.

le de lavage est terminé

: ASTUCES SUR ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE

Avant de charger les paniers, enlevez tous les résidus de nourriture sur : . | orsque le lave-vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément

la vaisselle et videz les verres. Vous n’avez pas besoin de rincer la va- :

aux instructions du fabricant, le lavage de la vaisselle dans un
lave-vaisselle consomme habituellement MOINS D’ENERGIE et
d’eau que le lavage a la main.

débuter le cycle de lavage une fois que le lave-vaisselle est totale-
ment chargé. Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’a la
capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera a économiser de I'éner-
gie et de l'eau. Vous trouverez des informations sur le chargement
correct de la vaisselle dans le chapitre CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS.
En cas de chargement partiel, il est recommandé d'utiliser des op-
tions de lavage spécifiques si elles sont disponibles (Demi-charge /
Zone Wash/ Multizone), en remplissant uniquement les paniers sélec-
tionnés. Un chargement incorrect ou une surcharge du lave-vaisselle
peut augmenter I'utilisation des ressources (telles que I'eau, I'énergie
et le temps, et augmenter le niveau de bruit), en réduisant les perfor-
mances de nettoyage et de séchage.

tation de la consommation d’eau et dénergie et n'est pas recommandé.

une fois par mois. Utilisez une cuillére a café de détergent et lancer le

gez-le complétement. Fermezlavalve d'eau, retirez les tuyaux d‘arrivée
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

NETTOYER LENSEMBLE FILTRE

et pour permettre aux eaux usées de bien s'éliminer.

supérieure des ressources.

L'ensembile filtre comprend trois filtres qui séparent les résidus de nour- :

riture de I'eau de lavage pour ensuite faire circuler l'eau.

N'utilisez pas le lave-vaisselle sans les filtres ou si un filtre est mal :

ajusté.

Au moins une fois par mois ou tous les 30 cycles, vérifiez I'assemblage :
du filtre et si nécessaire, nettoyez-le minutieusement sous l'eau couran- :
te, en utilisant une brosse non-métallique et en suivant les instructions :

ci-dessous :

1. Tournez le filtre cylindrique A dans le sens antihoraire et retirez-le :
. plastique dans le sens horaire. Le bras d'aspersion supérieur doit étre

2. Enlevezle panier du filtre B en appliquant une Iégeére pression sur les replacé de facon que le coté avec le plus grand nombre de trous est

. placé vers le haut.

(Fig. 1).

volets latéraux (Fig. 2).
3. Retirez la plaque du filtre en acier inoxydable C (Fig. 3).

4. Si vous trouvez des objets étrangers (comme du verre brisé, de la :
porcelaine, des os, des pépins de fruits, etc), enlevez-les minutieu- :

sement.

5. Inspecter la cavité et enlever les résidus de nourriture. NE JAMAIS
ENLEVER la protection de la pompe du cycle de lavage (détails en :

couleur noir) (Fig 4).

lave-vaisselle garde son efficacité.

NETTOYER LE TUYAU D’ARRIVEE D’EAU

Si les tuyaux d'eau sont neufs ou s'ils n'ont pas été utilisés depuis long- :
temps, laissez l'eau couler pour vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas d'impureté
ou de saleté avant de les brancher. Si vous n'effectuez pas cette opéra- :
tion, l'arrivée d'eau pourrait se boucher et endommager le lave-vais- :

selle.

- NETTOYER LES BRAS D’'ASPERSION

Nettoyez réguliérement I'ensembile filtre pour éviter qu'il ne se bouche :
. sion et bloquent les trous utilisés pour asperger de l'eau. Il est donc

Lutilisation du lave-vaisselle avec des filtres obstrués ou des objets : conseillé de vérifier les bras de temps en temps et de les nettoyer avec

étrangers a l'intérieur du systeme de filtration ou des bras de pulvérisa- :
tion peut provoquer un dysfonctionnement de I'unité provoquant une :
perte de performances, un fonctionnement bruyant ou une utilisation :

Al'occasion, des résidus de nourriture s'incrustent dans les bras d’asper-

une petite brosse non métallique.

[ e |
Al
U

Pour enlever le gicleur supérieur, tournez I'anneau de verrouillage en

© Le bras d’aspersion inférieur peut étre enlevé en le tirant vers le haut.

: SYSTEME ADOUCISSEUR D’EAU

: L'adoucisseur d'eau réduit automatiquement la dureté de l'eau, en

: empéchant ainsi la formation de calcaire sur la résistance, et en con-

* tribuant également a une meilleure performance de nettoyage.

. Ce systéme se régénére avec du sel, il est donc nécessaire de rem-
. plir le bac de sel lorsqu'il est vide.

© Lafréquence de régénération dépend du réglage du niveau de dureté
. de l'eau - la régénération a lieu une fois tous les 6 cycles Eco avec

* un niveau de dureté de l'eau réglé a 3. Le processus de régénération

© débute lors du rincage final et se termine en phase de séchage avant
- lafin du cycle.

+ Une régénération simple consomme: ~3,5 L d'eau;

©+ Prend jusqua 5 minutes supplémentaires pour le cycle ;

) : « Consomme moins de 0,005 kWh dénergie.
Apreés avoir nettoyé les filtres, assemblez de nouveau I'ensemble filtre :

et remettez-le en place correctement; c'est tres important pour que le :
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DEPANNAGE

Si votre lave-vaisselle ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si le probleme peut étre résolu en suivant la liste ci-apres. Pour d’autres
erreurs ou problémes, contactez le Service aprés-vente agréé dont les coordonnées peuvent étre trouvées dans le livret de garantie.
Les pieces de rechange seront disponibles pour une période allant jusqu’a 7 ou jusqu’a 10 ans, selon les exigences spécifiques du réeglement.

PROBLEMES

CAUSES POSSIBLES

SOLUTIONS

S Lindicateur dle
sel est allumé

Le réservoir de sel est vide. (Apres le remplissage,
il est possible que le voyant du niveau de sel
régénérant ne s'éteigne qu’au bout de plusieurs
cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le réservoir de sel régénérant (pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous a la
page 2).
Réglez la dureté de 'eau - reportez-vous au tableau de la page 2.

iz Le voyant de
“*" liquide de rincage
estallumé

Le distributeur de liquide de rincage est vide. (Aprés
le remplissage, il est possible que le voyant du
niveau de liquide de rincage ne s'éteigne qu'au bout
de plusieurs cycles de lavage).

Remplissez le distributeur de liquide de ringage (pour plus d'informations, reportez-
vous a la page 2).

Le lave-vaisselle
oules
commandes ne
fonctionnent pas.

L'appareil n'est pas bien branché.

Insérez la fiche dans la prise de courant.

Panne de courant.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, le lave-vaisselle ne redémarrera pas automatiquement
lors du retour de l'alimentation électrique. Ouvrez la porte du lave-vaisselle, appuyez
sur le bouton DEPART/Pause, et fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes.

La porte du lave-vaisselle n'est pas fermée.
La tige du systeme NaturalDry n'est pas rentrée.

Poussez vigoureusement la porte pour entendre le « clic ».

Le cycle est interrompu par une ouverture de la
porte supérieure a 4 secondes.

Appuyer sur DEPART/Pause et fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes.

Les commandes ne fonctionnent pas.
Lafficheur indique : 9 ou 12 et le voyant MARCHE/
ARRET clignote rapidement.

Eteindre I'appareil en appuyant sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET, rallumez-le environ une
minute apres, et Relancez le programme.
Si le probleme persiste, débranchez I'appareil pendant 1 minute, puis rebranchez-le.

Le lave-vaisselle

ne se vidange pas.
L'afficheur indique :
3etlevoyant
MARCHE/ARRET cli-
gnote rapidement.

Le cycle de lavage n'est pas encore terminé.

Attendre que le cycle se termine.

Le tuyau de vidange est plié.

Assurez-vous que le tuyau de vidange n'est pas plié (voir CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION).

Le conduit de vidange de I‘évier est bouché.

Nettoyez le conduit de vidange de l'‘évier.

Le filtre est bouché par des résidus de nourriture.

Nettoyez le filtre (voir NETTOYAGE DE LENSEMBLE FILTRE).

Le lave-vaisselle fait
beaucoup de bruit.

La vaisselle s'entrechoque.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Il'y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle (voir REMPLIR
LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT). Relancez le cycle en cours en éteignant le lave-vaisselle,
puis en le rallumant, sélectionnez un nouveau programme, appuyez sur Départ/Pause et

fermez la porte dans les 4 secondes. Merci de ne pas ajouter de détergent.

La vaisselle n'est pas
propre.

La vaisselle n'est pas bien placée.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Les bras d'aspersion ne bougent pas librement, ils
sont génés par la vaisselle.

Replacez la vaisselle (voir CHARGEMENT DES PANIERS).

Le cycle de lavage n'est pas assez intensif.

Sélectionnez le cycle de lavage approprié (voir TABLEAU DES PROGRAMMES).

Il'y a une trop grande quantité de mousse.

Le détergent a été mal mesuré ou il n'est pas adéquat pour les lave-vaisselle (voir
REMPLIR LE DISTRIBUTEUR DE DETERGENT).

Le bouchon du compartiment de liquide de
rincage n'est pas bien fermé.

Assurez-vous que le bouchon du distributeur de liquide de rincage est fermé.

Le filtre est sale ou bouché.

Nettoyez I'ensemble de filtre (voir NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN).

IIn'y a pas de sel.

Remplir le réservoir de sel (voir REMPLIR LE RESERVOIR DE SEL).

L'eau n'arrive pas au
lave-vaisselle.
L'afficheur indique :
H, 6 et le voyant
MARCHE/ARRET cli-
gnote rapidement.

L'alimentation d'eau est vide ou le robinet est
fermé.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a de I'eau dans le circuit d'alimentation ou que le robinet est
ouvert.

Le tuyau d'arrivée est plié.

Assurez-vous que le tuyau d'entrée n'est pas plié (voir INSTALLATION) reprogrammez
le lave-vaisselle et relancez-le.

Le tamis dans le tuyau d'arrivée d’eau est obstrué
; il est nécessaire de le nettoyer.

Aprés avoir complété la vérification et le nettoyage, éteignez et rallumez le lave-vais-
selle et redémarrez le programme.

Le lave-vaisselle
termine le cycle
prématurément
L'afficheur indique :
15 et le voyant
MARCHE/ARRET cli-
gnote rapidement.

Le tuyau de vidange est positionné trop bas ou se
vide dans le systéme d'évacuation domestique.

Vérifiez que le tuyau de vidange n'est pas trop engagé dans la canalisation murale du
réseau d'évacuation des eaux usées (voir INSTALLATION). En cas d'un branchement du
tuyau de vidange sur le syphon d'un évier de cuisine, il faut installer un dispositif anti
retour pour éviter le risque de siphonnage du lave-vaisselle.

De l'air est présent dans I'alimentation en eau.

Vérifiez si I'alimentation en eau présente des fuites ou d’autres problémes laissant
entrer de 'air.

La fuite de déter-
gent.

Dépend du détergent liquide utilisé et peut étre
accentuée en cas d'activation de l'option de
retardement.

Les petites fuites n'entrainent pas de dysfonctionnement de la machine et peuvent
étre évitées en changeant de type de détergent liquide ou en utilisant des tablettes.

Vous trouverez les documents normatifs, la documentation standard, le classement des piéces de rechange et des

informations supplémentaires sur les produits :
- En utilisant le QR code sur votre produit.

« Envisitant notre site Internet docs.whirlpool.eu/docs et parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
«  Vous pouvez également contacter notre Service aprés-vente (voir numéro de téléphone dans le livret de garantie).
Lorsque vous contactez notre Service aprés-vente, veuillez indiquer les codes figurant sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.

Les informations relatives au modele peuvent étre trouvées en utilisant le
QR-Code figurant sur I'étiquette énergétique. L'étiquette comprend égale-
ment l'identifiant du modele qui peut étre utilisé pour consulter le portail
du registre sur le site https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

&
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MINDENNAPI HASZNALATI U
UTMUTATO

KO6SZONJUK, HOGY A WHIRLPOOL TERMEKET VALASZ- A RESZLETESEBB INFORMACIOKERT
TOTTA! Teljes korl tamogatasért kérjuk, regisztralja KERJUK. SZKENNELJE BE A
—/ termékét honlapunkon: www.whirlpool.eu/register ’,

KESZULEKEN TALALHATO QR KODOT

A A késziilék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a Biztonsagi itmutatot!

A TERMEK BEMUTATASA

KESZULEK
1 2
1. Felsé kosar
4 2. EvGeszkoztartd
3. Lehajthaté polcok
4. Fels6 kosar magassagbeadllitdja
7 . .
5. Fels6 permetezékar
6. Alsé kosar
8 7. Power Clean® tamogatas
8. Alsé permetezékar
9. Szlrbegység
10. Sétartdly

11. Mosogatodszer- és Oblitészer-adagolo
12. Adattébla
13. Kezel6épanel

12

Service:

0000 000 00000

13§
KEZELOPANEL
MuLTI g am &= (]
ZONE ‘ @ ’ 5SS “ip D" |_@3,.
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Be/Ki/Ujrainditas gomb és jelz6fény 8. Multizone jelz6fénye
2. Programvalaszté gomb 9. Multizone gomb
3. Sé utantoltése jelz6fény 10. Késleltetés gomb
4. Oblitészer utantdltése jelzéfény 11. Turbo gomb és jelzéfény
5. Program széma és a késleltetés kijelzése 12. Power Clean® gomb és jelz6fény
6. Tabletta (Tab) jelz6fény 13. Inditds/Szlinet gomb és jelzéfény / Tabletta (Tab)
7. Kijelzé

Whjr/lﬁool 1



ELSO HASZNALAT

SO, OBLITOSZER ES MOSOGATOSZER

TANACSOK AZ ELSO HASZNALATHOZ

Az lizembe helyezés utan tavolitsa el az lGitkdzoket a kosarakrol és a ru-
galmas régzitéelemeket a felsé kosarrol.

A SOTARTALY FELTOLTESE

S6 hasznalataval elkeriilhet, hogy VIZKO képzédjén az edényeken és
a gép funkciondlis alkatrészein.

«  Feltétleniil sziikséges, hogy a SOTARTALY SOHA NE LEGYEN URES.

« Fontos, hogy a vizkeménység be legyen allitva.

A sotartdly a mosogatdgép alsé részén taldlhaté (ldsd TERMEK
amikor a kezelépanelen az, :

BEMUTATAS‘A), és akkor kellfeltdlteni,
SO UTANTOLTESE jelzéfény &3 vilagitani kezd.

kupakjat (az 6ramutaté jarasaval ellentétes ira-
nyba).

. Csak a legels6 hasznalatkor: toltse fel vizzel
a sotartalyt!

rekeszbdl.

kiszorédott sot a nyilas kdrnyékérdl.
Zarja vissza szorosan a kupakot tigy, hogy a mosogatdsi program soran

ne keriilhessen mosogatdszer a tartélyba (ellenkezé esetben a
vizlagyité helyrehozhatatlanul karosodhat).

Ha esedékes a s6 hozzaadasa, mindenképpen el kell végezni az el-

érdekében.

A VIZKEMENYSEG BEALLITASA

kapcsolatban érdeklédjon a helyi vizmdveknél.

A gyar beillitja a vizkeménység alapértelmezett értékét.
«  Kapcsolja be a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal.

« Kapcsolja ki a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal.

» Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot 5 masodpercig, amig sipolas
nem hallatszik.

+ Kapcsolja be a készliléket a BE/KI gombbal.

« Villogni kezd az aktudlisan kivalasztott szintet jelzé szam és
asotoltetet jelz6 fény.

+ Nyomja meg a P gombot a kivant keménységi szint kivalasztdsahoz
(Idsd VIZKEMENYSEGI TABLAZAT).

1. Vegye ki az als6 kosarat, és csavarja ki a tartaly
¢ 1. Nyissa ki az adagol6t B gy, hogy a fedélen 1évé fiilet lenyomja, majd

. Helyezze be a tolcsért (Iasd az dbrdt), és toltse fel
teljesen a sotartalyt (ehhez kb. 1 kg s6 sziiksé- :
ges). El6fordulhat, hogy egy kevés viz kifolyik a :

: SOHA ne dntse az blitdszert kézvetleniil a mosogatétérbe.

4. Vegye ki a tolcsért, és torolje le az esetlegesen :

: AZ OBLITOSZER ADAGOLASA

: Ha nem elégedett a széritasi eredménnyel, médositsa a hasznalt
: Oblitészer mennyiségét.

1« Kapcsolja be a mosogatégépet a BE/KI gombbal.

i+ Kapcsolja ki a kész(iléket a BE/KI gombbal.

* « Nyomja meg hdromszor a P gombot, ekkor sipolés hallatszik.

jarast a mosogatasi ciklus megkezdése el6tt a korrozio elkeriilése : . kapcsolja be a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal.

:« Az aktudlisan kivalasztott szintet jelzé szam és az Oblitészer

Vizkeménységi tablazat

°dH °fH °Clark

Szint Német Francia Angol
rendszer rendszer rendszer

1 Lagy 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Kdézepes 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Atlagos 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Kemény 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Nagyon kemény 35-50 61-90 43-62

+  Kapcsolja ki a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal.
A bedllitds megtortént.

Ezutan edények nélkil futtasson le egy programot.
Kizarolag mosogatogépekhez késziilt s6t hasznaljon.

Miutan sét éntétt a késziilékbe, a,SO UTANTOLTESE” jelz6fény kialszik.

Ha nem tolti fel a sotartalyt, a vizlagyito és a fiitéelem a vizko felhal- :

mozdédasa miatt karosodhat.
S6 hasznalata barmilyen mosogatoszer mellett ajanlott.

: AZ OBLITOSZER-ADAGOLO FELTOLTESE

¢ Az dblitészerrel kdnnyebben SZARADNAK az edények.

: Az oblltoszeradagolot A akkor kell feltélteni, ha az OBLITOSZER UTAN-
: TOLTESE jelz6fény :

& vilagit a kezel6panelen.

=
Cur J
[—

]
@4l
C )

felfelé huzza.

i 2. Ovatosan ontse be az oblitészert. Ne lépje tudl a tartalyban jelolt

maximalis mennyiséget (110 ml), és ne dntse ki a folyadékot. Ha ez
mégis megtorténik, azonnal torélje fel a kiomlott folyadékot egy
szaraz ruhaval.

3. Csukja vissza a fedelet: ehhez nyomja le, amig kattanas nem hallatszik.

jelzéfénye villog.

f. Az adagoland6 o&blitészer mennyiségét jelzd szint bedllitdsdhoz
A vizlagyité akkor mikddik tokéletesen, ha a vizkeménységet a la- : g yiseget )

koéhelyén elérhetd viz tényleges keménysége alapjan éllitja be. Ezzel . Kapcsolja ki a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal.

* A bedllitds megtortént.

* Ha az 6blitészer szintjét 0-ra allitja, a készilék nem adagol 6blitészert.
: Az OBLITOSZER UTANTOLTESE jelzéfény nem fog kigyulladni, amikor
: kifogy az 6blitSszer.

: A mosogatogép tipusatél fliggéen legfeljebb 5 szint allithaté be. A gya-
¢ ri bedllitas a modellté fugg — az adott késziiléken térténé meghataro-
: zéshoz kovesse a fenti utasitasokat.

:« Ha kékes csikok jelennek meg az edényeken, alacsony értéket

nyomja meg a P gombot.

allitson be (1-2).
Ha vizcseppek vagy vizké ldthaté az edényeken, magas értéket
allitson be (3-4).

: AMOSOGATOSZER-ADAGOLO FELTOLTESE

: A mosogatoészer-adagold nyitasahoz hasznalja az C eszkozt.

: A mosogatoszer kizarélag a szaraz D adagoldba onthetd.

: Az elémosogatashoz hasznalt mosogatdszert kozvetleniil a moso-
: gatotérbe helyezze.

1. Amosogatoszer kimérésekor a helyes
mennyiség meghatarozasit az ed-
digi informacidk alapjan végezze. A
mosogatdszer-adagold D belsejében
elhelyezett jelzések segitenek a meg-
felel6 mennyiség meghatarozasaban.

2. Tordlje le a kiomloétt mosogatodszert
az adagol6 szélérél, majd zarja vissza
a fedelet kattanasig.

3. Zérja vissza a mosogatdszer-adagolo
fedelét: huzza felfelé, amig a zarszer-
kezet rogzul.

: A mosogatészer-adagolé automatikusan kinyilik, amikor a program az
. adott szakaszba ér.

: Kombinalt mosogatdszer hasznalatakor javasoljuk, hogy nyomja meg a
: TABLETTA gombot. Ezzel a program tigy médosul, hogy a legjobb moso-

: gatasi és szaritasi eredményt nyujtsa.
: Anem mosogatégéphez késziilt mosogatészer hasznalata a készii-
: 1ék hibas miikddését vagy sériilését okozhatja.

2 Whjr/lﬁool



PROGRAMTABLAZAT

IHU

> .
wal 2 A m::(’?:::‘as' Vizfogy- | Energiafo- |Hatralévo ido
Program =R g Valaszthat6 beallitasok ; d‘:'ita!:tama asztas gyasztas ajtonyitas
3“- § (brazperc)” (liter/ciklus) | (kWh/ciklus) [utan (6ra:perc)
1. Bko Eco so°| v | v | O 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
Y 50- T\ MuTi
2. 6th Sense® O Vv @ BRE 5 i © | 1:25-3.00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intenziv ﬁ 65| v |V | @ BiE s ip O 20 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Gyors moso- (~ o T\ MuLni . .
oaths bs axaritis Y soo| v |v |G W O 2 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. kristalypohar YU ase| v | v/ | (@ i O 140 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Gyors 30’ Q) 500 % | v | @Y Yokt O 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00
X
7. Halk w)) 500 vV @ s o 3:30 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. Elémosogatas @ - X | x @ YONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 X

Az OKO program adatainak mérése laboratériumi kériilmények kézétt, az EN 60436:2020 eurdpai szabvdny elSirdsainak megfeleléen tortént.
Megjegyzés a vizsgdld laboratériumok szamdra: az EN 6sszehasonlitd vizsgdlatainak kériilményeivel kapcsolatos informdcidkért irjon a kévetkezd cimre:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.
Az edények el6kezelése egyik programndl sem sziikséges.

*) Nem minden opcié haszndlhato egyszerre.

*¥) Az energiatakarékos programtél eltéré programokhoz megadott értékek csak tdjékoztaté jellegliek.. A tényleges id6tartam szamos tényezé6tél fligg, mint
példdul a belépé viz hémérsékletétsl és nyomdsdtdl, a helyiség h6mérsékletétdl, a mosogatdszer mennyiségétdl, az edények mennyiségétdl és tipusdtdl, a
sulyelosztdstdl, a kivdlasztott kiegészit6 funkcioktdl és az érzékels kalibrdcidjdtdl. Az érzékeld kalibrdcidja akdr 20 perccel is ndvelheti a program hosszdt.

A PROGRAMOK BEMUTATASA

Utasitasok a mosogatasi ciklus kivalasztasahoz.

1 OKO

Az energiatakarékos programmal atlagosan szennyezett edényeket tiszti-
that, amely a kombinalt energia- és vizfogyasztasa miatt a leghatékonyabb
program, és a segitségével kiértékelhetd, hogy a késziilék megfelel-e az EU
energiatakarékos kivitelre vonatkozé jogszabalyanak.

2 6th SENSE °

Normdl szennyezettségli edényekhez, melyeken raszaradt ételmaradék
talalhato. Erzékeli a szennyezettség szintjét az edényeken, és a programot
ennek megfelel6en allitja be. Amikor az érzékel6 a szennyezettségi szintet
méri fel, a kijelz6n egy animacid lathato, és frissiil a mosogatasi ciklus idé-
tartama.

3 INTENZiV
Erésen szennyezett edényekhez ajanlott program, amely kiildndsen serpe-
ny6khoz és stitéedényekhez idedlis (kényes edényekhez nem hasznélhato).

4 GYORS MOSOGATAS ES SZARITAS

Normdl mértékben szennyezett edényekhez hasznélhaté. Mindennap
hasznélhatd program, amely rovid id6 alatt optimalis mosogatasi és szari-
tasi eredményt nyuijt.

5 KRISTALYPOHAR
Program az olyan kényes edényekhez, melyek az &tlagnal érzékenyebbek
a magas hémérsékletre (példaul tivegpoharak, csészék).

6 GYORS 30’
Program fél toltet enyhén szennyezett edényhez, amelyen nincs raszaradt
ételmaradék. Nem rendelkezik szaritasi szakasszal.

7 HALK
Ha a készliléket éjszaka kivanja mikodtetni, ez a megfelel program. Optima-
lis mosogatasi és szaritasi eredményt nyujt a legalacsonyabb zajszint mellett.

8 ELOMOSOGATAS
Az edények frissitéséhez, amennyiben azokat késébb szeretné elmosogatni.
Ehhez a programhoz nem kell mosogatdészert hasznalni.

Megjegyzések:
Vegye figyelembe, hogy a Gyors 30’ program enyhén szennyezett edényekhez
hasznalhato.
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OPCIOK ES FUNKCIOK

Az OPCIOK kivalasztasahoz nyomja meg a megfelel6 gombot (Idsd: KEZELOPANEL).

Ha valamely opcié nem kompatibilis a kivalasztott programmal (Idsd: PROGRAMOK TABLAZATA), a megfelelé LED haromszor
gyorsan felvillan, és sipol6 hangjelzések hallhatok. Az opcié nem aktiv.

léﬂULTl MULTIZONE

takarithat meg ugy, hogy fél toltettel inditja el a készlléket.

Valassza ki a programot, majd nyomja meg a MULTIZONE :
gombot: megjelenik a vélasztott kosarhoz tartozé szimbolum
a kijelzén. Alapértelmezett beallitasként a késziilék mindkét :

kosarban elvégzi a mosogatast.

Ha csak az egyik kosar tartalmat szeretné elmosni, nyomja meg :

t0bbszor a gombot:
lathato a kijelzén (csak az alsé kosar aktiv)

lathato a kijelzén (csak a felsé kosar aktiv)

0 §|E

lathato a kijelzén (csak a felsé kosar aktiv)

Osszes kosar tartalmat elmossa).

Ne feledje, hogy elegendé csak a fels6 vagy az alsé
kosarat megtolteni, és ennek megfelel6en csokkenthet6 :

a mosogatészer mennyisége is.

Ha a felsé kosar ki van véve, a mosogatészert kézvetleniil :

a tartalyba adagolja, ne a mosogatdszer-adagoléba.

KESLELTETES

A program inditdsa 1-12 éraval késleltetheté.

id6 (1 6ra, 2 6ra stb., de legfeljebb 12 6ra).

2. Valassza ki a mosogatdsi programot, nyomja meg a IN-
DITAS/SZUNET gombot, és zarja be az ajtét 4 masodper- :

cen belil. Az id6zit6 elkezdi a visszaszamlalast.

3. Abedllitott id6 leteltekor kialszik a,h” jelz&fény, és elindul
a mosogatasi ciklus.

A késleltetési id6 mddositasahoz, azaz révidebb idd

kivalasztdsahoz nyomja meg a KESLELTETES gombot.
A késleltetés torléséhez nyomja meg tobbszor egymas utén

a gombot, amig a késleltetett inditashoz tartoz6 ,h” jelzéfény :

kialszik.

A KESLELTETES funkcié nem allithaté be, ha a mosogatasi
ciklus mar fut.

55\ TURBO

Ezzel az opcidval a f6 programok hossza leréviditheté ugy, :
hogy a mosogatasi és szaritési teljesitmény véltozatlan marad. :
A program kivalasztdsa utdn nyomja meg a TURBO gombot. :
Ajelzéfény kigyullad. A beéllitas torléséhez nyomja megismét :

a gombot.

i~ POWERCLEAN®

intenzivebb és hatékonyabb mosogatast biztosit az alsé

Ha nincs sok mosatlan edény, vizet, &ramot és mosogatoszert :

lathato a kijelzén (a bedllitas KIVAN KAPCSOLVA, a késziilék az

1. Nyomja meg a KESLELTETES gombot: a kijelzén kigyullad a :
megfeleld ,h” szimbélum; a gomb minden megnyomasa- :
kor né a beallitott mosogatasi ciklus inditasaig hatralévd :

A nagynyomasu vizsugaraknak kdszonhetéen ez az opci6 :

TABLETTA (TAB)

Ezzel a bedllitdssal a haszndlt mosogatdszer tipusanak me-
gfeleléen optimalizélhat6 a program hatékonysaga.

Ha tabletta formdjaban kombinalt (6blitét, sét és mosogatd-
szert egyarant tartalmazé) mosogatészert hasznal, nyomja
meg és tartsa lenyomva a INDITAS/SZUNET gombot 3 masod-
percig (kigyullad a megfelel6 szimboélum).
Hamosogatéport vagy folyékony mosogatoszert hasznal,
ezt az opciot ki kell kapcsolni.

O

MUKODES KIJELZOJE

A padléra vetitett LED-fény jelzi, hogy a mosogatogép

mukodik. A kovetkezé lizemmaddok valaszthatok ki:

a) Kikapcsolt funkcio.

b) A ciklus inditasakor a jelz&fény néhany masodpercig vilagit, a
ciklus id6tartama alatt nem vilagit, mig a ciklus végén villog.

c) A jelzéfény a ciklus id6tartama alatt vildgit, majd a ciklus
végén villog (alapértelmezett bedllités).

Ha a késleltetett inditds aktiv, a jelzés vilagit a visszaszamlalds

els6 néhany masodpercében vagy a teljes hossza alatt (attol

figgben, hogy a b) vagy ) izemmaodot valasztotta).

Az ajté nyitdsakor a fény kialszik. A kivant tzemmod

kivélasztasahoz kapcsolja be a gépet, nyomja meg és tartsa

lenyomva a P gombot, amig a hadrom bet( valamelyike meg

nem jelenik a kijelz6n, majd nyomja meg a P gombot tébbszor

egymas utan, amig meg nem jelenik a kivant betd (vagy

izemmad). A kivalasztas megerésitéséhez tartsa lenyomva

a P gombot.

Megjegyzés: Ha a NaturalDry aktiv és kinyitja az ajtét, a

miikodés kijelzéje nem villog a ciklus végén.

: NaturalDry

. NaturalDry egy olyan konvekcios szaritorendszer, amely automatikusan
- kinyitja az ajtét a szaritasi fazis kozben/utan a folyamatos, kiemelkedéen
. j6 szaritasi eredmény érdekében. Az ajto csak olyan hdmérsékleten nyilik
- ki, amely nem karositja a konyhaszekrényeket, tehat a TURBO funkcié
© soran az ajté nem fog kinyilni.

: Agbzellen tovabbi védelmet nyujt a mosogatégéphez mellékelt, kiilon
© erre a célra tervezett védéfolia. A védoéfolia felhelyezésének Iépéseit az
: UZEMBE HELYEZESI UTMUTATOBAN taldlja.

© A NaturalDry m(ikddését a felhasznalé kikapcsolhatja:

* 1. Lépjen be a mosogatdgép szoftver meniijébe a P gomb nyomva

' tartasaval (kb. 6 masodpercig).

2. Ekkor a Light Control (Fényszabdlyzas) meni nyilik meg (lasd
MUKODES KIJELZOJE leirasa). Ha nem kivan semmit atéllitani, nyomja
meg ismét és tartsa lenyomva a P gombot (amig a harom beti
valamelyike meg nem jelenik a kijelzén).

. 3. Ekkor megjelenik a NaturalDry Control (NaturalDry vezérlés) mend,

: ahol a P gombbal ki- vagy bekapcsolhatja a NaturalDry funkciét:

d - letilt

. Abeallitds jovahagyasahoz és a meniibdl vald kilépéshez tartsa nyomva
a P gombot (3 masodpercig).

E - engedélyez

kosar meghatérozott teriiletén. Ez az opci6 labasok és talak :
mosogatéasahoz ajanlott. Agomb megnyomasaval aktivalhatja :

a POWER CLEAN® funkciét (a jelz6fény kigyullad).
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A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE

EVOESZKOZTARTO

A harmadik kosar az ev8eszkozok be-
pakolaséra szolgal. Az evéeszkdzoket
az abran lathatdé médon helyezze el.
A kulon gydijtott evéeszkdzok a mo-
sogatds utan konnyebben kivehetdk,
valamint igy a mosogatdsi és szaritasi
eredmény is javul.

éliikkel lefelé rakja a kosarba.

A kosar kialakitasanak koszonhetéen

Akéseket és egyéb éles eszkozoket :

: ALLITHATO MAGASSAGU LEHAJTHATO POLCOK
. A kosarban lév6 edények optimalis
. elrendezése érdekében az oldalsé pol-
: cok fel- és lehajthatok.

* A borospoharak biztonsagosan hely-
. ezhet6k a lehajthato polcokra: a poha-
* rak talpét illessze a megfelelé nyilasok-
© ba.

© Készuléktipustol fliggben:

. — apolcok lehajtasahoz csusztassa azo-
kat fel és forgassa el, vagy vegye ki a
rogzitékbdl és huzza lefelé.

. — a polcok felhajtasahoz forgassa azo-
kat el és csusztassa lefelé, vagy huzza felfelé és rogzitse.

az olyan kisméretl edények, mint a :

kavéscsészék kdzépre helyezhetdk.

1|
1

csészék, talkak, kis salatastalak.
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(Példa a megtéltétt felsé kosdrra)

A FELSO KOSAR MAGASSAGANAK BEALLITASA

A felsé kosar magassaga éllithatd. Ha a fels6 allasba éllitja, az als6 kosar- :
ba nagyobb edények helyezhetdk; ha az alsé allasba allitja, maximali- :
san kihasznalhatok a lehajthatd rogzitéelemek: figgélegesen tébb :
hely all rendelkezésre, és az alsé kosarba pakolt edényeknek is elegen- :

dé hely jut.

A fels6 kosar magassagbeallitoval rendel-
kezik (lasd az abrat). Magasabbra allitdsdhoz
fogja meg a kosar két oldaldt, és az emeléka-
rok megnyomasa nélkiil emelje azt feljebb. A
kosar a felsé helyzetbe all.

Az alsé helyzetbe éllitdisdhoz nyomja meg a
kosar két oldalan [évé emelékarokat A, és tolja
lefelé a kosarat.

Kifejezetten javasoljuk, hogy ne médositsa
a kosar magassagat akkor, amikor a kosar-
ban edények talalhatoék.

%

A kosar lejjebb vagy feljebb helyezésekor SOHA ne csak az egyik :

oldal magassagat modositsa.

Ide helyezheték a kényesebb és
kénnyd edények, példaul poharak,

. ALSO KOSAR

. Ide fazekak, fedék, tanyérok, salatastalak, evéeszkozok stb. pakolhatok.
* A nagyobb tédnyérokat és fed6ket lehetéség szerint a kosar szélére hely-
. ezze, hogy biztosan ne érjenek a szérékarokhoz.

. Az also kosér lehajthaté tartéelemekkel rendelkezik: fliggéleges hely-
. zetbe allitva tanyérokat, vizszintes (leengedett) helyzetbe allitva pedig
. talakat, labasokat pakolhat be egyszertien.

NN W 7TV
NN\ /777,
N\ . D~

(Példa a megtéltétt alsé kosdrra)

. POWER CLEAN® AZ ALSO KOSARBAN

- A Power Clean® soran a készilék a - —
: mosogatotér hatso része felsl érkezd
© vizsugarak segitségével intenzivebben
mossa el az erésen szennyezett edény-
eket. Az alsé kosérban taldlhato egy un
nagyter(i zona. Ez a specidlis, kihizhatd
tartéelem a kosar hatsé részén taldlhato, és lehetévé teszi a serpenydk és
. tepsik fliggéleges helyzetben torténé elhelyezését, amivel hely takarithaté
© meg.

: Helyezze be a gépbe a fazekakat/talakat tgy, hogy a Power Clean®
. berendezés felé nézzenek, majd kapcsolja be a kezel6panelen a POWER
© CLEAN® opciot.

. A Power Clean® funkcié hasznalata:

© 1. Készitse el6 a Power Clean®

: terliletet (G): hajtsa le a hatso ta-
nyértartokat, hogy beférjenek az

. edények.

2. Tegye be a fazekakat és a talakat

: ugy, hogy a Power Clean® terdilet

felé déljenek. A fazekakat a na-

gynyomasu vizsugarak felé kell

megdonteni.
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MINDENNAPI HASZNALAT

1. ELLENORIZZE A VIZBEKOTEST

Ellendrizze, hogy a mosogatogép ra van-e kdtve a vizhaldzatra, és :
. ek enyhén szennyezettek, vagy a mosogatéogépbe helyezés eldtt
. vizzel ledblitették azokat, hasznaljon kevesebb mosogatdszert.

hogy a csap nyitva van-e.
2. KAPCSOLJA BE A MOSOGATOGEPET
Nyissa ki a késziilék ajtajat, és nyomja meg a BE/KI gombot.
3. A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE (/dsd: A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE)
. AMOSOGATOSZER-ADAGOLO FELTOLTESE
5. APROGRAM KIVALASZTASA ES A CIKLUS BEALLITASA

Az edények tipusa és szennyezettségi szintje alapjan vélassza ki a :
leginkdbb megfelelé programot (Idsd: PROGRAMOK ISMERTETESE)
. hogy megnyomja az INDITAS/Sziinet gombot, majd 4 masodpercen
* belul becsukja a késziilék ajtajat.

a P gombbal.
Allitsa be a kivant opcidkat (Idsd: OPCIOK ES FUNKCIOK).

6. INDITAS

toét nem csukja be 4 masodpercen belll, riasztas hallhaté. llyenkor

majd 4 masodpercen belil csukja be az ajtot.
7. A MOSOGATASI CIKLUS VEGE

z68n villogni kezd a mosogatasi ciklus szama.

Nyissa ki az ajtét, és kapcsolja ki a készuléket a BE/KI gombbal. Az

rat Uritse ki.

TANACSOK ES TIPPEK

. Az energiafogyasztas csokkentése érdekében a késziilék automa-

tikusan kikapcsol, ha bizonyos ideig nem hasznaljak. Ha az edény-

© FUTO PROGRAM MODOSITASA

 Ha nem megfelelé programot vélasztott, az kdzvetlenil az indulas utén
© még mddosithato: nyissa ki az ajtot, és tartsa nyomva a BE/KI gombot, amig
- akésziilék kikapcsol.

Kapcsolja visszaa mosogatégépet a BE/KI gombbal, majd vélassza ki az Uj
mosogatasi ciklust és az esetleges opcidkat. Inditsa el a programot ugy,

Inditsa el a programot Ggy, hogy megnyomja az INDITAS/Sziinet TOVABBI EDENYEK HOZZAADASA

gombot (a LED kigyullad), majd 4 masodpercen beliil becsukja a : A készillék kikapcsolasa nélkiil nyissa ki az ajtot. Ekkor az INDITAS/Sziinet

készlilék ajtajat. A program inditasat egy hangjelzés jelzi. Ha az aj- : LED Villogni kezd (vigyazzon a kicsapé FORRO gézre!), majd tegyen be

: tovabbi edényeket a mosogatégépbe. Nyomja meg az INDITAS/Sziinet
nyissa ki az ajtét, nyomja meg ismét az INDITAS/Sziinet gombot, : gombot, majd 4 mésodpercen belil csukja be az ajtét. A készllék onnan
: folytatja a mosogatasi ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.

. VELETLEN MEGSZAKITAS

A mosogatasi ciklus végén sipol6 hangjelzések hallhatdk, és a kijel- | Ha a mosogatési ciklus kézben kinyitjak az ajtét, vagy elmegy az

© aram, a ciklus leall. Nyomja meg az INDITAS/Sziinet gombot, majd

NI NS X X . X . 4 masodpercen beliil csukja be az ajtot. A késziilék onnan folytatja a
égési sérlilések elkeriilése érdekében az edények kipakolasa el6tt : o )

- s . , e , ' mosogatasi ciklust, ahol az félbeszakadt.
varjon néhany percet. Vegye ki az edényeket. EIsz6r az alsé kosa- :

TANACSOK

A kosarak megtoltése el6tt tavolitsa el az ételmaradékokat az edényekrd|,

ledbliteni az edényeket.
Az edényeket Ugy rendezze el, hogy biztosan alljanak, ne déljenek el

folyhasson.

Vigyazat! A feddk, fogantyuk, talak és serpenydk nem éllitjak meg a forgd

szordkarokat.

A kisebb targyakat az evéeszkdzkosarba helyezze. Az erésen szennyezett
edényeket azalsé kosarba kell helyezni, mivel ott erésebb a vizpermet, azaz :
jobb amosogatasi eredmény. A késziilék megtéltése utan ellendrizze, hogy :

a szorokarok forgasat nem akaddlyozza-e valami.

GEPBEN NEM MOSOGATHATO EDENYEK

Fabol késziilt edények és evéeszkdzok.

+ Kényes, diszes poharak, kézmives és antik edények. Ezek a diszitések : i
: HIGIENIA

. A mosogatdgépben keletkezd kellemetlen szag és lerakodasok elkertilése
: érdekében legaldbb havonta egyszer futtasson le egy magas hdmérséklet
: programot. Haszndljon egy teaskanal mosogatoszert, és a késztilék tisztitasahoz
. futtassa le a programot edények nélkiil.

A poharakon [évé diszités és az aluminium- vagy eziistedények szine : I
megvaltozhat, kifakulhat a mosogatas soran. Egyes lvegtipusok (pl. : FAGYTURES

: Ha a készliléket fagynak kitett helyen taroljak, teljesen le kell ereszte-
© ni. Futtassa le az Ontisztitas ciklust a viztartaly leeresztéséhez. Zarja el a
: vizcsapot, vegye le a be- és kimeneti toml6ket, és engedje le teljesen a
. vizet. Ellendrizze, hogy a sétartalyban 1évé vizlagyité biztosan tele
. van-e oldott regeneraldsoval: igy védheté meg a késziilék a -20 °C-nal
* hidegebb hémérséklettdl. Ha a késziiléket fagyos korlilmények kozott

nem birjak a gépi mosogatast.

«  Szintetikus anyagbdl késziilt részek, amelyek nem birjak a magas hémér-
sékletet.

+ Réz- ésbadogedények.

« Hamuval, viasszal, kenézsirral vagy tintaval szennyezett edények.

kristalytiveg) néhdany mosogatasi ciklus utdn homalyossa vélhatnak.

APOHARAKES AZ EDENYEK KAROSODASA

+ A készilékbe kizarélag olyan lveg- és porceldnedények helyezhetok,
amelyek a gyarté allitasa szerint mosogatédgépben mosogathatdk.

+ Az edényekhez megfeleld, kimélé mosogatoszert hasznéljon.

- Azedényeket és az eveszkdzoket a mosogatasi ciklus végeztével azon- :
: hémérsékletre kell helyezni.

nal vegye ki a mosogatégépbdl.

: APOHARAK ES AZ EDENYEK KAROSODASA

.« Haahaztartasi mosogatogépet a gyartd utasitasainak megfeleléen hasz-
és Uritse ki a poharakat. Mosogatas el6tt nem sziikséges foly6 vizzel :

ndljak, az edények mosogatégépben térténé mosogatasa éltalaban
KEVESEBB ENERGIAT és vizet igényel, mint a kézi mosogatas.

fe A mosogatégép hatékonysaganak maximalizalasahoz javasolt a moso-
kénnyen. Az edények nyildsa lefelé nézzen, és a homorti/domboru :
részek ferdén alljanak, hogy a viz mindenhova elérjen, és akadalytalanul :

gatasi programot a mosogatogép teljes betoltése utan inditani.Ha a
héztartdsi mosogatogépet a gyartd altal jelzett kapacitasig tolti fel, azzal
energiat és vizet takarithat meg. Az edények helyes betdltésével kapcso-
latos informéciot a KOSARAK MEGRAKODASA cim(i fejezetben talal. Rész-
leges betdltés esetén javasolt a megfelel6 mosogatasi bedllitast (Fél toltet
/ Zénamosogatds / Multizone) haszndlni, ha lehetséges, csak a kijelolt
kosarakat hasznélva. A mosogatogép helytelen betoltése vagy tultolté-
se fokozhatja az eréforrasok (példaul viz, energia és idé) felhasznalasat,
megnovelheti a zajszintet, és csokkentheti a mosogatasi és szaritasi tel-
jesitményt.

© +  Azedények manudlis el6ablitése megndvekedett viz- és energiafogyasz-

tast eredményezhet, és nem javasolt.

taroltak, az elsé inditas el6tt legalabb 24 6rara min. 5 °C-os kdrnyezeti
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APOLAS ES KARBANTARTAS

IHU

A SZUROEGYSEG TISZTITASA

tomadése, és a viz szabadon tud tavozni.

eredményezhet.

A sz(iréegység harom sziirébdl all, amelyek eltévolitidk az ételma- :

radékokat a mosogatévizbél, majd visszaforgatjak a vizet .

A mosogatéogép nem hasznalhaté sziir6k nélkiil vagy meglazult

szlirovel.

Havonta legaldbb egyszer vagy 30 programonként ellendrizze a sz(irée-
gységet, és szlikség esetén tisztitsa meg alaposan folyd viz alatt, nemfé- :

mes kefével, az alabbi utasitdsoknak megfeleléen:

1. Forgassa a henger alaku szlrét A az 6ramutaté jarasaval ellentétes
irdnyba, majd huzza ki (1. dbra).

oldalsé flileket (2. dbra).
3. Csusztassa ki a rozsdamentes acélbol késziilt szlir6lemezt C (3. dbra).

4. Ha idegen térgyat (példaul térétt Gveget, porcelant, csontot, :

gylimolcsmagot stb.) taldl, 6vatosan tavolitsa el azt.

5. Ellenérizze a szlirérészt, és tavolitsa el az ételmaradékokat. SOHA NE
TAVOLITSA EL a mosogatéciklust végzé pumpa védéfedelét (feke- :
tével jeldlve) (4. dbra)! :

mUikodéséhez.

A ViZBEVEZETO TOMLO TISZTITASA

Ha a viztomlék tjak, vagy azokat hosszabb ideig nem hasznalték, a csatla- :
koztatds elétt folyasson &t rajtuk vizet, hogy biztosan tisztak és szenny- :
ez6déstél mentesek legyenek. Ha nem végzi el ezt az dvintézkedést, a :

vizbevezetd tomlé eltdmddhet, és karosithatja a mosogatdgépet.

- A SZOROKAROK TISZTITASA

Rendszeresen tisztitsa ki a szliréegységet, igy megel6zheté a szirdk el- :
. permetezésére szolgald nyildsokat. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy rendszeresen
Ha a mosogatégép hasznélata soran a szirék el vannak témédve, il- ellenérizze a szérdkarokat, és tisztitsa meg azokat egy kisméretl, nem-
letve ha a sziirérendszerben vagy a szérokarokban targyak vannak, az fémes kefeével.

a berendezés nem megfelelé miikodését okozhatja, ami a teljesitmé- : i

ny csokkenését, zajos miikodést vagy nagyobb eréforras-felhasznalast :

Idénként ételmaradék szaradhat a szérokarokra, és eltomitheti a viz

A felsé szérdkar leszereléséhez forgassa el a mlanyag rogzitégydrdt az

© 6ramutatd jarasaval megegyezd iranyba. A felsé szorokar visszahelyezé-

2. Vegye ki a kehely alakd szirét B dgy, hogy enyhén megnyomja az sekor Ugyeljen arra, hogy a tobb nyilast tartalmazo oldala nézzen felfelé.

i

. Azals6 szérokart felfelé huizva lehet kivenni a helyérdl.

' ViZLAGYITO RENDSZER

. A vizlagyit6 rendszer automatikusan csokkenti a viz keménységét, igy
: megel6zve a vizkd felhalmozodasat a flitszalon, igy jobb mosogatasi
. hatékonysagot biztositva.

© A rendszer séval regeneralja magat, ezért a sétarolot kiiiriilés es-
. etén fel kell télteni.

DA regeneralds gyakorisadga a vizkeménység szintjének beallitasatél fligg
D -a regeneralas 6 Oko ciklusként térténik meg 3-ra allitott vizkeménység
. szinttel.

. Aregeneralas a végso oblités kozben kezdddik, és a szaritasi fazisban, a
. program vége elétt fejezédik be.

.« Egyetlen regeneralas soran a készulék: ~3,5 | vizet hasznal fel;

Ce A program 5 perccel tovabb tart;

.+ Kevesebb, mint 0,005 kWh energiat hasznal fel.
A sz(irék tisztitasa utan helyezze vissza a sz(ir6egységet, és rogzitse :
megfeleléen a helyére. Ez elengedhetetlen a mosogatogép hatékony :
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HIBAELHARITAS

Ha a mosogatégép nem megfelel6en miikodik, ellenérizze, hogy a probléma javithato-e az aldbbi lista Iépéseinek végrehajtasaval. Mas
hibak vagy problémak esetében Iépjen kapcsolatba a hivatalos vevészolgalattal, amelynek kapcsolattartasi adatai a garanciafiizetben talal-

hatok. A potalkatrészek akar 7, akar 10 évig is rendelkezésre allnak, az adott rendelet kovetelményeinek megfelel6en.

keresztil a soszint jelz6fénye tovabb vilagit).

HIBA LEHETSEGES OK MEGOLDAS
e wes A sotartaly Ures. (A sotartaly feltoltése utan " . . . s
o y y .
&3 Asé jelzéfénye p s " Toltse fel a tartalyt séval (tovébbi tudnivalok: 2. oldal).
ég eléfordulhat, hogy néhany mosogatasi programon Allitsa be a vizkeménységet. Lasd a 2. oldalon talalhaté téblézatot.

3% Az 6blitészer
jelzéfénye ég

Az 6blitészer adagoloja Ures. (Az Oblitészertartaly
feltoltése utan eléfordulhat, hogy néhany moso-
gatdsi programon keresztil az oblitdszer szintjének
jelzéfénye tovabb vilagit).

Toltse fel az adagolét 6blitészerrel (tovabbi tudnivalok: 2. oldal).

A mosogatoégép
nem indul vagy nem
reagél a parancso-
kra.

Nem megfeleléen csatlakoztatta a késziiléket.

Csatlakoztassa a dugot a haldzati aljzatba.

Aramkimaradas.

A mosogat6gép biztonsagi okokbdl nem indul jra automatikusan az daramszolgaltatas
visszatértekor. Nyissa ki a mosogatégép ajtajat, nyomja meg az INDITAS/Szlinet gom-
bot, majd 4 masodpercen beliil csukja be az ajtét.

Nincs bezdrva a mosogatégép ajtaja.
A NaturalDry-ful nincs bepattintva.

Erételjesen nyomja be az ajtét, amig kattantast nem hall.

Az ajté nyitasa miatt a program félbeszakad > 4
masodpercre.

Nyomja meg az INDITAS/Sziinet gombot, és csukja be az ajtét 4 masodpercen beliil.

A késziilék nem reagal a parancsokra.
A kijelzén olvashato felirat: Az 9 vagy 12 és a BE/KI
LED gyorsan villog.

Kapcsolja ki a késziiléket a BE/KI gombbal, majd kb. 1 perc elteltével kapcsolja vissza,
és inditsa Ujra a programot. Ha a probléma tovéabbra is fennall, huizza ki a késztiléket a
halézatbdl 1 percre, majd csatlakoztassa ismét.

A mosogatdgép tul
hangosan mukaédik.
A kijelzén olvashato
felirat: Az3 és a
BE/KI LED gyorsan
villog.

Még tart a mosogatasi ciklus.

Varja meg, amig a mosogatasi ciklus véget ér.

Meghajlott a leereszt6tomlé.

Ellenérizze, hogy nem hajlott-e meg a leeresztétdmlé (Idsd BESZERELESI UTMUTATO).

Eltom6dott a mosogatd lefolydcsove.

Tisztitsa meg a mosogatd lefolydcsovét.

Az ételmaradékok eltomitették a sz(irot.

Tisztitsa ki a sz(irét (ldsd A SZUROEGYSEG TISZTITASA).

A mosogatdgép tul
hangosan mukaodik.

Az edények egymashoz titédnek.

Az edényeket megfeleléen rendezze el (Idsd A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE).

Tul sok hab képzédott.

Nem megfeleléen mérte ki a mosogatészert, vagy az nem hasznalhaté mosogatégépben
(Idsd A MOSOGATOSZER-ADAGOLO FELTOLTESE). Inditsa el Gjra az aktualis programot a BE/
Kl gombbal, majd kapcsolja be ismét a késziiléket, valasszon egy Uj programot, nyomja
meg a INDITAS/Sziinet gombot, és csukja be az ajtét 4 masodpercen beliil. Ne toltson
bele mosogatdszert.

Az edények nem
tisztak.

Nem megfeleléen rendezte el az edényeket.

Az edényeket megfeleléen rendezze el (Idsd A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE).

A szérokarok nem forognak szabadon, mivel az
edények utban vannak.

Az edényeket megfeleléen rendezze el (Idsd A KOSARAK MEGTOLTESE).

A mosogatasi ciklus tulzottan kimélé.

Vélasszon megfelel6 mosogatési ciklust (Idsd: PROGRAMOK TABLAZATA).

Tul sok hab képzédott.

Nem megfelel6en mérte ki a mosogatdszert, vagy az nem hasznalhaté mosogatégépben
(ldsd AMOSOGATOSZER-ADAGOLO FELTOLTESE).

Nem megfeleléen zarta vissza az 6blitészer rek-
eszének kupakjat.

Zérja vissza az Oblitészer-adagold kupakjat.

A sz(ird szennyezett vagy eltémodott.

Tisztitsa ki a szliréegységet (Idsd APOLAS ES KARBANTARTAS).

Kifogyott a sé.

Toltse fel a tartalyt (Idsd A SOTARTALY FELTOLTESE).

A készllék nem vesz
fel vizet.

A kijelzén olvashato
felirat: AzH, 6 ésa
BE/KI LED gyorsan
villog.

Nem jon viz a vizvezetékbdl, vagy el van zarva a
vizcsap.

Ellendrizze, hogy jon-e viz a vizvezetékbdl, és a vizcsap nyitva van-e.

Meghajlott a vizbevezetd tomlé.

Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e megtérve a vizelvezetd témlé (Idsd: UZEMBE HELYEZES), 4llitsa
be Ujra a mosogatdgépet, majd inditsa Ujra.

Eltom&dott a vizbevezetd tomlében 1évé sz(ird; ki
kell tisztitani.

Az ellendrzés és a tisztitas utan kapcsolja ki, majd be a mosogatdgépet, és inditson el
egy Uj programot.

A mosogatdgép

id6 el6tt befejezi a
programot.

A kijelzén olvashato
felirat: Az15és a
BE/KI LED gyorsan
villog.

A leereszt6tomlé tul alacsonyra van pozicionalva,
vagy haztartési szennyvizelvezetd rendszerbe
vezet le.

Ellenérizze, hogy a leeresztétdmlé vége megfeleld magassagban van-e (Idsd: UZEMBE
HELYEZES). Ellendrizze a levezetést a haztartasi szennyvizelvezetd rendszerbe, és ha
szlikséges, szereljen be légbevezeté szelepet.

Levegé van a vizrendszerben.

Ellendrizze, hogy a vizrendszer nem szivarog-e, illetve mas probléma miatt nem jut-e
be levegé.

A mosdszer-szivargas.

Mértéke a hasznalt folyékony mosdszertdl flig-
gben valtozik, és a késleltetés opcid hasznélata
esetén fokozodhat.

A kis szivargasok nem okoznak géphibat, és elkeriilhet6k a folyékony mosdszer
tipusanak megvaltoztatasaval vagy tablettak hasznalataval.

A szabalyzatok, a szabvanyos dokumentacié, a tartalékalkatrészek rendelése és a termékkel kapcsolatos

tovabbi informacidk az alabbi elérhet6ségeken talalhatok:
« Aterméken lévé QR kéd hasznalata.

« Latogasson el a docs.whirlpool.eu/docs and parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com weboldalra
- Vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a vevészolgélattal (a telefonszamot |asd a garanciafiizetben).
Amennyiben a vevoszolgalathoz fordul, kérjik, adja meg a termék adattablajan feltlintetett

kodokat.

A modell adataihoz olvassa be az energiafogyasztast jel6l6 cimkén talalhaté QR-kodot. A cimkén taldlhatd modellazonositd

segitségével hasznalhaté a regisztracios portal https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool, Licenc alapjan késziilt
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DAGLIG REFERANSE
-VEILEDNING

TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJ@PT ET WHIRLPOOL PRODUKT.
For & motta en mer fullstendig assistanse, vennligst VENNLIGST SKANNER QR-KODEN PA
== registrere apparatet ditt ved: R EA
www.whirlpool.eu/register. II\)III;RI- II)\E'IF', :LRJI:II;'II:'CI)I\?FI:)IF:{II\VR;?SSG TIL

/\ Les noye Sikkerhets instruksene for du tar i bruk apparatet.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

APPARAT
2 1. @vre kurv
1 2. Bestikkurv
3. Nedfellbare klaffer
4 4. Heydeinnstilling gvre kurv
\ l | 5. @vre dusjarm
7 6. Nedre kurv
5 7. Power Clean® -stgtte
’ 6 8. Nedre dusjarm
| - _f,_ 9. Filterenhet
: A 9 10. Saltbeholder
11. Dispenser for oppvaskmiddel
— A og skyllemiddel
12. Typeplate
12 / \ 1 o
" 13. Betjeningspanel
I 00000 D e le)
0 0 T o ﬂ
13§
BETJENINGSPANEL
’ ‘ & ’ aad ‘ P ’ ‘ D ’FDB"
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Pa-Av/Reset knapp med indikatorlampe 8. Indikatorlampe Multizone
2. Knapp for valg av program 9. Knapp for Multizone
3. Indikatorlampe for pafylling av salt 10. Knapp for utsatt start
4. Indikatorlampe for pafylling skyllemiddel 11. Turbo knappe med indikatorlampe
5. Programnummer og indikator for utsatt tid 12. Power Clean® knappe med indikatorlampe
6. Indikatorlampe for Tablet 13. Start/Pause knappe med indikatorlampe/ Tablet (Tab)
7. Display

Whjr/lﬁool 1



FORSTE GANGS BRUK

SALT, SKYLLEMIDDEL OG OPPVASKMIDDEL

RAD MED HENSYN TIL FGRSTE GANGS BRUK

Etter installasjonen, ma sperrene fra kurvene og strikkene som holder :

elementene fra den gvre kurven fijernes.

FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDEREN

Salt benyttes for a hindre at det skal danne seg KALK pa serviset og pa

maskinens funksjonsdeler.
« Deter obligatorisk at SALTBEHOLDEREN ALDRI ER TOM.
« Deter sveert viktig a stille inn vannets hardhet.

Saltbeholderen er plassert i den nedre delen av oppvaskmaskinen
(se PRODUKTBESKRIVELSEN) og mé fylles pa nér indikatorlampen for :

PAFYLLING AV SALT & pa kontrollpanelet tennes.

1. Fjern den nederste kurven og skru lgs behol- :

derens lokk (mot urviserne).

holderen med vann.

over litt vann.

ger igjen rundt dpningen.

skade pa kalkfilteret).

starter vaskesyklusen for a unnga korrosjon.

INNSTILLING AV VANNETS HARDHET

2. Kun forste gang du gjor dette: fyll saltbe-

N

3. Plasser trakten (se figuren) og fyll pa saltbe-

holderen helt til saltet nar opp til kanten (om- :

trent 1 kg); det er ikke unormalt at det renner © 3- Trykk klaffen nedover til du herer et klikk for & lukke den.

—_

: FYLLING AV DISPENSER MED SKYLLEMIDDEL

Skyllemiddel gjor at serviset TORKER lettere. Dispenseren for skyllemiddel

: A ber etterfylles ndr indikatorlampen for ETTERFYLLING AV
: SKYLLEMIDDEL ;% pa kontrollpanelet lyser.

=

\\%
gy
—|= oY U
T )
] | e,
[

. Hell forsiktig i skyllemiddelet helt til det nar merket for maksimalt niva
(110 ml) for etterfylling - ikke s@l. Dersom du sgler, ma du gyeblikkelig

1%
. Apne dispenseren B ved & trykke og dra klaffen pa dekselet oppover.
torke med en torr klut.

: Duma ALDRI tamme skyllemiddel direkte over i oppvaskmaskinen.
4. Fjern trakten og fjern saltet som eventuelt lig- :

: JUSTER DOSERINGEN AV SKYLLEMIDDEL

. Dersom du ikke er helt forngyd med torkeresultatet, kan du justere

Pase at lokket er skrudd godt til, slik at ikke vaskemiddel trenger ned i : mengden med skyllemiddel som er brukt.

beholderen mens vaskeprogrammet pagar (dette kan fore til ubotelig : SI3 pa oppvaskmaskinen ved 3 trykke pa PA/AV knappen

Nar det er ngdvendig a fylle pa salt, ma prosedyren fullfgres for en P Sla av ved 4 bruke PA/AV knappen.

: « Trykk pa knappen P tre ganger - du vil here en pipelyd.
.+ Sl3 det pa ved & bruke PA/AV knappen.
: « Bade nummeret for valgt niv3 og indikatorlampen for skyllemiddel

For at kalkfilteret skal kunne arbeidet pa riktig mate, er det viktig at :
.« Trykk pa knappen P for 4 velge nivaet for mengde skyllemiddel som
vannet til husholdningen. Denne informasjonen vil du f3 hos din lokale :
: + Slaav ved & bruke PA/AV knappen.

. Innstillingen er fullfert!

. Dersom nivaet for skyllemiddel er stilt inn pd NULL, fylles det ikke p& sky-
. llemiddel. Indikatorlampen for LAVT NIVA AV SKYLLEMIDDEL tennes ikke
¢ dersom det gar tomt for skyllemiddel.

. Det kan maksimalt stilles inn 5 niva avhengig av oppvaskmaskinens modell.
: Fabrikkinnstillingen er spesifikk for modellen, vennligst felg instrukse-
- Bade nummeret for valgt hardhetsniva og indikatorlampen for salt :
* « Dersom du ser blaaktige streker pa tallerkenene, ma du stille inn pa

innstillingen av vannets hardhet er basert pa den faktiske hardheten i

vannleverandar.
Fabrikken stiller inn en default-verdi for vannets hardhet.

. Sla pa apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.
. Sla av apparatet ved & trykke p& PA/AV knappen.
« Hold nede knappen P i 5 sekund til du hgrer et pipe-signal.
. Sla pa apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.

blinker.

« Trykk pa k P for 4 vel ket niva for hardhet (se TABELL :
rykk pa knappen P for d velge onsket niva for hardhet (se .« Dersom det er vanndraper eller kalkmerker pa tallerkenene, mé du

FOR VANNETS HARDHETSNIVA).

Tabell for Vannets hardhet
Niva °dH °fH °Clark
Tyske grader | Franske grader | Engelske grader
1 Blott 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 | Middels hardt 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 [ Gjennomsnittlig 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hardt 17 -34 30-60 21-42
5 Sveert hardt 35-50 61-90 43-62
. Sla av apparatet ved & trykke p& PA/AV knappen.

Innstillingen er fullfort!

blinker.

skal etterfylles.

ne ovenfor for a sjekke dette for maskinen din.
et lavere nummer (1-2).

stille inn et hoyere nummer (3-4).

: FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL

. For a apne oppvaskmiddeldispenseren bruk innretningen for apning C.
. Hell oppvaskmiddel kun i den tarre dispenseren D. Legg mengden
. oppvaskmiddel for forvask direkte inn i oppvaskmaskinen.

Nar du har gjort dette ma du kjore et program uten 3 laste oppvask-

maskinen.
Bruk kun salt som er spesielt beregnet pa oppvaskmaskiner.

PAFYLLING AV SALT.

Dersom en ikke fyller pa saltbeholderen kan dette resultere i at van- - TABLET knappen, fordi den tilpasser programmet slik at optimalt vaske- og

nmykneren og varmeelementet skades som fglge av kalkdannelse.
Bruken av salt anbefales uansett hvilken type oppvaskmiddel som
benyttes.

1. Nar du maler oppvaskmiddelet, se in-
formasjonen som er nevnt over, for &
tilfore riktig mengde. Inne i beholder D
finnes det anvisninger som kan hjelpe
deg med a dosere oppvaskmiddelet.

2. Fjern rester etter oppvaskmiddel fra
kantene pa dispenseren og lukk igjen
dekselet helt til det klikker pa plass.

3. Lukk dekselet til dispenseren med
oppvaskmiddel ved & dra det opp til
anordningen for sperre er festet pa plass.

I

O O

O
X

Etter at du har temt salt ned i maskinen slukkes indikatorlampen for Sr%%\gzlq(nrqud dispenseren apner seg automatisk il rett tid avhengig av

- Dersom du bruker oppvaskmiddel av typen alt-i-ett, tilrdder vi deg a bruke

. terkeresultat alltid oppnas.
. Dersom en bruker vaskemiddel som ikke er beregnet pa oppvask-
: maskiner kan dette fore til at maskinen ikke vasker som den skal

. eller skade apparatet.
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PROGRAMTABELL

o| 2 i-
s Vaskesyklu- Vann- Energi Tid etter
S| ® | Tin . . - . forbruk P
Program g5 Tilgjengelige opsjoner” | sens varighet | forbruk (kWh/sy- dgrapning
- - i) ) A
S g (h:min) (I/syklus) Klus) (h:min)
1. @ko Fco so°| v |v | (R i o 310 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6th sense® 28" VIV G B s Ep O 1:25-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65| v | v | @) T = ih © 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Hurtig (~ o T\ MuTi . .
VasgTork Tl soo| v |v | @ o o 125 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. Krystall ?Q 45° | v | v | @Y Yokt o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Hurtig 30 @ 50°| % | v | (@) Yk O o3 9,0 0,50 0:00
2
7. stille <)) 500 | v | v | G e O 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Forvask @) - | x| x| G e 0:12 45 0,01 x

@KO program data er mdlt i henhold til betingelsene i et laboratorium i henhold til Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020.
Merknad for testlaboratoriene: Opplysninger om betingelsene for EN-sammenligningstesten kan fds ved & sende en foresporsel til e-postadresse:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Forhdndsbehandling av tallerkenene er ikke nadvendig for noen av programmene.

*) Ikke alle opsjonene kan benyttes samtidig.

**) Verdiene som er oppgitt for programmene bortsett for Eco-programmet er kun veiledende. Den virkelige tiden kan variere avhengig av forskjellige fak-
torer som temperatur og trykket i vanntilferselen, romtemperatur, mengden oppvaskmiddel, mengde og type last, lastens fordeling, ekstra opsjoner som
er valgt og sensors justering. Sensors justering kan forlenge programmets varighet med opp til 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE

Instrukser for valg av program.

1 @KO

Eco-programmet egner seg for a vaske normalt skittent servise, og for den-
ne bruken er det det mest effektive programmet med hensyn til energi- og
vannforbruk. Det er brukt for & vurdere overensstemmelsen med EU sin
Ecodesign lovgivning.

2 6th SENSE®

For normalt skitne tallerkener med torre matrester. Registrerer hvor skitten
oppvasken er, og justerer programmet etter dette. Nar sensoren registrerer
skittenhetsnivaet, vises en animasjon pa displayet og syklusens varighet
oppdateres.

3 INTENSIV
Program som anbefales for sveert skittent servise, spesielt beregnet pa
kokekar og suppekjeler (ma ikke benyttes for mfintlige gjenstander).

4 HURTIG VAS&TO@RK
Normalt skittent servise. Syklus som benyttes i hverdagen, som sikrer
optimal rengjgring pa kortere tid.

5 KRYSTALL
Syklus for mfintlige gjenstander, som er falsomme for hoye
temperaturer, for eksempel glass og kopper.

6 HURTIG 30’
Program som kan benyttes for halv last og mindre skitne tallerkener uten
torre matrester. Har ikke terkefase.

7 STILLE

Egnet ndr apparatet gar om natten. Du er sikret et optimalt vaskeresultat.

8 FORVASK
Brukt til & friske opp servise som en har planer om a vaske senere. Ingen
oppvaskmiddel skal brukes med dette programmet.

Anmerkninger:
Vennligst merk deg at syklusen Hurtig 30’ egner seg for mindre skitne
tallerkener.
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OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER

OPSJONER kan velges ved & trykke direkte pa den tilhgrende knappen (se KONTROLLPANEL).

Dersom en opsjon ikke er kompatibel med den valgte programmet see PROGRAMTABELLEN, vil tilhgrende LED blinke hurtig
3 ganger og du vil hgre en pipe-lyd. Opsjonen vil ikke vzere tilgjengelig.

MULTI
YONE MULTIZONE

elektrisitet og vaskemiddel.

Velg programmet og trykk deretter pa MULTIZONE- knappen: :
symbolet for valgt kurv kommer til syne pa display. Som default

vasker apparatet tallerkener i alle kurvene.

For a vaske kun i en spesiell kury, trykk pa denne knappen

gjentatte ganger:

vist pa display (kun nedre kurv)

N
I5

2 yist pa display (kun @vre kurv)

[ §

vist pa display (kun bestikkurven)

tallerkenenei alle kurvene).

Husk a stable kun i den gvre eller nedre kurven, og a
redusere mengden av vaskemiddel etter dette.

Dersom den gvre kurven fjernes, vennligst ha oppva-
skmiddelet direkte i karet i stedet for vaskemiddel-
dispenseren.

UTSETTELSE

d :
G Tidspunktet for start av programmet kan utsettes i en perio- :

de som varierer mellom 1 og 12 timer.

1. Trykk pa knappen for UTSETTELSE: det tilhgrende sym- :
bolet,h” vises pa display; hver gang du trykker pa knap- :
pen, vil tiden (1 h, 2 h, osv. opp til maks. 12 h) fra startav :

den valgte vaskesyklusen gke.

2. Velg vaskeprogrammet, trykk pa START/Pause knappen NaturaIDry

og lukk dgren innen 4 sekunder: Timer vil begynne ned- © NaturalDry er et konveksjonsterksystem som automatisk dpner deren
. ) N . under / etter torkefasen for & sikre optimal terkeytelse hver dag. Dgren
3. Nar denne tiden er utlapt, slar indikatorlampen ,h" seg . &pnes ved en temperatur som er sikker for kjokkeninnredningen, dermed
. vil ikke deren &pnes nar opsjonen TURBO er pa.

For 4 tilpasse tiden for utsatt start og velge en kortere tid- :
speriode, trykk pa knappen for Utsettelse. For a slette den, :

trykk gjentatte ganger pa knappen helt til varsellampen ,h” :

tellingen.

av og vaskesyklusen starter.

for utsatt start slar seg av.

programmet har startet.

557\ TURBO

Denne opsjonen kan benyttes for & redusere varigheten

til hovedprogrammene mens samme niva for vaske- og : ) . ° .
. 3. Du skiftet til NaturalDry-kontrollmenyen, du kunne skifte status til

torkeytelser opprettholdes.

Etter at du har valgt programmet, trykk pa Turbo-knappen og
varsellampen tennes. For & velge bort opsjonen, trykk pd den :
: For & bekrefte endringen og ga ut av Kontrollmenyen, vennligst trykk
¢ 0g hold nede knappen P (3 sek).

samme knappen igjen.

~i- POWER CLEAN®

Dersom det ikke er sa mange kopper som skal vaskes, kan du
benytte en syklus for halv vaskemengde, sa sparer du vann, :

vist pa display (opsjonen er OFF og apparatet vil vaske :

De ekstra dysene gjor at dette tilvalget gir mer intensiv og :
kraftig vaskiden nedre kurven, i det bestemte omradet. Denne :
opsjonen anbefales for vask av gryter og panner. Trykk pa :
denne knappen for & aktivere POWER CLEAN (indikatoren lyser). :

TABLETT (Tab)

Med denne innstillingen lar kan du optimalisere ytelsen til
programmet avhengig av hvilken type vaskemiddel som
brukes. Trykk pad START/Pause- knappen i 3 sekund (det til-
hgrende symbolet tennes) dersom du bruker et kombinert
oppvaskmiddel i tablett-form (skyllemiddel, salt og oppva-
skmiddel i 1 dose).

Hvis du bruker pulver eller flytende vaskemiddel, bor
denne tilleggsfunksjonen veare slatt av.

O

DRIFTSINDIKATOR

En LED-lampe som lyseribunnenindikerer at oppvaskmaskinen

er i drift.En av de felgende driftsmodusene kan velges:

’a) Deaktivert funksjon.

b) Nar syklusen starter tennes lyset i noen fa sekund, det er
slukket mens syklusen er under utferelse og det blinker nar
syklusen er avsluttet.

c) Lyset er tent mens syklusen utferes og det blinker nar
syklusen er avsluttet (default modus).

Dersom Utsatt start ble valgt, tennes lyset enten i lgpet av de

forste sekundene eller sd lenge nedtellingen pagar, avhengig

av om modus b) eller c) ble stilt inn.

Lyset slukker hver gang dgren apnes. For & velge modusen

du foretrekker, sla pa maskinen, hold nede knappen P helt til

én av de tre bokstavene kommer til syne pa display, trykk pa
knappen P helt til du ndr ensket bokstav (eller modus), hold
nede knappen P for & bekrefte valget.

Merk: Dersom NaturalDry er aktiv og den apner dgren, vil

ikke Driftsindikatoren blinker ved avsluttet syklus.

Som ekstra beskyttelse mot damp, felger spesialdesignet
beskyttelsesfolie sammen med oppvaskmaskinen. Vennligst se
(INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN) for hvordan beskyttelsesfolie skal

. monteres.
Funksjonen for UTSETTELSE kan ikke stilles inn etter at : NaturalDry-funksjonen kan deaktiveres av brukeren pa falgende mate:

. 1. Ga til oppvaskmaskinens programvaremeny og trykk og hold nede

knappen P (6 sek).

2. Dubefinnerdeg ndrimenyen for lyskontroll (vennligst se beskrivelsen

DRIFTSINDIKATOR), trykk og hold nede knappen P (helt til én av de
to bokstavene vises pa display) dersom du ikke gnsker & endre noe.

NaturalDry-funksjonen ved a trykke pa knappen P:
E - aktivert d - deaktivert
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LASTING AV KURVENE

BESTIKKURV

Den tredje kurven ble utformet :
for @ inneholde bestikket. Plasser :
= bestikket som vist i illustrasjonen. :
En adskilt plassering av bestikket :
gjor det lettere & samle det inn :
etter at det er vasket i tillegg til :

at det vasker og terker det bedre.
. tilhgrende dpningene.

. Avhengig av modellen:
. — foraslautklaffene erdet ngdvendig

)l
/

Kniver og andre kjokkenredskap ma plasseres med bladene vendt :

nedover.

. midten.

oA

Last  emfintlige og
tallerkener: glass,
tallerkener og lave salatboller.

(eksempel pd lasting av den gvre kurven)

REGULERING AV HGYDEN TIL DEN @VRE KURVEN

Hoyde til den gvre kurven kan reguleres: hoy posisjon for a plassere

uregelmessig servise i den nedre kurven og lav posisjon for & gjgre mest
: Den nedre kurven har et Romomrade, en spesiell utdragings- stotte
. bakerstikurven som kan benyttes til & stotte stekepanner eller bakepanner
© i stdende posisjon slik at de tar opp mindre plass.

. Hvordan bruke Power Clean®:

© 1. Klargjer Power Clean®-omradetG A ™

mulig ut av de sammenleggbare klaffene ved & skape mer plass i hayden
og a unnga kollisjon med gjenstander som er lastet i den nedre kurven.
Den gvre kurven er utstyrt med en Anordning for —
hoyderegulering av gvre kurv (se figur), uten a
trykke p& spakene, loft den ganske enkelt opp=-
ved a holde pa sidene til kurven, sa snart kurven
er stabil i gvre posisjon.

For & gjenopprette den nedre posisjonen, trykk pa
spakene A pa sidene til kurven og beveg kurven
nedover.

Vi frarader deg pa det sterkeste & regulereS
hgyden til brettet nar den er lastet. Du ma3
ALDRI heve eller senke kurven kun pa én side.

lette
kopper, :

© 2. Legginngryterogkokeredskaper

: SAMMENLEGGBARE KLAFFER MED REGULERBAR POSISJON

De sammenleggbare klaffene pa siden
kan klappes ut eller klappes sammen
for & optimere plasseringen av serviset
i kurven.

Vinglass kan plasseres sikkert i de
sammenleggbare klaffene ved a sette
stemmen til hvert glass inne i de

a skyve den opp og rotere den eller
frigjore den fra hektene og trekke
den ned.

- for a klappe sammen klaffene er det ngdvendig a rotere den og la
Geometrien til kurven gjeor det :
mulig & plassere sma gjenstander :
som kaffekopper i omradet i :

. NEDRE KURV

. For gryter, lokk, tallerkener, salatboller, bestikk etc . Store tallerkener og
. lokk ber ideelt sett plasseres pa sidene for 8 unnga at de kommer i
: veien for spylerarmen.

: Den nederste kurven har stotter som vendes oppover og som kan
- anvendes i vertikal posisjon nar tallerkener plasseres eller horisontal
. posisjon (nedre) for & stable kjeler og salatboller pa en enkel mate.

klaffen gli ned eller dra den opp og feste klaffen til hektene.

T
e |

ANV

NN YW 77TV

T

N\\\VANNNN

(eksempel pa stabling av den nedre kurven)

: POWER CLEAN® | NEDRE KURV
. Power
: vanndysene bak i rommet for & vaske (&2
. hoye, skitne gjenstander bedre. Ved
& plassere kjeler/gryter vendt mot
: Romomrade komponentene vennligst

Clean® bruker de spesielle
[OI)

aktivere POWER CLEAN pa panelet.

ved 3 folde ned de bakre
tallerkenholderne for & legge inn

gryter.

pa skra i Power Clean®-omradet.
Gryter ma plasseres pa skra mot Wi
vannstralene.
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DAGLIG BRUK

1. KONTROLLER VANNTILKOPLINGEN

Kontroller at oppvaskmaskinen er tilkoblet vannforsyningen og at :
: Dersom kokekarene er lett skitne eller dersom en har skyllet av de
: med vann fgr de er stablet inne i oppvaskmaskinen, reduser meng-
: den oppvaskmiddel tilsvarende.

vannkran er apen.

2. SLA PA OPPVASKMASKINEN
Apne daren og trykk pa PA/AV knappen.

3. LAST KURVENE (se FYLLING AV KURVENE)
4. FYLLING AV DISPENSER FOR OPPVASKMIDDEL
5. VELG PROGRAMMET OG TILPASS SYKLUSEN

pen.
Velg opsjonene du gnsker (se OPSJONER OG FUNKSJONER).

6. START

START/Pause-knappen og lukk dgren igjen innen 4 sek.

7. EAVSLUTTET VASKESYKLUS
Nar vaskeprogrammet er avsluttet, hgres noen lydsignaler og
programnummeret blinker pé displayet. Apne daren og sla av
apparatet ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen.

i Maskinen vil sla seg av automatisk nar den ikke har vaert aktiv i en

viss tid , for a redusere energiforbruket.

' ENDRING AV ET PROGRAM UNDER UTF@RING

. Hvis et feil program ble valgt, er det mulig & endre dette, forutsatt at det
. nettopp har begynt: dpne deren, trykk og hold nede PA/AV-knappen,
: maskinen vil sla seg av.

Velg det best egnede programmet i henhold til type servise og hvor :

skittent dette er (se PROGRAMBESKRIVELSE) ved & trykke pa P knap- : yaskesyklusen og de opsjonene du ensker; start syklusen ved & trykke

pa START/Pause-knappen og lukk dgren innen 4 sek.
EKSTRA SERVISE TILFORES

Start vaskesyklusen ved 3 trykke pa START/Pause knappen (led . Uten 4 sla av maskinen, dpne deren (Led for START/Pause begynner

lyser) og lukk daren innen 4 sek. Nar programmet starter vil du : & Plinking) (vaer oppmerksom pa VARM dampl) og plasser serviset i

here en enkel pipelyd. Dersom doren ikke lukkes innen 4 sek., vil ; OPPvaskmaskinen. Trykk pa START/Pause-knappen og lukk deren in-

du here alarmlyden. | dette tilfellet ma du apne deren, trykke pa | Nen 4 sek. syklusen tas opp igjen fra det samme punktet som den ble

. stanset pa.

: TILFELDIGE AVBRUDD

: Dersom dgren dpnes mens vaskesyklusen pagar, eller ved strembrudd,
- vil syklusen stanse. For gjenopprette syklusen fra det punkt den ble
: avbrutt pa, mad du trykke pa START/Pause-knappen og lukke deren

Sl& maskinen pa igjen ved & bruke PA/AV-knappen og velg den nye

Vent noen f& minutter for du fierner serviset - for d unngd @ brenne : innen 4 sek.
deg.Ta ut av kurvene, begynn med den nederste. :
RAD OG TIPS
TIPS . TIPS FOR A SPARE ENERGI

For du laster kurvene, ma du fjerne rester av mat fra servisetog temme glas-
sene. Du trenger ikke a skylle pa forhand under rennende vann.

Ordne serviset, slik at den holdes pa plass og ikke tipper over; og plasser
karene slik at &pningen vender nedover og den konkave/konvekse delen :

plasseres skratt, slik at vannet kan na enhver overflate og flyte fritt.

neiarotere.
Plasser alle sma gjenstander i bestikkurven.

Sveert solide tallerkener og kar ma plasseres i den nedre kurven, fordi vann- :

spruten er kraftigere og ytelsen er bedre.
Etter at du har lastet apparatet, pase at spylerarmene roterer fritt.

IKKE EGNET SERVISE

- Servise eller bestikk i tre.

» @mfintlige og dekorerte glass, artistiske handverk og antikk servise. + Manuell skylling av serviset pa forhand farer til gkt forbruk av vann

Disse dekorasjonene er ikke motstandsdyktige.
« Delerisyntetisk material som ikke taler hoye temperaturer.
« Servise i kobber og tinn.
« Servise som er skittent med aske, voks, smgremiddel eller blekk.

seg og falme i lgpet av vaskeprosessen.
Noen typer glass (f.eks. krystallgjenstander) kan bli opake etter et visst
antall vaskesykluser.

SKADE PA GLASS OG SERVISE
« Bruk kun glass og porselen som produsenten garanterer for at kan
vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.

pa glasset.

: + Nar husholdningens oppvaskmaskin brukes i henhold til produsen-

tens instrukser, forbruker en vanligvis MINDRE ENERGI og vann
ved 3 vaske tallerkenene i oppvaskmaskinen enn ved a vaske
de for hand.

: « For & maksimere effektiviteten til oppvaskmaskinens anbefaler en
Advarsel: lokk, handtak, kurver og stekepanner ma ikke hindre spylerarme- :

a starte vaskesyklusen nar oppvaskmaskinen er full. Ved 3 laste
oppvaskmaskinen helt full i henhold til produsentens indikasjonen
vil en spare bade energi og vann. Informasjon med hensyn til rik-
tig lasting av servise vil du finne i kapittelet LASTING AV KURVENE.
Dersom oppvaskmaskinen kun lastes delvis (Halv last/ Sonevask/
Flersone), ved a fylle opp de valgte kurvene. lkke riktig lasting el-
ler for full oppvaskmaskin vil kunne gke forbruket av ressurser (som
vann, energi og tid, i tillegg til at steynivaet gker), med darligere re-
sultat ved renhold og terking.

og energi og anbefales derfor ikke.

. HYGIENE
* For d unnga lukt og avsetninger som kan samle seg i oppvaskmaskinen, ma
Fargene til glassdekorasjonene og deler i aluminium/ sglv kan endre :

du benytte et program med hoy temperatur minst én gang i maneden.

© Bruken teskje med oppvaskmiddel og la den ga uten tallerkener og servise
for & gjore apparatet rent.

: FROSTMOTSTAND

: Dersom maskinen er plassert i et rom med frostfare, m& den dreneres
. fullstendig. Steng vannkranen, skru lgs tilfersels- og avlgpsslangen og la
© vannet renne ut. Pass pa at vannmykeren er full av opplest regnereringssalt
. Bruket skansomt oppvaskmiddel for servise for 8 unnga hvite striper : | saltbeholderen, for & beskytte apparatet mot temperaturer QEd tl -20°C.
: Dersom apparatet ble lagret i omgivelser med minusgrader, mé det staien
: omgivelsestemperatur pa minst . 5°C i minst 24 timer for det kan tas i bruk

- Taglass og servise ut av vaskemaskinen straks vaskesyklusen er over. :
- forste gang.
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PLEIE OG VEDLIKEHOLD

RENHOLD AV FILTERENHETEN

Gjor filterenheten ren med jevne mellomrom slik at filtrene ikke tettes :
. hullene som vannet sprutes igjennom. Derfor ber du fra tid til annen
Bruk av oppvaskmaskinen med tette filter eller fremmedlegemer innei : kontrollere armene og gjore de rene med en liten berste som ikke er av
filterets system eller sprayarmer vil kunne fore til at enheten ikke funge- : metall.

rer som den skal og darligere resultat, mer stay eller gkt ressursforbruk. :

til og slik at avlgpsvannet flyter vekk pa riktig mate.

Filterenheten bestar av tre filtre som fjerner matrester fra vaskevannet :
og som resirkulerer vannet. De ma veere rene dersom du gnsker best :

mulig resultat ved hver vask.

Oppvaskmaskinen ma ikke benyttes uten filter eller dersom filte-

ret er lgst.

Minst én gang i méneden eller etter 30 sykluser, ma du kontrollere filte- :
renheten og gjere den grundig ren under rennende vann dersom det :
er ngdvendig, bruk en berste som ikke er av metall og falg instruksene :

nedenfor:

1. Snu det sylindriske filteret A i retningen mot urviseren og dra det :
: med urviseren. Den gvre spylerarmen ber skiftes ut slik at siden med

ut. (Figur 1).

2. Fjern koppfilteret B ved a utove et lettere trykk pa klaffene pa siden
(Figur 2).

3. Skyv ut filterplaten Ci rustfritt stal (Figur 3).

4. Dersom du finner fremmedlegemer (som glassbiter, porselen, bein, :

fruktsteiner osv.) ma disse fjernes forsiktig.

5. Inspiser fellen og flern matrestene som matte ha satt seg fast. FJERN

ALDRI beskyttelsen til vaske-syklus pumpen (svart detalj) (Figur 4).

Etter at du har gjort filtrene rene, sett filterenheten tilbake pa plass og
juster den i riktig posisjon; dette er helt nedvendig for @ oppna effektiv
drift av oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV SLANGEN FOR VANNTILF@RSEL

Dersom vannslangen er ny eller dersom den ikke har veert i bruk pa :
en god stund, la vannet renne for a garantere at vannet er klart og :
fritt for urenheter for du utferer tilkoplingene som er ngdvendige. :
Dersom disse forholdsreglene ikke tas, kan vanninntaket tette til og :

skade oppvaskmaskinen.

RENHOLD AV SPYLERARMENE

I noen tilfeller kan matrester sette seg fast pa sprayarmer og blokkere

For a fierne den gvre sprayarmen, vri plastringen for sperre i retningen

flere &pninger vender oppover.

. Den nedre sprayarmen kan fiernes ved a trykke pa bladene pa siden og
: dra de oppover.

: VANNMYKNER

© Vannmykneren reduserer automatisk vannets hardhet, dermed hindres
- kalkdannelse pa varmeren, i tillegg til at effektiviteten ved renhold gkes.
. Dette systemet regenereres med salt, derfor ma saltbeholderen
. fylles nar den er tom.

: Hvor ofte regenereringen utferes avhenger av innstillingen av vannets
- hardhetsniva - regenereringen skjer én gang hver 6 Eco-syklus nar van-
© nets hardhetsniva er stilt inn pa 3.

. Regenereringsprosessen starter i siste skylling og avslutter i terkefasen,
. for syklusen avsluttes.

.« Enkel regenerering forbruker: ~3.5 | vann;

© « Varer 5 minutter lenger enn vanlig syklus;

«  Forbruker mindre enn 0.005 kWh energi.

Whjr/lﬁool 7



FEILSOKINGS

Dersom oppvaskmaskinen din ikke fungerer som den skal, kontroller hvorvidt problemet kan lgses ved a ga igjennom listen nedenfor.
For andre feil eller problem, vennligst ta kontakt med godkjent Ettersalgsservice, kontaktadresse og telefonnummer vil du finne i garanti-
heftet. Reservedeler vil veere tilgjengelig i en periode pa enten 7 eller 10 ar, i henhold til de spesifikke kravene i forskriftene.

PROBLEMS MULIGE ARSAKER LASNINGER
— Saltindikatoren Saltbeholderen er tom. (Etter pafylling kan saltin- | Fylle pa mer salt i beholderen (for mer informasjon - se side 2).
Oertent dikatoren lyse selv i flere vaskesykluser). Justere vannets hardhetsgrad - se tabell, side 2.

ie Skyllemiddelindi
“* katoren lyser

Dispenseren med skyllemiddel er tom.
(Etter pafylling kan skyllemiddelindikatoren lyse
selv i flere vaskesykluser).

Fylle pa mer skyllemiddel i beholderen (for mer informasjon - se side 2).

Oppvaskmaskinen star-
ter ikke eller den svarer
ikke pa kommandoene.

Apparatet er ikke riktig koplet til stramnettet.

Sett stopselet riktig inn i kontakten.

Strembrudd.

Av sikkerhetsmessige hensyn, vil ikke oppvaskmaskinen starte automatisk nar strammen
kommer tilbake. Apne oppvaskmaskinens der, trykk pa START/Pause knappen og lukk
doren igjen i lopet av 4 sek.

Dgren til oppvaskmaskinen er ikke lukket godt igjen.
NaturalDry-pluggen er ikke trukket inn.

Dytt deren kraftig igjen til du harer et “klikk".

Syklusen er avbrutt ved at deren har statt opp i
> 4 sekund.

Trykk pa START/Pause og lukk deren i lopet av 4 sekund.

Den svarer ikke pd kommandoene. Displayet
viser: 9 eller 12 og PA/AV LED blinker raskt.

SI3 apparatet av ved & trykke pa PA/AV knappen, sla det pa igjen etter omtrent ett
minutt og start programmet pa nytt. Dersom problemet vedvarer, ta ut stopselet til
apparatet i 1 minutt, for du setter det inn igjen.

Oppvaskmaskinen dre-
nerer ikke. Displayet
viser: 3 og PA/AV LED
blinker raskt.

Vaskesyklusen er ikke avsluttet enna.

Vent til vaskesyklusen avsluttes.

Dreneringsslangen er bgyd.

Pase at dreneringsslangen ikke er bayd (se INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN).

Vaskens avlgp er tett.

Gjor ren avlgpet til vasken.

Filteret er tettet til med matrester

Gjer rent filteret (se RENGJORING AV FILTERENHETEN).

Oppvaskmaskinen
skaper for mye stoy.

Tallerkenene bergrer hverandre.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.

Det er ikke malt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVASKMIDDEL). Start den
aktuelle syklusen pa nytt ved a sla AV oppvaskmaskinen, sla den deretter pa igjen,
velg et nytt program, trykk pa START/Pause og lukk dgren innen 4 sekund. Ikke tilsett
noe oppvaskmiddel.

Tallerkenene er ikke
rene.

Serviset er ikke stablet pa riktig mate.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Sprayarmene roterer ikke fritt, de hindres av
tallerkenene.

Plasser servise pa riktig mate (se FYLLING AV KURVENE).

Vaskesyklusen er for skansom.

Velg en egnet vaskesyklus (se PROGRAMTABELLEN).

Det har dannet seg for mye skum.

Det er ikke malt riktig mengde oppvaskmiddel eller oppvaskmiddelet er ikke egnet
for oppvaskmaskiner (se FYLLING AV DISPENSEREN MED OPPVASKMIDDEL).

Lokket pa dispenseren for skyllemiddel er ikke
skikkelig lukket.

Pase at lokket til dispenseren for skyllemiddel er lukket.

Filteret er skittent eller tett.

Gjer ren filterenheten (se STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD).

Det finnes ikke salt.

Fyll saltbeholderen (se FYLLING AV SALTBEHOLDER).

Oppvaskmaskinen tar
ikke inn vann.
Displayet viser:H, 6
og PA/AV LED blinker
raskt.

Det finnes ikke vann i vannforsyningen eller
kranen er stengt

Pase at det er vann i vannforsyningen eller at kranen er apen.

Inntaksslangen er bayd.

Pase at inntaksslangen ikke er boyd (se INSTALLASJON) omprogrammer oppvaskma-
skinen og start pa nytt.

Silen i inntaksslangen er tett; Det er ngdvendig
& gjore den ren.

Etter at du har kontrollert og gjort ren silen, sld av og sla pa oppvaskmaskinen og
start et nytt program.

Oppvaskmaskinen
avslutter syklusen for
tidlig. Displayet viser:
15 og PA/AV LED
blinker raskt.

Dreneringsslangen er plassert for lavt eller
avledet i husholdningens kloakksystem.

Kontroller at enden pa dreneringsslangen er plassert pa riktig heyde (se INSTALLA-
SJON).Kontroller evt. avleding i husholdningens kloakksystem, installer ventil
i luftinntaket dersom det er nedvendig.

Luft i vannforsyningen.

Kontroller evt. lekkasjer i vannforsyningen eller andre problem som ferer til at luft
samles opp pa innsiden.

Lekkasje av vaskemid-
del.

Skyldes det flytende vaskemiddelet som brukes
og spesielt kan dette skje nar opsjonen utsatt
start er aktivert.

Sma lekkasjer vil ikke fgre til funksjonsfeil i maskinen og kan unngas ved & bytte type
flytende vaskemiddel eller bruke kapsler.

Retningslinjer, standarddokumentasjon, bestilling av reservedeler og ekstra produktinformasjon vil du

kunne finne ved a:

+ Ved a bruke QR-koden pa produktet ditt.

+ Besgke vart nettsted docs.whirlpool.eu/docs og parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

« Alternativt kan du kontakte var Ettersalgsservice (se telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Nar du kontakter var
Ettersalgsservice, vennligst oppgi kodene du finner pa produktets typeskilt.

Du vil fa tilgang til informasjonen om modellen ved a benytte QR-koden du finner pa energietiketten. Etiketten

inneholder ogsd modellidentifikatoren som kan benyttes for a konsultere portalen til registeret
pa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Produsert pa lisens.
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INSTRUKCJA
CODZIENNEJ EKSPLOATACII

Aby uzyskac¢ kompleksowa pomoc, prosimy zarejestro-
wac urzadzenie na stronie: www.whirlpool.eu/register

DZIEKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL.

ZESKANUJ KOD QR NA SWOIM
URZADZENIU, ABY UZYSKAC
BARDZIE) SZCZEGOLOWE
INFORMACIJE

A Przed uzyciem urzadzenia przeczyta¢ uwaznie Instrukcje Bezpieczenstwa.

OPIS PRODUKTU

URZADZENIE
1. Gérny kosz
1 [ 2. Podtka-kosz na sztuéce
3. Skfadane péteczki
4 4. Regulator wysokosci gérnego kosza
\ | 5. Goérne ramie natryskowe
7 6. Dolny kosz
l 7.  Wsporniki PowerClean®
8 \ ," 8. Dolne ramie natryskowe
\' },,,,,,, 9. Zespdtfiltra
0 10. Zbiornik soli
11. Dozowniki detergentu i ptynu nabtyszczajacego
12. Tabliczka znamionowa
12 / \ 13. Panel sterowania
i 00000 D ° o
(SO ATAR A @‘
13_¢
PANEL STEROWANIA
S| #p || DI |Fos
1 2 314 5 67 8 9 10 1" 12 13
1. Przycisk i kontrolka Wt-Wyt./Reset 8. Kontrolka,Multizone”
2. Przycisk wyboru programu 9. Przycisk,Multizone”
3. Kontrolka,Brak soli” 10. Przycisk,Opdznienie”
4. Kontrolka,Brak ptynu nabtyszczajacego” 11. Przycisk i kontrolka ,Turbo”
5. Numer programu i wskaznik,Op6znienia” 12. Przycisk i kontrolka,Power Clean®”
6. Kontrolka,Tabletki” 13. Przycisk i kontrolka ,START/Pauza”/,Tabletka (Tab)”
7. Wyswietlacz
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PIERWSZE UZYCIE

SOL DO ZMYWAREK, DODATKI DO PtUKANIA | DETERGENT

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE PIERWSZEGO UZYCIA
URZADZENIA

Po zainstalowaniu urzadzenia nalezy wyja¢ ograniczniki z koszy oraz
elastyczne elementy mocujace z gérnego kosza.

- NAPELNIANIE DOZOWNIKA

: PLYNU NABLYSZCZAJACEGO

: Plyn nablyszczajacy ufatwia SUSZENIE naczyn. Dozownik ptynu
. nablyszczajacego A powinien zosta¢ napetniony, gdy kontrolka BRAK

: PLYNU NABLYSZCZAJACEGO 3%, $wieci sie na panelu sterowania.

NAPELNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI :
Zastosowanie soli zapobiega tworzeniu sie KAMIENIA na naczyniach i :
funkcjonalnych podzespotach zmywarki. :
« Konieczne jest, aby ZBIORNIK SOLI NIGDY NIE BYL PUSTY.

«  Wazne tez jest odpowiednie ustawienie twardosci wody. :
Zbiornik soli znajduje sie w dolnej czesci zmywarki (patrz OPIS :
PRODUKTU), i musi zosta¢ napetniony, gdy na panelu sterowania $wieci :
sie kontrolka BRAK SOLI &3, :

1. Wyja¢ dolny kosz i odkreci¢ korek zbiornika (w :
kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek ze-
gara). :

. Tylko podczas wykonywania czynnosci po :
raz pierwszy: Napetnic zbiornik soli woda.

3. Umiesci¢ lejek (patrz rys.) i wsypac sél az do kra-
wedzi zbiornika (okoto 1 kg); niewielki wyciek
wody jest tu normalny.

4. Wyjac lejek i wytrze¢ resztki soli wokét otworu.

@ e
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: 1. Otworzy¢ dozownik B, naciskajac i podnoszac klapke na pokrywce.
: 2. Ostroznie wlewac ptyn nabtyszczajacy, az do kreski oznaczajacej mak-

symalny poziom napetnienia (110 ml) - unikac rozlania ptynu. Jesli tak sie
stanie, nalezy natychmiast wytrzec rozlany ptyn sucha szmatka.

i 3. Zatrzasnac pokrywke.
. NIGDY nie wlewa¢ plynu nablyszczajacego bezposrednio do komory

zmywarki.
. REGULACJA DOZOWANIA PLYNU NABLYSZCZAJACEGO
: Jesli rezultaty suszenia nie sa w peini zadowalajace, mozna

Upewnic sie, czy korek jest mocno dokrecony, aby detergent nie mogt :
przedostac sie do zbiornika podczas programu zmywania (mogtoby to :
spowodowac nienaprawialne uszkodzenie zmiekczacza wody).

Jesli trzeba uzupetnic ilos¢ soli w urzadzeniu, nalezy wykonac te :
czynnos¢ przed rozpoczeciem cyklu zmywania aby unikna¢ korozji. :

USTAWIENIE TWARDOSCI WODY :

Aby zmiekczacz wody dziatat idealnie, istotne jest ustawienie twardosci :

wody na podstawie rzeczywistej twardosci doprowadzanej wody. Te in- :

formacje mozna uzyskac od lokalnego dostawcy wody. :

Ustawienie fabryczne to domysina wartos$¢ dla twardosci wody.

«  Wiaczy¢ urzadzenie, naciskajac przycisk WE./WYt.

«  Wylaczy¢ urzadzenie, naciskajac przycisk Wi./WYL.

+ Przytrzymac przycisk P przez 5 sekund, az bedzie stychac sygnat dzwie-
kowy.

«  Wiaczy¢ urzadzenie, naciskajac przycisk WE./WYk.

«  Wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu twardosci oraz kontrolka BRAK SOLI :
migaja jednoczesnie.

« Wcisna¢ przycisk P, by wybra¢ zadany poziom twardosci (patrz TABELA :
TWARDOSCI WODY).

Tabela twardosci wody
Poziom °dH °fH °Clark

St. niemieckie St. francuskie St. brytyjskie

1 Miekka 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 Srednia 7-11 11-20 8-14

3 Przecietna 12-16 21-29 15-20

4 Twarda 17-34 30-60 21-42

5 | Bardzo twarda 35-50 61-90 43-62

« Wylgczyc¢ urzadzenie, naciskajac przycisk W./WYL.
Ustawienie zostato wykonane! :
Po zakoriczeniu tych czynnosci wiaczy¢ program bez wkiadania naczyn. :
Nalezy stosowac wylacznie taka sol, ktora jest specjalnie przezna-
czona do zmywarek. :
Po wsypaniu soli do zmywarki kontrolka BRAK SOLI gasnie. :
Jesli pojemnik z solg jest pusty, istnieje ryzyko uszkodzenia zmiek-
czacza wody oraz grzatki z powodu nagromadzenia osadu. :
Stosowanie soli jest zalecane z kazdym rodzajem detergentu do :
zmywarek. :

: wyregulwac dozowanie uzywanego ptynu nabtyszczajacego.

* o Wigczy¢ zmywarke za pomoca przycisku WE./WYL.

L. Wylaczy¢ urzadzenie za pomoca przycisku WE./WYL.

: « Nacisnac trzykrotnie przycisk P - bedzie stychac sygnat dzwiekowy.

: « Wiaczy¢ jg za pomoca przycisku WE./WYL.

i+ Miga wybrany aktualnie numer poziomu nabtyszczacza oraz kontrolka

BRAK PLYNU NABLYSZCZAJACEGO.

.« Nacisna¢ przycisk P, aby wybra¢ poziom dozowania ptynu nabtyszcza-

jacego.

1« Wylaczy¢ urzadzenie za pomoca przycisku WE./WYL.

: Ustawienie zostato wykonane!

¢ Jedli poziom dozowania ptynu nabtyszczajacego zostat ustawiony na
: ZERO, ptyn nabtyszczajacy nie bedzie dozowany. Kontrolka BRAK PLY-
* NU NABLYSZCZAJACEGO nie bedzie swieci¢, jesli zabraknie ptynu na-
. btyszczajacego.

: Mozna ustawi¢ maksymalnie 5 poziomy, zaleznie od modelu zmywarki.
¢ Ustawienia fabryczne zalezg od modelu urzadzenia. Aby sprawdzi¢ usta-
: wienia posiadanej zmywarki, nalezy postapi¢ wedtug instrukcji powyzej.
: « Jesli na naczyniach sg widoczne niebieskawe smugi, nalezy ustawi¢ ni-

ski poziom (1-2).

i« Jedli na naczyniach pozostaja krople wody lub oznaki kamienia, nalezy

ustawic¢ wysoki poziom (3-4).

: NAPELNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU

: Aby otworzy¢ dozownik detergentu, uzy¢ urzadzenia do otwiera-

: nia C. Detergent wsypywac/wlewac tylko do suchego zasobnika D.
: Detergent przeznaczony do mycia wstepnego wsypywac/wlewac

: bezposrednio do komory zmywarki.

1. Odmierzajac dawke detergentu, nalezy
uwzgledni¢ informacje podane powy-
zgj, aby dodana ilos¢ detergentu byta
prawidtowa. Wewnatrz dozownika D
znajdujg sie oznaczenia ufatwiajace
dozowanie detergentu.

2. Przed  zatrzasnieciem
usung¢  pozostatosci
z krawedzi dozownika.

. Zamkna¢ pokrywke dozownika de-
tergentu, pociggajac ja w gore tak,
az urzadzenie zamykajace zostanie
zablokowane na swoim miejscu.

Dozownik detergentu otwiera sie automatycznie w odpowiednim czasie,

pokrywy
detergentu

: zgodnie zdanym programem.

Jedli uzywany jest detergent typu ,all-in-one” zalecamy uzywanie przycisku
TABLETKI, poniewaz wtedy zostanie wybrany program pozwalajacy na

: osiggniecie najlepszych rezultatdw mycia i suszenia za kazdym razem.

: Zastosowanie detergentéw nieprzeznaczonych do uzytku w zmywar-
: kach moze spowodowa¢ nieprawidlowe dziatanie lub uszkodzenie

: urzadzenia.

Whﬁool



TABELA PROGRAMOW

P .
. gl 5 Czas trwania Zusycie Zuzycie Pozostaty
NO| © . ) programu .. |czas po otwar-
Program GN| = Dostepne opcje . wody energii . .
g2 Zmywania | (iryrcykl) | (Whjcyky) | Ciu drzwi
al 3 (godz.:min)™ (godz.:min)
1. Eco Fco so°| v | v | @ i o 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6 Sense® 28" VoIV G B s mp O 1:25-3:00 | 70-140 |090-1,40 | 005
3. Intens NV |V G\ ML SN : :

: ywny 65 W I8RE S5 i 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4 ?:zlezﬁi':yc'e Y soo| v |v | @G B o 1:25 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Krysztaly ?Q 4| v |V | @Y B o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Szybki 30’ @ 500 % | v | (@Y Yo o 0:30 9,0 0,50 0:00

X
7. Cichy <)) soo| vV G o 3:30 16,0 115 0:00
8. Mycie wstepne @ - x| x @ JONE 0:12 45 0,01 x

Dane Programu Eco uzyskano na podstawie pomiaréw wykonanych w warunkach laboratoryjnych zgodnie z normq europejskq EN 60436:2020.
Uwaga dla laboratoriéw testowych: szczegétowe informacje dotyczqce warunkdw testéw poréwnawczych EN mozna uzyskac pod adresem:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com.

Przed zadnym z tych programdw nie ma potrzeby wstepnego przygotowania naczyn.

*¥) Nie wszystkie opcje mogq byc¢ uzywane jednoczesnie.

**) Wartosci podane dla innych programdw niz program Eco majq charakter referencyjny. Rzeczywisty czas moze sie zmieniac¢ w zaleznosci od wielu
czynnikow, takich jak temperatura i ciSnienie doptywajqcej wody, temperatura otoczenia, ilos¢ detergentu, wielkos¢ i typ zatadunku oraz jego wywazenie, a
takze od dodatkowo wybranych opdji i kalibracji czujnika. Kalibracja czujnika moze wydtuzy¢ czas trwania programu az o 20 min.

OPIS PROGRAMOW

Instrukcje wyboru cyklu zmywania.

1 ECO

Program Eco jest przeznaczony do mycia naczyn o zwyktym stopniu za-
brudzenia; dla tego zastosowania jest to najbardziej wydajny program
pod wzgledem zuzycia energii elektrycznej i wody oraz w takim zasto-
sowaniu program ten uzyskat certyfikat zgodnosci z dyrektywa unijna
Ecodesign.

2 6th SENSE °

Do mycia normalnie zabrudzonych naczyn z zaschnietymi resztkami
potraw. Program jest automatycznie dostosowany w zaleznosci od
poziomu zabrudzenia. Gdy czujnik wykryje poziom zabrudzenia, na
wyswietlaczu pojawi sie animacja i czas trwania cyklu zostanie zaktu-
alizowany.

3 INTENSYWNY

Program do zmywania bardzo zabrudzonych naczyn, szczegdlnie zale-
cany do patelni i garnkéw (nie powinien by¢ uzywany do delikatnych
naczyn).

4 SZYBKIE MYCIE | SUSZENIE
Normalnie zabrudzone naczynia. Cykl do codziennego stosowania, za-
pewniajacy optymalne rezultaty zmywania i suszenia w krotszym czasie.

5 KRYSZTALY
Program do mycia delikatnych naczyn, ktdre sa bardziej wrazliwe na wy-
soka temperature, np. szklanki i kubeczki.

6 SZYBKI 30’

Program nalezy stosowac przy potowie zatadunku lub lekko zabrudzo-
nych naczyniach, na ktérych nie zalegaja resztki jedzenia. Nie zawiera
fazy suszenia.

7 CICHY
Odpowiedni do zmywania w nocy. Zapewnia optymalne rezultaty zmy-
wania i suszenia przy najnizszej emisji hatasu.

8 MYCIE WSTEPNE
Optukiwanie naczyn przeznaczonych do pézniejszego mycia. W tym
programie nie uzywa sie zadnego detergentu.

Uwagi:
Nalezy pamigta¢, ze cykl Szybki 30" stuzy do mycia lekko zabrudzonych na-
czyn.
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OPCJE | FUNKCIJE

OPCJE mozna wybiera¢ bezposrednio, naciskajac odpowiedni przycisk (patrz PANEL STEROWANIA).

Jesli dana opcja nie moze by¢ uzywana z wybranym programem patrz TABELA PROGRAMOW, odpowiednia dioda LED mignie
szybko 3 razy i bedzie stycha¢ sygnat dzwiekowy. Opcja nie zostanie wtaczona.

MuULTI

ZONE MULTIZONE

energii elektrycznej i detergentu.

Wybra¢ program i nacisna¢ przycisk MULTIZONE: symbol
wybranego kosza pojawia sie na wyswietlaczu. Domyslnie :

urzadzenie myje naczynia we wszystkich koszach.

Aby umy¢ zawarto$¢ tylko wybranego kosza, nalezy nacisna¢ :

kilkakrotnie przycisk:
pokazany na wyswietlaczu (tylko dolny kosz)

pokazany na wyswietlaczu (tylko gérny kosz)

0 §|E

pokazany na wyswietlaczu (tylko pétka-kosz na sztucce)

koszu.

Jesli wyjeto gorny kosz, nalezy umiesci¢ detergent
bezposredniowzbiornikuzamiastwdozowniku detergentu. :

OPOZNIENIE

d :
Q Wiaczenie programu mozna opdznic o pewien czas, od 1 do :

12 godzin.

1. Nacisna¢ przycisk OPOZNIENIE: na wyswietlaczu pojawisie :
odpowiedni symbol -,h”; po kazdym nacisnieciu przycisku, :
czas (1 godz., 2 godz, itd. do maks. 12 godz.) liczony od
poczatku wybranego cyklu zmywania zostanie zwigkszony. :

2. Wybrac program zmywania, nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza :
i w ciagu czterech sekund zamkna¢ drzwiczki: zegar zacznie :

odliczanie.

3. Po uptywie ustawionego czasu kontrolka ,h” zgasnie :

. NaturalDry
- P L .+ NaturalDry to konwekcyjny system suszenia, ktéry automatycznie otwiera
Aby ustawi¢ czas opdznienia i wybrac krotszy czas, nalezy : A ; . -
N : - i . . ¢ drzwiczki podczas/po fazie suszenia, aby zapewnic¢ doskonate rezultaty

nacisnac przycisk OPOZNIENIE. Aby anulowac wybér, nacisng¢ : s . T s
. t . isk. a2 kontrolk b ...+ suszenia kazdego dnia. drzwiczki otwieraja sie w temperaturze, ktdra jest
| Przytrzymac przycisk, az kontrolka wybranego opoznienia . bezpieczna dla mebli kuchennych, dlatego nie zostang one otworzone,
P . L tomat e iak tvik . gdy wiaczona jest opcja TURBO.

rogram zmywania rozpocznie sig automatycznie, jak tylko : Do zmywarki dotaczono specjalnie zaprojektowang folie ochronna
- ktora petni funkcje dodatkowej ochrony przed para. Nalezy zapoznac
© sie z PORADNIKIEM INSTALACJI, aby dowiedzie¢ sie, jak zamontowa¢
. folig ochronna.
. Uzytkownik moze wytaczy¢ funkcje systemu NaturalDry w nastepujacy
: sposob:
: 1. Przejs¢ do menu oprogramowania zmywarki, naciskajac i
trwania programu gtéwnego, przy jednoczesnym uzyskaniu :

i rozpocznie sie cykl zmywania.

+h"zgasnie.

zostana zamkniete drzwiczki.

Funkcji,,OPOZNIENIE” nie mozna ustawi¢ po rozpoczeciu
cyklu zmywania.

557\ TURBO

Ta opcja moze by¢ stosowana w celu zmniejszenia czasu

takich samych rezultatéw mycia i suszenia.

sam przycisk.

i POWER CLEAN®

(zapala sie wskaznik).

Jedli nie ma wielu naczyn do zmywania, mozna wykorzystac¢ :
program «Potowa zatadunku», w celu oszczedzenia wody, :

pokazany na wyswietlaczu (opcja jest WYLACZONA, a
urzadzenie bedzie zmywac¢ naczynia we wszystkich koszach). :
Uwaga: naczynia nalezy umiesci¢ wytacznie w wybranym :

Dzieki dodatkowym silnym dyszom ta opcja zapewnia bardziej E - wiaczone

intensywne i dok’tadpe my.cie w koszu dolnym, w pkreélon)fm Nalezy nacisnaci przytrzymac przycisk P (3 sek.), aby potwierdzi¢ zmiane
jego obszarze. Opcja ta jest polecana do mycia garnkéw : . .~ .
. . I . ) © iwyjs¢ z Menu Sterowania.
i patelni. Nacisniecie tego przycisku wtacza opcje Power Clean® :

TABLETKI (TAB)

Ustawienie to pozwala zoptymalizowac wydajno$¢ programu
zgodnie z typem zastosowanego detergentu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza i przytrzymac przez 3 sekundy
(zaswieci sie odpowiedni symbol), jesli uzywany jest
wielofunkcyjny detergent w formie tabletki (ptyn nabtyszczajacy,
s6l i detergent w jednym).

W przypadku korzystania z detergentu w proszku lub w
plynie, opcja ta powinna by¢ wytaczona.

KONTROLKA DZIALANIA

Lampka LED swiecaca na podtoge wskazuje, ze zmywarka
dziata. Mozna wybrac jeden z nastepujacych trybéw pracy:

a) Funkcja wytaczona.

b) Gdy rozpoczyna sie cykl, kontrolka wtacza sie na kilka sekund,
pozostaje wylgczona podczas cyklu i miga na koniec cyklu.
¢) Kontrolka pozostaje wtgczona podczas cyklu i miga po jego

zakonczeniu (tryb domysiny).

Jezeli zostato ustawione opdznienie, kontrolka moze by¢
wiaczona w ciggu pierwszych kilku sekund, albo przez caty
okres odliczania, zaleznie od tego, czy ustawiono tryb b),
czy c). Kontrolka gasnie za kazdym razem, gdy zostana
otwarte drzwiczki. Aby wybrac preferowany tryb, nalezy
wiaczy¢ urzadzenie, nacisnac i przytrzymac przycisk P, az na
wyswietlaczu pojawi sie jedna z trzech liter, nacisna¢ przycisk
P, az do osiagniecia zadanej litery (lub trybu), przytrzymac
przycisk P, aby potwierdzi¢ wybor.

Uwaga: Jesli system NaturalDry jest aktywny i drzwiczki
zostang otwarte, wskaznik pracy nie bedzie migac na
koncu cyklu.

przytrzymujac przycisk P (6 sek.).

© 2. Po wejsciu do Light Control Menu (zapozna¢ sie z rozdziatem
Po wybraniu programu, nacisna¢ przycisk TURBO. Zaswieci
sie kontrolka. Aby wytaczy¢ opcje, jeszcze raz nacisna¢ ten :

KONTROLKA DZIALANIA), nacisnac i przytrzymac przycisk P (dopoki
na wyswietlaczu nie wyswietli sie jedna zdwach liter), o ile uzytkownik
nie chce niczego zmieniac.

© 3. Po przejéciu do Menu Sterowania NaturalDry, mozna zmieni¢ status

tej funkgji, naciskajac przycisk P:
d - wylaczone
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LADOWANIE KOSZY

POLKA-KOSZ NA SZTUCCE

Trzecia potka-kosz
przeznaczona do umieszczania
== sztuccow.

jak to pokazano na rysunku.

Noze i inne akcesoria o ostrych czubkach i krawedziach nalezy
uktadac ostrzami skierowanymi w dot.

Konstrukcja kosza umozliwia
umieszczenie po $rodku matych

= kawy.

iI@ = e
HE©

1
O

talerzyki, mate

satatek.

kosza)

REGULACJA WYSOKOSCI GORNEGO KOSZA

naczyniami umieszczonymi w dolnym koszu.
Gorny kosz jest wyposazony w regulator
wysokosci gornego kosza (patrz ilustracja);
bez naciskania dzwigienek, mozna tatwo
podnies¢ kosz trzymajac go za boczne czesci
i umieszczajac stabilnie w gérnym potozeniu.
Aby przywrdéci¢ dolne potozenie, nacisngé
dzwigienki A po bokach kosza i przesunac
kosz w dét.

Zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby nie regulowa¢
wysokosci kosza, gdy jest zatadowany.
NIGDY nie podnosi¢ lub opuszczac¢ kosza tylko
z jednej strony.

(LANLILL 1L

Sztu¢ce nalezy wkiada¢ tak, :
: umiesci¢, wkiadajagc noézke kazdego
Rozdzielone utozenie sztuccow :
- W zaleznosci od modelu:

ufatwia ich wyjmowanie po :
=== zmywaniu i zapewnia lepsze :
wysuszenie. :

- aby ztozy¢ klapy, nalezy obroécic je i

Tu nalezy wkiada¢ delikatne i
lekkie naczynia: szklanki, filizanki, :
miseczki do

(przyktadowe zatadowanie gérnego -
: SYSTEM POWER CLEAN W DOLNYM KOSZU

: System Power Clean® wykorzystuje e W o
. specjalne dysze wodne znajdujace
© sie z tylu komory, ktore pozwalaja
: na intensywne
Wysokos¢ gornego kosza mozna wyregulowac: wyzsze potozenie : zabrudzonych naczyn.
umozliwia umieszczenie duzych naczyn w dolnym koszu, a nizsze :
pozwala na najwyzsze ustawienie podnoszonych wspornikow, co daje : duzych przedmiotéw. Z tytu kosza znajduje sie specjalny wysuwany
wigcej miejsca u gory, a jednoczesnie pozwala uniknac stykania si¢ z : wspornik, ktéry moze by¢ uzywany do podparcia patelni lub blach do
: pieczenia i ustawienia ich pionowo, dzieki czemu beda zajmowaty mniej
. miejsca.

 CLEAN na panelu sterowania.
. Stosowanie opcji Power Clean®:
1. Dostosowac obszar Power Clean ‘He=z-s=

2. Wiozy¢ przechylone w pionie

. SKLADANE POLECZKI Z REGULOWANYM POLOZENIEM
jest . Boczne skfadane klapy mozna ztozy¢
“ lub  roztozy¢,
. ulozenie naczyn w koszyku.

aby zoptymalizowac

Kieliszki do wina mozna bezpiecznie

kieliszka do odpowiedniego otworu.

- aby roztozy¢ klapy, nalezy wysunac
je do gory i obrdci¢ lub zwolni¢ z
zatrzaskéw i pociggnac do dotu.

wsungc je do dotu lub wyciagnac do
gory i zamocowac do zatrzaskow.

. DOLNY KOSz
naczyn takich, jak filizanki do Do garnkoéw, pokrywek, talerzy, misek do satatek, sztu¢céw itp. Duze
. talerze i pokrywki powinny by¢ umieszczane z boku, aby unikna¢
. stykania sie z ramieniem natryskowym.

: Dolny kosz jest wyposazony w podnoszone wsporniki, ktére moga
. by¢ uzywane w potozeniu pionowym przy wkiadaniu talerzy lub w
. potozeniu poziomym, aby utatwi¢ wktadanie patelni i misek.

e

e 1

NN\ W YTV

NN\ 777 -

\\\VNN\\R

(przyktad sposobu zatadowania dolnego kosza)

mycie  bardzo
Dolny kosz

posiada miejsce do umieszczania

: Umieszczajac garnki/patelnie skierowane w strone elementu Power
. Clean®, nalezy wiaczy¢ POWER

tm‘

(G), sktadajac tylne uchwyty w
taki sposob, aby moéc wiozyc
garnki.

garnki i patelnie w obszar
Power Clean®. Garnki muszg by¢
zwrécone w  kierunku silnych
dysz wodnych.
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CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA

1. SPRAWDZENIE PRZYLACZA WODY

Sprawdzi¢, czy zmywarka jest podtaczona do instalacji wodnej :
. nej. Gdy naczynia sq tylko lekko zabrudzone lub przed umieszcze-
. niem ich w zmywarce zostaly sptukane woda, mozna odpowiednio
: zmniejszy¢ ilos¢ uzywanego detergentu.

i czy zawor wody jest otwarty.

2. WELACZANIE ZMYWARKI
Otworzy¢ drzwiczki i nacisnac przycisk Wk./WYL.

3. WKLADANIE NACZYN DO KOSZA (patrztADOWANIE KOSZY) . MODYFIKOWANIE URUCHOMIONEGO PROGRAMU

: Jezeli wybrano niewtasciwy program, mozna go zmieni¢, pod warunkiem,
: ze wiasdnie sie on rozpoczat: otworzy¢ drzwiczki, nacisnac i przytrzymac
: przycisk WE./WYL.; urzadzenie wytaczy sie.

- Wiaczy¢ zmywarke z powrotem, za pomoca przycisku WE./WYL. i wybraé
* nowy cykl zmywania oraz zadane opcje; uruchomi¢ cykl, naciskajac przy-
. cisk START/Pauza i zamykajac drzwiczki w ciggu 4 sek.

4. NAPELNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETERGENTU

5. WYBOR PROGRAMU | DOSTOSOWANIE CYKLU
Wybra¢ najbardziej odpowiedni program, dostosowany do typu na-
czyn i stopnia ich zabrudzenia (patrz OPIS PROGRAMOW), naciskajac
przycisk P.
Wybra¢ zadane opcje (patrz OPCJE | FUNKCIJE).

6. START
Aby rozpoczac¢ cykl zmywania, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza
(zaswieci sie dioda LED), a nastepnie w ciagu 4 sek. od tej czynnosci,
zamkna¢ drzwiczki. Po uruchomieniu programu pojawi sie pojedyn-
czy sygnat dzwiekowy. Jesli drzwiczki nie zostang zamkniete w ciggu
4 sekund, rozlegnie sie dzwiek alarmu. W takim przypadku otworzy¢

drzwiczki w ciggu 4 sek.
7. KONIEC CYKLU ZMYWANIA

dzwiekowy i migajacy komunikat numeru cyklu zmywania na wy-
Swietlaczu. Otworzy¢ drzwiczki i wylaczy¢ urzadzenie, naciskajac
przycisk W./WYL.

Przed wyjeciem naczyn odczekac kilka minut - aby unikna¢ opa-

rzenia. Wyja¢ naczynia, zaczynajac od dolnego kosza.

. Po dluzszym czasie braku aktywnosci urzadzenie wylaczy sie au-

tomatycznie, w celu zminimalizowania zuzycia energii elektrycz-

© UMIESZCZANIE DODATKOWYCH NACZYN

: Otworzy¢ drzwiczki bez wylgczania urzadzenia (START/Pauza, dioda
. ledowa zaczyna miga¢) (uwaga na GORACA pare!) i umiesci¢ naczynia
: w zmywarce. Nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza i zamkna¢ drzwiczki w cig-
. gu4 sek. Cykl zostanie wznowiony od momentu, w ktérym go przerwano.
drzwiczki, nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza i ponownie zamknac¢ :

: PRZYPADKOWE PRZERWY
: Jesli drzwiczki zostang otwarte podczas zmywania lub nastapi przerwa
Zakonczenie cyklu zmywania jest sygnalizowane przez sygnat :

w zasilaniu, cykl zatrzyma sie. Aby wznowi¢ cykl od momentu, w ktérym

. zostat przerwany, nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza i zamkna¢ drzwiczki
© wciagu 4 sek.

PORADY | WSKAZOWKI

PORADY
Przed wtozeniem naczyn do kosza, nalezy usuna¢ wszystkie resztki jedzenia
i oproznic szklanki. Nie trzeba ich wcze$niej ptuka¢ pod biezaca woda.

Rozmiesci¢ naczynia tak, aby byly mocno utrzymywane na miejscu i nie :
¢« Aby maksymalnie zwiekszy¢ wydajnos¢ zmywarki, nalezy urucha-
wane w dét, a wkleste/wypukte elementy byty ustawione ukosnie, dzieki :
czemu woda bedzie mogta dociera¢ do kazdej powierzchni i swobodnie :

mogty sie przewrdci¢; pojemniki utozy¢ tak, aby ich otwory byty skiero-

przeptywac.

Ostrzezenie: pokrywki, uchwyty, tace i patelnie nie moga uniemozliwiac¢

obracania sie ramion natryskowych.
Wszystkie mate przedmioty nalezy umieszcza¢ w koszyku na sztucce.

Bardzo zabrudzone naczynia i patelnie powinny by¢ umieszczane w dol- :
nym koszu, poniewaz w tej cze$ci komory zmywarki strumienie wody s3 :

silniejsze i zmywanie jest bardziej skuteczne.

Po wtozeniu naczyn do zmywarki trzeba sprawdzi¢, czy ramiona natrysko- :

we moga obracac sie swobodnie.

NACZYNIA NIE NADAJACE SIE DO ZMYWANIA

W ZMYWARKACH
Naczynia i sztu¢ce drewniane.

« Szklanki z delikatnym zdobieniem, wyroby artystyczne lub naczynia
zabytkowe. Ich zdobienia nie sg odporne.

- Elementy z tworzywa sztucznego, ktére nie s3 odporne na wysokie
temperatury.

+ Naczynia miedziane i cynowe.

+ Naczynia zabrudzone popiotem, woskiem, smarem lub tuszem.

Kolory szklanych dekoracji oraz aluminiowe/srebrne czesci moga zmie-

ni¢ sie lub sciemnie¢ podczas zmywania. Niektére rodzaje wyrobéw

szklanych (np. krysztaty) moga straci¢ przezroczystos¢ po zbyt wielu

cyklach zmywania.

we, ktérych producent deklaruje, ze sg przeznaczone do zmywarek.
»  Uzywac delikatnego detergentu, przeznaczonego do porcelany

zmywanie sie skonczy.

: WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE OSZCZEDZANIA ENERGI

.« Jedli zmywarka domowa uzytkowana jest zgodnie z zaleceniami pro-

ducenta, zmywanie naczyn w zmywarce zazwyczaj pochtania
MNIEJ ENERGII ELEKTRYCZNEJ i mniej wody niz zmywanie reczne.

miac¢ cykl zmywania po peinym zatadowaniu urzadzenia. tado-
wanie zmywarki domowej w stopniu zalecanym przez producenta
przyczyni sie do oszczednosci energii elektrycznej i wody. Informa-
cje na temat prawidtowego fadowania naczyn w zmywarce mozna
odnalez¢ w rozdziale LADOWANIE KOSZY. W przypadku czesciowego
zatadowania, zaleca sie skorzystanie ze specjalnych opdji, jesli s3 one
dostepne (Potowa zatadunku/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), zapetniajac je-
dynie wybrane kosze. Nieprawidtowe lub nadmierne tadowanie zmy-
warki moze spowodowac zwiekszenie zuzycia mediéw (np. wody,
energii, czasu lub zwiekszenie poziomu hatasu), co wptywa negatyw-
nie za wydajnos¢ suszenia.

+ «Reczne sptukiwanie naczyn przyczynia sie do wiekszego zuzycia

wody i energii elektrycznej i nie jest zalecane.

- DEZYNFEKCJA ZMYWARKI

- Aby unikna¢ powstawania nieprzyjemnych zapachdw i tworzenia sie osadoéw,
. ktére moga pojawic sie w zmywarce, nalezy co najmniej razw miesigcu wia-
. czyé program zwysoka temperatura. Aby wyczysci¢ zmywarke, nalezy wsy-
© pa¢/wla¢ jedna tyzeczke detergentu i whaczy¢ program bez wkiadania naczyn

- ODPORNOSC NA NISKIE TEMPERATURY
: Jesli urzadzenie jest umieszczone w $rodowisku narazonym na ryzyko
. niskich temperatur, nalezy je catkowicie oprézni¢ z wody. Zamknij
: zawor wody i odtacz waz doprowadzajacy wode oraz waz spustowy, a na-
© stepnie pozwdl na wyptyniecie z nich wody. Sprawdz, czy ze zmigkczacz
USZKODZENIE NACZYN SZKLANYCH | PORCELANOWYCH : Wedyjestwypelniony rozpuszczona sola regeneracyjna w zbiorniku
. soli, aby chroni¢ urzadzenie przed temperaturami az do -20 °C. Jezeli
W zmywarkach mozna my¢ tylko takie naczynia szklane i porcelano- : : -
. urzadzenie byto przechowywane w warunkach niskich temperatur,
przed pierwszym uruchomieniem musi ono pozosta¢ w temperaturze

+ Naczynia szklane i porcelanowe nalezy wyjmowac ze zmywarki, jak tylko otoczenia wynoszacej min. 5°C przez przynajmniej 24 godziny..
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UTRZYMANIE | KONSERWACJA

CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOLU FILTRA

Zespot filtra nalezy regularnie czysci¢, zapobiegajac jego zapychaniu i
zapewniajac prawidtowy odptyw Sciekdw.

Uzywanie zmywarki, w ktorej zablokowane sa filtry lub zawierajacej cia-

lub wiekszego wykorzystania mediow.

Zespdt filtra sktada sie z trzech filtréw, ktdre usuwaja resztki jedzenia z
myjacej wody, a nastepnie umozliwiaja jej obieg.

Nie wolno uzywac¢ zmywarki bez filtrow lub jesli filtry sq zle
zamocowane.

Co najmniej raz na miesiac lub po kazdych 30 cyklach zmywania nalezy
sprawdzi¢ zespot filtra i w razie potrzeby oczysci¢ go doktadnie pod
biezaca woda za pomoca szczoteczki z niemetalowym witosiem i poste- :

pujac zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami:

1. Odkreci¢ filtr cylindryczny A w kierunku ruchu wskazéwek zegara i
. Aby zdja¢ gérne ramie natryskowe nalezy przekreci¢ plastikowy pier-

© 4cien blokujacy w kierunku ruchu wskazéwek zegara. Gorne ramie
: natryskowe powinno zosta¢ z powrotem zatozone w taki sposob, aby

. stronaz wiekszg liczba otworéw byta skierowana do gory.
4. W przypadku odnalezienia ciat obcych (np. pottuczonego szkfa, por-

wyciagnac go (Rys. 1).
2. Zdjac korek filtra B lekko naciskajac boczne klapki (Rys. 2).
3. Wysunac filtr ptytkowy ze stali nierdzewnej C (Rys. 3).

celany, kosci, pestek owocéw itp.), nalezy je ostroznie wyjac.

5. Sprawdgzi¢ syfon i usungc¢ wszelkie resztki potraw. NIGDY NIE NALEZY

WYJIMOWAC ostony pompy cyklu myjacego (czarny element) (Rys. 4).

Po oczyszczeniu filtrow zatozy¢ z powrotem zesp6t filtra i zamocowac
go w prawidtowym potozeniu; jest to niezbedne dla utrzymania
sprawnego funkcjonowania zmywarki.

CZYSZCZENIE WEZA DOPLYWOWEGO WODY

Jesli weze wody sg nowe lub nie byty uzywane przez dtuzszy czas, to
przed wykonaniem niezbednych potaczen nalezy przepusci¢ przez nie
strumien wody, aby upewnic sie, czy woda jest czysta i wolna od
zanieczyszczen. Jedli takie srodki ostroznosci nie zostana podjete, wlot
wody moze zostac zablokowany, a zmywarka uszkodzona.

: CZYSZCZENIE RAMION NATRYSKOWYCH

© Moze sie zdarzy, ze resztki potraw pozostang na ramionach natrysko-
. wych i beda zatykac otwory, przez ktére wytryskiwana jest woda. Dlate-
© go tez zaleca sie, aby od czasu do czasu sprawdzi¢ ramiona natryskowe
ta obce w uktadzie filtrowania moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dzia- :
fanie urzadzenia, co prowadzi do obnizenia wydajnosci, gtosnej pracy :

i oczyscic je malg szczoteczka z nie-metalowym wiosiem.

© Dolne ramie natryskowe mozna wyjmowac pociagajac je w gére.

: SYSTEM ZMIEKCZANIA WODY

: Zmigkczacz wody automatycznie zmniejsza twardos¢ wody, tym
' samym zapobiegajac nagromadzeniu osadu na grzatce co z kolei przy-
© czynia sie do wiekszej wydajnosci zmywania.

. System sam regeneruje sie przy pomocy soli, zatem zbiornik soli
. nalezy uzupekia¢ jak tylko bedzie pusty.

. Czestotliwo$c¢ regeneracji jest uzalezniona od ustawienia stopnia twar-
¢ dosci wody - regeneracja ma miejsce raz na 6 cykli Eco przy poziomie
: twardosci wody ustawionym na 3.

. Proces regeneracji rozpoczyna sie wraz z ostatnim ptukaniem i konczy
© podczas etapu suszenia przed koricem cyklu.

.+ Podczas jednej regeneracji: ~Zuzycie 3.5 L wody;

: « Dodatkowe 5 minut cyklu;

© « Zuzycie ponizej 0,005 kWh energii elektryczne;j.
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USUWANIE USTEREK

Jesli zmywarka nie dziata prawidtowo, nalezy sprawdzi¢ czy problem mozna rozwigza¢ wykonujac czynnosci opisane ponizej. W przypadku
btedéw lub probleméw prosimy skontaktowac sie z zaktadem serwisowym, ktérego dane kontaktowe mozna odnalez¢ w ksigzeczce gwaran-

cyjnej. Czesci zamienne beda dostepne przez okres do 7 lub do 10 lat, zgodnie z okreslonymi wymaganiami rozporzadzenia.

mow zmywania).

PROBLEM MOZLIWE PRZYCZYNY ROZWIAZANIE
€23 Swieci sie wskaznik Zb'.omll.( SO.II J?St. pq§ty. (Po na’pe’mlfenltjl kontrol.ka poziomu Napetni¢ zbiornik solg (aby uzyskac wiecej informacji, patrz strona 2).
() - . soli moze sie swieci¢ po zakonczeniu kilku kolejnych progra- p - e

poziomu soli Dostosowa¢ poziom twardosci wody, patrz tabela strona 2.

'z Swieci sie wskaznik
" dozownika ptynu
nablyszczajacego

Dozownik ptynu nabtyszczajacego jest pusty. (Po napetnieniu
kontrolka dozownika ptynu nabtyszczajacego moze sie $wieci¢
po zakonczeniu kilku kolejnych programéw zmywania).

Napetni¢ dozownik nabtyszczaczem (aby uzyskac wiecej informacji, patrz
strona 2).

Zmywarka nie wtacza
sie lub nie reaguje
na polecenia.

Urzadzenie nie zostato prawidtowo podigczone do zasilania.

Wiozy¢ wtyczke przewodu zasilajgcego do gniazdka.

Przerwa w doptywie pradu.

Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa, zmywarka nie wznowi automatycznie
pracy po ponownym wigczeniu pradu. Otworzy¢ drzwiczki zmywarki, na-
cisnac przycisk START/Pauza i zamkna¢ drzwiczki w przeciggu 4 sekund.

Drzwiczki zmywarki nie sg zamkniete.
Sworzen NaturalDry nie jest wsuniety.

Energicznie popchna¢ drzwiczki tak, aby byto stycha¢ ze zostaty “zatrza-
Sniete”.

Cykl zostat przerwany otwarciem drzwiczek przez > 4 sekundy.

Nacisng¢ przycisk START/Pauza i zamkna¢ drzwiczki w ciggu 4 sekund.

Nie reaguje na polecenia.
Na wyswietlaczu widoczny jest komunikat: Dioda 9 albo 12
i WE/Wyt. szybko migaja.

Wytaczy¢ urzadzenie naciskajac przycisk Wk./WYt., po ok. jednej minucie
wigczyc je z powrotem i zrestartowac program. Jesli problem nadal
wystepuje, nalezy odtaczy¢ urzadzenie na 1 minute a nastepnie podtaczy¢
ponownie.

Zmywarka nie od-
pompowuje wody.
Na wyswietlaczu
widoczny jest komu-
nikat: Dioda 3 i Wt/
Wyt. szybko migaja.

Cykl zmywania jeszcze nie zostat zakoniczony.

Poczekac, az skonczy sie cykl zmywania.

Waz spustowy jest zagiety.

Sprawdzi¢, czy waz odptywowy nie jest zagiety (patrz INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJ).

Rura odptywu zlewu jest zatkana.

Oczyscic rure odptywu w zlewie.

Filtr jest zatkany resztkami potraw

Oczyscic filtr (patrz CZYSZCZENIE ZESPOLU FILTRA).

Zmywarka pracuje
zbyt gtosno.

Naczynia uderzaja o siebie.

Prawidtowo utozy¢ naczynia (patrzt ADOWANIE KOSZY).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilo$¢ piany.

Porcja detergentu nie zostata poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie na-
daje sie do stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPELNIANIE DOZOWNIKA DETER-
GENTU). Zrestartowac biezacy cykl wylaczajac zmywarke, nastepnie wiaczy¢
ponownie, wybra¢ nowy program, nacisna¢ przycisk START/Pauza i zamkna¢
drzwiczki w przeciggu 4 sekund. Nie dodawac zadnego detergentu.

Naczynia nie sg
czyste.

Naczynia nie zostaly prawidtowo rozmieszczone.

Prawidtowo utozy¢ naczynia (patrzt ADOWANIE KOSZY).

Ramiona natryskowe nie moga obracac sie swobodnie, zacze-
piajg sie o naczynia.

Prawidtowo utozy¢ naczynia (patrz t ADOWANIE KOSZY).

Cykl zmywania jest zbyt delikatny.

Wybierz odpowiedni cykl zmywania (patrz TABELA PROGRAMOW).

Wytwarzana jest nadmierna ilo$¢ piany.

Porcja detergentu nie zostata poprawnie odmierzona, albo detergent nie
nadaje sie do stosowania w zmywarkach (patrz NAPEENIANIE DOZOWNIKA
DETERGENTU).

Pokrywka przegrédki na ptyn nabtyszczajacy nie zostata
prawidtowo zamknieta.

Upewnic sie, czy dozownik ptynu nabtyszczajacego jest zamkniety.

Filtr jest brudny lub zatkany.

Oczyscic¢ zespot filtra (patrz UTRZYMANIE | KONSERWACJA).

Nie ma soli.

Napetnic zbiornik soli (patrz NAPELNIANIE ZBIORNIKA SOLI).

Zmywarka nie napet-
nia sie woda.

Na wyswietlaczu
widoczny jest komu-
nikat: Dioda H, 6 i Wt/
Wyt. szybko migaja.

Brak wody w sieci wodociagowej lub zawor jest zamkniety.

Sprawdzi¢, czy woda doptywa z sieci wodociagowej lub czy zawdr jest otwarty.

Waz doptywowy jest zagiety.

Sprawdzi¢ czy waz doptywowy nie jest zagiety (zobacz INSTALACJA),
nastepnie ponownie zaprogramowac i wigczy¢ zmywarke.

Sitko w wezu doptywowym wody jest zapchane; niezbedne
jest jego oczyszczenie.

Po wykonaniu sprawdzenia i oczyszczenia nalezy wytaczyc i wigczyc
zmywarke, i rozpocza¢ nowy program.

Zmywarka konczy
cykl przedwczesnie
Na wyswietlaczu
widoczny jest komu-
nikat: Dioda 15 i Wt/
Wyt. szybko migaja.

Waz doptywowy ustawiony jest zbyt nisko lub zasysa do kana-
lizacji domowej.

Sprawdzi¢ czy korncéwka weza doptywowego umieszczona jest na pra-
widtowej wysokosci (zobacz INSTALACJA). Nalezy sprawdzi¢ pod katem

zasysania do kanalizacji domowej, w razie potrzeby zainstalowa¢ zawor
wpustowy.

Powietrze w doptywie wody.

Sprawdzi¢ uktad doprowadzania wody pod katem wyciekdw lub innych
probleméw mogacych wiagzac sie z przepuszczaniem powietrza.

Wyciek detergentu.

Zalezy od zastosowanego detergentu w ptynie i moze by¢
zwiekszony w przypadku aktywacji opcji opdznienia.

Niewielkie wycieki nie spowodujg awarii urzadzenia i mozna ich unikna¢,
zmieniajac rodzaj detergentu w ptynie lub stosujac tabletki.

Zasady, standardowa dokumentacje, informacje na temat zamawiania czg$ci zamiennych oraz dodatkowe

informacje o produkcie mozna znalez¢:
«  Korzystajac z kodu QR na swoim produkcie.

- Odwiedzajac nasza strone internetowg docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
« Ewentualnie mozna skontaktowac sie z nasza obstugq posprzedazowa (patrz numer telefonu w ksigzeczce gwaran-
cyjnej). Kontaktujac sie z nasza obstuga posprzedazowa, nalezy podac kody zamieszczone na tabliczce identyfikacyjnej

produktu.

Informacje o modelu mozna uzyskac przy pomocy kodu QR podanego na etykiecie energetycznej. Etykieta zawiera row-

niez identyfikator modelu, ktérego mozna uzy¢ do znalezienia informacji na portalu rejestru pod adresem
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
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GUIA DE REFERENCIA
DE RESOLUCAQO DE PROBLEMAS

OBRIGADO PORTER ADQUIRIDO UM PRODUTO EFETUE A LEITURA DO CODIGO QR
WHIRLPOOL. Para beneficiar de uma assisténcia mais NO SEU APARELHO PARA OBTER

completa, registe o seu aparelho em:

www.whirlpool.eu/register. INFORMACOES MAIS DETALHADAS

A Leia as Instru¢oes de Seguranca com atencao antes de usar o aparelho.

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

APARELHO
2 1. Cesto superior
1 2. Tabuleiro dos talheres
3. Abas dobraveis
4 4. Ajuste da altura do cesto superior
\ ik \ i | o 5. Brago aspersor superior
7 m/ 6. Cesto inferior
7. Suportes PowerClean®
8 \ , 8. Braco aspersor inferior
“'\ :(r e 9. Conjunto de filtros
f 10. Depésito de sal
=) 11. Distribuidores de detergente e abrilhantador
— / \ 12. Chapa de caracteristicas
1 13. Painel de comandos
0000 D e o
IO O AV [@B
130
PAINEL DE COMANDOS
MuLTI g @& -m s
P ZONE ‘ @ ’ >>/-{\ P D” |‘D3"
1 2 34 5 67 8 9 10 1" 12 13
1. Botao Ligar-Desligar/Reinicie com indicador luminoso 8. Indicador luminoso Multizone
2. Botéo para selecao de programas 9. Botédo Multizone
3. Luzindicadora de reabastecimento do sal 10. Botdo de inicio diferido
4. Luzindicadora de reabastecimento do abrilhantador 11. Botdo Turbo com indicador luminoso
5. Numero do programa e indicador do tempo de atraso 12. Botdo Power Clean® com indicador luminoso
6. Tablet indicator light 13. Botdo Inicio/Pausa com indicador luminoso/ pastilha (Tab)
7. Visor
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PRIMEIRA UTILIZACAO

SAL, ABRILHANTADOR E DETERGENTE

CONSELHOS PARA A PRIMEIRA UTILIZACAO
ApOs a instalacéo, retire os elementos de fixacdo dos cestos e os ele-
mentos de retengao eldsticos do cesto superior.

ENCHER O DEPOSITO DO SAL

A utilizagdo de sal evita a formacéo de calcério na loica e nos compo-

nentes funcionais da maquina.
. Eobrigatério que O DEPOSITO DE SAL NUNCA ESTEJA VAZIO.
. Eimportante definir a dureza da agua.

O depésito de sal situa-se na parte inferior da maquina de lavar loica
(ver DESCRICAO DOS PRODUTO) e tem ser enchido quando o indicador :
estiver aceso no painel de :

luminoso REABASTECIMENTO DO SAL &3
comandos.

iros do relégio).

encha o depésito de sal com agua.

. Posicione o funil (ver a figura) e encha o de-
posito de sal até ao rebordo (aprox. 1 kg); é
normal que saia alguma 4gua.

da abertura.

nificar o amaciador de 4gua de modo irreparavel).

mento antes do inicio do ciclo de lavagem para evitar corrosao.

DEFINIR A DUREZA DA AGUA

Para que o amaciador de d4gua funcione corretamente, é essencial que a :
definicdo de dureza da 4gua tenha por base a dureza da dgua existente :
em sua casa. Pode obter esta informacao consultando a empresa de

© A defini¢do esta concluidal

: Se o nivel de abrilhantador estiver definido para ZERO, ndo sera dis-
* tribuido abrilhantador. O indicador luminoso de POUCO ABRILHANTA-
: DOR ndo se acende se o abrilhantador acabar.

© E possivel definir um maximo de 5 niveis, de acordo com o modelo da
: maquina de lavar loica. As definicdes de fabrica sdo especificas deste
- modelo, pelo que devera seguir as instrucdes acima para utilizar corre-
© tamente a sua maquina de lavar loica

.« Sealoica possuir riscas azuladas, defina um nivel baixo (1-2).

abastecimento de dgua local.
A fabrica define o valor padrao para a dureza da agua:

- Ligue a maquina premindo o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

- Desligue a maquina premindo o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

« Mantenha premido o botdo P durante 5 segundos, até ouvir um sinal
sonoro.

- Ligue a maquina premindo o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

+ O numero do nivel selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso do sal
ficam intermitentes.

+ Prima o botéo P para selecionar o nivel de dureza da d4gua pretendi- :

do (ver a TABELA DE DUREZA DA AGUA)

Tabela de dureza da agua
Nivel °dH °fH °Clark
Graus Alemées | Graus Franceses | Graus ingleses

1 Macia 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Média 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Média 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Dura 17 -34 30-60 21-42
5| Muito dura 35-50 61-90 43-62

» Desligue a maquina premindo o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
A definicdo esta concluida!

Assim que este procedimento estiver concluido, execute um programa

sem carregar qualquer loica na maquina.

Utilize apenas sal especificamente concebido para maquinas de

lavar loica.

Depois de colocar o sal na maquina, o indicador luminoso REABASTECI-
MENTO DO SAL apaga-se.

Se o depdsito de sal nao for enchido, o amaciador de agua e o ele-

mulacao de calcario.

a maquina de lavar loica.

1. Retire o cesto inferior e desaperte a tampa do :
deposito (no sentido contrario ao dos ponte- :
: 2. Encha cuidadosamente com abrilhantador até ao entalhe de referén-
. Apenas na primeira vez em que o fizer: :

: ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE ABRILHANTADOR

. Oabrilhantador facilita a SECAGEM da loica. O distribuidor de abrilhantador
: Adeveserenchido quando oindicador luminoso de REABASTECIMENTO
: DO ABRILHANTADOR %

no painel de comandos se acender.

U W%%U
[Emp

P

[

1. Abra o distribuidor B pressionando e puxando a patilha da tampa.

cia maximo (110 ml) da drea de enchimento, evitando derrama-lo. Se
isso acontecer, limpe imediatamente com um pano seco.

! 3. Pressionea tampa para baixo até ouvir um clique de fecho.
: NUNCA deite o abrilhantador diretamente na cuba da maquina.

4. Retire o funil e limpe qualquer residuo de sal AJU.STAR A DOSAGEM DE ABRILHANTADOR
. Se ndo estiver completamente satisfeito(a) com os resultados da seca-

. . 5 : de ajustar a quantidade de abrilhantador utilizado.
Certifique-se de que a tampa esta bem apertada para que néo entre : gem, pode ajust - <
detergente no depésito durante o programa de lavagem (tal pode da- : ° Ligue a maquina de lavar loica com o botédo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

+ Desligue-a com o botao LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

. L . N o .« Prima o botao P trés vezes; sera audivel um sinal sonoro.
Se for necessario adicionar sal, é obrigatdrio executar o procedi- : . N '
' 9 P ¢« Ligue-a com o botao LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

« O numero do nivel selecionado atualmente e o indicador luminoso
do abrilhantador ficam intermitentes.

« Prima o botdo P para selecionar a quantidade de abrilhantador a
distribuir.

« Desligue-a com o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR

- Se existirem gotas de 4gua ou marcas de calcério na loica, defina um
numero alto (3-4).

- ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE

: Para abrir o distribuidor de detergente, utilize o dispositivo de abertura
. C.Coloque o detergente apenas no distribuidor seco D. Coloque a

. quantidade de detergente para pré-lavagem diretamente na cuba.

D

1. Para dosear o detergente, consulte
as informagdes anteriormente men-
cionadas para adicionar a quanti-
dade correta. No interior do distri-
buidor D, existem indicagbes que
ajudam a dosear o detergente.

. Elimine os residuos de detergente
dos rebordos do distribuidor e fe-
che a tampa até fazer clique.

3. Feche a tampa do distribuidor de
detergente puxando-a para cima
até que o dispositivo de fecho este-
ja fixo no devido local.

1
—

C

3¢ O

© O distribuidor de detergente abre-se automaticamente no momento
: certo, de acordo com o programa.

. Se forem utilizados detergentes tudo-em-um, recomendamos a utilizacdo
N . . do botdo PASTILHA, uma vez que este ajusta o programa para que sejam
mento de aquecimento podem ser danificados em resultado da acu- © sempre obtidos os melhores resultados de lavagem e secagem.
. A utilizacao de detergentes inapropriados para maquinas de lavar lo-

A utilizacao de sal é recomendada com qualquer tipo de detergente para ica podera causar avarias ou danos no aparelho.
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TABELA DE PROGRAMAS

g g Duracao do | Consumo Tempo restan-
" 2 , Consumo .
oE|® ~ . PR programa de agua . |te apods aber-
Programa 3 = Opcodes disponiveis ) de energia
o 32 de lavagem (litros/ (kWh/ciclo) tura da porta
i 3 (h:min)™ ciclo) ciclo (h:min)
L
1. Eco Fco so°| v |[v | @ P o 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6th Sense® 28" V|V @ B s Ep O | 1:25-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensivo 65°| v |V G\ MUT S\ T : :
. h ZONE >>¢) 5D 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Lavageme Se- /= 0 v | @) M . .
cagem Ripidas l soo| v @ Yo O s 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Cristais ?Q 4| v |V | @Y Yokt o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rapido30 () soo| x |v/| (@) W O] o030 9,0 0,50 0:00
i
7. Silencioso ) soo| V|V G e O 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Pré-lavagem @ - x| x @ JONE 0:12 45 0,01 x

Os dados do programa ECO sdo avaliados em condi¢bes laboratoriais de acordo com a norma europeia EN 60436:2020. Nota para os Laboratdrios de
Ensaio: para informagées sobre as condi¢bes do ensaio comparativo EN, solicitar ao enderego: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Ndo € necessdrio efetuar qualquer tipo de pré-tratamento da loi¢a antes de iniciar os programas.

*) Nem todas as op¢des podem ser utilizadas em simultdneo.

**) Os valores apresentados para todos os programas, a exce¢éo do programa Eco, sdo meramente indicativos. O tempo real poderd variar dependendo
de vdrios fatores, tais como a temperatura e a pressdo da dgua de entrada, a temperatura ambiente, a quantidade de detergente, a quantidade e o tipo
de carga, o equilibrio da carga, as op¢bes adicionais selecionadas e a calibragem do sensor. A calibragem do sensor pode aumentar a duragdo do pro-

grama até 20 min.

DESCRICAO DOS PROGRAMAS

Instrucoes sobre a selecao do ciclo de lavagem.
1 ECO

O programa Eco é ideal para lavar loica com um nivel de sujidade normal,
sendo o programa mais eficiente para o efeito em termos da sua utiliza-
¢do combinada de energia e de 4gua e estando em conformidade com
a legislacao de concecdo ecolégica da UE.

2 6" SENSE®

Para loica com um grau de sujidade normal, com restos de comida se-
cos. Deteta o nivel de sujidade da loica e ajusta o programa. Quando o
sensor esta ativado para detetar o nivel de sujidade da loica, é apresen-
tada uma animacgao no visor e a duragao do ciclo é atualizada.

3 INTENSIVO

Programa aconselhado para loica muito suja, sendo particularmente
indicado para tachos e panelas (ndo deve ser utilizado para objetos fra-
geis).

4 LAVAGEM E SECAGEM RAPIDAS

Loica com um grau de sujidade normal. Ciclo didrio, que garante um
desempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais num periodo de tempo mais
curto.

5 CRISTAIS
Programa para objetos frageis e mais sensiveis a temperaturas elevadas,
tais como copos de vidro e chavenas.

6 RAPIDO 30’
Programa a ser utilizado para meia carga de loica com sujidade ligeira,
sem restos de comida secos. Ndo tem uma fase de secagem

7 SILENCIOSO

Adequando para um funcionamento noturno do aparelho. Garante um
desempenho de limpeza e secagem ideais com a menor emissao me-
nor de ruido possivel.

8 PRE-LAVAGEM
Utilizado para refrescar a loica a ser lavada mais tarde. Neste programa
ndo é utilizado detergente.

Notas:
Note que o ciclo de lavagem Rdpido 30’ destina-se a lavagem de loica com
sujidade ligeira.
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OPCOES E FUNCOES

E possivel selecionar diretamente a funcdo OPCOES premindo o botao correspondente (ver PAINEL DE COMANDOQS,).

Se uma opcao nao for compativel com o programa selecionado, consulte a TABELA DE PROGRAMAS, o LED correspondente
pisca rapidamente 3 vezes e é emitido um sinal sonoro. A op¢ao nao sera ativada.

%"ULTl MULTIZONE

Se a carga de loica a lavar seja reduzida podera ser utilizado o :
programa de meia carga para poupar dgua, eletricidade e detergente. :
Selecione o programa e prima o botdao MULTIZONE: o simbolo do :
cesto selecionado aparece no visor. Por pré-definicdo,améaquinalava

aloica em todos os cestos.

Para lavar apenas a loica de um cesto especifico, prima

repetidamente este botao:

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto inferior)

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto superior)

INIE

apresentado no visor (apenas cesto dos talheres)

loica em todos os cestos).

Lembre-se de colocar loica apenas no cesto superior ou :
inferior e de reduzir a quantidade de detergente utilizada :

em conformidade.

Se o cesto superior for removido, aplique o detergente :

diretamente na cuba e ndo na gaveta do detergente.

gl INiCIO DIFERIDO :
h Ahora deinicio do programa podera ser atrasada num periodo

entre 1 e 12 horas.

1. Prima o botéo INIiCIO DIFERIDO: o simbolo correspondente
«h» surge no visor; sempre que premir o botéo, a hora (1h, :
2h, etc., até ao max. de 12h) de inicio do ciclo de lavagem :

selecionado aumenta.

2. Selecione o programa de lavagem, prima o botdo INiCIO/
PAUSA e feche a porta no espaco de 4 segundos: o :

temporizador dard inicio a contagem decrescente.

3. Decorrido este tempo, o indicador luminoso «h» apaga-se :

Para ajustar o tempo do inicio diferido e selecionar um periodo : ,I\\Ilatura",)ry . <
de tempo mais curto, prima o botdo INICIO DIFERIDO. Para : aturalDryecpmposto por um sistema de s€cagem por convecgao que
cancelar, prima repetidamente o botdo até que o indicador : ?bre automatlgamente a porta durante/apés o ciclo de secagem, de
luminoso «h» correspondente ao inicio diferido selecionado : orma a garantir um excelente desempenho de secagem diariamente.
: A porta abre-se apenas quando detetar uma temperatura segura o

O programa de lavagem comeca automaticamente logo que : suficiente para 05 seus mévgis de cozinha, pelo que ndo pode ser
prog 9 ¢ 904 . aberta com a op¢do TURBO ativada.

¢ Como protecao adicional contra o vapor, é fornecida juntamente com

Néo ¢ possivel definir a funcéo de INICIO DIFERIDO depois : , maquina de lavar loica uma pelicula de protecdo especialmente

: concebida para o efeito. Para mais informacées sobre ‘como instalar
: esta pelicula de protecao, consulte o GUIA DE INSTALACAO.

E possivel utilizar esta opcao para reduzir a duracéo dos fAO:rl:]r;?ao NaturalDry pode ser desativada pelo utilizador da seguinte
programas principais, mantendo os mesmos niveis de © 1. No menu do software da maquina de lavar loica prima e mantenha

e o ciclo de lavagem comeca.

se apague.

feche a porta.

de um ciclo de lavagem ja ter sido iniciado.

557\ TURBO

desempenho em termos de lavagem e de secagem.

Depois de selecionar o programa, prima o botdo TURBO; o :
- . ~ . 2. Encontra-se atualmente no Menu de Controlo da lluminacao (con-
indicador luminoso acende-se. Para cancelar esta opcdo, volte : cdo (

a premir o mesmo botao.

i POWER CLEAN®

(o indicador acende-se).

apresentado no visor (opcdo DESATIVADA, a maquina lava a

PASTILHA (Tab)

Esta definicdo permite otimizar o desempenho do programa
de acordo com o tipo de detergente utilizado.

Prima o botéo INICIO/PAUSA durante 3 segundos (o simbolo
correspondente acende-se) se utilizar uma combinacao de
detergentes em formato de pastilha (abrilhantador, sal e deter-
gente numa dose).

Se utilizar detergente liquido ou em p6, esta opcao deve
estar desativada.

INDICADOR DE OPERACAO

Um indicador luminoso LED projetado no chao indica que

a maquina de lavar loica estd em funcionamento. E possivel

selecionar um dos seguintes modos de funcionamento:

a) Funcdo desativada.

b) Quando o ciclo comeca, a o indicador luminoso acende-se
durante alguns segundos, mantendo-se apagado durante
o ciclo e ficando intermitente no final do mesmo.

¢) O indicador luminoso mantém-se aceso durante o ciclo e
fica intermitente no final do mesmo (modo pré-definido).

Se estiver definido o inicio diferido, o indicador luminoso

acende-se durante os primeiros segundos ou ao longo de

toda a duracdo da contagem decrescente, conforme esteja

selecionado o modo b) ou ).

O indicador luminoso apaga-se sempre que a porta é aberta.

Para selecionar o modo pretendido, ligue a maquina, mantenha

premido o botao P até que apareca uma das trés letras no visor;

em seguida, prima o botdo P até chegar a letra pretendida (ou

ao modo pretendido) e mantenha premido o botdo P para

confirmar a selegao.

Nota: Se a funcao NaturalDry estiver ativa e abrir a porta,

o indicador de Operacao nao ira piscar no final do ciclo.

premido o botédo P (6 segundos).

sulte as instrucdes na seccdo INDICADOR DE OPERACAO); caso ndo
deseje efetuar quaisquer alteracdes, prima e mantenha premido o
botédo P (until one of the two letters appears on the display).

. . < . 3. NoMenu de Controlo da Funcéo NaturalDry podera alterar a funcao
Gragas aos jatos de poténcia suplementar, esta op¢ao permite :

uma lavagem mais intensa e rigorosa no cesto inferior, na drea :
especifica. Esta opgao é recomendada para a lavagem de tachos : 3 ) )
e panelas. Prima este botdo para ativar a opcao Power Clean® | Para confirmar a sua alteracdo e sair do Menu de Controlo da Funcéo
. NaturalDry, prima e mantenha premido o botao P (3 segundos).

NaturalDry premindo o botao P:
E - ativado d - desativado
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CARREGAR OS CESTOS

CESTO DOS TALHERES

para  colocar os

e melhora
=== lavagem e da secagem.

As facas e os outros utensilios afiados tém de ser colocados com as : ] .
. — para dobrar as abas, é necessario

laminas voltadas para baixo.

A geometria do cesto permite a :
colocacdo de objetos pequenos, :
tais como chavenas de café, na :

. CESTO INFERIOR

‘ Para tachos, tampas, pratos, saladeiras, talheres, etc. Os pratos e
© as tampas grandes devem ser colocados dos lados, a fim de evitar
* interferéncias com o brago aspersor.

© O cesto inferior tem suportes rebativeis, que podem ser utilizados
: numa posicao vertical para colocar pratos ou numa posicao horizontal
. (inferior) para colocar facilmente tachos ou saladeiras.

= area central.

198

OO O

| | |

CESTO SUPERIO

tigelas.

(exemplo de carga no cesto superior)

AJUSTAR A ALTURA DO CESTO SUPERIOR

E possivel ajustar a altura do cesto superior: utilize uma posicdo mais
posicdo mais baixa para aproveitar ao maximo os suportes rebativeis,

colocados no cesto inferior.

O cesto superior esta equipado com um ajuste
de altura do cesto superior (consulte a figura);
sem pressionar as alavancas, eleve o cesto
segurando-o pelas partes laterais, logo que
o cesto fique estavel na posicdo superior. Para
voltar a posicao inferior, pressione as alavancas
A existentes nas partes laterais do cesto e
desloque-o para baixo.

Recomendamos vivamente que nao ajuste a =
altura do cesto quando este esta carregado.
NUNCA eleve ou baixe o cesto apenas de um lado.

Carregue neste cesto a loica fragil :
e leve: copos, chavenas, pires, :

2. Introduza os tachos e as

. ABAS DOBRAVEIS COM POSICAO AJUSTAVEL

O terceiro cesto foi concebido : As abas laterais podem ser dobradas

talheres. : ou desdobradas para otimizar a

HH Posicione os talheres conforme se : disposicao da loica dentro do cesto.

mostra na figura. Uma disposicdo : Os copos de vinho podem ser

separada dos talheres facilita : Posicionados em seguranca nas abas

a sua remocao ap6s a lavagem | dobraveis, introduzindo o pé de cada

o desempenho da copo nas ranhuras correspondentes.
: Conforme o modelo:

: - para desdobrar as abas, é necessério

deslizé-las para cima e roda-las ou
soltd-las dos encaixes e puxa-las
para baixo.

roda-las e deslizé-las para baixo ou
puxa-las para cima e encaixa-las
nos respetivos encaixes.

kel [
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(exemplo de carga para o cesto inferior)

: POWER CLEAN NO CESTO INFERIOR
© Afuncao Power Clean® utiliza jatos

. de dgua especiais situados na parte

: traseira da cuba para lavar os objetos
‘' mais sujos com maior intensidade.

© O cesto inferior tem uma zona

‘ " ‘ : . de espaco adicional, um suporte
elevada para colocar loica mais volumosa no cesto inferior e uma  especial de puxar na parte traseira do cesto que pode ser utilizado
) . . . . . para o suporte de frigideiras ou para os tabuleiros de forno na posicdo
criando mais espacgo superior e evitando o choque com os objetos  vertical, 0 que permite que ocupem menos espaco.
. Colocando os tachos/panelas voltados para o componente Power Clean®,
© ative a funcao POWER CLEAN no painel.

: Como utilizar a funcdo Power
© Clean®

. 1. Ajuste a érea Power Clean®

(G) dobrando para baixo
0s suportes traseiros dos
pratos para introduzir
tachos.

panelas inclinados na
vertical na drea Power
Clean®. Os tachos tém de
estar inclinados na direcao
dos jatos de dgua.
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UTILIZACAO DIARIA

1. VERIFICARA LIGA(.'i\O AO ABASTECIMENTO DE AGUA
Certifique-se de que a maquina de lavar loica esta ligada a rede de
abastecimento de d4gua e que a torneira estd aberta.

2. LIGAR A MAQUINA DE LAVAR LOICA
Abra a porta e prima o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR.

3. CARREGAR OS CESTOS
(consultar “COMO COLOCAR A LOICA NOS CESTOS”)

4. ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE

5. SELECIONAR UM PROGRAMA E PERSONALIZAR O CICLO
Selecione o programa mais adequado consoante o tipo de loica e
o nivel de sujidade (ver DESCRICAO DOS PROGRAMAS), premindo o
botao P.
Selecione as opcdes pretendidas (ver OPCOES E FUNCOES,).

6. INICIAR
Inicie o ciclo de lavagem premindo o botdo INICIO/PAUSA (o LED
acende-se) e feche a porta no espago de 4 segundos. Quando
0 programa comegar, é emitido um sinal sonoro. Se a porta da
maquina nao for fechada no espaco de 4 segundos, é emitido um
sinal sonoro de aviso. Neste caso, abra a porta, prima o botao
INICIO/PAUSA e feche a porta novamente no espaco de 4 segundos.

7. FINAL DO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
O final do ciclo de lavagem é indicado através de avisos sonoros
(bips), bem como pelo niumero correspondente ao ciclo de
lavagem que comeca a piscar no visor. Abra a porta e desligue a
maquina premindo o botao LIGAR/DESLIGAR.
Aguarde alguns minutos antes de retirar os talheres, a fim de evitar
queimaduras. Descarregue os cestos, comecando pelo inferior.

CONSELHOS E SUGESTOES

. A maquina desliga-se automaticamente durante periodos alarga-

. dos de inatividade, a fim de reduzir o consumo de energia.

. Se aloiga estiver apenas ligeiramente suja ou tiver sido passada

. por agua antes de ser colocada na maquina de lavar loica, diminua

. aquantidade de detergente utilizado em conformidade.

: MUDAR UM PROGRAMA EM CURSO

. Se tiver sido selecionado um programa incorreto, é possivel muda-lo,

: desde que o mesmo tenha comecado ha pouco tempo: abra a porta,

. prima sem soltar o botdo LIGAR/DESLIGAR e a maquina desliga-se.

© Volte a ligar a maquina utilizando o botio LIGAR/DESLIGAR e

. selecione um novo ciclo de lavagem e as opcdes pretendidas; Inicie o

© ciclo de lavagem premindo o botao INICIO/PAUSA e feche a porta no
. espago de 4 segundos.

: ADICIONAR MAIS LOICA

: Sem desligar a maquina, abra a porta (o LED do bot&o INICIO/PAUSA
: comeca a piscar), tendo cuidado com o vapor QUENTE, e coloque

. aloica adicional no interior da maquina de lavar loica. Prima o botao
INICIO/PAUSA e feche a porta no espaco de 4 segundos para retomar
: o ciclo no ponto em que foi interrompido.

: INTERRUPCOES ACIDENTAIS

© Se a porta for aberta durante o ciclo de lavagem ou se houver um

: corte de energia, o ciclo para. Prima o botdo INICIO/PAUSA e feche a

© porta no espaco de 4 segundos para retomar o ciclo no ponto em que
- foi interrompido.

CONSELHOS

Antes de carregar os cestos, elimine todos os restos de comida da loica .

e esvazie os copos. Nao é necessario passar previamente a loica

por agua corrente. Disponha a loica de modo a que fique firme e ndo
: « Paramaximizar a eficiéncia da maquina de lavar loica, recomenda-se

vire; disponha os recipientes com as aberturas voltadas para baixo e
os elementos concavos/convexos na diagonal, a fim de permitir que a
4gua chegue a toda a superficie e flua facilmente.

Aviso: as tampas, as pegas, os tabuleiros e as frigideiras nao impedem

a rotagdo dos bracos aspersores. Coloque os objetos pequenos no ces- :

to dos talheres. A loica e os tachos muito sujos devem ser colocados
no cesto inferior, uma vez que nesta area a aspersao de agua é mais
intensa e permite obter melhores resultados de lavagem.

Depois de carregar a maquina, certifique-se de que os bragos asper-
sores conseguem rodar livremente.

LOICA INADEQUADA

- Loica e talheres de madeira.

- Copos frageis com decoragdo, artesanato artistico ou loica antiga.
As decorac¢des ndo sao resistentes.

« Pecas de material sintético que néo resistam a temperaturas altas.

- Loica de cobre e estanho.

- Loiga suja com cinza, cera, lubrificante ou tinta.

As cores das decoragdes de pecas em vidro e as pecas de aluminio/

prata podem sofrer altera¢des e desbotar durante o processo de lav-

agem. Alguns tipos de vidro (por ex., cristal) podem ficar opacos apds

alguns ciclos de lavagem.

DANOS EM VIDRO E LOICA
« Coloque apenas vidros e porcelana que tenham garantia do fabricante
como sendo adequados para lavagem na méaquina de lavar loica.

« Utilize um detergente suave adequado para loica

« Retire os vidros e a loica da maquina de lavar loica assim que o ciclo
de lavagem termine.

SUGESTOES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

« Se amaquina de lavar loica for utilizada de acordo com as instrugdes
do fabricante, um ciclo de lavagem de loica consome habitualmente
MENOS ENERGIA e dgua do que uma lavagem manual da loica.

que inicie o ciclo de lavagem assim que a maquina esteja totalmente
carregada com loica. Ao carregar a maquina de lavar loica até a capaci-
dade maxima indicada pelo fabricante ira contribuir para poupar energia
e agua. Podera encontrar informagdes sobre o carregamento correto da
loica na seccao “CARREGAR OS CESTOS". Caso a maquina de lavar loica seja
carregada apenas parcialmente, recomenda-se que utilize as op¢des de
lavagem dedicadas, se disponiveis (Meia carga/ Zone Wash/ Multizone),
carregando loica apenas nos cestos selecionados para o efeito. Carregar
ou sobrecarregar incorretamente a maquina de lavar loica pode aumentar
0 uso de recursos (como agua, energia e tempo, além de aumentar o nivel
de ruido), reduzindo o desempenho de limpeza e de secagem.

© « A pré-lavagem manual de loica causa um aumento do consumo de

4agua e de energia, ndo sendo, portanto, recomendada.

. HIGIENIZACAO

. Para evitar odores e acumulacdo de sedimentos na maquina de lavar

* loica, execute um programa de temperatura elevada pelo menos

: uma vez por més. Utilize uma colher de cha de detergente e coloque
© amaquina a funcionar sem carga para efetuar a limpeza do aparelho.

- RESISTENCIA AO GELO

: Se a maquina for colocada num local exposto ao risco de con-
. gelamento, a mesma tem de ser drenada completamente. Fe-
‘ che a torneira da agua e retire os tubos de alimentacdo e de des-
‘ carga e, de seguida, faca escoar a agua. Certifique-se de que o
- amaciador de agua esta cheio de sal regenerador dissolvido no
. depésito de sal, ara proteger o aparelho de temperaturas até -20 °C.
: Se o aparelho for armazenado sob condigées de geada, o mesmo deve
© permanecer a uma temperatura ambiente minima de 5 °C durante, pelo
' menos, 24 horas antes da primeira utilizacdo.
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LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS

entupidos e para que a dgua residual flua corretamente.

estranhos dentro do sistema de filtragem ou nos pulverizadores podera :
causar o mau funcionamento da unidade, resultando numa perda de :
desempenho, num funcionamento ruidoso ou numa maior utilizagdo :

de recursos.

O conjunto de filtros é composto por trés filtros que eliminam os restos :
de comida da agua de lavagem e fazem recircular a 4gua: para obter os :

melhores resultados de lavagem é necessario limpa-los.

A maquina de lavar loiga néo pode ser utilizada sem filtros ou com :

os filtros soltos.

Pelo menos uma vez por més ou apds cada 30 ciclos, verifique o con- :

junto de filtros e, se necessario, limpe-os muito bem em agua corrente, : . . . o
: Pararetirar o braco aspersor superior, rode o anel de bloqueio de plasti-
: co no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio. O brago aspersor superior deve
1. Rode o filtro cilindrico A no sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do : s
P . ser recolocado de modo a que o lado com mais orificios fique voltado

. para cima.
2. Retire a parte interna do filtro B exercendo uma ligeira pressao nas :

utilizando uma escova ndo metalica e seguindo as instru¢des abaixo:
relégio e retire-o (Fig. 1).

abas laterais (Fig. 2).
3. Faca deslizar para fora o filtro de aco inoxidavel C (Fig. 3).

4. Caso encontre quaisquer objetos estranhos (tais como vidros e por- :
celana partidos, ossos de comida, sementes de frutos, etc.) remova- :

-0s cuidadosamente.

5. Inspecione o coletor e retire quaisquer restos de comida. NUNCA :
RETIRE a protecao da bomba do ciclo de lavagem (elemento preto) :
(Fig. 4).

Depois de limpar os filtros, volte a colocar o conjunto de filtros e fixe-o :
corretamente na devida posicao; isto é essencial para manter um fun- :

cionamento eficaz da maquina de lavar loica.

LIMPAR A MANGUEIRA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA

Se as mangueiras da d4gua forem novas ou nao tiverem sido utilizadas :
durante um longo periodo de tempo, deixe a 4gua correr para garantir :
que estao desobstruidas e sem impurezas antes de efetuar as ligagées :
necessarias. Se ndo tomar esta precaucao, a entrada de dgua pode ficar

obstruida e danificar a maquina de lavar loica.

. LIMPAR OS BRACOS ASPERSORES

Limpe regularmente o conjunto de filtros para que os filtros ndo fiquem : POr vezes, os restos de comida podem acumular-se nos bracos asper-

. sores e bloquear os orificios utilizados para pulverizar a agua. Assim,

Ao utilizar a maquina de lavar loica com filtros obstruidos ou objetos : fecomenda-se que verifique periodicamente os bragos e que os limpe

© com uma escova pequena nao metalica.

© E possivel remover o braco aspersor inferior puxando-o para cima.

- SISTEMA DE DESENDURECIMENTO DA AGUA

© 0 descalcificador de 4gua reduz automaticamente a dureza da agua
: evitando, consequentemente, a acumulagao de calcario no aquecedor,
. e contribuindo também para uma melhor eficiéncia de limpeza.

. Este sistema regenera-se com sal, portanto, é necessario reabaste-
. cer o recipiente de sal sempre que este estiver vazio.

© Afrequéncia da regeneragao depende da definicdo do nivel de dureza
: da dgua - a regeneracdo ocorre uma vez a cada 6 ciclos Eco com uma
. definicdo de dureza da 4gua de nivel 3.

: O processo de regeneracdo comeca no ciclo de enxaguamento final e
© termina na fase de secagem, antes do término do ciclo.

: + Uma Unica regeneracdo consome: ~3,5 litros de 4gua;

.« Demora até 5 minutos adicionais para o ciclo;

. » Consome menos de 0,005 kWh de energia.
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RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

Caso a sua maquina de lavar loi¢a nao funcione corretamente, verifique se consegue resolver o problema através das solugoes apresentadas na lista que se
segue. Para outros erros ou problemas, entre em contato com o Servico de P6s-venda Autorizado, cujos detalhes de contacto podem ser encontrados no livre-
te da garantia. As pecas sobressalentes estarao disponiveis por um periodo de até 7 ou até 10 anos, de acordo com os requisitos especificos do Regulamento.

PROBLEMAS

CAUSAS POSSIVEIS

SOLUGOES

— Oindicador de
sal estd aceso

O reservatorio de sal esta vazio. (Apds abastecer
com sal o indicador podera permanecer aceso
durante varios ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatorio com sal (para mais informacgoes consulte a pagina 2).
Ajuste a dureza da dgua - consulte a tabela na pagina 2.

~ Oindicador do
-3¢+ abrilhantador
estd aceso

A gaveta do abrilhantador esta vazia. (Apds abaste-
cer com abrilhantador o indicador podera perma-
necer aceso durante varios ciclos de lavagem).

Encha o reservatoério com abrilhantador (veja mais informacdes na pagina 2).

A méquina de lavar
loica ndo comega

a funcionar ou

ndo responde aos
comandos.

A méquina ndo esta ligada corretamente.

Ligue a ficha a tomada.

Corte de energia.

Por motivos de seguranca, a maquina de lavar loica nao reinicia automaticamente qu-
ando a energia é reposta. Abra a porta da maquina de lavar loica, prima o botéo INICIO/
PAUSA e feche a porta no espaco de 4 sequndos.

A porta da maquina de lavar loica nao esta fechada.
O pino NaturalDry nao estd empurrado para dentro.

Empurre vigorosamente a porta até ouvir um “clique”.

O ciclo é interrompido com a abertura da porta
durante > 4 sequndos.

Prima INICIO/PAUSA (Iniciar/Pausa) e feche a porta no espaco de 4 segundos.

A maquina nao responde aos comandos.
O visor apresenta: 9 ou 12 e o LED LIGAR/DESLI-
GAR pisca rapidamente

Desligue a maquina premindo o botéo LIGAR/DESLIGAR, volte a ligé-la passado cerca de
um minuto e reinicie o programa. Se o problema persistir, desligue o aparelho durante 1
minuto e ligue-o novamente

A maquina de lavar
loica ndo escoa

a agua.O visor
apresenta:3 e o LED
LIGAR/DESLIGAR
pisca rapidamente

O ciclo de lavagem ainda ndo terminou.

Aguarde até que o ciclo de lavagem termine.

O tubo de escoamento estd dobrado.

Certifique-se de que o tubo de escoamento nao esta dobrado (consulte INSTRUCOES DE
INSTALACAO).

O tubo de escoamento do lava-loica esté obstruido.

Limpe o tubo de escoamento do lava-loica.

O filtro esta obstruido com restos de comida

Limpe o filtro (ver LIMPAR O CONJUNTO DE FILTROS).

A maquina de lavar
loi¢a faz um ruido
excessivo.

Os pratos estdo a chocalhar entre si.

Disponha a loica corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de
espuma.

O detergente nao foi doseado corretamente ou ndo é adequado para utilizacao em
maquinas de lavar loica (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE). Reinicie o ciclo
atual desligando a maquina de lavar loica e, em seguida, volte a liga-la. Selecione um novo
programa, prima INICIO/PAUSA (Inicio/Pausa) e feche a porta dentro de 4 segundos. Néo
adicione mais detergente.

A loica nao fica
limpa.

A loica foi disposta de forma incorreta.

Disponha a loica corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS).

Os bragos aspersores ndo conseguem rodar livre-
mente, sendo impedidos pela loica.

Disponha a loiga corretamente (ver CARREGAR OS CESTOS,).

O ciclo de lavagem é demasiado suave.

Selecione um ciclo de lavagem apropriado (ver TABELA DE PROGRAMAS).

Foi produzida uma quantidade excessiva de
espuma.

O detergente nao foi doseado corretamente ou nao é adequado para utilizacdo em
maquinas de lavar loica (ver ENCHER O DISTRIBUIDOR DE DETERGENTE).

A tampa do dep6sito de abrilhantador ndo esta
bem fechada.

Certifique-se de que a tampa do distribuidor de abrilhantador esta fechada.

O filtro esta sujo ou obstruido.

Limpe o conjunto de filtros (ver LIMPEZA E MANUTENGAO).

Nao ha sal.

Encha o depésito de sal (ver ENCHER O DEPOSITO DO SAL).

A maquina de lavar
loica néo se enche
de agua. O visor
apresenta:H, 6 eo
LED LIGAR/DESLIGAR
pisca rapidamente

N&o ha abastecimento de dgua ou a torneira esta
fechada.

Certifique-se de que ha agua ou que a torneira esta aberta.

A mangueira da entrada est4 dobrada.

Certifique-se de que a mangueira de entrada nao esta dobrada (ver INSTALACAQ), volte
a programar a maquina e reinicialize-a.

O filtro da mangueira de entrada de dgua esta
obstruido; é necessario limpa-lo.

Depois de efetuar a verificacdo e a limpeza, desligue a maquina de lavar loica, volte a
liga-la e reinicie um novo programa.

A maquina de lavar
loica termina o ciclo
prematuramente. O
visor apresenta: 15 e 0
LED LIGAR/DESLIGAR
pisca rapidamente

Drene a mangueira que esta posicionada dema-
siado em baixo ou drene para o seu sistema de
esgoto doméstico.

Verifique se a extremidade da mangueira de drenagem esté colocada a altura correta
(consulte INSTALAGAO). Verifique se existe um sifdo no sistema de esgoto doméstico,
instale a valvula de admissao de ar, se necessario.

Existe ar no abastecimento de dgua.

Verifique se existem fugas de 4gua ou outros problemas que causem a entrada de ar.

A fuga de detergente.

Depende do detergente liquido utilizado e pode
ser acentuada em caso de ativacdo da opgao de
atraso.

Pequenas fugas ndo causam avarias na maquina e podem ser evitadas mudando o tipo
de detergente liquido ou utilizando pastilhas.

As politicas da empresa, documentacao padrao, encomenda de pecas sobresselentes e informacoes adicionais

sobre o produto poderao ser consultadas em:
« Utilize o cédigo QR no seu produto.

- Visitando a nossa pagina web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs e parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Servico Pés-venda (através do numero de telefone contido no livrete da garantia).
Ao contactar o nosso Servico Pés-Venda, indique os cédigos fornecidos na placa de identificacdo do seu produto.

A informacado relativa ao modelo pode ser obtida utilizando o cédigo QR indicado na etiqueta energética.

A etiqueta inclui também o identificador do modelo, que pode ser utilizado para consultar o portal de registo em
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

®/TM/ © 2024 Whirlpool. Produzido sob licenca.
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GHID DE REFERINTA
PENTRU UTILIZARE ZILNICA

VA MULTUMIM CA ATI ACHIZITIONAT UN PRODUS WHIRLPOOL. SCANA-!-I CODUL QR DE PE APARATUL

Pentru a beneficia de servicii complete de asistentd, va

rugam sa va inregistrati aparatul pe: DUMNEAVOASTRA PENTRU A OBTINE
www.whirlpool.eu/register |N|:ORMAT|| MAI DETALIATE

inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi cu atentie Instructiunile de siguranta.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

APARATUL
1. Cosul superior
1 | 2. Cosul pentru tacamuri
3. Clapete rabatabile
4 4. Mecanism de reglare a inaltimii raftului superior
\ [ 5. Bratul de pulverizare superior
7 6. Cosul inferior
5 7. Suport Power Clean
8 ’ 8. Bratul de pulverizare inferior
| 6 9. Ansamblu de filtre
I T [/ 10. Compartimentul pentru saruri
\

11. Dozatoare de detergent si agent de clatire

12. Placuta cu datele tehnice

13. Panoul de comanda

12

Service:

0000 000 00000

13_€
PANOUL DE COMANDA
A || Fp || DI |Fos
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Buton Pornire/Oprire / Resetare cu indicator luminos 8. Indicator luminos optiune Multizone
2. Butonul pentru selectarea programelor 9. Butonul Multizone
3. Indicator luminos de nivel al sarurilor 10. Buton Intarziere
4. Indicator luminos de nivel al agentului de clatire 11. Buton Turbo cu indicator luminos
5. Numarul programului si indicatorul timpului de intarziere 12. Buton Power Clean® cu indicator luminos
6. Indicator luminos optiune Tableta 13. Buton PORNIRE/Pauza cu indicator luminos / Tableta
7. Afisaj
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PRIMA UTILIZARE

SARURI, AGENT DE CLATIRE SI DETERGENT

RECOMANDARI PRIVIND PRIMA UTILIZARE

Dupa instalare, demontati opritoarele rafturilor si elementele elastice
de fixare a raftului superior.

UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI PENTRU SARURI
Utilizarea sarurilor previne formarea DEPUNERILOR DE CALCAR pe vase
si pe componentele functionale ale masinii.

- Este obligatoriu ca COMPARTIMENTUL PENTRU SARURI SA NU FIE NICIODATA GOL.

- Este important sa setati duritatea apei.

Compartimentul pentru saruri se afld in partea inferioara a masinii de
spalat vase (consultati DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI) si trebuie sa fie umplut :
cand indicatorul luminos de NIVEL AL SARURILOR &3 de pe panoul :

de comanda este aprins.
compartimentului (in sens antiorar).
pleti compartimentul pentru saruri cu apa.

. Pozitionati palnia (consultati figura) si umpleti

putind apa in afara.

pe deschidere.

tergent in compartiment in timpul programului de spalare (acest lucru
poate avaria iremediabil instalatia de dedurizare a apei).

Oricand trebuie sa adaugati saruri, este obligatoriu sa finalizati pro-
cedura inainte de aincepe ciclul de spalare pentru a evita coroziunea.

SETAREA DURITATII APEI

Pentru a permite instalatiei de dedurizare a apei sa functioneze perfect,

este esential ca setarea durititii apei sa se bazeze pe nivelul de duritate a :
: +  Opriti masina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

i« Setarea este finalizata!

: Daca nivelul de agent de clatire este setat la ZERO (ECO), nu se va ali-
: menta cu agent de clatire. Indicatorul luminos pentru NIVEL SCAZUT
: DE AGENT DE CLATIRE nu se va aprinde dacd agentul de clitire este
R . N . : consumat. Pot fi setate maxim 5 niveluri in conformitate cu modelul de
» Tinefi apésat butonul P timp de 5 secunde, pana cand auzifi un semnal * masina de spalat vase. Setarea din fabrica este specifica modelului, va
: rugam sa respectati instructiunile de mai sus pentru a verifica setarea
: adecvatd pentru masina dumneavoastra.

: «  Daca observati urme albastrui pe vase, setati un numar mic (1-2).

i+ Daca existd urme de apa sau depuneri de calcar pe vase, setati un

apei din locuinta dumneavoastrd. Aceste informatii pot fi obtinute de la
furnizorul local de apa.

Fabricantul seteaza valoarea implicita pentru duritatea apei.

+ Porniti aparatul apasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

«  Opriti aparatul apasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

sonor.

«Porniti aparatul apasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

« Numarul nivelului selectat in mod curent si indicatorul luminos de nivel al
sarurilor clipesc simultan.

- Apasati butonul P pentru a selecta nivelul de duritate dorit (consultati
TABELUL DURITATII APEI).

Tabelul duritatii apei

°dH °fH °Clark

Nivel Grade Grade Grade
germane franceze engleze

1 Moale 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Medie 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Normala 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Dura 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 Foarte dura 35-50 61-90 43-62

+  Opriti aparatul apasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
- Setarea este finalizata!

Dupa finalizarea acestei proceduri, rulati un program fara a incarca masina.
Utilizati numai saruri concepute special pentru masini de spalat vase. : . o
: Dozatorul de detergent se deschide automat la momentul potrivit, in
: conformitate cu programul.

< . _— .. o Daca se utilizeaza detergenti universali, va recomanddm sa folositi butonul
Daca compartimentul pentru saruri nu este umplut, este posibila : TABLETA. d leazs | btine intotd
deteriorarea instalatiei de dedurizare a apei si a rezistentei din cau- : , deoarece regleaza programul pentru a se obtine Intotdeauna

! rezultate optime de spalare si uscare.
: Utilizarea unui detergent care nu este conceput pentru masinile de

: spalat vase poate provoca defectiuni sau deteriorarea masinii.

Dupa ce ati introdus sarurile in masind, indicatorul luminos de nivel al
sarurilor se stinge.

za acumularii depunerilor.
Se recomanda utilizarea sarii indiferent de tipul de detergent pen-
tru masina de spalat vase.

1. Demontati raftul inferior si desfiletati capacul : . Deschideti dozatorul B apasand si tragand in sus clapeta de pe capac.

¢ 2. Introduceti cu grija agentul de clatire pana la marcajul de referinta
. Numai la prima operatiune de acest fel: um- :

: UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI PENTRU AGENT DE CLATIRE
* Agentul de clatire faciliteazd uscarea vaselor. Dozatorul pentru agentul
: de clatire A trebuie umplut atunCI cand indicatorul luminos de NIVEL
AL AGENTULUI DE CLATIRE

+ de pe panoul de comanda este aprins.

\J@SQ
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maxim (110 ml) al spatiului de umplere - evitati scurgerile. In caz
contrar, curdtati imediat folosind o laveta uscata.

3. Apasati capacul in jos pana cand auziti un clic de inchidere.
compartimentul pentru sdruri pana la margine :
(aproximativ 1 kg); este perfect normal sa curga :

: REGLAREA DOZEI DE AGENT DE CLATIRE

. Scoateti palnia si stergeti resturile de saruri de : Daca nu sunteti pe deplin multumit de rezultatele de uscare, puteti re-
gla cantitatea de agent de clatire utilizat.

Asigurati-vd ci este infiletat bine capacul, astfel incat sd nu intre de- : + Porniti masina de spélat vase folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
: « Opriti-o folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

« Apasati pe butonul P de trei ori - se va auzi un semnal sonor.

«+ Porniti masina folosind butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

: « Numarul nivelului selectat in mod curent si indicatorul luminos de nivel

Nu turnati NICIODATA agentul de clatire direct in cuva.

al agentului de clatire clipesc.

i« Apasati pe butonul P pentru a selecta cantitatea de agent de clétire care

trebuie alimentata.

numar mare (3-4).

: UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT

¢ Pentru a deschide dozatorul de detergent, folositi dispozitivul de
: deschidere C.

. Introduceti detergent numai in compartimentul uscat D. Introdu-
¢ ceti cantitatea de detergent pentru prespalare direct in cuva.

1. Atunci cand masurati cantitatea de
detergent, consultati informatiile
mentionate anterior pentru a
adduga cantitatea corespunzatoare.
In interiorul dozatorului D exista
indicatii care va pot ajuta la dozarea
detergentului.

2. Indepartati resturile de detergent
de pe marginile dozatorului si inchi-
deti sonor capacul.

3. Inchideti capacul dozatorului de detergent trdgand in sus pana cand
dispozitivul de inchidere este fixat in pozitie.
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TABEL CU PROGRAME

S £ Timp ra
= p ramas
3% % R G pro%l::l:?ﬂui Consum Consum dupa de-
Program 89| 5 Optiuni disponibile ” de spilare de apa de energie schiderea usii
S5| & (hemin)") (litri/ciclu) (kWh/ciclu) 3
a g : (h:min)
1. Eco Fco so°| v |v | @ P o 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6 Sense® 28" v |V | @ B s Ep O | 1:25-300 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65°| v | v | @ B> Ep O 250 17,0 1,60 0:05
4, Spalare si (~ o T\ MuTi . .
ubcare rapids Tl soo| v | v | G i O s 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. Cristal ?Q 4| v |V | @Y Yokt o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rapida 30’ @ 500 % | v | @Y YekE O o030 9,0 0,50 0:00
2
7. Silentios ) soo| vV @G e O 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Prespalare @ - x| x @ YONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 x

Datele programului ECO sunt stabilite in conditii de laborator, in conformitate cu standardul european EN 60436:2020.
Notd pentru laboratoarele de testdri: pentru informatii privind conditiile testului comparativ EN, trimiteti o solicitare la adresa:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Nu este necesard tratarea in prealabil a vaselor inaintea oricdruia dintre aceste programe.

*) Nu toate optiunile pot fi utilizate simultan.

**) Valorile date pentru alte programe diferite de programul Eco sunt doar orientative. Durata actuald poate varia in functie de o multitudine de factori,
cum ar fi temperatura si presiunea apei la intrare, temperatura incdperii, cantitatea de detergent, dimensiunea si tipul incdrcdturii, distributia incérca-
turii, optiunile suplimentare selectate si calibrarea senzorului. Calibrarea senzorului poate mari durata programului cu pand la 20 min.

DESCRIEREA PROGRAMELOR

Instructiuni privind selectarea ciclului de spalare.
1 ECO

Programul Eco este potrivit pentru curatarea tacamurilor cu un grad me-

2 6™ SENSE°®

murdarie, pe afisaj apare o animatie si durata ciclului se actualizeaza.

3 INTENSIV
Program recomandat pentru vase foarte murdare, adecvat in special
pentru tigai si cratite (a nu se utiliza in cazul articolelor delicate).

4 SPALARE S| USCARE RAPIDA

si uscare optime intr-un timp mai scurt.

5 CRISTAL

de exemplu pahare si cesti.

. 6 RAPIDA 30’

: Program utilizat pentru masina incarcata pe jumatate cu vase cu grad

. redus de murdarie, fara resturi uscate de alimente. Nu are etapa de

: uscare.

diu de murdarie, fiind cel mai eficient program pentru aceasta utilizare :
bt o . 7 SILENTIOS

din punct de vedere al consumului combinat de energie si apa si este :

utilizat pentru a evalua respectarea legislatiei UE de proiectare ecologica. : Frograr | ' - | a apaf
: Asigura performante optime de curdtare si uscare cu emisii minime de
. . . : zgomot.

Pentru vase cu grad normal de murdarie, cu resturi uscate de alimen- :

: 8 IGIENIZARE

te. Detecteaza gradul de murdarie a vaselor si adapteaza programul in :

functie de acesta. In momentul in care senzorul detecteaza gradul de : Vase normal murdare sau foarte murdare, cu actiune antibacteriana
: suplimentara. Poate fi utilizat pentru efectuarea intretinerii masinii de

. spdlat vase.

: 9 PRESPALARE

. Utilizat pentru a improspata vasele care trebuie sa fie spélate mai tarziu.
. Anu se utiliza detergent cu acest program.

Vase normal murdare. Ciclu zilnic, care asigura performante de curatare : 10 AUTOCURATARE

- Utilizati acest program pentru a efectua intretinerea masinii de spalat
* vase; a se realiza numai cand masina de spalat vase este GOALA, utilizand
. detergenti special conceputi pentru intretinerea masinii de spalat vase
Program pentru articole delicate, mai sensibile la temperaturi ridicate, :

: Note:

: V@ rugdm sa retineti ca ciclul Rapidd 30’ este destinat vaselor cu un grad
. redus de murdarie.

Program adecvat pentru functionarea pe timpul noptii a aparatului.
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OPTIUNI SI FUNCTII

OPTIUNILE pot fi selectate direct prin apdsarea pe butonul corespunzitor (consultati PANOUL DE COMANDA).

Daca o optiune nu este compatibila cu programul selectat, consultati TABELUL CU PROGRAME, LED-ul aferent clipeste rapid de 3 ori

si sunt emise semnale sonore. Optiunea nu va fi activata.

MULTIZONE

Daca nu aveti multe vase de spalat, puteti utiliza programul de
incarcare lajumatate pentru a economisi apa, energie electrica
si detergent.

MULTI
y4

Selectati programul si apoi apasati pe butonul MULTIZONE:
indicatorul butonului se aprinde, iar simbolul raftului selectat :
apare pe afisaj. In mod implicit, aparatul spala vasele de pe

toate rafturile.

Pentru a spala numai un anumit raft, apasati pe acest buton :

de mai multe ori:
afisat pe ecran (numai raftul inferior)

afisat pe ecran (numai raftul superior)

0 §|E

afisat pe ecran (numai cosul pentru tacamuri)

spdla vasele de pe toate rafturile).

afisat pe ecran (optiunea este DEZACTIVATA, iar aparatul va

Nu uitati sa incarcati numai raftul superior sau numai :

raftul inferior, si sa reduceti cantitatea de detergent in :

mod corespunzator.

Daca se scoate cosul superior, va rugam sa aplicati :
detergentul direct in cuva, si nuin dozatorul de detergent. :

INTARZIERE

timp cuprinsa intre 1 si 12 ore.

Pornirea programului poate fi amanaté pentru o perioada de :

1. Apésati pe butonul INTARZIERE: pe afisaj apare simbolul
corespunzdtor ,h”; la fiecare apdsare pe buton, durata de :
temporizare (1 h, 2 h etc. pand lamax. 12 h) panala pornirea :

ciclului de spalare selectat va creste.

2.Selectati programul de spélare, apasati pe butonul :

PORNIRE/PAUZA si inchideti usa in decursul a 4 secunde: NaturaIDry

3. Dups finali i0adei de ti tate. indicatorul © NaturalDry este unul de uscare prin convectie, care deschide automat
- Lupa ninalizarea perioadel de imp setate, indicatorul usa in timpul desfdsurarii/dupd desfasurarea etapei de uscare pentru a

temporizatorul va incepe numadratoarea inversa.

luminos,h” se stinge, iar ciclul de spalare incepe..

perioada mai scurtd de timp, apasati pe butonul INTARZIERE. : din bucétaria dvs., astfel usa nu va fi deschisd atunci cand este activa

Pentru a anula, apdsati in mod repetat pe buton pana cand
indicatorul luminos,h”al duratei de temporizare se stinge.

POWER CLEAN®

Datoritd jeturilor cu putere suplimentard, aceasta optiune
ofera o spdlare mai intensiva si mai puternica in cosul inferior,
intr-o anumita zond. Aceasta optiune este recomandata pentru
spalarea oalelor si a cratitelor. Apasati pe acest buton pentru a
activa POWER CLEAN (indicatorul se aprinde).

TABLETA

Aceasta setare va permite sa optimizati performantele pro-
gramului in functie de tipul de detergent folosit.

Apasati butonul PORNIRE/PAUZA timp de 3 secunde (sim-
bolul corespunzator se va aprinde) in cazul in care utilizati
detergenti combinati sub forma de tableta (agent de cltire,
saruri si detergent intr-o singura doza).

Daca folositi detergent pudra sau lichid, aceasta optiune
trebuie sa fie dezactivata.

INDICATOR DE FUNCTIONARE

Lumina unui LED proiectatd pe podea indica faptul ca masina

de spalat vase este in functiune. Poate fi selectat unul dintre

urmatoarele moduri de utilizare:

a) Functie dezactivata.

b) Cand incepe ciclul, lumina se aprinde timp de cateva
secunde, ramane stinsa in timpul desfasurarii ciclului si
clipeste la terminarea acestuia.

¢) Lumina ramane aprinsa in timpul desfasurarii ciclului si
clipeste la terminarea acestuia. (mod implicit).

Daca a fost setata pornirea temporizata, lumina se aprinde fie

n primele cateva secunde, fie pe intreaga durata a numaratorii

inverse, in functie de modul b) sau c) setat.

Lumina se stinge de fiecare data cand este deschisa usa. Pentru

a selecta modul preferat, porniti masina, tineti apasat butonul

P pana cand pe afisaj apare una dintre cele trei litere, apasati pe

butonul P pana cand ajungeti la litera dorita (sau modul dorit),

tineti apdsat butonul P pentru a confirma selectia.

Nota: Daca sistemul NaturalDry este activ si deschide usa,

indicatorul de functionare nu va clipi la sfarsitul ciclului.

P

O

: . * asigura performante exceptionale de uscare in fiecare zi.
Pentru a regla durata de temporizare si pentru a selecta o :

Usa se deschide la o temperaturd care este sigura pentru mobilierul

© optiunea TURBO.
. Ca protectie suplimentata impotriva actiunii aburilor, se poate adauga

Functia INTARZIERE nu poate fi setata dupa pornirea \ € sp i7iNa € Spalat !
: cum trebuie montatd folia de protectie, vd rugam sa consultati GHIDUL

: DEINSTALARE.

Functionalitatea NaturalDry poate fi dezactivata de catre utilizator dupa
: cum urmeaza:

ciclului de spalare.

557\ TURBO

Aceasta optiune poate fi utilizatd pentru a reduce durata : 1, Accesati meniul software-ului masinii de splat apisand si mentinand

programelor principale, mentinand totodata aceleasi niveluri :

de performanta la spalare si uscare.

optiunea, apasati din nou pe acelasi buton.

si o folie de protectie speciala pe masina de spalat vase. Pentru a afla

apasat butonul P (6 secunde).

© 2. Acum va aflati in meniul pentru controlul luminii (va rugam sa
Dupa selectarea programului, apasati pe butonul TURBO, iar :
indicator luminos respectiv se va aprinde. Pentru a deselecta :

consultati descrierea pentru INDICATOR DE FUNCTIONARE); daca
nu doriti sa efectuati nicio modificare, va rugam sa apasati si sa
mentineti apdsat butonul P (pand cand una dintre cele doua litere
apare pe afisaj).

3. Comutati in meniul pentru controlul NaturalDry pentru a putea

modifica starea functionalitatii NaturalDry apasand butonul P:

E - activat d - dezactivat

: Pentru a confirma schimbarea si pentru a iesi din meniul de control, va

: rugam sa apasati si sa mentineti apasat butonul P (3 secunde).
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INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR

SUPORT PENTRU TACAMURI

©) ©) @

Al treilea raft a fost conceput pentru depozitarea tacamurilor. Aranjati
tacamurile conform indicatiilor din figura.

Aranjarea separata a tacamurilor permite scoaterea cu usurinta a acestora
dupa spalare si optimizeaza performantele de spalare si uscare.

Cutitele si alte ustensile cu margini ascutite trebuie pozitionate cu lamele : COSUL INFERIOR
Pentru oale, capace, farfurii, boluri pentru salata, tacAmuri etc. in mod

- ideal, farfuriile si capacele mari trebuie amplasate in partile laterale,

: pentru a se evita interferentele cu bratul de pulverizare.

© Raftul inferior este prevazut cu suporturi rabatabile care pot fi utilizate in
: pozitie verticala pentru aranjarea farfuriilor sau in pozitie orizontala (joa-
: sd) pentru incdrcarea cu usurinta a cratitelor si bolurilor pentru salata.
Incércati vasele delicate si usoare: :
pahare, cesti, farfurioare, boluri :

in jos.
Structura raftului face posibila amplasarea articolelor de dimensiuni
mici, cum ar fi cestile de cafea, in zona din mijloc.

COSUL SUPERIOR

pentru salata putin adanci.

superior)

REGLAREA INALTIMII RAFTULUI SUPERIOR

Inaltimea raftului superior poate fi reglata: in pozitie inaltd pentru a
introduce vesela voluminoasa pe raftul inferior si in pozitie joasa pentru
a profita din plin de suporturile rabatabile, creand mai mult spatiu in

Raftul superior este prevazut cu un
mecanism de reglare a inaltimii raftului
superior (consultati figura); fara a apasa pe
manete, ridicati in sus tinand pur si simplu
de partile laterale ale raftului, si fixati
imediat ce raftul este stabil in pozitia de sus.
Pentru a reveni in pozitia inferioarg,

apasati pe manetele A din partile laterale
ale raftului si deplasati-l in jos.

Va recomandam cu insistenta sa nu
reglati inaltimea raftului atunci cand
acesta este incarcat.

Nu ridicati si nu coborati NICIODATA raftul numai pe o singura parte.

E
=

- pentru a plia clapetele, este

(exemplu de incdrcare pentru raftul

© Utilizarea Power Clean®:
. 1. Reglati zona Power Clean® (G)

D2 Incarcati oalele si cratitele

: CLAPETE RABATABILE CU POZITIE REGLABILA
. Clapetele rabatabile laterale pot fi

. pliate sau depliate pentru a optimiza
© aranjarea veselei pe raft.

Paharele pentru vin pot fi asezate

: in siguranta pe clapetele rabatabile,
© introducand picioarele acestora in

. fantele corespunzatoare.

. Tn functie de model:

© — pentru a deplia clapetele, este

necesar sa le glisati in sus si sa le
rotiti sau sa le eliberati din clemele
de fixare, tragandu-le in jos.

necesar sa le rotiti si sa le glisati in jos sau sa le trageti in sus si sa le
fixati pe pozitie.

O\ RRRRE ;“
\\}\\ A )»I i

XXX

SSONNANN AN Y

(exemplu de incdrcare pentru raftul inferior)

: POWER CLEAN iN RAFTUL INFERIOR

. Power Clean® foloseste jeturile speciale oo
. de apé din partea posterioara a cavi-
L e . . . * tatii pentru a spala intensiv articolele
partea superioard si evitand ciocnirea cu articolele de pe raftul inferior. : foarte murdare.
* Raftul inferior este prevazut cu o zona
: de economisire a spatiului, un suport
: special care se trage din partea din spate a raftului si care poate fi utilizat

© pentru a sustine tigile sau tavile de copt in pozitie vertical3, astfel ocupan-
. du-se mai putin spatiu.

. Pozitionand oalele/cratitele cu fata spre componenta Power Clean®, va

© rugam sd activati POWER CLEAN pe panoul.

rabatand in jos suporturile din
spate pentru farfurii, pentru a
incarca oalele.

inclinate pe verticala in zona =7
Power Clean®. Oalele trebuie sa
fie inclinate spre jeturile intensive
de apa.
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UTILIZAREA ZILNICA

1. VERIFICAREA RACORDARII LA RETEAUA DE ALIMENTARE CU APA
Verificati ca masina de spalat vase sa fie racordata la reteaua de
alimentare cu apa si ca robinetul sa fie deschis.

2. PORNIREA MASINII DE SPALAT VASE
Deschideti usa si apasati pe butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE.

3. INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR (consultati INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR). :
4. UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT

5. SELECTAREA PROGRAMULUI SI PERSONALIZAREA CICLULUI
Selectati cel mai adecvat program in conformitate cu tipul de
vesela si gradul de murdarie al acesteia (consultati DESCRIEREA
PROGRAMELOR) apasand pe butonul P.

Selectati optiunile dorite (consultati OPTIUNI S| FUNCTII).

6. PORNIREA
Porniti ciclul de spalare prin apdsarea butonului PORNIRE/Pauza
(LED aprins) si inchideti usa in decursul a 4 secunde. La pornirea
programului, se aude un singur semnal sonor. Daca usa nu este
inchisa in decursul a 4 secunde, se aude sunetul de alarma.
In acest caz, deschideti usa, apasati pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauza
si inchideti usa in decursul a 4 secunde.

7. TERMINAREA CICLULUI DE SPALARE
Terminarea ciclului de spdlare este indicata de semnalele sonore si
de clipirea numarului ciclului de spalare pe afisaj. Deschideti usa si
opriti aparatul apasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE.
Asteptati cateva minute inainte de a scoate vesela pentru a evita
producerea arsurilor. Descarcati rafturile, incepand cu cel inferior.

. Masina se va opri automat in timpul anumitor perioade prelungite
. de inactivitate, pentru a reduce consumul de electricitate.

. Daca vasele prezinta un grad redus de murdarie sau daca au fost

. clatite cu apa inainte de a le introduce in masina de spalat vase,
reduceti in mod corespunzator cantitatea de detergent utilizat.

: MODIFICAREA UNUI PROGRAM CARE RULEAZA

. Dac a fost selectat un program gresit, il puteti schimba, cu conditia

© ca acesta abia sa fi inceput: deschideti usa, apasati si mentineti apasat
. butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE si masina se va opri. Reporniti masi-

: na folosind butonul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE si selectati noul ciclu de

: spalare, precum si optiunile dorite; porniti ciclul apdasand pe butonul

© PORNIRE/Pauza si inchizand usa in decursul a 4 secunde.

. ADAUGAREA DE VASE SUPLIMENTARE

. Fara a opri masina, deschideti usa (LED-ul pentru PORNIRE/Pauza incepe
. sa clipeasc) (atentie la aburii FIERBINTI!) si introduceti vasele in

: masind. Apdsati pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauza si inchideti usa in decursul
. a4 secunde; ciclul va fi reluat din punctul in care a fost intrerupt.

. INTRERUPERI ACCIDENTALE

. Daca usa este deschisa in timpul ciclului de spalare sau daca s-a

© produs o pana de curent, ciclul se opreste. Pentru a relua ciclul din

. punctul in care a fost intrerupt, apasati pe butonul PORNIRE/Pauza si
. inchideti usa in decursul a 4 secunde.

SFATURI S| RECOMANDARI

RECOMANDARI

de apa curenta.

Aranjati vesela astfel incat sa fie bine pozitionata si sa nu se rastoarne; de :

asemenea, aranjati recipientele cu deschiderile in jos si asezati inclinat

suprafata si sa curga liber.

Avertisment: capacele, manerele, tavile si tigaile nu trebuie sa impiedice :

rotirea bratelor de pulverizare.

Amplasati articolele mici in cosul pentru tacamuri.Vasele si cratitele foarte :
murdare trebuie asezate pe raftul inferior deoarece in aceastd zond jeturile :
de apa sunt mai puternice si se inregistreaza performante mai mari de
spalare. Dupa incdrcarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca bratele de pulverizare :

se pot roti liber.

VESELA NECORESPUNZATOARE PENTRU SPALAREA IN MASINA

«  Vesela si tacamuri din lemn.

decoratiuni nu sunt rezistente la spdlarea in masina de spdlat vase.
« Articole din material sintetic care nu sunt rezistente la temperaturi ridicate.
« Veseld din cupru si cositor.
«  Veseld murdard de cenusd, ceard, unsoare sau cerneala.

deveni opace dupa cateva cicluri de spalare.

DETERIORAREA PAHARELOR $I A VESELEI

cafiind rezistente la spdlarea in masina.
- Utilizati un detergent delicat pentru vesela

spalare este finalizat.

| : RECOMANDARI PRIVIND ECONOMISIREA DE ENERGIE
Inainte de a incdrca rafturile, eliminati toate resturile de alimente de pe :
vase si goliti paharele. Nu este necesar sa le clatiti in prealabil sub jet :

- Atunci cand magsina de spalat vase este folosita conform instructi-
unilor producatorului, spalarea tacamurilor intr-o masina de
spalat vase consuma de obicei MAI PUTINA ENERGIE si apa
decat spalarea manuala.

.« Pentru a creste la maximum eficienta masinii de spalat vase, se reco-
articolele concave/convexe, pentru a permite apei sd ajunga pe orice :

manda initierea ciclului de spalare dupa ce masina este incar-
cata complet. incarcarea masinii de spalat vase de uz domestic
pana la capacitatea indicata de producator va contribui la economii
de energie si apd. Informatii despre incarcarea corecta a vaselor pot
fi gasite in capitolul INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR. In cazul incarcarii
partiale, se recomanda utilizarea optiunilor de spalare dedicate,
daca sunt disponibile (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Multizone), addugand
vase doar pe rafturile selectate. Incarcarea incorecta sau supraincar-
carea masinii de spadlat vase poate creste utilizarea resurselor (cum
ar fi apa, energia si timpul, precum si nivelul de zgomot), reducand
performantele de curatare si uscare.

S R . . © .+ Pre-clitirea manuali a vaselor duce la cresterea consumului de api
+ Pahare cu decoratiuni delicate, veseld artizanala si vesela antica. Aceste : 3 P

si energie si nu este recomandata.

. IGIENA

¢ Pentru a evita acumularea mirosurilor nepldcute si a sedimentelor in masina
; oV ’ R . .+ despalat vase, va rugam sa rulati un program de temperatura ridicata cel
Culorile decoratiunilor de pe articolele din sticla si ale articolelor din . putin o dat pe luna. Folositi o masura de detergent si rulati un program faré

aluminiu/argint se pot modifica si pot albiin timpul procesului de spalare. : aincirca vase pentru a curata aparatul.

Unele tipuri de articole din sticla (de exemplu, obiecte de cristal) pot : .
: REZISTEN]’A LA INGHET

: Dacd masina de spalat vase este amplasata intr-un loc expus riscului de
: |nghe§ aceasta trebuie sa fie golita complet Inchlde'gl robinetul de
Utilizati numai pahare si vesela din portelan marcate de catre producator :
© cantitate de apa sa se scurgd. Pentru a asigura protec;ia aparatului la
: temperaturi de pana la -20 °C, asigurati-va ca compartimentul pen-
« Scoateti paharele si vesela din masina de spalat vase imediat ce ciclul de : tru saruri este pI!n cu saruri regenerante dizolvate in produsul de
. dedurizare a apei.

: Daca masina de spalat vase a fost depozitata in conditii de inghet,
: aceasta trebuie mentinuta la o temperatura ambientald de min. 5 °C timp
. de cel putin 24 de ore inainte de prima sa punere in functiune.

ap4, scoateti furtunurile de alimentare si de evacuare si lasati intreaga
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CURATAREA SI INTRETINEREA

CURATAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE

infunde si apa reziduald sa fie evacuata in mod corespunzator.

cresterea nivelului de zgomot sau utilizarea mai multor resurse.

Ansamblul de filtre este alcatuit din trei filtre care indeparteaza resturile :

de alimente din apa de spalare, permitand apoi recircularea acesteia.

Magsina de spilat vase nu trebuie utilizata fara filtre sau daca un :

filtru este desprins.

Cel putin o data pe lund sau dup fiecare 30 de cicluri, verificati ansamblul :
de filtre si, daca este necesar, curdtati-l temeinic sub jet de apa curenta, :

folosind o perie nemetalica si respectand instructiunile de mai jos:
1. Rotiti filtrul cilindric A in sens antiorar si scoateti-l afara (Fig 1).

2. Demontati filtrul in forma de ceasca B apasand usor pe clapetele la-
terale (Fig 2).

3. Culisati in afara placa din otel inoxidabil a filtrului C (Fig 3).

4. Tn cazul in care gasiti obiecte striine (cum ar fi sticla sparta, portelan,

oase, seminte de fructe etc.), va rugam s le indepartati cu atentie.

5. Examinati obturatiile si indepartati resturile de alimente.
NU DEMONTATI NICIODATA protectia pompei actionate in timpul
ciclului de spalare (componenta neagra) (Fig 4).

eficiente a masinii de spdlat vase.

CURATAREA FURTUNULUI DE ALIMENTARE CU APA

Daca furtunurile pentru apa sunt noi sau daca nu au fost utilizate o pe- :
rioadd lung de timp, l&sati apa sa curga pentru a vi asigura ca acestea :
sunt curate si ca nu prezinta impuritati inainte de a efectua conexiunile :
necesare. Dacé nu luati masurile de precautie necesare, furtunul de ali- :

mentare cu apa se poate bloca si poate deteriora masina de spdlat vase.

- CURATAREA BRATELOR DE PULVERIZARE

Curatati in mod regulat ansamblul de filtre astfel incat filtrele sé nu se :
: pot bloca orificiile de pulverizare a apei. Prin urmare, se recomanda sa
Utilizarea masinii de spalat vase cu filtre infundate sau obiecte straine : Vef'ﬁcatf Qra;ele din candin cand si sa le curatati folosind o perie neme-
in interiorul sistemului de filtrare sau al bratelor de pulverizare poate : talica mica.
provoca defectiuni ale unitatii, conducand la scaderea performantei, :

Ocazional, resturile de alimente se pot usca pe bratele de pulverizare si

T
i

Pentru a demonta bratul de pulverizare superior, rotiti inelul de fixare din
plastic in sens antiorar. Bratul de pulverizare superior trebuie introdus

. astfel incat partea cu cele mai multe orificii sa fie indreptata in sus.

Bratul de pulverizare inferior poate fi demontat prin tragerea in sus.

: SISTEMUL DE DEDURIZARE A APEI

: Sistemul de dedurizare a apei reduce automat duritatea apei, imp-
- iedicand astfel acumularea de depuneri pe incalzitor si contribuind, de
asemenea, la cresterea eficientei de curatare.

. Acest sistem se regenereaza singur cu sare, de aceea este necesar
© sa reumpleti recipientul pentru sare cand este gol.

. Frecventa regenerarii depinde de setarea nivelului duritétii apei - re-
. generarea are loc odata la 8 cicluri Eco cu nivelul duritatii apei setat la 3.
: Procesul de regenerare incepe la clatirea finald si se termind in faza de

: uscare, inainte de terminarea ciclului.

: + Procesul de regenerare implica urmatorul consum: ~3.5 L de ap3;
 « Adauga pana la 5 minute suplimentare pe ciclu;

.+ Consumul de energie este sub 0,005 kWh.

Dupa curatarea filtrelor, montati la loc ansamblul de filtre si fixati-l in :

pozitia corectd; acest lucru este esential pentru mentinerea functionarii :

Whjr/iﬁool ’



REMEDIEREA PROBLEMELOR

Tn cazul in care masina de spalat vase nu functioneaza corect, verificati dacd problema poate fi remediata parcurgand lista de mai jos. Pentru
alte erori sau probleme, va rugam sa contactati serviciul de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare autorizat, ale carui date de contact pot fi gasite
in certificatul de garantie. Producatorul asigura disponibilitatea pieselor de schimb pentru cel putin 10 ani de la data producerii aparatului.

PROBLEME

CAUZE POSIBILE

SOLUTII

&3 Indicatorul de
sare este aprins

Rezervorul de sare este gol. (Dupa reumplere, indi-
catorul pentru sare poate rdmane aprins pe durata
mai multor cicluri de spdlare).

Reumpleti rezervorul cu sare (pentru mai multe informatii - vezi pagina 2).
Corectati nivelul de duritate a apei - vezi tabelul de la pagina 2.

3% Indicatorul agen-
tului de clatire
este aprins

Dozatorul pentru agentul de clatire este gol. (Dupa
reumplere, indicatorul agentului de clatire poate
ramane aprins pe durata mai multor cicluri de spalare).

Reumpleti dozatorul cu agent de cldtire (pentru mai multe informatii - vezi pagina 2).

Masina de spalat
vase nu porneste
sau nu raspunde la
comenzi.

Aparatul nu a fost conectat la priza in mod core-
spunzator.

Introduceti stecherul in priza.

Pana de curent.

Din motive de sigurantd, masina de spdlat vase nu va reporni automat la restabilirea
alimentarii cu energie. Deschideti usa masinii de spalat vase, apasati butonul PORNI-
RE/Pauza si inchideti usa in 4 secunde.

Usa masinii de spdlat vase nu este inchisa.
Stiftul NaturalDry nu este tras.

Impingeti ferm usa pana cand auziti un,clic”.

Ciclul este intrerupt prin deschiderea usii timp de >
4 secunde.

Apasati butonul PORNIRE/Pauza si inchideti usa in decurs de 4 secunde.

Aparatul nu rdspunde la comenzi.
Pe afisaj apare: 9 sau 12 si LED-ul de PORNIRE/OPRIRE
clipeste rapid.

Opriti aparatul apdasand pe butonul PORNIRE/OPRIRE, reporniti-l dupa aproximativ un
minut si reporniti programul. Daca problema persistd, deconectati aparatul timp de
1 minut, apoi conectati-o din nou.

Masina de spalat vase
nu evacueazd apa.

Pe afisaj apare: 3

si LED-ul de
PORNIRE/OPRIRE
clipeste rapid.

Incé nu s-a terminat ciclul de spalare.

Asteptati finalizarea ciclului de spalare.

Furtunul de evacuare este indoit.

Asigurati-va ca furtunul de evacuare nu este indoit (consultati INSTRUCTIUNILE DE INSTALARE).

Conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei este blocata.

Curatati conducta de evacuare a chiuvetei.

Filtrul este infundat cu resturi de alimente

Curatati filtrul (consultati CURATAREA ANSAMBLULUI DE FILTRE).

Masina de spalat
vase produce zgo-
mot excesiv.

Vasele se lovesc unele de celelalte.

Aranjati corect vesela (consultati INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR).

S-a produs o cantitate excesiva de spuma.

Detergentul nu a fost masurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare in masini de
spalat vase (consultati UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT). Reporniti ciclul curent
prin oprirea masinii de spalat vase, apoi reporniti-o, selectati un program nou, apasati
butonul PORNIRE/Pauza si inchideti usa in decurs de 4 secunde. Vd rugam sa nu mai
adaugati detergent.

Vasele nu sunt
curate.

Vesela nu a fost aranjata corespunzator.

Aranjati corect vesela (consultati INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Bratele de pulverizare nu se pot roti liber, acestea
fiind impiedicate de vase.

Aranjati corect vesela (consultati INCARCAREA RAFTURILOR).

Ciclul de spélare este prea lejer.

Selectati un ciclu de spalare corespunzator (consultati TABELUL CU PROGRAME).

S-a produs o cantitate excesiva de spuma.

Detergentul nu a fost masurat corect sau nu este adecvat pentru utilizare in masini de
spalat vase (consultati UMPLEREA DOZATORULUI DE DETERGENT).

Capacul compartimentului pentru agent de clatire
nu a fost inchis corect.

Asigurati-va ca este inchis capacul dozatorului pentru agent de clatire.

Filtrul este murdar sau infundat.

Curatati ansamblul de filtre (consultati sectiunea INGRIJIRE S| INTRETINERE).

Lipsesc sarurile.

Umpleti compartimentul p entru saruri (consultati UMPLEREA COMPARTIMENTULUI
PENTRU SARURI).

Masina de spalat
vase nu incarcd apa.
Pe afisaj apare: H,

6 si LED-ul de POR-
NIRE/OPRIRE clipeste
rapid.

Nu existd apa in reteaua de alimentare sau robinetul
este inchis.

Asigurati-va ca exista apa in reteaua de alimentare sau cd robinetul este deschis.

Furtunul de alimentare este indoit.

Asigurati-va ca furtunul de alimentare nu este indoit (consultati INSTALARE), reprogra-
mati masina de spalat vase si reporniti-o.

Sita furtunului de alimentare cu apa este infundats;
aceasta necesitd curatare.

Dupa efectuarea controalelor si a curatarii, opriti si porniti masina de spalat vase, iar
apoi rulati un program nou.

Masina de spalat
vase termind ciclul
prematur.

Pe afisaj apare: 15 si
LED-ul de PORNIRE/
OPRIRE clipeste rapid.

Furtunul de evacuare este pozitionat prea jos sau
evacueaza in sistemul de canalizare local.

Verificati daca furtunul de evacuare este asezat la indltimea corecta (consultati
sectiunea INSTALARE). Verificati daca evacuarea are loc in sistemul de canalizare local,
instalati supapa de admisie a aerului, daca este necesar.

Aer in reteaua de alimentare cu apa.

Verificati alimentarea cu apa pentru a va asigura ca nu existd scurgeri sau alte proble-
me care lasd aerul sa patrunda in interior.

Scurgerea de deter-
gent.

Depinde de detergentul lichid utilizat si poate fi accen-
tuata in cazul optiunii de intarziere activate.

Scurgerile mici nu vor cauza defectarea masinii si pot fi evitate schimband tipul de
detergent lichid sau folosind tablete.

Puteti gasi politicile, documentatia standard, informatiile despre comandarea pieselor de schimb si informatiile

suplimentare desprer?rodus:

« Utilizarea codului Q I . .

- Vizitand site-urile noastre web docs.whirlpool.eu/docs si parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

- Ca alternativd, contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica post-vanzare (consultati numarul de telefon din
certificatul de garantie). Cand contactati serviciul nostru de asistenta tehnica
codurile specificate pe pldcuta cu date de identificare a produsului dumneavoastrd.

Informatiile modelului pot fi accesate folosind codul QR indicat pe eticheta energetica. Eticheta include, de asemenea,

identificatorul de model care poate fi utilizat pentru a consulta portalul de inregistrare la https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

de pe produsul dumneavoastra.

°/TM/ © 2025 Whirlpool. Produs sub licenta.

ost-vanzare, va rugam sa precizati

8
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Navod o
Na Kazdodenné Pouzitie

DAKUJEME, ZE STE SI KUPILI VYROBOK WHIRLPOOL. PRE ZiSKANIE PODROBNEJSICH IN-
Ak chcete ziskat komplexnejsiu pomoc a podporu, zare- FORMACIi NASKENUJTE, PROSIM, QR

gistrujte, prosim, svoj spotrebic na:

www.whirlpool.eu/register KOD NA VASOM SPOTREBICI.

A Prv nez spotrebic zacnete pouzivat, pozorne si precitajte Bezpecnostné pokyny.

OPIS VYROBKU

SPOTREBIC
1 2
1. Vrchny kb3
3 2. Kos na pribor
4 \ I 3. Sklapacie klapky
I 4. Nastavovanie vysky vrchného kosa
7 5. Horné umyvacie rameno
3 / 6. Spodny ko3
I | 7. Podpora Power Clean®
} i 8. Spodné umyvacie rameno

Zostava filtra

\
TR

. Zasobnik soli

g\oo‘m
- ©
o

. Dévkovac¢ umyvacieho prostriedku a lestidla

Y
N
~
/
—_
—_
o o

[Service: ] . Vyrobny stitok
0000 000 00000 D e fe) L, ,
T = Eﬂ 13. Ovladaci panel
13§
OVLADACI PANEL
MuLTI @ am - -
) @ ]| % | b JFos
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Kontrolka vypinaca Zap.-Vyp./ Resetovanie 8. Kontrolka Multizone
2. Tlacidlo na volbu programu 9. Tlacidlo Multizone
3. Kontrolka Doplnit sof 10. Tlacidlo posunutia Startu
4. Kontrolka Doplnit lestidlo 11. Tlacidlo Turbo s kontrolkou
5. Cislo programu a indikator ¢asu oneskorenia 12. Tlacidlo Power Clean® s kontrolkou
6. Kontrolka Tableta (Tab) 13. Tlacidlo Start/Pauza s kontrolou/ Tableta (Tab)
7. Displej
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PRVE POUZITIE

SOL, LESTIDLO A UMYVACI PROSTRIEDOK

RADY PRI PRVOM POUZITi
z horného kosa.

PLNENIE ZASOBNIKA SOLI

Pouzivanie soli zabrariuje tvorbe vodného kamena na riadoch a fun- :

kénych komponentoch umyvacky. i
+ Je nevyhnutné, aby ZASOBNIK SOLI NEBOL NIKDY PRAZDNY.
« Je doleZité nastavit tvrdost vody.

Zasobnik soli sa nachadza v spodnej ¢asti umyvacky (pozri OPIS VYROBKU)V,
amusi byt naplneny, ked na ovladacom paneli svieti indikator DOPLNIT :
soL (-3

sobnika (proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek).

pliite vodou.

trochu vody vytecie.
. Vyberte ndsypku a zvysky soli na otvore utrite.

vitelne poskodit zméakcovac vody).

koncit postup pred zac¢iatkom umyvacieho cyklu.

NASTAVENIE TVRDOSTI VODY

maciu mozete ziskat od miestneho dodavatela vody.
Vo vyrobe je nastavena Standardnd hodnota tvrdosti vody.

« Zapnite spotrebic stlacenim tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

+  Vypnite spotrebic stlacenim tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

» Na5 sekund podrzte tlacidlo P, kym sa neozve pipnutie.
+ Zapnite spotrebic stlacenim tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

- Blika ¢islo aktudlnej zvolenej Urovne aj kontrolka soli.

DOSTIVODY).
Tabulka tvrdosti vody

i °dH °fH °Clark
Uroven Nemecké Francuzske Anglické

stupne stupne stupne

1 Makka 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 Stredna 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Priemernd 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Tvrda 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 Velmi tvrda 35-50 61-90 43-62

+  Vypnite spotrebic stlacenim tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

Nastavenie je hotové!

Po skonceni tohto postupu spustite program s prazdnou umyvackou.
Pouzivajte iba sol'uréent Specialne do umyvaciek.

Ked do umyvacky nasypete sol, kontrolka DOPLNIT SOL zhasne.

Ak zasobnik soli nenaplnite, zmakcovac vody a ohrievacie teleso sa | 4\ kovac umyvacieho prostriedku sa automaticky otvori v spravnom case

: podla programu.

: Ak pouzivate umyvaci prostriedok typu ,vietko v jednom’, odporu¢ame
pouzit tlacidlo TABLETA, pretoze upravi program tak, aby sa vzdy dosiahli
: najlepsie vysledky umyvania a susenia.

: Ak pouzivate cistiaci prostriedok, ktory nie je uréeny na umyvacky,
mozZete tym spdsobit poruchu alebo poskodenie spotrebica.

mozu poskodit v dosledku hromadenia vodného kameiia.
Pouzitie soli sa odporuca s akymkolvek typom umyvacieho
prostriedku do umyvacky riadu.

: LESTIDLO 3j%-.
- B |
| Cw Wl@—%;@
% = N Cur ) |42
S A

. Vyberte spodny ko% a odskrutkujte uzaver z&- :

- Vykonéva sa len prvykrat: zasobnik soli na- P2, Opatrne nalejte lestidlo az po znatku maximum (110 ml) v plniacom

. Nasadte nasypku (pozri obrdzok) a naplnte za-

sobnik az po okraj (priblizne 1 kg); je bezné, ze 3. Zatla¢te veko, a2 pocujete cvaknutie.

: NIKDY nelejte lestidlo priamo do vanicky umyvacky.
: NASTAVENIE DAVKOVANIA LESTIDLA

Dbajte, aby bol uzaver pevne zatiahnuty, aby sa poc¢as umyvacieho pro- :

gramu nedostal do zasobnika umyvaci prostriedok (mohlo by to nenapra- : Ak nie ste celkom spokojni s vysledkom susenia, mézete nastavit

: mnozstvo pouzitého lestidla.

: PLNENIE DAVKOVACA LESTIDLA

Po instalovani odstrante zarazky na ko3och a elastické oporné prvky : A
: treba naplnit, ked na ovlddacom paneli svieti kontrolka DOPLNIT

Lestidlo ulah¢uje SUSENIE riadu. Déavkova¢ lestiaceho prostriedku A

_

Otvorte davkovac B stla¢enim a zdvihnutim drziaka na veku.

priestore — dbajte, aby ste ho nerozliali. Ak sa to stane, lestidlo ihned
utrite suchou handrickou.

Aby sa zabranilo korézii, vzdy ked'potrebujete pridat sol, musite do- : + Zapnite umyvacku pomocou tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

+ Vypnite ju pomocou tlacidla ZAP./VYP.
i+ Trirazy stlacte tlacidlo P — ozve sa pipnutie.

Aby mohol zmakcovac dokonale pracovat, je doleZité, aby bola tvrdost vody * Zapnite ju pomocou tlacidla ZAP/VYP.

nastavend podla skutoc¢nej tvrdosti vody vo vasej doméacnosti. Tuto infor- :
i« Stlacenim tlacidla P zvolite Groven mnozstva lestidla, ktoré sa ma

«  Blika cislo zvolenej Urovne a kontrolka lestidla.

pridavat.

+ Vypnite ju pomocou tlacidla ZAP./VYP.

: Nastavenie je hotové!

: Ak je uroven lestidla nastavend na NULA, nepriddva sa nijaké
: mnozstvo lestidla. Kontrolka MALO LESTIDLA sa nerozsvieti, ani ked
¢ sa lestidlo minie. V zavislosti od modelu umyvacky mozno nastavit
i maximalne 5 Grovne. Nastavenie z vyroby je $pecifické pre tento model,
« Stlacenim tla¢idla P zvolte pozadovanu tvrdost vody (pozri TABULKA TVR- fjofi:{;ﬁ:ﬁfIr?ag\éerﬁggreazzsgggzj;l;stg:c/rtzlrl#;suhﬁor:jan\cﬁze(J1u—ngvaCke.
: « Ak su na riade kvapky vody alebo stopy po vodnom kameni, nastavte

vysoku hodnotu (3 - 4).

: PLNENIE DAVKOVACA UMYVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
Davkova¢ umyvacieho prostriedku otvorte pomocou otvaracieho
: zariadenia C.

. Umyvaci prostriedok davajte iba do suchého davkovaca D.

: Umyvaci prostriedok na predumyvanie dajte priamo do vanicky.

1. Pri odmeriavani umyvacieho

: "ig prostriedku sa riadte uvedenymi in-
: formaciami, aby ste pridali spravne
D HZH mnozstvo. Vnutri davkovaca D sa

c nachédzaju znacky, ktoré pomozu pri

davkovani umyvacieho prostriedku.

2. Odstranite  zvysky  umyvacieho
prostriedku z okrajov davkovaca a
az potom veko zatvorte, az sa ozve
cvaknutie.

W
[

3. Zatvorte veko davkovaca umyvacieho prostriedku jeho nadvihnutim,

az uzatvaracie zariadenie zapadne na miesto.
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TABULKA PROGRAMOV

> .
© g [=] unI;z::ileeho Spotreba Spotreba | ZvySkovy cas
Program 8| S Dostupné moznosti ” vody energie po otvoreni
i S programu
2| B (hemin)™ (litre/cyklus) | (kWh/cyklus) | dveri (h:min)
= :min)
1. Eko FCO s0° v @ 5P o 310 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2.6th sense® O 28" VoV @ B s Ep O | 125-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intenzivne 65°| v |V @ MU S\ 3 : :
. Y BN s 5p 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4 F;y:l:’;:n”iemy"a"'e Y soo| v |v | G i O 125 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Kristal ?Q 4| v |V @Y Yo o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Rychle 30’ @ 500 % | v | (@ Y O o030 9,0 0,50 0:00
2
7.Tichy <)) soo| vV G B O 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Predumyvanie @ - x | x @ JONE 0:12 45 0,01 x

Udaje zprogramu EKO st namerané v laboratérnych podmienkach podla eurépskej normy EN 60436:2020.

Pozndmka pre Skusobné laboratdrid: O informdcie o podmienkach vykonania komparativnej skisky EN mézete poziadat na adrese:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
Priprava riadu pred umyvanim nie je potrebnd pri nijakom program.
*) Nie vsetky moZnosti mozno pouZzit sicasne s inymi.

**) Hodnoty uvedené pri inych programoch ako Eko st iba orientacné. Skutocny ¢as sa méze lisit' v zdvislosti od mnohych faktorov, ako su teplota a tlak
privddzanej vody, teplota vmiestnosti, mnoZstvo umyvacieho prostriedku, mnoZstvo a typ vioZeného riadu, jeho rozloZenie, dalSie zvolené moznosti
akalibrdcia senzoru. Kalibrdcia senzoru méze pred|zit trvanie programu az 020 minut.

OPIS PROGRAMOV

Pokyny pre vyber umyvacieho cyklu.
1 EKO

Program Eko je vhodny na umyvanie bezne zaspineného kuchynského
riadu, preto ide o najefektivnejsi program na tento ucel z hladiska
spotreby energie a vody, ktory sa pouziva na stanovenie suladu s legi-
slativou Ecodesign v ramci EU.

2 6th SENSE®

Na normadlne znecisteny riad so zaschnutymi zvyskami jedla. Snima
uroven znecistenia riadu a podla toho nastavuje program. Pocas snima-
nia Urovne znecistenia senzorom sa na displeji zobrazi animacia a aktu-
alizuje sa dizka cyklu.

3 INTENZIVNE
Tento program sa odporuca pri silne znecistenom riade, vhodny je naj-
ma na umyvanie panvic a kastrélov (nepouzivajte ho na krehky riad).

4 RYCHLE UMYVANIE A SUSENIE
BezZne zaspineny riad. Kazdodenny cyklus, ktory zabezpecuje optimal-
ny vysledok umyvania a susenia v kratsom case.

5 KRISTAL
Program na krehké kusy riadu, ktoré su citlivejsie na vysoké teploty, na-
priklad pohare a $alky.

6 RYCHLE 30’
Program, ktory sa pouziva pri polovi¢nom naplneni mierne zaspinenym
riadom bez zaschnutych zvyskov jedla. Nema fazu susenia.

7 TICHY
Vhodny na no¢nu prevadzku spotrebica. Zabezpecuje optimalne umy-
vanie a susenie s najnizsou hlu¢nostou.

8 PREDUMYVANIE
Na odmocenie riadu, ktory sa bude umyvat neskor. Pri tomto programe
sa nepouziva umyvaci prostriedok.

Poznamky:
Upozoriujeme, Ze cyklus Rychle 30’ je ur¢eny na mierne zaspineny riad.
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MOZNOSTI A FUNKCIE

MOZNOSTI si mézete zvolit priamo stlacenim prislusného tlacidla (pozri OVLADACI PANEL).

Ak moznost nie je kompatibilna so zvolenym programom pozri TABULKU PROGRAMOYV, 3 razy rychlo zablika prislusna LED

kontrolka a ozve sa pipanie. MoZnost sa neaktivuje.

¥ULT| MULTIZONE

Ak je potrebné umyt menej riadu, mozno pouzit polovi¢nu
néapln, aby sa udetrila voda, elektrina a umyvaci prostriedok. :
Zvolte program a potom stlacte tlac¢idlo MULTIZONE: na displeji :

sa zobrazi symbol zvoleného kosa.

V §tandardnom nastaveni umyvacka umyva riad vo vietkych

kosoch.

Ak chcete vybrat iba konkrétny kos, opakovane stlacte toto

— tlacidlo:

na displeji (iba spodny ko3)

na displeji (iba vrchny ko3)

0 §|F

na displeji (iba kosik na pribor)

vo vietkych kosoch).

kos a prislusne znizit davku umyvacieho prostriedku.

Ak vyberiete horny kos, naneste cistiaci prostriedok

priamo do vanicky, nie do zasobnika.

G\ POSUNUTIE STARTU
h

Zaciatok programu mozno posuntt o 1 az 12 hodin.

1. Stla¢te tlac¢idlo POSUNUTIE STARTU. Na displeji sa zobrazi
prislusny symbol ,h“; po kazdom stlaceni tlacidla sa ¢as (1 h, :
2 h atd. az po max. 12 h) zaciatku zvoleného cyklu umyvania :

posunie.

2. Zvolte umyvaci program, stlacte tlacidlo START/Pauza a do 4

sekuind zatvorte dvierka. Casomer za¢ne odpocitavanie.

3. Po uplynuti zvoleného casu kontrolka ,h* zhasne a umyvaci NaturaIDry
o o , . . NaturalDry je konvekény systém susenia, ktory automaticky otvori
Ak cvhcete upravit cas posunutia startu a vybrat kratsi €as, : dvierka pocas/po faze susenia, aby kazdy defi zarucil vynimocny vysledok
stlaCte tlacidlo POSUNUTIE STARTU. Ak ho chcete zrusit, : sysenia. Dvierka sa otvaraju pri teplote, ktora neohrozi vas kuchynsky

opakovane stlacajte tlacidlo, kym kontrolka posunutého $tartu nabytok, preto sa neotvoria, ak je zvolena moznost TURBO.

program sa spusti.

,h" nezhasne.

nemozno nastavit.

557\ TURBO

Tdto moznost mozno pouzit na skréatenie trvania hlavného :
programu pri zachovani rovnakého vysledku umyvania a :

susenia.

Po zvoleni programu stlacte tlacidlo TURBO a rozsvieti sa
kontrolka. Vybrani moznost zrusite opatovnym stlacenim :

toho istého tlacidla.

i~ POWERCLEAN®

POWER CLEAN (rozsvieti sa kontrolka).

na displeji (moznost je vypnutd a umyvacka bude umyvat riad

Nezabudnite, Ze treba naplnitiba vrchny alebo iba spodny

TABLETA (Tab)
Toto nastavenie umoziuje optimalizovat vykonnost progra-

mu podla pouzitého druhu umyvacieho prostriedku.
Tla¢idlo START/PAUZA stlacte na 3 sekundy (rozsvieti sa
prislusny symbol), ak pouzivate kombinovany umyvaci
prostriedok vo forme tablety (lestidlo, sol a umyvaci prostrie-
dok v 1 davke).

Ak pouzivate prasok alebo tekuty umyvaci prostriedok,
tato moznost ma byt vypnuta.

INDIKATOR PREVADZKY

Svetlo kontrolky LED premietané na dlazku signalizuje,

ze umyvacka pracuje. Mozno zvolit jeden z nasledujucich

pracovnych rezimov:

a) Deaktivovana funkcia.

b) Na zaciatku cyklu sa svetielko na par sekund rozsvieti, pocas
cyklu je vypnuté a na konci cyklu blika.

c) Svetielko zostane pocas cyklu rozsvietené a na konci cyklu
blika (predvoleny rezim).

Ak je nastaveny odlozeny Start, svetielko svieti bud prvych

par sekund alebo pocas celého odpocitavania, podla toho, Ci

je nastaveny rezim b) alebo c).

Zakazdym, ked'sa otvoria dvierka, svetielko zhasne. Pre volbu

pozadovaného rezimu umyvacku zapnite, podrzte tlac¢idlo

P, kym sa na displeji neukaze jedno z troch pismen, stlacajte

tlacidlo P, kym nedosiahnete pozadované pismeno (alebo

rezim), podrzanim tlac¢idla P vyber potvrdite.

Poznamka: Ak je aktivny NaturalDry a otvori dvere,

kontrolka ¢innosti nebude na konci cyklu blikat.

; . . — © Ako doplnkova ochrana pred parou bola k umyvacke prilozena $pecialne
Po spusteni programu uz funkciu posunutia Startu : . PP R . . PN
. navrhnuta ochranna félia. Sposob nainstalovania ochrannej félie najdete

© v NAVODE NA INSTALACIU.

- Funkciu NaturalDry méZe pouZivatel vypnit nasledovnym spésobom:
1. Otvorte ponuku softvéru umyvacky stlacenim a podrzanim tlacidla

P (6 sekund).

2. Nachadzate sa v ponuke Ovladanie osvetlenia (pozrite si opis
INDIKATOR PREVADZKY). Ak nechcete ni¢ zmenit, stlacte a podrzte
tlacidlo P (kym sa na displeji neukdaze jedno z dvoch pismen).

3. Prepli ste na ponuku Ovladanie NaturalDry, stlatenim tlacidla P
mézete zmenit stav funkcie NaturalDry:

E - zapnuté d - vypnuté

. Potvrdte zmenu a zatvorte ponuku ovladania stla¢enim a podrzanim
: tlacidla P (3 sekundy).

Vdaka pridavnym vykonnym dyzam tdto funkcia umoziuje :

intenzivnejsie a G¢innejsie umyvanie v spodnom kosi v :

Specifickej oblasti. Tato moznost sa pouziva na umyvanie :

hrncov a kastrélov. Stla¢enim tohto tlacidla aktivujete funkciu :

¢ Whjr/iﬁool



UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOSOV

KOSIK NA PRIBOR

priboru. Pribor ulozte, ako je
= uvedené na obréazku.

il

sa lepsi vysledok umyvania a
sudenia.

Noze a ostatné kusy priboru s ostrymi hrotmi treba ulozit do kosika
. — sklopeni opérek: je tfeba jimi otocit a

na pribor hrotmi nadol.

Rozlozenie kosa umoziiuje ulozit
malé kusy riadu, ako su kavové :

salky, do stredu.

o

nizke Salatové misky.

(priklad naplnenia vrchného kosa)

NASTAVENIE VYSKY VRCHNEHO KOSA

nahor a vyhnut sa tomu, aby riad nardzal o veci v spodnom kosi.
Vrchny koS je vybaveny nastavovacom vysky
vrchného kosa (pozri obrazok), bez stldcania |
pacok ho jednoducho nadvihnite uchopenim
bocnic kosa, len ¢o je kds v stabilnej hornej
polohe.

Na vratenie do spodnej polohy stlacte packy A
na bokoch kosa a posunte kés nadol.

V  zZiadnom pripade neodporucame
nastavovat vysku kosa, ked'je plIny.

NIKDY nezdvihajte ani nespustajte kos iba
na jednej strane.

(W7 =

(LN L

Treti koik je ur¢eny na ukladanie : Postranni sklopné opérky Ize sklopit
‘ nebo vyklopit za ucelem
Vdaka :
oddelenému ulozeniu sa pribor : Do sklopnych opérek je mozno
po umyti lahsie vybera a dosiahne bezpecné umistit sklenice na vino, a to
. tak, Ze stopku kazdé z nich opfeme do
© prislusného vybrani.

. Podle modelu:
© - vyklopeni

Ukladajte doh krehké a lahké
nadoby: pohare, 3alky, tanieriky, :

. Ako pouzivat Power Clean®:
: 1. Upravte priestor Power Clean®

© 2. Vlozte

i SKLAPACIE KLAPKY S NASTAVITELNOU POLOHOU

=

lepsiho
usporadani nadobi v kosi.

opérek: je tfeba je
posunout nahoru a otodit jimi nebo
je uvolnit z pfichytek a zatdhnout
smérem dold;

AT AL

posunout je doll, nebo je vytdhnout
smérem nahoru a pfipnout do
pfichytek.

: SPODNY KOS

: Na hrnce, pokrievky, taniere, salatové misy, pribor a pod. Velké taniere
© a pokrievky by mali byt ulozené po bokoch, aby na ne ostrekovacie
' ramend nenarazali.

* Spodny kos ma opory proti prevrateniu, ktoré mozno pouzit v zvislej
. polohe pri ukladani tanierov alebo v horizontalnej polohe (nizsie) pre
. lahké ulozenie panvic a 3alatovych mis.

ek [

AW

\\1\\ N (TN

SN\ /777,

SN\, >~

(priklad naplnenia spodného kosa)

: FUNKCIA POWER CLEAN® V SPODNOM KOSI
. Funkcia
© 3pecidlne vodné dyzy v zadnej Casti
‘ priestoru na
Vyska vrchného kosa je nastavitelnd: vysoka poloha umoznuje uloZit do : yelmi $pinavych nadob. Spodny ko3
spodného kosa objemny riad a nizka poloha umoziuje ¢o najlepsie mé oddelovaciu zénu (Podpora Power
vyuzit opory proti prevrateniu vytvorenim vdcsieho miesta smerom Clean®), 3pecialnu vytahovaciu oporu v
- zadnej Casti kosa, ktord méze sluzit na podopretie panvic alebo plechov na
. pecenie, aby boli v zvislej polohe a zabrali tak menej miesta.

: Po umiestneni hrncov/kastrélov oproti komponentu Power Clean®

. aktivujte na ovladacom paneli POWER CLEAN.

Power Clean® vyuZiva m—m =
@

intenzivne umyvanie

(G) sklopenim zadnych drziakov
tanierov, aby sa tam zmestili

hrnce.
vertikdlne  naklonené ﬁﬁ]}ﬁ

hrnce a kastrély do oblasti
Power Clean®. Hrnce musia byt

naklonené smerom k vodnym

dyzam.
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KAZDODENNE POUZIVANIE

1. SKONTROLUJTE PRIPOJENIE KVODOVODU
Skontrolujte, i je spotrebi¢ pripojeny k vodovodnej sieti a ¢i je
otvoreny vodovodny ventil.

2. ZAPNITE UMYVACKU
Otvorte dvierka a stlacte tlacidlo ZAP./VYP.

3. ULOZTE RIAD DO KOSOV
(pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOSOV)

4. PLNENIE DAVKOVACA UMYVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU
5. ZVOLTE PROGRAM A UPRAVTE SI CYKLUS PODLA ZELANIA

nia (pozri OPIS PROGRAMOQV) stlac¢enim tlacidla P
Vyberte Zzelané moznosti (pozri MOZNOSTI A FUNKCIE).

6. START
Stla¢enim tlacidla START/Pauza (LED svieti) a zatvorenim dvierok
do 4 sekund spustite cyklus umyvania. Program sa za¢ne po jed-
nom pipnuti. Ak dvierka nezatvorite do 4 sekund, ozve sa vystrazny
signal.V takom pripade dvierka otvorte, stlacte tlacidlo START/Pau-
za a do 4 sekund dvierka znovu zatvorte.

7. UKONCENIE CYKLU UMYVANIA
Na konci umyvacieho cyklu sa ozvu pipania a na displeji blika ¢islo
umyvacieho cyklu. Otvorte dvierka a vypnite spotrebic stla¢enim
tlacidla ZAP./VYP.
Niekolko minut pockajte, aby ste sa nepopalili, a potom nddoby
vyberte. VyloZte riad z koSov, zacnite od spodného.

RADY ATIPY

! Po dlhsej dobe necinnosti sa spotrebic¢ automaticky vypne, aby sa
. minimalizovala spotreba elektrickej energie. Ak je riad iba mierne
. znecisteny, alebo bol pred vlozenim do umyvacky oplachnuty

. vodou, primerane znizte mnozstvo umyvacieho prostriedku.

§ UPRAVA BEZIACEHO PROGRAMU

. Ak ste zvolili nespravny program, je mozné ho zmenit za predpokladu,
: ze od jeho spustenia uplynula len kratka chvila: otvorte dvierka, stlacte
: a podrzte tlacidlo ZAP./VYP. a spotrebic sa vypne.

: Znova spotrebi¢ zapnite pomocou tla¢idla ZAP./VYP. a zvolte novy
Vyberte najvhodnejsi program podla typu nadob a stupiia zadpine- : ymyvaci cyklus a pozadovand moznost: Stlacenim tlacidla START/
. Pauza a zatvorenim dvierok do 4 sekdnd spustite cyklus umyvania.

: PRIDANIE DALSIEHO RIADU

* Bez vypnutia spotrebica otvorte dvierka (LED kontrolka START/Pau-

. za za¢ne blikat) (dajte pozor na HORUCU paru!) a vlozte riad do

© umyvacky. Stla¢te tla¢idlo START/Pauza a do 4 sekind zatvorte dvier-
© ka, cyklus bude pokra¢ovat od bodu, v ktorom bol preruseny.

: NAHODNE PRERUSENIA

. Ak sa dvierka otvoria poc¢as umyvacieho cyklu alebo pri vypadku

. elektriny, cyklus sa zastavi. Stlacte tlacidlo START/Pauza a do 4 sekind
. zatvorte dvierka, cyklus bude pokracovat od bodu, v ktorom bol

. preruseny.

TIPY

vodou.

Ulozte nadoby tak, aby sedeli pevne na mieste a neprevrétili sa; a ulozte
ich tak, aby boli otvormi nadol, a vypuklé ¢asti, aby boli naklonené avoda :

sa tak mohla volne dostat ku vietkym povrchom.

Pozor: veka, ri¢ky, podnosy a panvice na vysmazanie nesmu branit :

otacaniu ostrekovacich ramien.
Drobné veci ukladajte do kosika na pribor.

Velmi $pinavy riad a hrnce treba ukladat do spodného kosa, lebo v tejto
.+ Manuadlne predbezné oplachovanie kuchynského riadu ma za nasle-

Casti su prudy vody silnejsie a zvy3Suju umyvaci vykon.

Po naplneni spotrebica sa presvedcte, ¢i sa ostrekovacie ramenad moézu :

. HYGIENA

. Aby ste sa vyhli zdpachu a usadeninam, ktoré sa moézu nahromadit
© vumyvacke, asporiraz do mesiaca spustite programs vysokou teplotou.

volne otacat.

NEVHODNE PREDMETY

Drevené nadoby a pribor.

«  Krehké zdobené pohare, umelecky ru¢ne malovany a starozitny porcelan. :
* pustite ju naprazdno, aby sa vycistila.

ODOLNOST VOCI MRAZU
. Ak je spotrebi¢ umiestneny v prostredi s rizikom mrazu, je potrebné

Farby 0zddb na skle a hlinikové/strieborné kusy sa mézu po¢as umyvania z neho Uplne vypustit vodu. Uzavrite vodovodny kohtik, odstrérite

menit a vyblednut. Niektoré typy skla (napr. kristalové predmety) mézu . zmakéovaé vody je pIny rozpustenej regeneraénej soli v zasobniku

- soli, aby bol spotrebi¢ chraneny pred teplotami az do -20°C.
: Ak bol spotrebi¢ uskladneny v podmienkach, kde mrzlo, musi pred

Pouzivajte iba sklo a porcelan, pri ktorych vyrobca zarucuje, ze ich mozno Prvym spustenim aspoii 24 hodin stat pri okolitej teplote minimalne

Ich zdobenie nie je odolné.
. Casti z plastu, ktoré nie st odolné voci vysokym teplotam.
+ Medené a cinové nadoby.
« Riad zaspineny od popola, vosku, mazadiel alebo atramentu.

po niekolkych umytiach zmatniet.

POSKODENIE SKLA A PORCELANU

bezpecne umyvat v umyvacke.
+ Pouzivajte jemny umyvaci prostriedok vhodny na porcelan

+ Vytiahnite pohdre a pribor z umyvacky hned po skonceni umyvacieho

cyklu.
TIPY NA USPORU ENERGIE

- Ked pouzivate umyvacku riadu do domacnosti v stlade s pokynmi
vyrobcu, pri umyvani kuchynského riadu v umyvacke sa sprav-

idla spotrebuje MENEJ ENERGIE a vody ako pri ruénom umyvani

riadu.

© + Na dosiahnutie maximalnej efektivity umyvacky riadu sa odportca
Pred nalozenim riadu do kosov odstranite vietky zvysky jedla z nddob a
vyprazdnite pohdre. Riad nemusite vopred oplachovat pod tecticou :

spustit cyklus umyvania az potom, ¢o bude kompletne naplnena.
Ak nalozite umyvacku riadu az do kapacity uvedenej vyrobcom,
prispejete tym k Uspore energie a vody. Informécie o sprdvnom nak-
ladani riadu najdete v kapitole s ndzvom NAKLADANIE KOSOV.

V pripade ciasto¢ného naplnenia sa odporuca pouzivat Special-
izované moznosti umyvania (Polovi¢na napli/Zénové umyvanie/
Multizénové umyvanie), ak su k dispozicii, a naplnit iba konkrétne
kose. Pri nesprdvnom alebo nadmernom naplneni sa méze zvysit spo-
treba umyvacky (¢i uz ide o spotrebu vody, energie, ¢asu alebo vacsiu
mieru hluku), ¢o povedie k znizeniu vykonu pri umyvani a suseni.

dok zvysenu spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporuca.

Do prazdnej umyvacky dajte ¢ajovu lyzicku umyvacieho prostriedku a

privodnu a odtokovu hadicu a nechajte vodu vytiect. Presvedcte sa, ze

5°C.
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STAROSTLIVOST A UDRZBA

CISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA

Zostavu filtra pravidelne Cistite, aby sa filtre neupchali a odpadova voda
mohla spravne odtekat.

Ak pouzivate umyvacku riadu s upchatymifiltrami alebo s cudzimi tele- :

. CISTENIE OSTREKOVACICH RAMIEN

. Obcas sa zvysky jedla mozu zasusit aj na ostrekovacich ramenach
. a zablokovat dierky, cez ktoré strieka vody. Preto sa odporuca obcas ra-
mena kontrolovat a cistit ich malou nekovovou kefkou.

sami vo filtracnom systéme ¢i v ostrekovacich ramenach, moze to spo- :

sobit poruchu s naslednym zhorsenim vykonu, narastom hluku alebo :

zvysenim spotreby.

Zostava filtra pozostava z troch filtrov, ktoré odstranuju zvysky jedla

z umyvacky a potom vodu recirkuluju.
Umyvacku nesmiete pouzivat bez filtrov, alebo ak je filter
uvolheny.

Aspon raz mesacne alebo zakazdym po 30 cykloch skontrolujte zostavu
filtra a v pripade potreby ju pomocou nekovovej kefky dokladne vycisti- :

te pod tecucou vodou podla nizsie uvedenych pokynov:

1. OtocCte valcovym filtrom A proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek :

a vytiahnite ho (obr. 1).
2. Vytiahnite vrchny filter B jemnym zatla¢enim na bo¢né klapky (obr. 2).
3. Vyberte plechovy filter z nehrdzavejucej ocele C (obr. 3).

Po vycisteni filtrov zostavu filtrov vloZte na miesto a zafixujte v spravnej
polohe; je to dolezité pre spravnu ¢innost umyvacky.

CISTENIE PRiVODNEJ HADICE

| g |
[ A T

: Horné ostrekovacie rameno odstranite pooto¢enim plastového upeviio-
. vacieho kruzku v smere pohybu hodinovych ruciciek. Vrchné rameno
: treba vymenit tak, aby strana s va¢sim poc¢tom dierok smerovala nahor.

.V pripade, Ze najdete cudzie telesa (napr. Ulomky skla, porcelanu,
kosti, ovocné semend a pod.), opatrne ich vyberte. :

. Skontrolujte sifon a odstrarite zvysky jedla. NIKDY NEVYBERAJTE :
ochranu ¢erpadla (Cierny dielec) (obr. 4). :

© Spodné ostrekovacie rameno mozno vybrat potiahnutim nahor.

: SYSTEM NA ZMAKCOVANIE VODY

: Zmake&ovac vody automaticky znizuje tvrdost vody, ¢im zaroven zabra-
nuje tvorbe vodného kamena v ohrievadi a prispieva k vyssej efektivite
© umyvania.

. Tento systém sa automaticky regeneruje pomocou soli, a preto je

. nutné pravidelne doplnat zasobnik soli, ked'bude prazdny.

- Intervaly vykondavania regeneracie zavisia od nastavenia tvrdosti

: vody - regeneracia sa vykonava raz za 6 Eko cyklov, ak je tvrdost vody

: nastavena na 3.

. Proces regenerdcie sa za¢ne potas zaveretného oplachovania a skonéi
: sa pocas fazy susenia este predtym, nez sa skonci cely cyklus.

© «  Priregeneracii sa spotrebuje: priblizne 3,5 litra vody;

: «  Prida k cyklu dodato¢nych 5 minut;

© « Spotrebuije sa pri nej 0,005 kWh energie.

Ak su hadice nové alebo sa dlIhsi ¢as nepouzivali, nechajte cez ne pretiect
vodu, aby ste sa ubezpeili, Ze su priepustné a nenachéadzaju sa v nich :
necistoty, az potom ich pripojte. Ak tento krok vynechate, privod vody sa :

moze upchat a poskodit umyvacku.
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URIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Ak vasa umyvacka riadnu nefunguje spravne, zistite, ¢i problém nemozno vyriesit po konzultacii s nasledujicim zoznamom. V pripade
dalsich chyb a problémov sa obratte na autorizovany popredajny servis, pricom kontaktné tudaje najdete v zaru¢nej knizke. Nahradné diely

budu k dispozicii pocas 7 alebo az 10 rokov podla konkrétnych poziadaviek nariadeni.

PROBLEMY | MOZNE PRICINY RIESENIA
€3 Kontrolka trovne |Zasobnik soli je prazdny. (Po doplneni soli méze Doplnte do zasobnika sol (dalsie informdcie ndjdete na strane 2).
soli svieti kontrolka svietit eSte niekolko cyklov umyvania).  [Nastavte tvrdost vody - pozrite si tabulku na strane 2.

1% Kontrolka trovne
lestidla svieti

Z&sobnik na lestidlo je prazdny. (Po doplneni lestidla
moze kontrolka svietit eSte niekolko cyklov umyvania).

Doplnte do zasobnika lestidlo (dalsie informacie ndjdete na strane 2).

Umyvacka sa ne-
spusta a nereaguje
na prikazy.

Spotrebic nie je riadne pripojeny do elektrickej zasuvky.

Zastrcte zastrcku do zasuvky.

Vypadok prudu.

Z bezpecnostnych dévodov sa umyvacka riadu automaticky nerestartuje po obnoveni napaja-
nia. Otvorte dvierka umyvacky, stlacte tlacidlo START/Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekind.

Dvierka umyvacky nie su zatvorené.
Kolik NaturalDry nie je vtiahnuty.

Energicky dvierka zatlacte tak, aby ste poculi“cvaknutie”.

Po otvoreni dveri na viac ako 4 sekundy sa cyklus
prerusi.

Stla¢te START/Pauza do 4 sekind a zatvorte dvere.

Nereaguje na prikazy.
Zobrazenie na displeji: 9 alebo 12 a LED didda
ZAP/VYP. rychlo blika.

Vypnite spotrebic stlacenim tlacidla ZAP/VYP, asi po minute ho znova zapnite a restartuj-
te program. Ak problém pretrvédva, odpojte spotrebi¢ na 1 minutu a nasledne ho znova
zapojte.

Z umyvacky neod-
tiekla voda.
Zobrazenie na
displeji: 3 a LED
diéda ZAP/VYP.
rychlo blika.

Umyvaci cyklus sa este neskocil.

Pockajte, kym sa umyvaci cyklus neskoni.

Odtokova hadica je ohnuta.

Skontrolujte, ¢i odtokova hadica nie je ohnuté (pozri NAVOD NA INSTALACIU).

Odtokové potrubie drezu je upchaté.

Vycistite odtokové potrubie drezu.

Filter je upchaty zvyskami jedla

Vycistite filter (pozri CISTENIE ZOSTAVY FILTRA).

Umyvacka vydava
nadmerny hluk.

Nadoby o seba hrkocu.

Ulozte nadoby spravne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOSOV).

Tvori sa nadmerné mnozstvo peny.

Umyvaci prostriedok nebol davkovany spravne alebo nie je vhodny do umyvaciek riadu
(pozri PLNENIE DAVKOVACA UMYVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU). Vypnutim umyvacky restartujte
aktualny cyklus a nasledne ju znova zapnite, zvolte novy program, stlacte tlacidlo START/
Pauza a zatvorte dvierka do 4 sekind. Nepridavajte Cistiaci prostriedok.

Riad nie je cisty.

Riad nebol spravne ulozeny.

Ulozte nadoby spravne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOSOV).

Ostrekovacie ramend sa nemézu volne tocit, brania
im v tom kusy riadu.

Ulozte nadoby spravne (pozri UKLADANIE RIADU DO KOSOV).

Umyvaci cyklus je prilis jemny.

Vyberte prislusny umyvaci cyklus (pozri TABULKU PROGRAMOV).

Tvori sa nadmerné mnozstvo peny.

Umyvaci prostriedok nebol davkovany spravne alebo nie je vhodny do umyvaciek riadu
(pozri PLNENIE DAVKOVACA UMYVACIEHO PROSTRIEDKU).

Veko priehradky na lestidlo nebolo spravne
uzavreté.

Presvedcte sa, ¢i je veko davkovaca lestidla uzavreté.

Filter je Spinavy alebo upchaty.

Vy¢istite zostavu filtrov (pozri STAROSTLIVOST A UDRZBA).

Chyba sol.

Naplrite zasobnik soli (pozri PLNENIE ZASOBNIKA SOLI).

Umyvacka sa neplni
vodou.

Zobrazenie na
displeji: H, 6 a LED
didda ZAP./VYP.
rychlo blika.

V privode nie je voda alebo je uzavrety ventil.

Presvedcte sa, ¢i je v privode voda a i tecie voda z kohutika.

Privodna hadica je ohnuta.

Presved¢te sa, ¢i privodna hadica nie je ohnutd (pozri kapitolu INSTALACIA), znovu
umyvacku naprogramujte a spustite.

Sitko v privodnej hadici na vodu je upchaté; je
potrebné ho vycistit.

Po overeni a vycisteni vypnite a zapnite umyvacku a restartujte novy program.

Umyvacka riadu
predc¢asne dokonci
cyklus.

Zobrazenie na
displeji: 15 a LED
diéda ZAP/VYP.
rychlo blika.

Odtokova hadica je umiestnena prilis nizko alebo
voda odteka do doméaceho odpadového systému.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je koniec odtokovej hadice umiestneny v spravnej vyske (pozri kapitolu
INSTALACIA). Skontrolujte, ¢i voda odtekd do domaceho odpadového systému a v
pripade potreby nainstalujte ventil na privod vzduchu.

V privode vody je vzduch.

Skontrolujte, ¢i privod vody neprepusta alebo ¢i dovnutra nevniké vzduch z inych
dévodov.

Unik ¢istiaceho
prostriedku.

Zavisi od pouzitého tekutého cistiaceho pros-
triedku a moéze byt zvyseny v pripade aktivovanej
moznosti oneskorenia.

Malé uniky nespdsobia poruchu zariadenia a mozno sa im vyhnut zmenou typu tekuté-
ho ¢istiaceho prostriedku alebo pouzitim tabliet.

unik praciho pros-
tredku.

Zavisi na pouzitém tekutém pracim prostredku
a mUze byt zdUraznén v piipadé aktivace funkce

zpozdéni.

Drobné uniky nezplsobi poruchu stroje a Ize jim predejit zménou typu tekutého
myciho prostfedku nebo pouzitim tablet.

Firemné zasady, Standardnu dokumentaciu, objednavanie nahradnych dielov a dalsie informacie o produkte

najdete na:

« Pouzitie QR kédu na produkte.

- Nasej webovej stranke docs.whirlpool.eu/docs a parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.

- Pripadne sa obratte na nas popredajny servis (Telefénne Cislo najdete v zaruc¢nej knizke). Pri kontaktovani nasho
popredajného servisu uvedte, prosim, kédy z vyrobného stitku vasho spotrebica.

Informdcie o modele ziskate cez QR kéd na energetickom Stitku. Na Stitku tiez najdete identifikacné cislo modelu, ktoré

mozete pouzit na vyhladavanie v registri na portali https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.

8 °/TM/© 2025 Whirlpool. Vyrobené na zaklade licencie. .
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DAGLIG
INFORMATIONSBOK

TACK FOR ATT DU HAR KOPT EN PRODUKT FRAN SKANNA QR-KODEN PA DIN APPARAT

WHIRLPOOL. For att fa mer omfattande kundservice, FOR ATT FA MER DETALJERAD
registrera din apparat pa: www.whirlpool.eu/register. INFORMATION

A Las sakerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du anvander apparaten.

BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

MASKIN
2
1
1. Overkorg
4 2. Bestickkorg
\ I 3. Hopfillbara koppstall
7 4. Overkorgens hojdjustering
5 5. Ovre spolarm
/ 6. Underkorg
\ , 6 7. Power Clean® -stod
= W 9 8. Nedre spolarm
W\
9. Filterenhet
\\\ \\‘\\‘\\\‘\ \\\\ III I 10' Saltbehé”are
' 1 11. Disk- och skoljmedelsdispensrar
12. Typskylt
2000 000 00000 13. Kontrollpanel
0 A
13§
KONTROLLPANEL
MuLn - o
Di [fox
1 2 34 5 6738 9 10 11 12 13
1. Knapp P3-Av/Aterstall med kontrollampa 8. Kontrollampa for Multizone
2. Programknapp 9. Knapp Multizone
3. Kontrollampa for saltniva 10. Knapp for fordrojd start
4. Kontrollampa for skoljmedelsniva 11. Knapp for Turbo med kontrollampa
5. Programnummer och lampa for fordréjningstid 12. Knapp for Power Clean® med kontrollampa
6. Kontrollampa for Tablett (Tab) 13. Knapp for START/Paus med kontrollampa/ Tablett (Tab)
7. Display

Whj;lfz?ool |



FORSTA ANVANDNING

SALT, GLANSMEDEL OCH DISKMEDEL

RAD FOR FORSTA ANVANDNING

Efter installation, avligsna stoppen fran korgarna och de elastiska hal- :
. ska fyllas p& nar kontrollampan for SKOLJMEDELSNIVA
kontrollpanelen.

larna fran 6verkorgen.

PAFYLLNING AV SALTBEHALLAREN

Anvindning av salt férhindrar KALKBELAGGNING pé disken och p& ma-

skinens funktionella komponenter.
. Det ar obligatoriskt att SALTBEHALLAREN ALDRIG AR TOM.
- Det ar viktigt att stalla in vattenhardheten.

Saltbehallaren befinner sig i diskmaskinens nedre del (se PRODUKTBE-
SKRIVNING) och den maste fyllas nar kontrollampan fér SALTNIVA &

pa kontrollpanelen ar tand
larens lock (moturs).
saltbehallaren med vatten.

behallaren d@nda upp till kanten (cirka 1 kg);
det dr inte ovanligt att lite vatten rinner 6ver.

trester fran 6ppningen.

tenavhardaren sa att den inte kan repareras).

Narhelst du behoéver ldagga till salt dr det obligatoriskt att slutféra
e Tryck pa knappen P tre ganger - ett pipljud avges.
: + Satt pa den med knappen PA/AV.

For att vattenavhardaren ska kunna fungera perfekt ar det nodvan- : » Den aktuella nivasiffran och sk6ljmedelslampan blinkar.

digt att vattenhardhetsinstallningen grundar sig pa den verkliga :
vattenhardheten hemma hos dig. Denna information kan du fa fran din :
: « Stdng av den med knappen PA/AV.

- Instéllningen ar klar!

proceduren fore diskcykeln startar for att undvika korrosion.

INSTALLNING AV VATTENHARDHET

lokala vattenleverantor.
Fabriken anger standardvardet for vattenhardheten.

. SIa p& maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Sl3 av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Hall knappen P intryckt i 5 sekunder, tills du hor ett pipljud.
«  SI3 pa maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

« Den aktuella nivasiffran och saltlampan blinkar bada.

- Tryck pd knappen P for att vélja énskad hérdhetsniva
(se VATTENHARDHETSTABELL).

Vattenhardhetstabell
Niva °dH Grader, °fH Grader, °Clark Grader,
tysk standard | fransk standard | engelska standard

1 Mjukt 0-6 0-10 0-7

2 Normal 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 Normalt 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 Hart 17-34 30-60 21-42
5 | Mycket hart 35-50 61-90 43-62

- Sla av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.
Installningen ar klar!

Sa fort detta moment utforts ska man kéra ett program med tom maskin. :
Anvind endast salt som utvecklats speciellt for diskmaskiner.Efter :

att saltet hallts i maskinen slacks SALTPAFYLLNINGSINDIKATORN.

mentet skadas som resultat av kalkansamling.
Anvandning av salt rekommenderas med alla typer av diskmedel.

. Avlagsna underkorgen och skruva loss behal-
. 1. Oppna behallaren B genom att trycka och dra upp fliken pa locket.

- Gor detta endast den forsta gangen: fyll : 2 Hill forsiktigt i skdljmedel tills det nar referensmérket max (110 ml) pa

. Satt tratten pa plats (se bild) och fyll salt

' PAFYLLNING AV SKOLJMEDELSBEHALLARE

Skoljmedel underldttar TORKNING av disken. Skoljmedelsbehdllaren A
& tands pa

1"

W] ||,
[m—

e
—
=
=

=

>

pafyliningséppningen - undvik spill. Om detta skulle hdnda ska man
omedelbart torka upp spillet med en torr trasa.

3. Tryck locket nedat tills du hor ett lasande klickljud.
. Hall ALDRIG skoéljmedel direkt i maskinbotten.
4. Ta bort tratten och torka bort eventuella sal- :

- JUSTERING AV SKOLJMEDELSDOSERINGEN

Kontrollera att locket &r ordentligt fastskruvat, s att inget diskmedel | Omduintear helt tillfreds med torkresultatet kan du justera den anvan-
kan trdnga in i behallaren under diskprogrammet (detta kan skada vat- : da skdljmedelsmangden.

: « Satt pa diskmaskinen med knappen PA/AV.

. Sting av den med knappen PA/AV.

« Tryck pa knappen P for att vélja skoljmedelsmdngden som ska till-
foras.

© Om skéljmedelsnivén &r instélld pa NOLL tillfors inget skoljmedel.

: Kontrollampan fér LAG SKOLJMEDELSNIVA kommer inte att tindas om
- skoljmedlet tar slut. Hogst 5 olika nivaer kan stéllas in med denna disk-
: maskinsmodell. Fabriksinstéliningarna r specifika fér varje modell. F8lj
. instruktionerna ovan for att se vilka som géller for din diskmaskin.

© + Omdu ser bldaktiga streck pa tallrikarna, stall in ett 1dgt nummer (1-2).
.« Om det finns vattendroppar eller kalkmarken pé disken, stéll in ett

hégt nummer (3-4).

: PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN

. Anvind 6ppningsdonet C for att 6ppna diskmedelsbehallaren.

. Hall diskmedlet i behallaren D, som ska vara torr. Hall fordiskens
. diskmedel direkt i maskinbotten.

1. Se den ovanstdende informationen

Y ndr det galler ratt méngd vid dosering
s = av diskmedel. | diskmedelsfacket D
D == finns det markeringar som underlattar

“ “ U doseringen.
C 2. Avldgsna diskmedelsrester fran behal-
Wy larens kanter och sting locket med ett

klick.

Sténg diskmedelsbehéllarens lock genom
att trycka pa det tills sparren ar ordentligt
last.

=

© Diskmedelsbehallaren Oppnas automatiskt i ratt moment baserat pa pro-
Om saltbehallaren inte fylls kan vattenavhardaren och viarmeele- :

grammet.

© Dersom du bruker oppvaskmiddel av typen alt-i-ett, tilrdder vi deg & bruke
¢ TABLETT knappen, fordi den tilpasser programmet slik at optimalt vaske- og
. torkeresultat alltid oppnas.

© Anvéndning av diskmedel som inte &r avsett for diskmaskiner kan or-
. saka funktionsfel eller skador pa apparaten.

’ Whj;lfa?ool



PROGRAMTABELL

w
< E Vatten- Energi- Aterstaen-
2 s e . . | Diskcykeltid | forbruk- forbruk- | de tid efter
Program = | = | Tillgangliga alternativ ™ . . X . N R
gl 2 (tim:min)™ ning ning dorréppning
|§ 3 (I/cykel) | (kWh/cykel) |  (tim:min)
1. Eko Fco so°| v |v | (R i o 310 9,5 0,85 0:25
th -
2. 6th Sense® 28" VIV G B s Ep O 1:25-3:00 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-1,40 0:05
3. Intensiv ﬁ 65| v | v | @Y e = ih © 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. Snabb (r o T\ MuLTi . .
dk&tork Tl soo| v |v | @ o o 125 1,5 1,10 0:05
5. Kristall ?Q a5 |V |V | @) Yo o 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. Snabb 30’ @ 50°| % | v | (@) Yk O o3 9,0 0,50 0:00
2
7. Tyst <)) 50| v | v | G O 330 16,0 115 0:00
8. Férdisk @) - | x| x| e 0:12 45 0,01 x

EKO-programmets data har mditts i laboratorium enligt Europeisk Standard EN 60436:2020. Notering for provlaboratorium: Fér information om villkoren
for jdmférelse provningen EN, skriv till e-postadress: dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com

Disken behover inte férbehandlas fér ndgot av programmen.
*) Inte alla alternativ kan anvdndas samtidigt.

**) Viirden som ges f6r andra program dn Eko-programmet dr endast véigledande. Den verkliga tiden kan variera beroende pa manga faktorer sG som
temperatur och tryck pa inloppsvatten, rumstemperatur, diskmedelsmédngd, médngd och typ av disk, diskens jimvikt, ytterligare valda alternativ och
sensorkalibrering. Sensorkalibreringen kan 6ka diskmaskinens programtid upp till 20 min.

PROGRAMBESKRIVNING

Instruktioner for programval.

1 EKO

Eco-programmet ar lampligt for rengéring av en normalt nedsmutsad
bordsservis. Det ar det effektivaste programmet med avseende pad den
kombinerade energi- och vattenforbrukningen fér denna anvandning och
det anvands i 6verensstdmmelse med EU:s lagstiftning om ekodesign.

2 6th SENSE®

For normalsmutsig disk med intorkade matrester. Funktionen kanner
av nedsmutsningsgraden och anpassar programmet pa motsvarande
satt. Nar sensorn kdnner av nedsmutsningsgraden visas en animation i
displayen och programtiden uppdateras.

3 INTENSIV
Rekommenderat program for mycket smutsig disk, sarskilt [ampligt for
stekpannor och kastruller (far ej anvandas for émtaliga foremal).

4 SNABB DISK&TORK
Normalt smutsig disk. Vardagsprogram som garanterar bra diskresultat pa
kort tid.

5 KRISTALL
Program for dmtéliga foremal som ar kédnsligare for hdga temperaturer,
t.ex. glas och koppar.

6 SNABB 30’
Program som kan benyttes for halv last og mindre skitne tallerkener uten
torre matrester. Har ingen torkningsfas.

7 TYST
Lampar sig for anvandning av maskinen pa natten. Optimal prestanda ga-
ranteras.

8 FORDISK
Anvand for att bl6tlagga disk som ska diskas vid senare tillfdlle. Inget
diskmedel ska anvdandas med detta program.

Anmérkningar:
Observera att programmet Snabb 30’ ar avsett for latt smutsade karl.

Whj;lfa?ool ’



ALTERNATIV OCH FUNKTIONER

ALTERNATIV kan viljas direkt genom att trycka pa motsvarande knapp (se kontrollpanel).

Om ett alternativ inte ar forenligt med det valda programmet (se programtabellen), blinkar den motsvarande LED-lampan
snabbt 3 ganger och pipsignaler hors. Alternativet aktiveras inte.

MuLTI MULTIZONE

Z0 Om det inte finns mycket disk som ska diskas kan man kéraen :
halvtomt program for att spara vatten, strém och diskmedel. :
Vilj ett program och tryck sedan p& knappen MULTIZONE: :
symbolen fér den valda korgen visas pa displayen. Maskinen :
ar standardinstalld pa att diska i alla korgar.
Tryck pa knappen flera gdnger om du bara vill att innehallet i :
ena korgen ska diskas: :

visas pa displayen (bara underkorgen)

NS NS
MIE

visas pa displayen (bara 6verkorgen)

il

visas pa displayen (bara bestickkorgen)

visas pa displayen (tillvalet & AV och apparaten diskar
innehallet i alla korgar).

Komihagattbaraanvindaantingen éver-ellerunderkorgen :
och att minska diskmedelsméangden i proportion. :
Anvind diskmedel direkt i diskutrymmet istillet for i :
diskmedelsbehallaren om den 6vre korgen avldagsnats.

FORDROJNING :
Programmets start kan fordrjas i en tid fran :1 till 12 timmar. :
1. Tryck pa knappen FORDROJNING: motsvarande “h”-sym- :
bol visas pa displayen. varje gang du trycker pa knappen :
okar tiden (1 h, 2 h, osv. upp till max 12 h) fran start av det :
valda programmet.
2. Valj program, tryck pa START/Paus-knappen och stang luc- :
kan inom 4 sekunder. Timern borjar nedrékningen. '
3. Nér tiden har gatt slacks kontrollampan "h” och diskpro- :
grammet startar.
For att justera fordrojningstiden och valja en kortare tidspe-
riod, tryck pa knappen Fordréjning. For att radera den, tryck
pa knappen upprepade ganger tills kontrollampan for vald
fordrojd start "h” slacks.
Fordrojningsfunktionen kan inte stéllas in nér ett pro-
gram redan har startat.

TABLETT (Tab)

Denna installning gor att du kan optimera programmets pre-
standa baserat pa typen av diskmedel som anvands.

Tryck pa knappen START/Paus i 3 sekunder (och motsvarande
symbol tdnds) om du anvander kombidiskmedel i tablettform
(skoljmedel, salt och diskmedel i 1 dos).

Vid anvandning av diskmedel i pulver eller flytande form
ska detta tillval stangas av.

DRIFTINDIKATOR

En lysdiod vars ljus ar riktat pa golvet anger att diskmaskinen

arigang. En av foljande funktionslagen kan viljas:

a) Funktion avaktiverad.

b) Nar programmet startar tands ljuset i nagra sekunder, forblir
slackt under pagadende program och blinkar nar programmet
ar klart.

) Ljuset forblir tdnt under pdgdende program och blinkar nar
programmet &r klart (standardfunktion).

Om en férdréjning har stéllts in tdnds ljuset antingen under de

forsta sekunderna eller under hela nedrakningstiden, beroende

pa om funktion b) eller c) stallts in.

Ljuset slacks varje gdng man 6ppnar luckan. For att vdlja 6nskat

funktionssatt, sla pa maskinen, hall knappen P intryckt tills en

av de tre bokstaverna visas pa displayen, tryck pa knappen P

tills du natt dnskad bokstav (eller funktionssatt), hall knappen

P intryckt for att bekréafta ditt val.

Notera: Om NaturalDry &r aktivt och det 6ppnar luckan, sa

kommer inte arbetsindikatorn att blinka i slutet av cykeln.

: NaturalDry

. NaturalDry &r ett flakttorkningssystem dar luckan éppnas automatiskt
. efter/under torkning for att optimera torkningsprestandan. Luckan
. dppnas vid den temperatur som ar séker fér dina koksmébler. Dérren
: kommer darfor inte att 6ppnas nar TURBO ar igang.

. Ett specialutformat dngskydd i form av en skyddsfolie medfdljer
. diskmaskinen. Information om hur du monterar skyddsfolien finns
. i INSTALLATIONSANVISNINGAR.

NaturalDry-funktionen kan inaktiveras pa foljande satt:
1. Gatill diskmaskinens programmeny genom att trycka in knappen P

557\ TURBO

Detta tillval kan anvdndas for att minska tiden for de :
huvudsakliga programmen medan samma prestandanivéer :
for disk och torkning bibehalls. :
Efter att programmet valts, tryck pa knappen Turbo. :
Kontrollampan ténds. Avaktivera funktionen genom att trycka :
pa samma knapp igen. :

(sex sekunder).

© 2. Nuvisas Ljusreglagemenyn (se beskrivning DRIFTINDIKATOR). Om du

inte vill andra ndgonting trycker du pa och haller knappen P intryckt
(tills en av de tva bokstaverna visas pa displayen).

3, NaturalDry-kontrollmenyn visas. Andra status fér NaturalDry-

funktionen genom att trycka pd knappen P .
E - aktiverad D - avaktiverad

Tryck pa knappen P i tre sekunder for att bekréfta andringen och lamna

: kontrollmenyn.

i~ POWER CLEAN® :
. Vattenstralar med extra hogt tryck gor att diskningen blir :
intensivare i ett sarskilt omrade i underkorgen. Detta tillval :
rekommenderas for disk av kastruller och grytor. :
Tryck pa denna knapp for att aktivera POWER CLEAN® :
(kontrollampan tands). :
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STALLA IN DISKGODSET

BESTICKKORG

Den tredje korgen har utarbetats
for bestick.

=s Placera besticken som pa bilden.
Genom att placera besticken pa
avstand fran varandra ar det lat-
tare att plocka ur dem efterat och
) ger béttre diskoch torkresultat.

Knivar och andra redskap med vassa kanter ska placeras i bestick- : .
. — for att vika in stéllningarna maste de roteras och skjutas ner eller

korgen med spetsen vand nedat.

Korgens geometri gér det mojligt

att placera sma foremal sdasom
kaffekoppar i omradet i mitten.

N

©
il@ ==
@ =

ladsskalar.

(exempel pa fyllning av 6verkorgen)

JUSTERA HOJDEN PA OVERKORGEN

som placerats i underkorgen.

Overkorgen ar férsedd med en Justeringsmeka-
nism for 6verkorgen (se bild). Lyft korgen utan
att trycka pa spakarna genom att ta tag i korgens
sidor och slapp ndr korgen &r stabil i sitt dvre lage.
For att sétta tillbaka den i det nedre laget, tryck pa
spakarna (A) pa korgens sidor och flytta korgen
nedat.

D~

)

Vi reckommenderar att du inte justerar héjden /i
pa korgen néar den ar full. J=
Hoj eller sénk ALDRIG korgen bara pa ena si- g%

dan.

Placera omtalig och latt disk
har: glas, koppar, tefat, laga sal- :

1. Justera Power Clean®-omradet

2. Placera kastruller och stekpan-

. FALLBARA KOPPSTALL MED JUSTERBART LAGE
. Sidokoppstallningarna kan vikas in
. eller ut for att optimera placerinen
- av karl i korgen.

: Vinglas kan placeras sakert i de vik-
‘ bara koppstdllningarna genom att
: man for in glasens fot i de motsva-
* rande springorna.

: Beroende p& modell:

: — for att vika ut stallningarna maste

de skjutas upp och roteras eller
slappas upp fran fastena och dras
ner.

dras upp och kndppas fast i fastena.

: UNDERKORG

. For grytor, lock, tallrikar, salladsskalar, bestick o.s.v. Stora tallrikar och
- lock placeras bast pa sidorna for att undvika kontakt med spolarmen.
: Underkorgen ar forsedd med uppfillbara stod som kan anvéndas
* ilodratt lage for placering av tallrikar eller i vagratt lage (nedsdnkta) for
. att lattare stalla in grytor och salladsskalar.

N
s ]

TS

SNV VN

T
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(exempel pad fyllning av underkorgen)

: POWER CLEAN® | UNDERKORGEN
© Power Clean® anvinder sig av speciel-
. la vattenstralar i den bakre delen av
- diskrummet for att diska smutsig disk
: mer intensivt.

© N&r grytor/pannor placeras vanda mot

. Utrymmeszon-enheten ska man aktive-
Hojden pa Gverkorgen kan justeras: i hogt lage for att placera skrymmande :
foremal i underkorgen och i lagt lage fér att utnyttja de féllbara koppstallen : Underkorgen har en Utrymmeszon, ett sérskilt utdragbart stod pa korgens
och skapa storre utrymme uppét och undvika kontakt med diskgodset : j;sida som kan anvandas for att halla stekjam eller bakplatar i uppritt
: lage sa att de tar mindre plats.

 Anvé@ndning av Power Clean®:

ra POWER CLEAN pa panelen.

(G) genom att félla ned det ba-
kre tallriksstallet for att fa plats
med kastruller.

nor i Power Clean®-omradet

med vertikal lutning. Kastru- \ WITTITE
llerna maste lutas mot spol- i
munstyckena i Power Cle-

anomradet.

Whj;lfa?ool 5



DAGLIG ANVANDNING

1. KONTROLLERA ANSLUTNINGEN TILL VATTENLEDNINGEN
Kontrollera att diskmaskinen ar ansluten till vattenledningen och :
att kranen ar 6ppen.

2. SATT PA DISKMASKINEN i
Oppna dérren och tryck pd knappen PA/AV.

3. STALL IN DISKGODSET (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

4, PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN
(se PROGRAMTABELL).

5. VALJPROGRAM OCH STALL IN LAMPLIG CYKEL

knappen P.
Valj 6nskade tillval (se TILLVAL OCH FUNKTIONER,).

6. START

START/Paus och stanger sedan luckan igen inom fyra sekunder.

7. PROGRAMSLUT
Diskprogrammets slut angesav ett pipljud och av att diskprogram-
mets nummer blinkar pa dlsplayen Oppna luckan och sla av ma-
skinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV.

Vénta nagra minuter innan disken tas ut - for att undvika brannska-

dor. Tom korgarna och bérja med underkorgen.

RAD OCH TIPS

§ Maskinen slas automatiskt av nar den har statt stilla under en langre

tid for att minimera elférbrukningen.

. Om porslinet bara dr nagot smutsigt, eller om det har skéljts med
. vatten innan det stélldes in i diskmaskinen, kan méngden diskme-
. del minskas i proportion.

: ANDRA ETT PAGAENDE PROGRAM

: Om du har valt fel program kan du &ndra det, under forutséttning att
. det precis har borjat. Oppna luckan och hall knappen PA/AV intryckt
- tills maskinen slas av.

© Satt pa maskinen igen med hjilp av knappen PA/AV och vilj nytt

Vélj det program som ar mest ldmpligt for typen av diskgods och : diskprogram och eventuella 6nskade tillvalsfunktioner. Starta pro-

hur smutsigt det &r (se PROGRAMBESKRIVNING) genom att trycka pd | grammet genom att trycka pa knappen START/Paus och stinga luckan

: inom fyra sekunder.

. STALLA IN YTTERLIGARE DISK
Starta diskprogrammet med knappen START/Paus (lampan lyser) : Oppna luckan utan att stdnga av maskinen (START/Paus-lampan bdrjar

och sting luckan inom fyra sekunder. Nar programmet startas : blinka) (varning for varm anga!) och stéll in disken i maskinen. Tryck pa

hors ett pip. Ett larm ljuder om luckan inte stings inom fyra se- : knappen START/Paus och stdng luckan inom fyra sekunder for att fortsét-

kunder. Om larmet ljuder dppnar du luckan, trycker pa knappen : @ Programmet fran den punkt dér det avbrots.

- OAVSIKTLIGA AVBROTT

: Om luckan 6ppnas under diskprogrammet eller om strommen bryts sé stop-
© pas programmet. Fér att fortsitta programmet fran den punkt dér det avbrots
- skadutrycka pa knappen START/Paus och stanga luckan inom fyra sekunder.

TIPS

Innan korgarna fylles ska alla matrester avldgsnas fran porslinet och glasen

vatten.
Placera porslinet sa att det halles ordentligt pa plats och inte vélter; och

snett, sa att vattnet kan na alla ytorna och floda fritt.

VARNING: lock, handtag, serveringsfat och stekjarn hindrar inte spolarmarna :

fran att rotera.

Placera eventuella mindre féremal i bestickkorgen.

Mycket smutsig disk och pannor ska placeras i underkorgen for i denna
avdelning spolas vattnet med stdrre kraft och ger béttre diskprestanda.
N&r maskinen fyllts, kontrollera att spolarmarna kan rotera fritt.

OLAMPLIGT DISKGODS
Diskgods och bestick i tra.
« Omtaliga dekorerade glas, konsthantverk och antikt porslin.
Dekorationerna pa dessa dr inte besténdiga.
« Delar i syntetmaterial som inte kan motsta héga temperaturer.
- Diskgods i koppar och tenn.
- Diskgods som har flackar av aska, vax, smorjmedel eller black.
Farg pa glasdekorationer och delar i aluminium/silver kan fordndras
och blekas under diskning. Vissa typer av glas (t.ex. kristallféremal) kan
dven bli ogenomskinliga efter ett antal diskcykler.

SKADOR PA GLAS OCH PORSLIN
- Anvand endast glas och porslin som garanterats som
maskindisksakert av tillverkaren.

undvika vita rdnder pa glasforemal.
« Avldgsna glas och porslin fran diskmaskinen sa snart diskcykeln
avslutats.

: TIPS FOR ENERGIBESPARING

© « Nar hushallets diskmaskin anvinds enligt tillverkarens anvisningar
ska tommas. Du behdver inte skolja diskgodset innan under rinnande :

forbrukar diskmaskinen vid diskning av porslin vanligtvis min-
dre energi och vatten dn vid handdiskning.

.« For att maximera diskmaskinens effektivitet rekommenderas att du
placera behallare med 6ppningen nedat och de konkava/konvexa delarna :

startar diskprogrammet forst nar diskmaskinen &r fulladdad. En
fullladdad diskmaskin som laddats upp till den kapacitet som anges
av tillverkaren kommer att leda till energi- och vattenbesparingar i
hemmet. Information om korrekt insattning av porslin finns i kapi-
tlet INSATTNING | KORGAR.

For en halvfull maskin rekommenderas det att anvdanda speciella
diskalternativ om de finns tillgangliga (Half load/ Zone Wash/ Mul-
tizone) (Halvfull/Zondisk/Multizon), sa att du bara fyller pa utvalda
korgar. Felaktig insattning eller 6verbelastning av diskmaskinen kan
oka resursanvandningen (sdsom vatten, energi och tid, samt 6ka lju-
dnivan), vilket minskar rengérings- och torkprestandan.

©« Manuell férskéljning av porslin leder till kad vatten- och energi-

forbrukning och rekommenderas inte.

- HYGIENDISK

© For att undvika lukt och avlagringar som kan samlas i diskmaskinen
: ska man kora ett hégtemperaturprogram minst en gang i manaden.
© Anvand en tesked diskmedel och kor det utan disk for att rengéra din ap-
: parat.

. MOTSTANDSKRAFT MOT FROST

: Om maskinen stélls pa en plats dar den kan utsattas for frost maste den
© tdmmas helt pa vatten. Sténg vattenkranen, skruva loss inlopps- och
. avloppsslangen och 13t allt vatten rinna ut. Se till att avhardningssyste-
+  Anvand ett milt diskmedel som lampar sig for glas och porslin fératt : met &r fullt av 16st regenereringssalt i saltbehallaren s3 att maskinen
. skyddas mot temperaturer ned till -20 °C.

© Om maskinen har férvarats under frostférhallanden méste man I&ta maski-
: nen sta i en omgivningstemperatur pa minst 5 °C i minst 24 timmar innan
- den anvands.

6 Whj;lfa?ool



SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL

RENGORING AV FILTERENHETEN

Rengor filterenheten regelbundet sd att filtren inte igensétts och avlop- :
. vattnet spolas ut genom. Det rekommenderas darfér att man kontrolle-

psvattnet rinner ut som det ska.

Anvandning av diskmaskin med tilltdppta filter eller frammande :
foremal i filtreringssystem eller sprayarmar kan orsaka funktionsfel pd :
enheten, vilket kan leda till samre prestanda, buller eller en hdgre re- :

sursanvandning.

Filterenheten bestar av tre filter som avlagsnar matrester fran diskvatt-
net och sen later vattnet atercirkulera. De maste rengéras om du vill :

uppna basta resultat for varje diskning.

Diskmaskinen far inte anvindas utan filter eller om filtret sitter Iost. :
Kontrollera filterenheten och rengdr den noga vid behov under rinnan-
de vatten med en icke-metallisk borste atminstone en gang per manad :

eller efter 30 program. Folj instruktionerna nedan:
1. Vrid det runda filtret A moturs och dra ut det (Figur 1).

2. Avldgsna det skalformade filtret B genom att trycka latt pa sidofli- :

karna (Figur 2).

3. Lat det rostfria platta filtret C glida ut (Figur 3).

4. Om du hittar frammande féremal (som trasigt glas, porslin, ben,
fruktfron etc.), avlagsna dem forsiktigt.

5. Kontrollera fdllan och ta bort eventuella matrester. TA ALDRIG

BORT diskcykelns pumpskydd (svart del) (Figur 4).

effektivitet.

RENGORING AV TILLOPPSSLANGEN

Om vattenslangarna ar nya, eller om de anvants under en langre tid, lat
vattnet rinna for att forsakra dig om att det &r rent och fritt fran forore- :
ningar innan nédvandiga kopplingar utfors. Om denna forsiktighetsat- :
gard inte vidtas, skulle vatteninloppet kunna blockeras och diskmaski- :

nen skadas.

RENGORING AV SPOLARMARNA

| vissa fall kan matrester fastna pa spolarmarna och blockera halen som

rar spolarmarna lite da och da och rengér dem med en liten icke-metal-
lisk borste.

For att ta loss den Ovre spolarmen, vrid lasringen i plast medurs. Den

: Bvre spolarmen ska sattas tillbaka sé att sidan med flest hal &r vand up-

pat.

i

: Den nedre spolarmen kan tas bort genom att man trycker pa sidoflikar-
: na och drar den uppat.

: VATTENMJUKGORINGSSYSTEM

© Vattenmjukgoring minskar automatiskt vattenhardheten och férhind-
. rar foljaktligen kalkférekomst pa varmaren, vilket ocksa bidrar till battre
. rengoringseffektivitet.

. Detta system regenererar sig sjalv med salt, darfor ar det nédvan-
. digt att fylla pa saltbehallaren nir den ér tom.

: Regenereringsfrekvensen beror pa installningen av vattenhardhetsnivéa
. - sker regenerering en gang per 6 Eco-program med vattenhardhetsni-

) . . . véninstalld till 3.
Efter rengoring av filtren, montera tillbaka filterenheten pa plats pa rétt :

satt detta dr nddvandigt for att man ska kunna bibehalla diskmaskinens : fasen, innan programmet slutar.

© . Féren regenerering behovs: ~3.5 L vatten,
: « Tarupp till 5 minuter extra for programmet,
: « Anvander under 0,005 kWh energi.

Regenereringsprocessen borjar i den sista skoljningen och slutar i tork-
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FELSOKNING

Om din diskmaskin inte fungerar ordentligt, kontrollera om problemet kan lI6sas genom att ga igenom féljande lista. For andra fel eller pro-
blem, kontakta auktoriserad kundservice. Kontaktinformationen finns i garantihaftet. Reservdelar kommer att vara tillgangliga i en period

pa antingen upp till 7 eller upp till 10 ar, beroende pa de specifika lagkraven.

PROBLEM MOJLIGA ORSAKER ATGARDER
— Saltindikatorn Saltbehallaren &r tom. (Saltindikatorn kan fortsatta | Fyll pa salt i behallaren (se sidan 2 fér mer information).
O Jyser att lysa under flera diskningar). Justera vattnets hardhet (se tabellen pa sidan 2).

iz Spolglansindikatorn
“* lyser

Behallaren for spolglans ar tom. (Spolglansindikatorn
kan fortsatta att lysa under flera diskningar).

Fyll pa spolglans i behallaren (se sidan 2 fér mer information).

Diskmaskinen startar
inte eller lyder inte
kommandon.

Maskinen har inte anslutits till elnatet pa ratt satt.

For in kontakten i uttaget.

Strémavbrott.

Diskmaskinen startar automatiskt nar strommen kommer tillbaka. Oppna
diskmaskinens lucka, tryck pad START/Paus-knappen och stang luckan inom 4 sek.

Diskmaskinsluckan &r inte stangd.
NaturalDry-stiftet dr inte indraget.

Tryck hart pa luckan tills du hor ett "klick".

Cykeln avbryts for luckdppning for > 4 sekunder.

Tryck pa START/Paus och stang luckan inom 4 sekunder.

Den svarar inte pd knapptryck. Displayen visar:
9 eller 12 och PA/AV-LED-lampan blinkar snabbt.

SIa av maskinen genom att trycka pa knappen PA/AV, sla sen pa den efter cirka en
minut och starta om programmet. Om problemet kvarstar, koppla ur apparaten i 1
minut och koppla sedan tillbaka den igen.

Diskmaskinen toms
inte. Displayen visar: 3
och PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Diskprogrammet &r @nnu inte avslutat.

Vénta till diskprogrammet &r klart.

Tomningsslangen ar bojd.

Kontrollera att tomningsslangen inte &r bojd (se INSTALLATION).

Diskhons avloppsror dr blockerat.

Rengor diskhons avloppsror.

Filtret &r igensatt av matrester

Rengor filtret (se RENGORING AV FILTERENHET).

Diskmaskinen bullrar
for mycket.

Tallrikarna skramlar mot varandra.

Placera porslinet ratt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

En 6verdriven mangd skum har producerats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rdtt, eller &@r inte lampligt fér anvandning

i diskmaskin (se PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN) .

Starta om det aktuella programmet genom att stanga av diskmaskinen och sedan
sla pa den igen, vélja ett nytt program, trycka pa START/Paus och stanga luckan
inom 4 sekunder. Fyll inte pa nagot diskmedel.

Disken blir inte
ren.

Porslinet har inte placerats rétt.

Placera porslinet ratt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

Spolarmarna kan inte rotera fritt, de hindras av disken.

Placera porslinet ratt (se STALLA IN DISKEN).

Diskprogrammet ar for milt.

Valj ett Ilampligt diskprogram (se PROGRAMTABELL).

En 6verdriven mangd skum har producerats.

Diskmedlet har inte doserats rétt, eller &r inte lampligt for anvédndning i diskmaskin
(se PAFYLLNING AV DISKMEDELSBEHALLAREN).

Skoljmedelsbehallarens lock &r inte ordentligt
stangt.

Kontrollera att locket till skoljmedelsbehallaren ar stangt.

Filtret ar smutsigt eller igensatt.

Rengér filterenheten (se SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL).

Det finns inget salt.

Fyll saltbehallaren (se PAFYLLNING AV SALTBEHALLAREN)).

Diskmaskinen tar inte in
vatten.

Displayen visar: H, 6
och PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Inget vatten i vattentillforseln eller stangd kran.

Kontrollera att det finns vatten i vattentillforseln eller att kranen ar 6ppen.

Tilloppsslangen &r bojd.

Kontrollera att tilloppsslangen inte &r bojd (se INSTALLATION) omprogrammera
diskmaskinen och starta pa nytt.

Silen i inloppsvattenslangen ar igensatt, den
maste rengoras.

Efter kontroll och rengoring, sla pa och sla av diskmaskinen och starta om ett nytt
program.

Diskmaskinen avslutar
programmet i fortid.
Displayen visar: 15 och
PA/AV-LED-lampan
blinkar snabbt.

Avloppsslangen ar placerad for lagt eller sugs in i
hemavloppssystemet.

Kontrollera om @nden av avloppsslangen ar placerad i ratt hojd (se INSTALLATION).
Kontrollera om den sugs in i hemavloppssystemet, montera luftventilen vid behov.

Luft i vattenfoérsorjningen.

Kontrollera vattenforsorjningen for lackor eller andra problem med luftinslapp.

Diskmedelslackage.

Beror pa typen av flytande diskmedel som an-
vands och kan forvarras om alternativet "fordrojd
start” ar aktiverat.

Mindre lackage orsakar inte problem pa maskinen och kan undvikas genom att
byta typ av flytande diskmedel eller anvdanda diskmedelstabletter.

Du kan fa atkomst till regelverk, standarddokumentation, bestdllning av reservdelar och ytterligare produktinformation

genom att:

» Anvand QR-koden pa din produkt.

+ Besoka var hemsida docs.whirlpool.eu/docs och parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com
- Eller, genom att kontakta var kundservice (Se telefonnumret i garantihaftet).
Nar du kontaktar var kundservice, ange koderna som stér pa produktens typskylt.
Modellinformationen kan hdmtas med QR-koden som finns pa energietiketten. Etiketten innehaller ocksd modellidenti-

fieraren som kan anvandas for att konsultera registerportalen pa https://eprel.ec.europa.eu.
®/TM/© 2024 Whirlpool. Tillverkad under licens.
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LWOAEHHI OOBIAHUK |
3 YCYHEHHA HECMPABHOCTEW

OAKYEMO 3A NPUABAHHA BUPOBY WHIRLPOOL. B”J‘CKAHyﬁTE QR-KO’J‘
[ns oTprMaHHA GiNblWw NOBHOT AOMOMOIY 3apeecTpyiiTe HA BALLOMY nPMﬂAﬂ,l
—/ cBii npunas Ha Be6-caii: LLIO6 OTPUMATM !

www.whirlpool.eu/register

BIJIbLUE IHOOPMALII

Mpeaun aa nsnonseare ypeaa, npouetete BHUMaTeNHo MHCTpyKuumnTe 3a 6e30nacHOCT.

onnc BUPObY

BUPIb

BepxHin kKowwnk
BipaineHHs ans cTonoBux npuoopis

CknapgaHi nonnukm

PerynﬂTop BNCOTU BEPXHbOIO KOLUMKa

BepxHin po36punskyBay

HwXHin Kowmnk
MigTpumka MNasep KniH

N
© N U A WN =

HwxHin po36prskyBau
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) 9. Byson dinbTpy

10. bauvok i3 cinnto

11. [o3aTopu Mu1OYOro 3acoby Ta onosickyBava

12. Tabnuuka 3 TEXHIYHUMW OAHVMM

13. lMaHenb KepyBaHHA

0000 000 00000

MULTI
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.

9 10 11 12 13

1. KHoMKa «YBIMK.-BUMK./CKAAHHA» 3 iHAMKATOPHOLO JTaMMOo 8. IHAuKaTopHa namna pexnmy «MynbTr3oHa»

2. KHomka BM6opy nporpamu 9. KHonka «MynbTnsoHa»

3. IHamnkaTopHa namna 3anoBHEHHA Cinio 10. KHoMKa «3aTpuMKa»

4. |HAMKaTOpHa namna 3anoBHEHHA OMNOJiCKyBavyem 11. KHonka «Typ60o» 3 iHANKaTOPHOIO J1amMMoto

5. lHgukaTtop HOmepy Nporpamm i Yacy 3aTpPUMKN 12. KHonka «MaBep KniH» 3 iHAMKATOPHOIO N1aMnoto

6. IHOMKaTopHa namna «Tabnetka» (Tab) 13. KHonka «Ctapt/lay3a» 3 iHAMKaTOPHO Nammnoto /
7. Jucnnen «Tabnetka» (Tab)
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NEPLUE BUKOPUCTAHHA

CINb, OMOJNICKYBAY | MUKOYIAN 3ACIE

MOPAJU WOAO NEPLLIOIrO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUNAAY :

Micna yctaHoBNEHHA BUTAMHITL dikcaTopwm i3 KOWMKiB Ta nignipHi enac-
TUYHI €NeMEeHTU 3 BEPXHbOTO KOLLMKA.

HAMOBHEHHA BAYKA AnA coisil

BrkopuctaHHA coni 3ano6irae ytBopeHHio HAKWIMY Ha nocypi i Ha
bYHKLiOHaNbHMIX KOMMOHEHTaX MaLVHU. :
- Baxnueo cnigkyBatu 3a Tum, wo6 BAYOK OJ19 COJI HIKOJIN HE
BYB MOPOHIM. :

«  Le Ban1BO AnA BCTaHOBJIEHHA HANEXHOT >KOPCTKOCTI BOAMN. :
Bayok 5151 coni PO3TaLLOBaHWIA Y HYXKHIM YaCTVHI NOCYAOMMUIHOI MaLWK-
HW (Ous. «OlMNC BUPOBY»), noro cnif HamoBHIOBATY, KOJIM Ha NaHeni Ke-
PYBaHHA CBITUTbCA iHAMKaTopHa namna «3AMOBHEHHA CUIIO» &5,
1. BMAMITb HUXHIN KOWWK i BIAKPYTiTb KPULLKY :
6ayka (MpOTV FOANHHNKOBOI CTPINKMN). :

2. BuiKoHaiiTe Lie nMile Npy nepLiomy BUKOPUC- :
TaHHi: HANOBHITb 6a4OK A/1A Coni BOAOI0. :

3. BcTaBTe BOPOHKY (AVB. MaNIlOHOK) i HAMOBHITb :
6ayok anAa coni go Kpato (NpubnusHo 1 Kr); :

NPOCOYYBaHHA HEBENMNKOI KiIbKOCTi BOA - Le
HOpMaJsibHO.
4. BUTArHITb BOPOHKY i 3iTPiTb 3anuLIKK coni 3
OTBODY.
MepeKkoHanTecs, WO KPULLKA WiNbHO NpuisAraE, Wwob nig yac BUKOHaH- :
HA MpOrpamy MUTTA MUKOYNIA 3aCib He Mir NOTPanuTV 4O KOHTElHepa !
(Ue MOXe MPU3BECTY O MOLWKOMKEHHS NMOM'SKLLYBaya BOAW, KW He :
NiaNAra€ pemoHTy).
AKwo noTpi6bHO AocunaTm cinb, 060B’A3KOBO 3aBepLWiTb Npoueay- :
py nepep LMKAOM MUTTA, W06 3ano6irtn Koposii.

HANALUTYBAHHA KOPCTKOCTI BOAU :

Ana HanexHoro GyHKLiOHYBaHHA NOM'AKLIYBaya BOAMN AyXKe BaXK/MBO, :

Wob HanawToBaHA »KOPCTKiCTb BoAM 6asyBanacs Ha ¢aKkTUYHOMY :

3HaUEeHHi XXOPCTKOCTi BOAW y Ballomy 6yamnHKy. Lito indopmaLito MoxHa :

OTpUMaTK Y MiCLieBI OpraHi3aLii BOQONoCcTavyaHHA.

CTaHfapTHe 3HaYeHHsA XOPCTKOCTi BOAM, BCTAHOBNEHE Ha 3aBOf;.

+ YBIMKHITb Npunag, HaTucHysLwmn kHonky YBIMKH./BUMKH.

« BumKHITb npunag, HaTncHyBwn KHonKy YBIMKH./BUMKH.

« HatucHiTb i yTpumyiTe KHOMKy P npoTArom 5 cekyHg, nokm He npo- :
NyHaE 3BYKOBUI CUTHaI.

« YBIMKHIiTb Nnpunag, HatucHyswn KHonky YBIMKH./BUMKH.

+ |HOMKaToOp HOMepy NOTOYHOro 06PaHOro PiBHSA Ta iHAMKATOP CONMi MoYKn- :
HatoTb 6numatu.

+ HaTucHitb kHonky P, 06 B1bpaTi 6axaHui piBeHb XXOPCTKOCTI (Ous. :
mab6auuto «KOPCTKICTb BOLN»).

Tabnuua XXopCTKOCTi BOAN
°dH °fH °Clark
iBeHb coni Himeubki DpaHLy3bKi AHIRiNCbKI

rpagycu rpagycv rpagycvu

1 M'aka 0-6 0-10 0-7
2 CepepHsa 7-11 11-20 8-14
3 3BMYariHa 12-16 21-29 15-20
4 MKopcTtka 17 -34 30-60 21-42
5 | flyxe xopcTKa 35-50 61-90 43-62

« BumKHITb npunag, HaTncHyBwK KHonKy YBIMKH./BUMKH.
HanawryBaHHA 3aBepLueHo! .
AK TinbKK U0 npouenypy Oyne 3aBepLUeHO, 3anycTiTb nporpamy 6e3
3aBaHTaXXeHHA Nnocyay. :
BukopucroByiite nuuwe cinb, wWo cneuiaZibHO NpusHavyeHa Ana '
MOCYAOMUIHUX MaLUWH.

Konn cinb 6yge 3acumaHo [0  MalvHW,
«3ATMOBHEHHA CUTTO» BUMKHETbCA.

AKWO KOHTellHep ANA COoMi He3anoBHEHWI, Lie MOXKe NPpU3BecTy Ao :

iHOMKaTopHa namna :

MOLIKOAXKEHHA MOM’'AIKIWIYBavya BOAW i HarpiBasibHOro efnemeHTa B :
pesynbTaTi HAKONUYEHHA HaKuMny.
PekoMeHAYETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTU Cinb 3 6yab-AKMM TUNOM :
MUIOYMX 3aco6iB A4NA NOCyAOMMIAHUX MaLUVH.

3ANOBHEHHA JO3ATOPA OINOJTICKYBAYA

. Ononickysau nonerwye CYWIHHA nocyay. [Josatop ononickysaya A
* CJ1if 3aNOBHIOBATW, KONW Ha NaHenNi KepyBaHHA CBITUTbCA iIHANKATOPHa
. namna «3AMOBHEHHSA OMOJIICKYBAYEM» =, .

iy

=

1. Bigkpwuiite fo3atop B HaTMCHYBLUM | MOTArHYBLU Yropy 33 BUCTYM Ha KPULLIL.
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2. ObepexHO fofalTe MakcMManbHY KibKicTb ononickysaya (110 mn)

[10 KOHTPOJIbHOI PUCKN Y EMHOCTI, YHMKaoU/ NPONBaHHA PignHN.
AKLLO Le cTanoca, HeranHo BUTPITb PiAKHY CYXOI TKaHVHOIO.

: 3. HaTnckaiiTte KpuLLKY JOHW3Y, MOKM HE MOYYy€ETe 3BYK KNaLaHHs.
: HIKOJIN He HanuBaiTe ononickyBay 6e3nocepeaHbo y 6a4oK.

. PEFY/IIOBAHHA 03YBAHHA OMOJICKYBAYA
© fIKLLO BM He 3aJ0BOMEH] Pe3ysbTaToM CyLLiHHS, MOXHa BigperyioBatu
: BUKOPUCTOBYBaHY KiflbKiCTb OMOJiCKyBaya.

+ YBIMKHIiTb MOCYyAOMUIAHY MaLLMHY 3a Aornomoroto KHonku «YBIMKH./
BUMKH.».
« BuMKHITb ii 32 gonomoroto kHonkn «YBIMKH./BUMKH.»

* « Tpwnui HaTUCHITb KHOMKY P - nponyHae 3ByKOBWIM curHan.
.« YBIMKHITb ii 32 gonomoroto KHonkn «YBIMKH./BUMKH.»
.+ |HOUKaTOpP HOMEpPY NOTOYHOTO 06PAHOTrO PiBHSA Ta iIHAMKATOP ononic-

KyBaya NOYHYTb 6nMmaTi.

: « HaTucHiTb KHOMKY P, 1106 06paTi 3HaUeHHs KiNbKOCTi ONosickyBaua,

LLIO NOAAETHCA.

© « BumkHiTb ii 32 gonomoroto kHonkn «YBIMKH./BUMKH.»

: HanawTyBaHHsA 3aBepLueHo!

* fIKWwo piBeHb ononickysaya BcTaHoBneHo Ha HYJTb, nogauy ononickysaya
: 6yge npunyHeHo. AKLLO onosickyBay BUTIKAE, iHAvKaTopHa namna «HU3b-
* KWW PIBEHb OIMOJIICKYBAYA» He byae CBITUTUCS.

: Moke 6yTn BCTaHOBNEHO A0 5piBHIB Yy 3aneXHOCTI Big mogeni nocyno-
. MUIAHOT MaLWWHW. 3aBOACHKI HanawTyBaHHA BKasaHi ans mogeni, wob
: Ai3HATVNCA HanawTyBaHHA ANA CBOEI MaLUUHW, [OTPUMYINTECA HaBefe-
. HOT BULLE IHCTPYKL.

©+ fAKwo Ha nocypi 3'ABNALTLCA ONaKUTHI CMYry, BCTAHOBITb HU3bKe

3HaueHHs (1-2).

: + fKwo Ha nocyai 3'ABNATLCA Kpansi Bogm abo BarnHAHWIN HaniT, BCTa-

HOBITb BUCOKE 3HaueHHs (3-4).

- HANOBHEHHA AO3ATOPA MUIKOYO0IO 3ACObY

. lllo6 BigKpuTN fO3aTOP MUIOYOro 3ac06y, BUKOPUCTOBYINTE

. mMexaHi3m BigkpuBaHHa C. [logaBaiiTe Muiounii 3aci6 Tinbku y

. cyxu go3arop D. [logaiiTe BignoBiaHy KinbKicTb Mniovoro 3aco6y
AN nonepeaHbOro MuTTA 6e3nocepeHbO y 6a4oK.

1. Wo6 fonatvi HanexHy KinbKicTb, npu

"ig BigMiptoBaHHi M1IOYOro 3acoby 3Bip-
Teca 3 iHPopmaLi€l, HaBedeHO
D =] e BuLe. YcepeaunHi gosatopa D € iHgu-
“ H KaTopw, AKi 3abe3neyvyoTb NpaBub-
C He [103yBaHHA MUIOYOro 3acoby.

W
= ;

. Bupanitb 3anuwwkn muioyoro 3aco-
6y 3 KpaiB fo3aTopa ¥ 3aKkpuBainTe
KPWLLKY, MOKM He MOYy€eTe KnaLaHHs.

. 3aKpuiATe KPULLIKY [03aTOpa M1IOYOro
3acoby, TArHyun ii Bropy, nokw 3anip-
HUIA MeXaHi3M He 3adikcyeTbes.

- [lo3aTop muio4oro 3acoby aBTOMaTUYHO BiJKPVBAETHCA Y NOTPIOHMI MO-
' MEHT BiAnoBifHO JO Nporpamu. Y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHA YHIBEPCANbHUX MU-
© 1ounx 3acobiB (Bce B OHOMY), peKOMeHAYEMO CKOpUCTaTUCA KHOMKOo TA-
: BJIETKA, Tomy Lo nporpamy y LibOMy pPeXXu1Mi HanaluToBaHO TaKUM YMHOM,
. W06 3a 6yab-AKMX YMOB BOCAraTU HalKpPaLLMX Pe3ynbTaTiB MATTA i CYLLIHHA.
. BUKopuncTaHHA Muio4oro 3acoby, He NPM3Ha4YeHOro ANA NOCYAO-
. MUHUX MalUVH, MOXe MPUBEeCTN [0 HecnpaBHOCTi a6o mowKo-
| BXKeHHA npunaay.

2
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TABJINLUA NMPOIrPAM

=
5| &
| &5 i
=| = CnoxueaH- | 3annwKoBuin
3 Eg Tpusanicty [CNOXUBaH- HA yac nicns
L HA
Mporpama | XS DocTynHi onuii nporpamm eneKTpo- .
| SE mutTa(r:xs)” | . BOAN eHeprii BIAKPUTTA
g2 8 : (nitpis/uvikn) (g /p ) i (rxB)
S|ag KBTr/umkn) | pBepen (r:xs
v s
Q.
=
1. Exo Fco so°|v | v | @ h o 3:10 9,5 0,85 0:25
2. 6-eBiguyTTA Y 50- T Mun o P ) ) '
6" Senon) O o|V| v | @B 5p O 125-300 | 7,0-140 | 0,90-140 0:05
3. |HTEeHCUBHWMIA ﬁ 65°| v | v @ YONE >S5 |:> @ 2:50 17,0 1,60 0:05
4. WBeupgke mutta /= 0 T Muin . .
o ff soo|v | v | @ O 125 11,5 1,10 0:05
5. Kpnwranb ?Q 4 | v | v | @Y Yokt O 1:40 12,0 1,20 0:00
6. MpuckopeHa 30' Q) 50| % | v | (@Y YekE O o3 9,0 0,50 0:00
X
7. Taxemnrta <)) 50°| v | v | (@Y YR O 330 16,0 1,15 0:00
8. MonepepHe T\ MuLti .
npaHHA @ x| x @ ZONE 0:12 4,5 0,01 x

JAani npoepamu «Eko» 8umipaHO y nabopamopHux ymoseax 8ionosioHo 00 egponeticbkozo cmaHoapmy EN 60436:2020.
lpumimka 018 KOHMPOALHO-8UNPOBHUX Tabopamopiti: w000 iHpopmauii 3 yMos nposedeHHs NopisHAIbHUX 8uNpobysaHs EN, 38epHimecsa 3a adpecolo:

dw_test_support@europeanappliances.com
XoOHa npoepama He nepedbayae nonepedHto 06pobky nocyoy.
*) He aci onyii Moxyme 6ymu sukopucmai 00HOHYAacHo.

**) 3HaueHHs, HageoeHi 071 IHWUX Npo2pam, Kpim npozpamu «Eko», € opieHmosHuUMu. DakmuyHuUll Yac Moxe 3MiHIBAMUCA y 3a71eXXHOCMI 8i0 6azambox hakmopis, makux
AK meMnepamypa i muck 800U HA 8nycKy, KIMHaMHa memnepamypd, KiZlbKicme Muio4o20 3acoby, KislbKicme i mun 3a8aHmaxeHo20 nocydy, 6anaHcy8aHHsA 3a8aAHMAXEHHS,
dodamkoai obpaHi onyii i kanibpysaHHa damyuka. Yepes kaniopysaHHa dam4uka mpusanicme 8UKOHAHHA NPO2PAamMu Moxe 36inbwumucsa Ha nepiod 0o 20 xa.

onnc nPOrPAM

IHCTpYKUii 3 BUGOPY LIMKNY MUTTA.

1 EKO

Mporpama Eko nigxoauTtb ANA OUMLEHHA MOMIPHO 3abpyAHEHOro nocyay
OCKINIbK/ BOHA € HabinbL eheKTNBHOI 3 TOUKM 30PYy CYKYMHOTrO CMOXMBAHHSA
eHeprii i BOAW, i OCKINbKN BOHa BMKOPUCTOBYETbCA ANA OUIHKM BiANOBIAHOCTI
€KOJIOMYHUX BUMOT [10 KOHCTPYKL,ii B pamKax EBPOMNeNCbKUX HOPM.

2 6-EBIOYYTTA (6*" SENSE)

[lnAa nocypy cepeAHbOro piBHA 3abpyAHEHOCTI i3 3aCOXNUMMN 3anuLuKammn iKi.
Bri3Hauae cTyniHb 3abpyaHeHOCTI mocydy Ta BiAMOBIAHO 3MiHIOE HanawTy-
BaHHA nporpamu. Konu fatuvk BM3Havae cTyniHb 3abpyaHeHOCT, Ha ancnnei
3'ABNAETHCA aHIMOBaHe 3006paXkeHHs, a TPUBANICTb LIKITY OHOBJIOETHCA.

3 IHTEHCUBHUA

Lllo nporpamy pekoMeH[OBaHO 3aCTOCOBYBaTW AnA CUNbHO 3abpynHe-
HOro nocydy, BOHa OCO6MAMBO MiOXOAUTb ANA  KacTpylb | CKOBOPIAOK
(He cnif BUKOPYCTOBYBATV ANA KPUXKOTO Nocyay).

4 WBWUAKE MUATTA | CYLUIHHA
Mocyn cepepHboro piBHA 3abpyaHeHocTi. LoaeHHni LmKkn, Akuid 3abesnedye
onTManbHy ebeKTUBHICTb OUNMLLEHHS Ta CYLUIHHA Y HANKOPOTLUUIA TEPMIH.

5 KPULUTAJIb

lMporpama s KPUXKOro nocyay, AAKWii € GinbLu Y4y TIVBUM A0 BMIMBY BUCOKNX
TemnepaTyp, HanpPUKNaz CKNAHKMN Ta YallKu.

6 MNMPUCKOPEHA 30’

Mporpama npu3HayeHa [AN19 MONOBMHHOTO 3aBaHTaXKeHHA abo 3nerka
3abpyaHeHOro nocyay 6e3 NpUCOXLLNX 3anunLWKiB xi. be3 etany cywwiHHA.

7 TUXE MUTTA

MNigxoautb AnA poboTn Npunagy B HiYHWI Yac. 3abe3neyye onTUManbHy edek-
TUBHICTb YMLLEHHSA Ta CYLWiHHSA 3@ HAWHVXXYOrO PIBHA LWyMY.

8 MNOMNEPEAHE NPAHHA
BukopucToByinTe ana 3aMouyBaHHA NOCYAY, AKUIA MAaHyeETe NOMUTK MisHiwe. Y
L Nporpami He BUKOPUCTOBYBAaTUMETbCA MUIOYMIA 3aCib.

MpumiTkn:
3BepHiTb yBary, Wwo umkn llpuckopeHa 30’ Npu3HavyeHnin Ana MUTTA nocyay 3
He3HaYHuMKn 3a6pyAHeHHFIMI/I.

Whjr/lﬁool }



onuil TA ®YHKUII

ONUIT moxkHa BUGpaTK, HAaTUCHYBLLM BiANOBIAHY KHOMKY (Aus. «[TAHE/Tb KEPYBAHHA ».)

Alkwo onuia € HecymicHolo 3 o6paHolo nporpamoto (0us. «TABJIVLIO [TIPOrPAM»), BignoBigHWIA cBiTNOZioAHVIA iHANKaTOP
wBunAKo 6numHe 3 pasu i nponyHae 3ByKoBuii curHan. Onuiio He 6yfile aKkTUBOBaHO.

MgLTl MYJIbTU3OHA

AKILO HaKOMMYMIACA HeBENMKa KiNbKICTb MOCYAY AANA MUTTA, 3
MeTOL0 36epexeHHsA BOAU, ENeKTPOEHeprii Ta MMI0YOro 3acoby
MOe 6y TV BUKOPUCTAHO PEXKNM NMONIOBUHHOTO 3aBaHTaMEHHSI.
Ob6epitb Nporpamy i HaTUCHITb KHOMKY «MYJTIBTU3OHA»: Ha aucnnei :
3'ABNTBCA CUIMBON 06PAHOTO KOLUMKA. 32 3aMOBUYBaHHAM Mpunag, :

MVIE NMOCYA Y BCiX KOLUMKaX.

Ons MuTTA nocygy nuiie B O4HOMY KOHKPETHOMY KOLIMKY, '

HaATUCHITb LiI0 KHOMKY BiAMOBIAHY KiNbKiCTb pasis:

Ha grcnnei BigobpasnTbca (TiNbKM HUXKHIN KOLINK)

Ha aucnnei Bino6pa3utbcs (TiNbKy BEPXHIl KOLWWK)

[ §|F

npubopis)

6yne MUTK NOCYA Y BCiX KOLLMKAX).

He 3a6yBaliTe, W0 NOTPiGHO 3aBaHTa)XKyBaTU TiNbKM

BEPXHill YN HMKHIN KOWMK Ta 3MeHLWYBaTHN KinbKicTb :

Muo4oro 3aco6y, BignosigHo.

AKWo BepXHill KOWMK 3HATUIA, AoAaBaTe MuUIoUMiA 3aci6 :
6e3nocepeAHbO Yy 6auoK, a He B fO03aTOP ANA MUIOYOTO :

3aco6y.

1\ 3ATPUMKA

h MoMeHT 3anycKy Nporpami Moxe 6y TV BifKnafeHo Ha nepiog :

Mix 1i 12 rognHamu.
1. HatncHite KHonky 3ATPUMKA: Ha gucnnei 3’'ABUTbCA
BiANOBiAHWIN CMBOS «h». IPU KOXKHOMY HaTUCHEHH| KHOMKI

6yne 36inbwysaTncs yac (1 r, 2 r, i T.4. 80 Makc. 12 1) fo

noyaTky BUKOHaHHA o6paHoro UMKy MUTTA.

2. Ob6epiTb Nporpamy MWUTTA, HAaTUCHITb KHOMKY
«CTAPT/MAY3A» i 3akpuiiTe ABepLATa NPOTArOM 4 CEKYHA: :
: BucnxaHHA npupoaHuM WAAXOM

3. Konu mMunHe BCTaHOBREHMWI Yac, iHAMKaTopHa namna «<h» : »
. BucuxaHHs npupoOHUM WJIAXOM ABNAE COBOK CUCTEMY KOHBEKLiIHOTO

CYLWiHHA, aBTOMaTNYHO BigKpPUBA€E ABepuATa Mig Yac/nicna etany CyLiH-
© HA, Wob 3abe3neunTun WoAeHHY YyaoBYy AKICTb CylWiHHA. [IBepuATa Bia-

nepiof yacy, HaTUCHITb KHonKky «3ATPUMKA». ina noro : L6 .
CKaCyBaHHA HATUCHITb KHOMKY KiNbKa pasiB, MOKM He 3racHe : HUHAIOTBCA JINLLE NPY TEMNEPATYPI, DE3NEUHIN ANIA BALNX KyXOHHVX
: MebniB, TOMy NPOTAroM BUKOHaHHA nporpamu «TYPBO» gsepuATa 3anu-

OyHKUiI0 3aTPMMKI He MOXKHA BCTAHOBUTM, KONK Bxe : LaTMMYTbCA 3a6n10K0BaHUMM.

: CneuianbHa 3ax1cHa NiiBKa NOCTAaYaETbCA Pa3oM i3 MOCYAOMUNHOK Ma-
' LWMHOMO AK [OAATKOBMI 3axmMcT Big napw. LLlo6 noamemTncs, SK BCTaHOB-
: JIOBATU 3aXUCHyY NniBKy, 38epHiTbcs go (IHCTPYKLI 3 MOHTAXY).

TarMep NoYHe 3BOPOTHUI BifJliK.

BUMKHETbBCS, | MOYHETbCA BUKOHAHHSA UMKy MUTTS.
LLlo6 HanawTyBaTK Yac 3aTPUMKK i 06paTL Giflbll KOPOTKMIA

iHAVKaLia 06paHoi 3aTpUMKM 3anycky «h.

po3no4aTo UnkKia MUTTA.

55\ TYPBO

Ll}O OI'ILliIO MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBaATW ANA 3MeHLWeHHA

NPOAYKTUBHOCTI MUTTA Ta CYLUiHHA.
Micna BU6opy nporpamu HaTUCHITL KHOMKY «TYPBO», npu
LibOMy 3acCBiTUTbCA iHAMKaTOpHa namna. o6 peaktrByBaTy
OnUito, HATUCHITb L0 KHOTMKY 3HOBY.

3aBAAKM AOAATKOBMM MOTYXHUM po3nuftoBayam Len
napametp 3abe3neuye epeKTUBHiLIE 1 IHTEHCKBHILLE MUTTA
nocyay B KOHKPETHiln obnacTi H/MXHbOro Kowwmka. Lia onuisa

PEKOMEHAYETbCA ANA MUTTA KacTPy/b i ropLmnkis. HaTUCHITL :
¢ yTpUMyITe KHOMKY «P» (MpoTArom 3 cekyHA).

Lo KHOMKy, Wwob6 yBiMKHYTU «MABEP KJIH» (3acBiTuTtbCA
BiANOBIAHWI iHANKATOP).

Ha gucnnei BinobpasnTbca (TinbKu BigAiNneHHs ana CToNoBux :

Ha pucnnei Bigo6pasnTtbca (onuito 4eakTMBOBAHO i Npunag,

TABJIETKA (Tab)

Lle napameTp [03BONAE ONTVMI3YBaTV MPOAYKTVBHICTb NPOrpaMm
BiANOBIAHO A0 TUMY BUKOPVICTOBYBAHOMO MMIOHOTO 3aCO0y.
HatucHite i yTpumynTte kHomKy «CTAPT/IMAY3A» npotarom
3 cekyHA (yBIMKHeTbCA BIONOBIAHUA CUMBON), AKLWO BU
BUKOPUCTOBYETE KOMBiIHOBaHI MUtoui 3acobu y Gopmi TabneTok
(ononickyBau, Cinb i Mytounia 3aci6 B 1 Tabneti).

Mpun BUKOpMcTaHHI NopoLIKy a6o piakoro mniouoro 3acoby
yo onuilo cnig BigkniouaTn.

IHAUKATOP POBOY0rI0 PEXXUMY

— | CBiueHHsn cBiTNogiogHOro iHAMKaTOpPa, WO BiabMBaETbCA Bif
‘ nignoruy, BKasye Ha Te, WO NOCYAOMUNHA MaLlUNHA MPaLoE.
Mo>kHa 06paTy OAWH i3 HACTYMHUX POBOUNX PEXKMMIB:
a) OyHKLUito BiiKNoYeHo.
b) CBiTnO roputb NPOTArom AeKiNbKOX CEKyHZ, KON NoYnHa-
€TbCA LMK, HE TOPUTb Mifl YaC BUKOHAHHA LMKy | 611umae
y KiHUi LumKny.
¢) CBiTNO ropnTb NOCTINHO Nif Yac BUKOHAHHA LUMKNY i 6nmae
y KiHUi LuKny (pexxunm 3a 3amoBYYBaHHAM).
AKLWO BCTAHOBMIEHO BigKNafeHMI 3anycK, CBiTNo roputb abo
NPOTArOM NepLmnx KiNbkox cekyHA, abo nocTifHo nifg yac
3BOPOTHOTO Bif1iKy, Y 3aI€XKHOCTI Bifi TOTO, AKNIA pexxum byno
BCTaHOBJEHO: b) abo ).
CBIiTNO 3racae Npu KOXXHOMy BigKpuBaHHi asepuAt. LLlob obpatu
GaxKaHWI PEXIM, YBIMKHITb MALLIVIHY, HATUCHITb Ta Y TPUMYIATE KHOMKY
«P», MOKM Ha amcnnei He 3'ABUTbCA OfHa 3 TPbOX JITEp, HATUCKalTe
KHOMKY «P», NOKM He 3'ABUTbCA NliTepa 6axkaHOro PeXxXuMy, HaTUCHITb
Ta yTpUMyIiTe KHOMKY «P», o6 nigTBepamTti BUOIp.

MpumiTtka: AKWo cnctema BucuxaHHA npupooHUM WISXOM

aKTMBHa i BigKpuBae ABepuATa, iHAUKaTOop po6ouoro
peXxumy He 6numaTme HanpUKiHLi LuKny.

. KopucTyBau MoXKe BifKMIOUUTW BUCUXAHHA NPUPOOHUM WJIAXOM TaKM

. ; © YUHOM:
TPUBANOCTI BUKOHAHHA OCHOBHIX NPOrpam 3i 36epeXeHHAM . _
© 1. TNepeligiTb 4O MEHIO MPOrPaMHOro 3a6e3neueHHs NOCYAOMUIHOT Ma-

LUMHW, HATUCHYBLUM Ta YTPUMYIOUUN KHOMKY «P» (NpOTArom 6 cekyHz).

2. 3apa3 BY 3HaXoAuTecA B MEHI0 KepyBaHHA caiTnom (aus. «IHOAVKA-

TOP POBOYOTIO PEXXMMY/CBITITIOBA TOUYKA»), SIKLLO BY He bax<aeTe
HiYOro 3MiHIOBaTW, HATUCHITb | YTPUMYWMTE KHOMNKY «P» (NOKM Ha gnc-
nnei He 3'ABUTbCA OAHa 3 ABOX NiTEp).

© 3. Bu nepeiiuny B MeHI0 yNpaBRiHHA BUCUXAHHS NPUPOIHUM WTSXOM,

TYT MOXHa 3MiHUTW CTaTyC GYHKLUIT BUCUXAHHA NPUPOOHUM WIIAXOM,
HaTUCHYBLUW KHOMNKY «P»:
E - yBimKHeHO  d - BUMKHeHO

o6 nigTBepAnTM 3MiHU Ta BUINTK 3 MeHIO «KOHTPOJb», HATUCHITL Ta

‘ Whjr/lﬁool



3ABAHTAXKEHHA KOLWUKIB

BIAAINEHHA ANA CTONTOBUX NMPUBOPIB

TpeTiin KoWwnK nepeabayeHo ans

PO3MiLLEHHA CTONOBMX NPUGOPIB.

= Po3miwyiite ctonosi npubopu, Ak
NoKa3aHo Ha MastoHKy. Po3ginbHe

I
!

roneruwye ix 36vpaHHA nicna
I MWUTTA | 4O3BONAE NiABULLNTA
edEeKTUBHICTb MUTTSA Ta CYLUIHHSA.

Hoxi Ta iHwi ctonoBi npn6opwm 3 roctpyuMmmn Kpaamm HeobxigHoO
KNnacTu nesamu fOHU3Y.

[eomeTpia KowwKMKa fO3BONAE
PO3MilLlyBaTW Y CepefHill YacTuHi
TaK1IN ManeHbKn Nocya, AK KaBoBi
YaLKm.

0 o
|

QO

3aBaHTa)KylnTe CIoAN Nerknm i
KPVXKWI MOCYL;: CKNAHKY, YaLlKu,
6noALs, HU3bKi CanaTHWULL.
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(npuknad 3asaHMakeHHs 0715 8ePXHbO2O KOWUKA)

PErYNniOBAHHA BUCOTU BEPXHbOIO KOLLUUKA
BricoTy BepxHbOro KoLMKa MOXKHa perynoBaTi: BEPXHE NONOXKEHHSA
[LO3BOJIAE PO3MILLYBaTV Y HUXKHbOMY KOLLUMKY 06'€MHMIA Nocyg, a
BCTAHOBJIEHHSA GiNbLIOCTI BIAKMAHVIX OMOP Y HAXHbOMY MOJIOXEHHI
[103BONIAE BMBIIbHUTY GiNlbLue MicLA 3BepXy | YHUKHYTU 3iTKHEHHSA 3
MOCY[OM, 3aBaHTaKEHUM Y HUXKHI KOLUMK.

BepxHilt KOWWK OCHaLLeHO perynatopom
BUCOTU BEPXHbOIO KOLIMKA (4VIB. MaIlOHOK),
He HaTMCKaluM Ha BaXkeni NigHIMIiTb 1oro,
NpPOCTO TprMatouy 3a 6iYHi CTOPOHM, NOKM
KOLUUK HE OMMHUTLCA Y BEPXHBbOMY MOJSIOMKEHH.

[lnA NoBepHEHHA Y HUXKHE MONOXKEHHA
HaTUCHITb Ha Baxeni A Ha BiUHNX CTOPOHax
KOLUVKa i NepeMiCTiTb 10ro BHU3.

HacriiiHo peKoMeHAyeMO He BUKOHYBaTU
perynioBaHHsA BUCOTU KOLIWKA, KON Y
HbOMY 3HaX0AUTbLCA NOCYA.

%
=
HIKOJIN He nigHimaiiTe Ta He onycKaiiTe Ti/IbKN OfHY 3i CTOPiH
KowmnKa.

© 2. 3aBaHTaxTe KacTpyri Ta

- CKNNAQAHI MONTMYKU 3 PEFYJTIOEMUM MOJIOXKEHHAM
. BiuHi CKnagaHi NoMYKM MOXKHa

. CKnacTn abo po3KknacTu , ob

' OMTMMI3yBaTK PO3TallyBaHHA NOCyay
© Ha pewiTui.

~© Kenuxm MoHa HaflinlHO BCTAaHOBUTY
pO3TallyBaHHA CTONOBUX NpUbopIB Ha CKNAAHMX MONMYKAX,
. BCTaBVBLUW HiXKKY KOXHOTO Kenvxay
. BiANOBIgHNII Nas.

. 3anexHo Big mogeni:

© - W06 PO3KNACTY MOANYKY,

HeoOXigHO MOCYHYTH iX Bropy i
noBepHyTH abo BUTATTU 3 3aCYBOK
i NOTArHY TV BHU3.

- W06 cKnacTu NoANYKM, HeoOXiAHO MOBEPHYTY iX | MOCYHYTU BHU3

abo NoTArHyTM Bropy i NPUKPINUTX NONMYKU O 3aCyBOK.

- HUMKHIN KOLWWNK

: Mpu3HaueHn Ansa KacTpynb, KPULLOK, TapinokK, canaTHULb, CTOIOBUX

. npu6opiB i T.4. Benwki Tapinku i KpULWwKy MaoTb By Tv ineanbHo

. po3MiLyeHi 3 6OKiB, W06 BOHU He 3aBaxkany po6oTi po36pumsKysava.

© HWKHI KoK Mae BigKnaHi onopu, AKi MOXXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM Y

. BEpPTVKaNbHOMY MOJIOXEHHI NP PO3MilLieHHi Tapinok abo y

© FOPU30HTAsIbHOMY (HUKHBOMY) MONOMXEHHI /151 3aBAHTAKEHHS KacTpysib
© i canatHuUb.

T

AN\\Y

A\

VAR

NNV /777, ’

NNNVANNNN

(npuknad 3aeaHmakeHHs 019 HUXHbO20 KOWUKA)

: QYHKLIA NABEP KJ1IH Y HUXKHbOMY KOLUUKY
Y pexximi MaBep KNiH® 3aCTOCOBYIOTbCA ——

: cnewjasibHi BOAAHI CTPYMeHi 3
3aHbOI YaCTNHW Kamepu Ana

* 6iNbLL iIHTEHCMBHOMO MUTTA CUIIBHO
: 3a6pynHeHoro nocyay. HuxHii

© KOLLVIK MA€ MICTKY 30HY, LLIO ABNAE
cob6ol1o0 creLjianbHy BUCYBHY MiACTaBKy Y 1i 3a[1Hil1 YaCTWHI, IKY MOXXHA

: BUKOPMCTOBYBATM 1A MiATPUMaHHA CKOBOPILOK 3 pyyYkamm abo

. NINCTIB 1A BUMIUKM Y BEPTUKANbHOMY NONOMXEHHI, 3aBAAKI YOMY BOHY

: 3aIMaloTb MeHLLIE MiCLiA.

Po3TaluyBaBLUM KacTPyni/ropLUMKI y HaNPAMKY KOMMOHeHTa [aBep KniH®,
akTumyiTe PpyHKuito «MABEP KJTIH» Ha naHeni.

. Ik BUKOpuCcTOBYyBaTY MaBep KiH®:

1. BigperynionTe cknagaHi 3agHi
TpMYMaui Tapinok y 30Hi (G)
MaBep KNiH® AnA 3aBaHTaXKEHHA
KacTpyrnb.

rOPLYMKIN BEPTUKaNbHO Nif
Haxmnom fo 30Hu MNaBep KNiH®.
Kactpyni matoTb 6yTr 06epHeHi
[0 CTPYMEHIB NOTY>KHOro
pO3MnueHHs.
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I.I.I,OD,EHHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

. MEPEBIPKA NIAKIOYEHHA BOAN
MepekoHawTecs, Wo NocyaoMmUiAHa MaLUMHa NigKNoYeHa fo
BOJOMNPOBOAY i O KpaH BigKPUTUI.

2. YBIMKHEHHA NOCYAOMUWAHOI MALLUUHN
Bigkpuinte aBepudATa i HaTUCHITL KHONKY «YBIMKH./BUMKH.».

3. BABAHTAXKEHHA KOLWUKIB (dus. «<3ABAHTAXKEHHA KOLLIVIKIB»)
4. HANOBHEHHA JO3ATOPA MANIOYOIO 3ACOBY

5. BUBIP MPOrPAMU | HANNALUTYBAHHA LUKNY
O6epiTb HanbiNbLL NiaXoAALLY NporpamMy BiANOBIAHO A0 TNy
nocygy i CTyneHto noro 3abpygHeHHs (0us. «OMUC [TPOTPAMD),
HaTMCKaum KHomnky P.
BubepiTb noTpi6Hi onuji (dus. «OMLII TA QYHKLI).

6. MNYCK
3anycTiTb UMKA MUTTA, HaTUCHYBLIK KHOMKY «CTAPT/MAY3A»
(cBiTUTBCA iHAMKATOP) | 3aKPMBLUM ABepLiATa NPOTArOM 4 ceK.
Mig vac 3anycky nporpamu NPoslyHa€ OANH 3BYKOBUIN CUTHAN.
AKLO He 3aKpUTY iBepLATa NPOTATOM 4 CeKyH[, MPOJTyHa€E CUrHan
nonepexxeHHsA. B Takomy pasi BigkpuiTe AsepudATa, HaTUCHITb
kHonky «CTAPT/MAY3A» i 3HOBY 3akpuiiTe fBepLATa NPOTArOM 4 Cek.

7. 3ABEPLUEHHA UUKNY MUTTA
Mig yac 3aBepLUEHHA LUKAY MUTTA NyHAOTb 3BYKOBI CUrHanu Ta
6MMaE YNCNO LMKy MUTTA Ha Aucnnel. Bigkpuiite aBepuATa
i BUMKHITb Mpunag, HaTncHyBLIM KHonky «YBIMKH./BUMKH.».
3ayeKaiTe Kinbka XBUINH Nepeg TUM, AK BUTATHY TV Nocyg, Wob
YHUKHYTW OMiKiB. PO3BaHTa)Te KOLMKM, NOYNHAIOUN 3 HUXKHBOTO.

NMOPAJU | PEKOMEHOALLI

- Yepes neBHMii TpMBanuii nepioa NPocToio MallHa aBTOMaTMYHO

. BUMUKAETbCA , W06 MiHiMi3yBaTV CNOXKIMBaHHA eNleKTpoeHeprii.

. AKWo nocys HesHauHO 3a6pyAHeHNIT a6o AKLLO iOro NpoMmMBany

' BOAOIO NepepA TUM, AK NOK/acT A0 NOCYAOMUIAHOT MaLUNHW, Chif,

* BiANOBIAHO 3MEHLUNTI BUKOPNCTOBYBaHY KiNlbKiCTb M1IO4Oro 3aco6y.

: 3MIHA AlK040I MPOrPAMU

. Y pasi HeBipHOro BMGOPY NMPOrpamm MoXHa 3MiHUTK Ti 3a YMOBMU, LLO
BUKOHAHHA MNPOrpamu TifIbKU pO3noyanoca: BigUnHiTb ABEpPLAT],

' HaTUCHITb i yTpumynTe KHOMKY «YBIMKH./BUMKH.», mawimnHa

. BUMKHETbCA. 3HOBY YBIMKHITb MaLLMHY 32 AOMOMOrO KHOMKM
«YBIMKH./BUMKH.» i 06epiTb HOBUI LMK MUTTA Ta Byab-AKi 6arkaHi
© Onuii; 3anycTiTb UMKA, HaTUCHYBLWW KHOMNKY «CTAPT/IMAY3A»

* i 3aUMHMBLLN ABepLATa MPOTAroMm 4 cek.

: NOAABAHHA nocyay

. He BumuKatoum mawuvny, Bigkpuiite gsepusTa (iHgukatop
«CTAPT/MAY3A» nounHae 6numaty) (octepiraitecs FAPAYOI napu!)
: i BCTaHOBITb NOCYA BCepeAnHY NOCYAOMUMHOT MalINHW. HaTUCHITL
 kKHonKy «CTAPT/MAY3A» i 3akpuiiTe gBepuATa NPOTArOM 4 CeKyHf,

: BUKOHaHHS LUKy NPOLOBXUTHCA 3 TOFO MOMEHTY, Ha AKOMY BiH 6yB

. nepepBaHuil.

- HEMEPEABAYEHI BUMKHEHHA

© AKWo nif yac UMKy MUTTA BiguMHeHi aBepLUATa abo AKLLO CTaHeTbCA

: BiKJTIOUEHHSA XKUBNEHHSA, BUKOHAHHA LMKy 3ynuHnUTbCA. LLlo6

: MPOJOBXUTN BUKOHAHHS LMKy 3 TOTO MOMEHTY, Ha AKOMY BiH 6yB

| nepepBaHuii, HaTUCHITL KHonKy «CTAPT/MAY3A i 3akpuiiTe BepLATa
! NPOTArom 4 cek.

NMOPAU
MNepep 3aBaHTaXeHHAM KOLUMKIB BUAANITb 3 MOCYAY YCi 3afMLLIKM iKi Ta
OYNCTITb CKNsIHI NOBepxHi. He noTpi6HO npomuBaTun ix 3a3ganerigb nig

INA Toro, Wwo6 BoAa noTpansisifia Ha BCi MOBEPXHI i BiNbHO cTikana.

MonepemKeHHA: KPULLKK, PYUKN, NIAOOHN | CKOBOPIAKN 3 pyyYKamy He :
MOBUWHHI MepeLuKoaxaTn obepTaHHIo po3nutoBadvis. Knagite 6yab-aki :
APiGHI NpeaMeTU Y KOLIKK Ans CToNoBuUx npubopis. [yxe 3abpyaHeHui
nocyp, i CKoBOpiAK/ HeOOXiAHO PO3MILLYBaTV Y H/XKHBOMY KOLLMKY, TOMY
WO y Wil YaCTUHI MaLIVIHN BOAAHI CTPYMEHi CUMbHIiLLi, 3aBAAKN YOMY :
[BOCATAETbCA BULLA NPOAYKTUBHICTb MUTTA. MicnA 3aBaHTaXXeHHs nocygy
y Npuaj nepekoHanTecs, Wo po3nuioBayi MOXyYTb BillbHO 06epTaTucs. |

HE"PVUJ,ATHVWl nocyg
Hepes'aHuii nocya i cronosi npu6opu.
« TOHKWI1 [EKOPATUBHUA  CKIAHWIA

nocyd, BUPOOM  [EKOPaTUBHO-

Temnepartyp.
+  MigHun i onos’aHu nocyg.

+ [Mocyn, 3a6pyaHEHWIA 3011010, BOCKOM, MAcTIOM abo YOPHISIOM.
Konbopu cknaHoro 0340651eHHsA i antoMiHIEBUX/CPIOHMX AeTanen MoxyTb
3MiHIOBaTUCA i 3HMKaTK B Npoueci MuTTA. [eAki Tunu ckna (Hanpuknag,

OEKINbKOX LMKIiB MUTTA.

rIOLIJKOA)KEHHH CKNAInocyay

BrKopuCTOBYITe TibKN TaKUil CKNAHWA | dapdoposuii nocyn, AKni

NOCYAOMUIHI MaLLMHI.
+  BukopucToByiiTe fenikaTHUIA MUOYMIA 3aci6, Lo NiAXOAWTL ANA nocyay

+  BurAraiite cknaHWi nocyz i CTONOBI NpUNaay 3 NOCYAOMUHOT MaLUMHU
: By Bifl BIMBY HM3bKUX TemnepaTyp (o -20 °C).

AKwo npvnag 36epiraBca Ha MOPO3i, Nepea NepLUM 3anyckom Noro

: NoTpibHO BUTpUMaTVK Npu TemnepaTypi 5 °C abo BuLLe WoliMmeHLwwe 24
. roAviHW.

Bifpa3y nicnaA 3akiHYeHHA LMKy MUTTA.

PEKOMEHALIIT LLIOAO 3AOLAMKEHHA

EJIEKTPOEHEPTII

+ fAKLo nobyToBa NOCYAOMMIAHA MaLLHA BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA BIAMOBIAHO
[0 IHCTPYKLi! BUPOOHMKA, Ha MUTTA NOCYAY B MOCYAOMMUIAHIIA

MaLVHi 3a3Bnyai BuTpavaerbca MEHLLE EHEPTIi Ta BOAM, HiX
npuv py4yHoMmy MUTTi nocyay.

+ o6 fgocArtn makcMmanbHoi epeKTUBHOCTI MOCYAOMUNHOI MaALLMHW,
NPOTOYHOIO BOAOI0. PO3TaLLIOBYITe NOCYA TaknM YMHOM, 06 BiH MILHO :
YTPVIMYBaBCA Ha MiCLii i He Mir NePeKNHYTICA; | PO3TaLLOBYWTE KOHTENHEPY
TaK1MM YMHOM, Lo6 oTBOPY By 3HM3Y, @ YBIrHYTI/OMyKi YaCTVHW HaXWNeHi, :

pPeKOMeHAYETbCA PO3NOUYMHATY LKA MUTTA NiC1A NOBHOIO
3aBaHTa)XKeHHA NOCYAOMUINHOT MaLUMHW. 3aBaHTaKeHHs MO0y TOBOT
NOCYAOMUNHOI MALLMHU [0 3a3HAYEHOT BUPOOHMKOM KiNbKOCTI,
CnpurATMe eKOHOMIT eHeprii Ta Boau. IHpopmaLito Npo npasubHe
3aBaHTaXeHHA CTO/IOBOrO MNOCyAy MOXHa 3HaNTU B po3gini
«3ABAHTAMEHHSA KOLUWKIB». ¥ pa3i 4acTKOBOro 3aBaHTaXeHHA
peKoMeHAYETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATY CrieLianbHi Onuii MUTTA, AKLLO
BOHW AOCTYMHi (MonoBrHa 3aBaHTaxeHH:A/30Ha MuTTa/MynbTr30oHa),
3aMoBHEHHA NnLle 06paHMX KOLWVKIB. HenpaBubHe 3aBaHTaXeHHsA
ab0o HapgMmipHe 3aBaHTaKeHHA NOCYAOMMUNHOI MALLMHW MOXe NPU3BECTU
[0 30iNbLUEHHS BUKOPUCTaHHA PecypciB (Takux sk BOAQ, eHepris

Ta yac, a TaKoX NiABULLEHHA PIBHA LUYMY), 3HU3MBLUW NP LibOMY
NPOAYKTUBHICTb OUMLLEHHA Ta CyLUiHHA.

) .« [MonepepnHe ononickyBaHHSA NPeaMETIB Nocyay BpyUHY NPY3BOANTL 10
NMPUKNAZHOro MUCTELTBA Ta aHTUKBAPHUI NMocyA, X 030061eHHs HecTilike.

+ YacTvHM 3 CUHTETUYHOrO Matepiasy, AKi He BUTPUMYIOTb Ajit0 BUCOKMX :

' FINIEHA

: o6 YHUKHYTV BUHUKHEHHS 3anaxy i 0cagy, KNI MOXe HaKomnMuyBaTuca y

: MOCYOOMUIAHIM MaLLVHI, LiOHalIMEeHLIe OAVH Pa3 Ha MicsALb Heo6XigHO

3anyckaTu BUCOKOTeMmnepatypHy nporpamy. LLlo6 ounctuty npunag,

5 . | BUKOPUCTATE YalHy JIOXKKY MUIOYOro 3acoby i 3anmycTiTb umMkn 6e3

KpUuliTaneBmuin Nocys) MOXyTb TakoX CTaTh HeMpo3opumm nicna | 3aBaHTaEHHA MOCYAY.

MOPO3OCTIAKICTb

¢ AKWo Npunag po3milLeHo B MiCLli, Ae iCHY€E PU3KMK 3amMep3aHHs, 3 HbOro

3riAHO PeKOMEeHAALl 1oro BMPOBHMKA MOXHa GesneuHo muTy y @ HEOOXIAHO NOBHICTIO 3MTM BOAY. 3aKpWiiTe BOZONPOBIAHWI KPaH,

: 3HIMITb BXiAHWN | BUXIOHWI WNaAHTV Ta AanTe BCin Boai cTekTw. Mepe-

| KOHaWTecs, WO KOHTellHep Ans Cosli HANOBHEHO PO34YMHOM Cofli AnA

306iMbLUEHHA CNOXMBaHHA BOAM Ta eHeprii | He peKoMeHAYETbCA.

pereHepaLii nom’sKlyBaya BoAu, W06 3a6e3neunTi 3aXncT nppuna-
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aornan 1 TEXHIYHE ObCJIYTOBYBAHHA

OYMLLEHHA BY3Q1A OUIbTPY

PerynapHo ouuwyiite By3on inbTpa, Wo6 He [OMycKaTU 3a6MBaHHA !
: po36pu3KyBauax i 6/0KyBaTV OTBOPW, MPU3HAYeHi ANA PO3MNUEHHS

dinbTpiB i WO6 BYKOpMCTaHa BOAA MOTTa BifIbHO BUTIKATH.

BUKOPWCTaHHA NOCYAOMWIHOI MaLUMHM i3 3acMiYeHUMU GinbTpamm :
abo CTOPOHHIMM npeameTamy BcepeauHi cuctemn dinbTpadii a6o :
npucTpoto, :
3HWKEHHS AKOCTI MUTTH, WYMHOI po6oTy npunagy abo 36inblieHHs :

po36pK3KyBayiB MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 HECnpPaBHOCTI

BUKOPWCTOBYBAHWX Pecypcis.

By3on ¢inbTpa cknagaeTbca 3 Tpbox GiNbTPIB, AKI 3aTPUMYOTb 3aULLKN
i 3 nNpommBHOI BoAM i 3abe3neuyloTb peumpKynaulilo Boau: AnAa :

Hal6inbL epeKTUBHOIrO MUTTA CJTif PErYNAPHO OUULLYBATH iX.

MocypomuiiHy mMallHY He MOXKHa BMKOpUCTOBYyBaTh 6e3 ¢inbrpis

a60 3 He3aKpinneHum $inbTpom.

He pigwe opHoro pasy Ha MicAup abo mnicns KoxHux 30 UMKAIB :
nepesipAnTe 610K GiNbTPa i NPU HEOOXIAHOCTI PeTeNbHO OuULLyiTe :

noro Mij NPOTOHHOIO BOAOO, BUKOPVCTOBYIOUN HEMETANEBY WITKY 1 - )))46 3ps1in BepxHiit po3numioBay, NOBEPHITb NIACTUKOBE GIOKyBasbHe

' KifbUe 3a TOAWHHUKOBOW CTPiNKol. BepxHit po3bpurskyBau chig
1. MoBepHITb UMIHAPUYHNI GiNnbTP Ay HANPAMKY NPOTV FOANHHUKOBOT © po3TalwoByBaTV TakUM YMHOM, LWOG CTOPOHAa 3 BEMKOIO KibKICTIO

. OTBOpIB Oyna cnpaAmMoBaHa Bropy.

OOTPUMYHOUYMCb HaBeAEHNX HMXKYe IHCTPYKLin:

CTPINKW i BUTATHITL 1oro (Man. 1).
2. 3HimiTb GinbTp KpuLKK B, nerko HaTucKytoumr Ha 6iuni ctynkm (Marn. 2).
3. BuTarHitb nnactmHyacTuin ¢inbtp 3 Hepxasitoyoi ctani C (Man. 3).

4. Y pasi BMABNEHHA CTOPOHHIX NpeAMeTiB (TakMX AK ynamKu CKna,
dapdopy, KicTok, HaciHHA GpyKTiB i T.4.), 6yAb nacka, obepexHo :

BUAANITb iX.
5. MepesipTe ynosntoBay i BUAANITb YCi 3anuLWKK TXi.

3HIMAWTE 3axucHy Haknaaky Hacocy LUMKNY MWUTTA (neTamb :
YyopHoro Konbopy) (Man. 4). :

BaXNMBO ANA eHeKTUBHOIO GyHKLiOHYBaHHA NOCYAOMUAHOT MALLVHW.

OYMLEHHA WWNAHIY NOAAYI BOAMU

AKIWO BOAAHI WNaHrM HOBi abo He BUKOPMCTOBYBANWUCA MPOTArOM
TPUBANOro yvacy, nepep NPUERHAHHAM MyCTiTb MO HWM BOAZY, LWOO :
nepeKoHaTNCA, WO BUXOAUTb UnCTa Bofa 6e3 6yAb-AKMX JOMILLOK. AKLLO
Len 3anobixHWI 3axif He Oyne BMKOHaHO, mopayy BoAu Moxe OyTu :

3a6510KOBaHo, yepes wo I'IOC)/,D,OMVIVIHa MallHa MOe NMoLKoOANTUCA.

HIKONU HE

. OYULLEHHA PO3BPU3KYBAUIB

B okpemux Bunagkax 3anuWKM DKi MOXYTb 3aTBepaiTm Ha

BoAu. TOMY pEKOMEHAYETbCA Yac Bifj Yacy nepesipATY po36pu3KyBaui i
ouNLLYBaTW iX HEBENIMKOI HEMETaNEeBOIo LUITKOIO.

| g |
Iy I

. HuHiil po3nprcKyBay MOXHA 3HATUW, MOTATHYBLU IOTO Bropy.

: CAICTEMA NOM’'AKLUEHHA BOAU
: Mom'akwwyBsay
. 3ano6iraloun yTBOPEHHIO HaKWMy Ha Harpisaui, WO TakoX Crpuse
: MigBULWEHHI0 edeKTUBHOCTI OUMLLEHHSA.

. PereHepauia Uiei cuctemm BinGyBalOTbCA NpM BUKOPUCTAHHI
: coni, TOMy y pasi CNOpPOXHeHHA €MHICTb ANA coni HeobXigHO
. NonoBHIoBaTM.

: YacToTa pereHepauii 3aneXuTb Bif BCTAHOBIEHOIO PIiBHA *KOPCTKOCTI
BOAW - pereHepalia BiabyBaeTbcA OAUH pa3 Ha 6 uuknis Exko, Akwo
© BCTAHOBJIEHWI 3-I1 PiBEHb KOPCTKOCTI BOAN.

. Mpouec pereHepaLii NOYNHAETLCA Nif YaC 3aKMIOYHOrO MOSIOCKAHHA
. i 3aKiHuyeTbCA Y $asi CyWiHHA, 0 3aKiHUEHHA LUKTY.

BOAM  ABTOMATUYHO  3HUXKYE )KOpCTKiCTb BOAn,

: « OpHopa3oBa pereHepaLia cnoxuBae: ~3,5 1 Boau;
« 3anma€e oo 5 0oAaTKOBUX XBUWIVIH Ha LMK,

: « CnoxuBae meHLwe 0,005 KBT rog eHeprii.
Micna oumnweHHa ¢inbTpiB BCTaHOBITL By30/n ¢inbTpa Ha Micue Ta
3aKpiniTb MOro y LbOMY MONOMEHHI HaNEXHUM UYMHOM; Le AyxXKe :
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YCYHEHHA HECMPABHOCTEW

AKLWOo NnocyaoMUiiHa MallviHa He NPaLioe HaneXHUM YMHOM, NepeBipTe, YN MOXKHa YCYHYTU Npo6nemy, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUYM HAaCTYMHWMIA
CNUCoK. Y pasi BUHMKHEHHsA iHWNX MOMWIOK abo npo6siem 3BepTaiiTecsi 4O aBTOPU3OBaHOIO CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY, KOHTaKTHi AaHi
AIKOro MOXHa 3Hal TV B rapaHTiiHOMY TajloHi. 3anacHi YacTnHM 6yAyTb 4OCTYMNHI BNPOAOBXK TepMiHy Ao 7 abo fo 10 pokiB, BiagnoBigHO
[0 KOHKPETH/NX HOPMAaTUBHUX BUMOT.

MPOBJIEMU | MOXJTBI MPUYUNHUN PILLEHHA

2 TopnTh Pesepayap cosi nopoxHii. (Micna nonosHeHHs
iHIMKaTop coni | IHAMKATOD COMi MOXe 3aNLUATUCA YBIMKHEHUM
A P NPOTAroM feKinbKox LMKAiB MUNKK).

3anoBHiITb KOHTeHep AnA CoNi (HOKMaAHiWi BifOMOCTi AWB. Ha CTOp. 2).
HanawTyiite piBeHb >KOPCTKOCTI BOAM (AWB. Tabnmuto Ha cTop. 2).

Toputb [vcneHcep ana ononickysaya nopoxHin. (Micna nono- . . . o .
iHanKaTop BHEHHA iHAVNKATOP OMONIICKYBaya MOXe 3aNMIaTCA | 3anOBHITb KOHTEeHep AnA ONonickyBaya ([OKNaaHiLi BiAOMOCTi AMB. Ha CTOP. 2).
OnoJlickyBaya | YBIMKHEHVIM MPOTATOM AEKINbKOX LIMKIIB MUKN).
MocynomunitHa Mpunapg He NMiaKNIOYEHNIA O PO3ETKN. BcTaBTe WTeKep y PO3€eTKy eNeKTPOXKIBIIEHHS.
MallviHa He : v
3anycKaeTbeA a6o He Bi 3 mipKyBaHb Ge3nexu nocBynommylHa MalumHa He Gyfie aBTOMATVYHO Nepe3anycKaTich
pearye Ha komaHau. | BIAKIOUEHHA eNeKTponoCcTauaHHs. nicniA nofadi )nBneHHs. Binkpuite asepuATa NOCYA0OMUAHOT MALLVHK, HATUCHITb KHOMKY

«CTAPT/TTAY3A» Ta 3aKpuiiTe ABepi NpOTArOM 4 CEKYHA,.

[lBepuAaTa MalLNHW He 3aKpWTi. )
LWt BucuxaHHA npupOOHUM W/IAXOM He EHepriliHO HaTUCKyiiTe Ha ABEpPLATA, MOKMN He MOYYETe 3BYK «KflaLaHHA».
BTArYETbCA.

Lnkn nepepunBaeTbca Npu BifKPUBaHHI ABepUAT

BiNbLL Hixk Ha 4 CeKkyHAM HaTucHiTb KHonKy «CTAPT/IAY3A» Ta NpoTArom 4 ceKyHf 3a4vHiTb ABepLUATa npunagy.

Mpunap He pearye Ha KOMaHAW. BVMKHITb Nprnag, HaTUCHYBLUN KHOMKY «YBIMKH./BUMKH.», npnbnusHo Yepes xsunuHy
[o3HaueHHn Ha gucnnei: 9 abo 12 i caitnogion YBIMKHITb 410ro 3HOBY i Nepe3anycTiTb Nporpamy. AKLUO Lie He Aa€ 6axkaHOro pesynbTaTty,
YBIMK./BUMK. wengko 6nmmae Bify'efHaliTe Nnpuiag Ha 1 XBUIVHY Bifj eNeKTpoMepeXi, a MOoTiM 3HOBY NiKMIOYITb.

3 NOCYAOMUIAHOI LInkn MATTA LWe He 3aKiHYeHO. 3ayekaiiTte, MOKM 3aKiHUNTLCA LUK MUATTS.

MaLLWHW He BUTiKa€e

BOAa. 3NUBHUIA WNAHT BUTHYTUIA. MNepekoHanTecs, WO 3NMBHUIA LWUNAHT He BUrHYTWI (Oug. IHCTPYKLIKO 3 YCTAHOBJIEHHS).

Mo3HaueHHs Ha anc-

nnei: 3 i ceitnoaion | Tpy6y 3nMBHOT cucTeMY 3a61OKOBAHO. OuncTiTb TPYOY 3MUBHOI CUCTEMU.

YBIMK./BUMK. wenpg-{ - e : -

KO 6nMmac QinbTp 3aKynopeHunin 3anmiuKamm ixi OuncTitb dinbTp (Ous. «<OYULLEHHS BY3JIA OIJIBTPY»).

lMocynomuiina Mocyn fAepeHunTb. MpasunbHO posTawyiite nocyg (Ous. «3ABAHTAMKEHHSA KOP3MH>»).

MaLlHa MOPOMXKYE
HaaMIpHUI E_)ufm,y HenpaBuibHO BigMipAHO NOTPIOHY KibKiCTb MMIOUYOrO 3aCo6y abo BiH He NiAXOAUTb
1A BUKOPUCTAHHA Yy NOCYAOMUNHUX MalumHax (us. «HAMTOBHEHHA JO3ATOPA MUtO-
HOrO 3ACObY»). MNepe3anycTiTb NOTOUHNI LUK, BUMKHYBLUV MOCYAOMUAHY MaLUMHY i

BIMKHYBLUU ii 3HOBY. [1icnA Liboro BU6epiTb HOBY Nporpamy, HaTUcHITL «CTAPT/MAY3A»
i 3aKpuliTe ABEpLATa MPOTArOM 4 ceKyHA. Ha LiboMy eTani He fjoaaBaiiTe >KOHOro

MUINHOro 3acoby.
Mocyn He ounieHo. |Mocyg 6yno HenpaBUIbHO PO3MILLEHO. MpaBunbHo po3TtawyiTte nocyg (ous. «<3ABAHTAKEHHA KOP3UH»).

ﬁg;g&”:gg;g: ':Ig CMY%(G BinbHO 06epratucs, iomy MpaBunbHO po3TaluyiTte nocyg (ous. «3ABAHTAXKEHHA KOP3UH»).

Bupobnaetbca HagmipHa KinbKicTb MiHw.

LIMKn MUTTA 3aHaATO M'AKUIA. BnbepiTb BignosigHWM unkn MutTA (Ous. «TABJIULIIO [TPOTPAM>).
. S . HenpaBunbHo BigMipAHO NOTPIGHY KibKiCTb MMIOYOro 3acoby abo BiH He MiAXoAuTb AN1A BU-
BupobnaeTbs HaaMipHa KinbKicTb nikim. KOPUCTaHH Y OCyAOMUAHNX MaLunHax (Aus. «<HATTOBHEHHS IO3ATOPA MUKOYOTO 3ACOBY»).

KpuwwKy BigAaineHHA ononickyBaya He 3aKpuUTo

HaneXxHUM YNHOM. MNepeKoHanTecs, Wo KpULLKY A03aTopa ONosicKyBaya 3akputo.

DinbTp 3a6pyAHeHMNI 360 3a6MTUI. OuncTiTb By3on dinbtpa (ous. «JOIIA[ | TEXHIYHE OCJTYTOBYBAHHA).
BigcyTHa cinb. HanoBHiTb 6a4ok ana coni (dus. «<HAINTOBHEHHSA BAYKA [1J18 COJll»).
Arfllgfuyvf‘:amremngwpae ?aermiliﬁa%gﬁ.wqew BOAOMOCTauaHHA 360 MepeBipTe, UM € Hanip y cCcTeMi BOAONOCTauYaHHA abo um BigKpPUTUIA KpaH.

IEIOH)’~ | BryekHmit wnaHr nepertyTmii ﬂepeKOHaﬁT§CH, wo 3J1I/IBHVI/II7I WwnaHr He neperHyTun (ave. po3ain «BCTAHOBJ/TEHHA»)
nggp?-lqe&HiH?B?Tigylc Y perHyTn. 3anporpamyiTe nocyfOMUNHY MALVHY | Nepe3aBaHTaxTe Ii,

:H,
piog YBIMK./BUMK.  |3acmiueHa ciTka Ha BMycKHOMY LunaHry; i noTpi6Ho | Micnsa nposeaeHHA NepeBipKM i OUMLLIEHHA BUMKHITb | YBIMKHITb MOCYAOMUIHY MaLLVHY
LIBMAKO 6imae OUNCTUTH. i 3anycTiTb HOBY Nporpamy.

MocyaomuinHa

MaLINHa 3aKIHUYE | 3345170 HU3BKO PO3TALLIOBAHNIA 3NMBHMI WNAHT

umMKn nepeadacHo. NIMBaHHA B OMALLHIO KaHani3aLliliHy cncTem
NosHaueHts Ha qic- abo 31mBa [OMaLLHIO KaHani3aLiiiHy cuctemy.

nnei: 15 i ceiTnogion

lMepeBipTe, i BCTAaHOBNEHWI Ha NPaBU/IbHIN BUCOTI KiHeLb 3IMBHOIO WaHra (aus.
po3gin «<BCTAHOBJIEHHS»).MepesipTe HaaBHiCTb cmdoHa B AOMaLLHI KaHanizauii, npu
HeobXiAHOCTi BCTaHOBITb BEHTUSb BMYCKHOIO MOBITPA.

YBIMK./BUMK. MoBiToA B BONONDOBOI lMepesipTe Nnoaavy BOAM Ha NpeaMeT BUTOKIB ab0 iHWMX Npobnem, NoB'A3aHmMX 3
WBNAKO 61rmae P AONPOBOA. NPOHNKHEHHAM MOBITPA B CUCTEMY.

BuTik mutoyoro 3 } : .

3acoby. anexarb Bl TUMy PIAVHIA, IO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA; | opany ki NPOTiKaHHA He NPK3BeflyTb 1O HECNPABHOCTI MaLWWHW. Afe iM MOXHa

A0r0 MOXKHa Nerko NOMITUTU, AKLLO aKTMBOBaHa

Ol'ILliH 3aTPUMKI. 3ano6irTi WAAXOM 3aMiHN TNy pPIAKOro MMO4Yoro 3aco6y abo BUKOPUCTaHHA TabneTok.

3 noniTKoIo KoMMNaHii, HOpMaTNBHOIO AOKYMeHTaLi€lo, iHpopmaLiieio Npo 3aMOBJIeHHSA 3aNacHNX YacTUH Ta

AoAaTKOBOIO iHpopMaLli€lo NPo NPOAYKT MOXKHa 03HalOMUTUCA:

+ BukopucraHHsa QR-Koay Ha Bawomy BUpOGi.

- BigsigaviTe Haw Be6-canT docs.whirlpool.eu/docs i parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com.

+  A60 3BepHiTbcA A0 HalOI cNyX6U nicnAnpoga)kHOro o6c/IyroByBaHHA KNi€HTIB (HoMep TenedpoHy
3a3HaYEeHO y rapaHTiiHOMY TasloHi). 3BepTaloyunChb O LeHTPY NiCAANPOAaKHOrO 06C1yroByBaHHA, NoBigoMTe
Koaw, 3a3HayeHi Ha TabnmyLi 3 NacCNOPTHUMM AaHUMK BUPOOY.

IHpopmaLiito Npo Mofenb MOXKHa OTPMMAaTU, CKOPUCTABLUMCH BKa3aHUM Ha MapKyBaHHi eHeproepeKTUBHOCTI

QR-kopom. Ha eTukeTLi TakoX 3a3HaueHni ineHTUudiKaTop Mogeni, AKMIN MOXKHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATY Af1A nepernagy

nopTany peecTpy 3a agpecoto: https://eprel.ec.europa.eu

400020041375
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